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Dedication 
Whether we wish to admit it or not, we are the future of our ancestors, as our 

descendants are our future. We owe our descendants our dreams and bequeath to them the 
legacy of our collective accomplishments – nothing more and nothing less. To our 
descendants, we charge you with the honoring of your heritage. Your ancestors were hardy 
folk, god-fearing and plain spoken, and who recognized that nothing was due them except 
that which they themselves earned. They were not ashamed to profess their belief in God, 
their country and the American ideal. Of course, there were a few rapscallions in our 
collective history, but neither more nor less than in any other family. 

We too easily forget what it took to forge a life in a new world, one rife with peril and 
with little at hand but a steadfast determination to not only survive but to thrive. Our 
ancestors bequeathed us with their genes, aspirations and talents. It is therefore fitting that 
the Blandford Series of Yarbrough Family Records be dedicated to them for making it 
possible for us to be who we are. 

To paraphrase Robert Kincaid1, “The dreams they had were good ones. They didn’t 
all come true, but they were worth having, all the same.” 
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1 The Bridges of Madison County, Robert James Waller, Warner Books, Inc., New York, 1992 



 

 

 

Preface 
These records are the legacy of our Yarbrough family researchers, to whom much is owed.  The 

known family researchers include Jean Baker, Ann Y. Broadbent, Mary Y. Daniel, Frances (Rea) 
Donohue, Betty Humrighouse, Pauline Gray, Evelyn Goble, Nelle Morris Jenkins, Ophelia Kessler, 
Frances Lockwood, Karen Mazock Renee Smelley, Dorothy Svec, Jeanette Wilson, Cleveland “Cy” 
Yarborough, Edna Yarbrough, George A. Yarbrough, and Robert Price Yarbrough. 

The originals of these volumes are being kept for the benefit of future generations by the 
Williamson County Library, Franklin, Tennessee. 

No claims of accuracy or authentication of the material herein are made or may be assumed. 
Many of these records have been superseded by subsequent research. Hence, there are records 
which are erroneous and unreliable; it would have been a Herculean task to attempt to correct all 
of them. Fortunately, there are only a few critical genealogical facts that are involved, and which 
are correctly stated here: 

 Richard (the Immigrant) Yarborough was never married to Frances Proctor; 
 Ambrose Yarbrough did not immigrant from Yorkshire; he is now believed to be a 

descendant of Richard the Immigrant; 
 There are so far only two proven sons of Old Richard – John and Richard II; 
 There is so far no evidence proving Joshua Yarborough I to be a descendant of Old 

Richard. 
 The “Old Country” referred to in old documents and letters is the Colony of Virginia, 

not England or the Old World. 
 There were not seven brothers who immigrated from “the old country”; in fact, it now 

appears there were three brothers and four sons of the brothers.  Which were the 
fathers and which were the sons are so far unknown. 

In spite of these inaccuracies, these records comprise much of our history and some of our 
accomplishments. There are pages whose print quality is so poor that word recognition was not 
possible.  In spite of that, at least partial capability for searching these volumes is provided, as well 
as an index to each volume.  Nonetheless, the viewer is cautioned to perform his/her own due 
diligence in connection with any use of this material. 

 
The various spellings of the Yarbrough surname have never been applied consistently, even 

within a given family.  To the extent possible, the names in the index reflect the names used on the 
source pages; where it wasn’t clear as to which might be the proper spelling, the spelling used is 
“Yarbrough”. 

 
The material contained herein is subject to the copyright laws of the United States. Material may 

be freely used by Yarbrough family researchers so long as proper attribution to the  Yarbrough 
National Genealogical & Historical Association, Inc. is given. This material, in whole or in part, 
may not be used for any other purposes without the express written permission of the Yarbrough 
National Genealogical & Historical Association. 

 
We welcome the submission of any Yarbrough family information that can be added to our 

growing data base.  More information about the extended Yarbrough families can be found at our 
website, http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org.  If you are a Yarbrough or a member of one of our allied 
families, we invite you to join our family association. 

 

mailto:yngha@otelco.net?subject=Request%20to%20use%20YNGHA%20Copyright%20PRotected%20Material
mailto:yngha@otelco.net?subject=Request%20to%20use%20YNGHA%20Copyright%20PRotected%20Material
mailto:yngha@otelco.net?subject=Submittal%20of%20Material
http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org/
http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org/oneform.pdf


Jaea Henry Tope/Dareas Salina Winters 'rope. 

John Moore/Rhidie Moore. 

Joseph Randolph Yarbrou~h/Phoebe Clementine Crawford TarbroU«h 

Pictures in Houston Co. Texas 

1B50 Census Parker Mill, Houston Co., Texas 

H~60 Censutr1 Parker Mill, Houston Co., Tex8 a; 

Spanish Entrants Papers into the Republic or Texas Au~st 18)$. 

Court Record• 

MUster Roll or Battle of San Jacinto 

Small Stories. 

Phone Co~versationa from records of cor &SAY 9 April 1966. 

Some Letters written to Ophelia Kessler. 

Geor~ianna Elizabeth Tarbrou~h/Jam.eS' Whitley(t1Qrandparents to Gerry W&yer) 

Ancestral Chart for DeBolt Ge~ Weyer 

James Thomas Herod/Melissa Ann Yarbrough 

William Rufus Morris/Mary Texarm.a Yarbroup 

Joseph Swaneon Yarbrough Mollie H. Holl!Dgsworth 

Newspaper Articles: for' Joseph Swanson Yarbrough 

Lee Whitesear.er/Laeinda Kamiah Yarbrough 

John :Randolph Tarbrough/Mollie Jo Billith 

RansaR L. Owens/Isabella Tarbroup 

Marriace License 

Cemetery Records 

Scott Mordecai Yebrough/Mattie E. Neal 

James D. Y arbroup 

Helen Iansas Y arbrou«h 

Sam Houston Yarbrouch 

John SvansO!I. Yarbraup Jr. 

Land Grant• 

Marriage Lteense 

Clerks Return of the oard of Land Conmiasioners of H0ustoa Co. Texas 

Entaoance Papers into Republic of Texa~t .. 



nmr.r TO JOHN MISON YARBROUGH ~. BOOK lB 

Yarbrou1h Coat of Arms. 

A short story on YarbroU«b. in the Uait8d States .. 

John Swanson !arbrou1h /11 Elizabeth Galbreath 

Jolm Swanson Yarbrou1h /12 _____ cot81'? 

John Swana(!)n Yarbroup 113 Franees Coter Tope Moere 

1810 Quaehita Parish ~ Cea.ae 

18~~1812 Publie Land Claims in Mo. 

Ori«!nal Lll'ld Distriets in Texas, and trail of Swanson Yarbroqh Sr. 

1830 Hope, Hempstead Co., Arkansas Census 

1831 sold his property ill MiRe Creek, Hempstead Co. Arkansas to Matthew Grq. 

Entranee Papers iRto the State of Texa~, lt San Augustine on August 10,1835. 

Bounty and Denation Land Grants of Texas 1835-1888. 

A/tetter from Se.u. Ralph w. Yarbrough 

Entrance Papers into Texas in Spanish. 

San Jacinto Battlefield Cemetery 

Hatt1e et San. Jaei:Me Honor Roll 

The Heros or San Jacinto 

Muster Rolls or San Jacinto 

SeTer"al Land Donation Certificates fr011 Houston Co., Grimes Co., Milam Co., Anderson Co_., 

Gonzales Co., Shelby Co., Etc. from 1835-1859. 

Character Certificates in Generail Land Office ot Texas. 

Proof of ownership of equipment for the Battle ot San Jacinto. 

County Land o.nera. 

Payment for Mail Transportation on Rt. /115 in Houston Co., Texas. 

Story of Rancho Com.amity. 

Map of San Aucuatil'le Co. Texa~r. 

The Story ot ReaoYal or Tarbrftp Bend Caete17' to Hill Top Cemetery in 'l'Uden. 

A Story written by Rea DonoJa11e 

Samuel Calliaon family 

Some Census Rrords. 



To forget one's 
ancestors is to be 
a b)"ook without 
a .. Source, a tree 
~thout a root. 

,•• -chinese proverb 

These Books are Dedicated to our Ancesters 
who paved the way for us, and to the Decendents 
who will follow us. 

When we began our research a few years ago 
we were looking for Swanson or John Swanson, 
which we have found very little before 18.10. 
Our name is spelled Yarbrough. In copying 
family sheets most have been copied Yarbrough, 
but the records may· be spelled some other way. 
Keep this in mind when using these books. 

We are not responsible for errors, which are 
probably numerous. All we intevd to do is 
give leads to help find your Ancesters 

We would ask that if you copy any of this material that you help by giving us 
a copy of ypur records and family sheets. 

All of these records have been copied for the Archives at Ft. Belknap and placed 
there. Also all have been copied and placed in the Yarbrough Archives. 

Happy Hunting. 

P.s. Ft. Belknap is at Newcastle, Tex. 76372 

Ophelia Kessler 
Rea (Frances) Donohue 
Arlene Weidinger 
Frances Lockwood. 
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THE YARBOROUGH FAMILY IN THE UNITED STATES 

,. . 
the YadxMouth falllily is i~ ene ol our country's eady pi-

........ Yatboroughs have been her. since colonial ti.._. Genealogical 

lludl• and recorck lhow that theN were at 1-t th,.. -~YadxMouth 

l_,grams to the United Stat• ftona England before 1800: Richard Ya~ 

toAinelia County, Vhginia in 1653 fro• Lincolnshire, then in t732, 

Allbraee YCIIbocousJh to Aa.lia County, Virginia froM Yorkshire, and 

h.t1 aan 1750 and 1760 Guy Y...._... ta Vltginia, aha frolll UncOirwhi ... 

It Is I'Mftllly - med that IIIGit ol the Yatboroughs, Yarbolw, )'cdrougha, 

Y..,_, Ycuben, Y..t.nya, n Ye.t.ys in America . ..,., haw .. unrfld 

........ th,.. ..... 

Their_., grandiON, and great grand101• migrated "- Virginfca 

Wlllt Into Kentucky, and south into the Caroli,.., and thence into Georgie, 

T•Wt••••• Alat.na, ond Miaiaippi. F..- tt- states their rfuclt ... Jis 

.... lly WOibd their ways into Laui.._, Texas, and the Indian Tetri._, 

to...._), andthenputhedOftWeat. T-,, 1966, ......... tun 

a It of Jntet.t to note that once you connect your family lint to 

... of theM •rly Yarborough itnlltiplnb, you automatically ha¥e one ol the 

........... logi•-1ft)'wher.l You .. , the English YarMrousah family 



,. 

·, 

Ia ~ of great antiquity, and can actulllly be haced back,' thanks to old 
. . 

....._q records which were unearthed In World War U bombings, in an 

...... chain to the year 853 A.D., when the House of Yamu~ was 

....... by Germund. The faMily was of Danish origin, and it is aenerrlly 

-m•~ that Its ptageniton-.. into the ...my (England, known then 

•AI9e-land) during the Danilh IIWaliOM of~ 800A.D. The Daft. 

.. fnel•rd, historically being ....-. of the Anglo-Saxons, ud.. with 

...at., Willi~ ~rded ...._ Dan. with various eatates when .he ~ to 

...... Accordi_ng ~ ~ which were extant before World War 11, 

...._."!1. Yarburgh (a dllcendant of Gennund) was made Lord of 

Yawlturgh, co. Lincoln •thiatl-. ltlsinter.tingtol.amthat 

. 'YlMl ......... listed in WiUIGWs .,_,_..Y ~of 1086. 

Not -.y folllili• haw IUCh a rich history, nor can be tnlced 

... • t'ar. The Yarborough f'alnily is NpOI'tedly the el~ oldest 

... ., In England. From the time of their COIIIing to America, Ya~ • 

...,. ~ their country faithfully and well. Yart.oughs have fought 

1ft the American Revolution, the War of 1812, the War for Texas lndepen

....... the Mexican War, the Civil. War, World Wan I and II, and fh. 

~<";:fi·. ,¥1'~· 

./ Tex~s State library 
R£FERE~CE DIVISION 

• ... ti?OBt:;G 

· •. 

Korean and Vietnamese ConAicts. Yarboroughs have served and are semng 

In high governmental positions, etpeclally in the South • 

This ii a heritage one can be proud to-... Knowing this heritage, 

a Yarborough ~~nt can go about his cay to dcly tasks carrying an 

lnner-pricfe. While othen dan't MCellellily know about Yarbcxpughs: he 

._,and thraugh knowing this he can have a r..ling of self-canficlence 

and lndividuali1111 and A-.ricani1111 • . .. ........... .:::.. --· .:-: .. ~: ... ~ ...... 

Awtin, Texas 
June 1966 

;_,~ .... ::.~·;,.: 

• CHARLES MV.ID YARIOROUGH 
, ~~:-::...-- -~ . 

• 
. • - :~ !~':~;f_.:! 

... -----.... ~-
·.• . •_.,., , ... - .. '-.. _ ....... 

. ' ........ -- ;:::. 

pdntlng compliments of H .J. Yarborough 

. , 



mzrea 

From: <IRSmelley2@aol.com 

To: mzrea msrea@hotmail.com 

Sent: Friday, February 09, 2001 6:46AM 
Subject: 1835 Census 

1835 Census Report of Tenehaw (Now Shelby Co., TX) 

Swanson ZANBERRY Married 
Cinthe, his wife 

30 
Randolph, son 

19 
Swanson, do 

16 

Lucinda, daughter 
14 

Ervin W., son 

13 

Mariah, daughter 

11 
Alfred, son 

8 
Martha, daughter 

6 
David, son 

4 

Elizabeth, daughter 

2 

/ 

Catholic Farmer 50 



John Swanson Yarbrough 

I 1- ---4 J 
)- -( ) 

I I 
John SWIDSOD YARBROUGH Frances Coker Moore Tope YARBROUGH) 

Birth Dec Birth 
25,1774 North Carolina 1813 Unkno\\11 \Wtere 

Death Oct Death 
ttr 1868 Ft. E\\ell McMullan Co. Tx. 20, 1862 at age 88 years old 

Occ Rancher and Co\\boy Occ Housewife, Mid\\ife 
E<b; Edl: 
Reli Reli 
---

Note Swanson was said to have been killed in a g\1' Note Sle was a mid\\ife and was on one of her 
fight over a bld horse trade. 

I 
mid\\ifery trips \\ben she took sick and died. 

He was luried in Yarlrough Bend Cemetery , Sle was marned to a Tope and had a son 
ID:65 Olanged: 15 Aug 2000 0 

-- ID:l33 Olanged: 15 Aug 2000 

I I Josiah Samuel I ( LUCINDA Jane) I Lorenzo Dow -~ 
I 

I Joseph Randolph I C Mariah Elizabeth ) C Amanda Anninda ) 

[-John Swanson Jr. I I Alfred Lorenzo _J 
41 

Created: 15 Aug 2000 by Easy Tree for Wmdows95 



Pedigree Overview 
8 18 

bd. bd. 
bp. dd. 

4 
m. 
mp. 

bd dd. bd. 
bp. dp. 17 dd. 
m. 
mp. 

18 dd. 
bd dp. 

I bd. dd. 
bp. 

2 JmmS~YARBROUGH dd. 
bd.Dec 9 dp. bd. 
bp. 25,1774 North Carolina 19 dd. 
m. 
mp. 10 20 
dd. Oct bd. bd. I dp. 20, 1862 at age 88 years old bp. dd. 

I m. 

5 
mp. 
dd. bd 

bd. dp. 21 dd. 
bp. 
dd. 

22 dp. 
bd 

bd. dd. 
1 Josiah Samuel YARBROUGH I bp. 

bd. dd. 
bp. 11 dp. bd. 
m. 23 dd. 
mp. 
dd. 1867-1868 12 24 
dp. Atascosa Co. Tx. bd bd. 

bp. dd. 

8 
m. 
mp. 

bd. dd. bd 
bp. 1®. 25 dd. 
m. 
mp. 

28 dd. 
r- bd. dp. 

I 

bd. dd. 
bp. 
dd. 

3 Frances Coker Moore Tope Y ARBROUG 13 dp. bd 
bd. 27 dd. 
bp. 1813 Unknown where 
dd.Apr 14 28 
dp. 13, 1868 Ft Ewell McMullan Co. Tx. bd bd 

I 
bp. dd. 
m. 
mp. 

7 dd. bd. 
bd dp. 29 dd. 
bp. 
dd. 

30 
dp. 

bd. 
bd. dd. 
bp. 
dd. 

15 dp. bd 
31 dd. 

OMIIMI: 15 Aug 2000 by EasyTI"ef! for W1~~ 

_] 
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Date of birth: Swanson Yarbrough 

IN BOUSEHOI.O ar' 

Enc.irc:l• ·~ group .t~ wb.J.cn 
th1• 11/fJnotl .t• Ulltltd 

1790-co. St. 

Ham.: wanson Yarb 

10 .... 

N.C. 

1774 

Bend, 

Date of death:Y•a•r•b•r•o~~-----T~e~x~·~1~8•6•2~~ 

6 1 0 0 2 1 

CD 

"" .c: ., "" !1 "" ... 
Cb Ill .... 

a "" Cb .Q 

b .... ~!I ~ .... ~ ""'' "" o: 0~ 0 .Ql .. ~ ! .... CDO 8 'l 0 ...l 

> 
;g 
"" .... -00 
.5 
c. 
"' 
u 
> -Q 

co -co 

County: Gonzales Co., 

1855 School Census 
boys and 1 girl 

Th~ girl is Amanda Yar 

.:n: & IJC .... Q .... ., 
:g 0 g :e ~!. IIIII: 1;,) 

State: Tex. Post ofr:J.ce: 

ugh Wal er 

~ ~----~--~----------------------------~--~--_.--~~------~----.!! State: Post office: 

., 
!~ .... a. 

;; 1860 - County: 
~ ~----~--~--------------------------~--~--~---,~-----,----~-----r-----,~~~-,~ >-
1 

.~ 
~ 

-5 
"' 



,. 
FAMILY GROUP NO. · Huelland'aFul Name .Johl'l :SwJmson Yarbrough .Sr. 
This Information Obtained From: =-'· DIIJ Molllh ,._ Cll)!. ToWft or PI- Cou11ty or Provlftee, etc. Statt or Country Alld. 11'1111. 011 Huabane 

Birth 25 n.c.·17n N .. c. -I Cllr'nd · , __ 
1 outh 120 oct. 1662 At He 66 vrs. . 

11w1a1 I ZilJ Oct. 1862 I TJ _ ... 'h Band Cf!mAterv Mt'!Mn1 l.n 11n. 'J'•y 

"'-"' RuldenM N .C TMn. I.a.. Ark. Tf!X. HoustanOo. ~h•1hv C!n Mn'M'n11- Co 

·-~-~ 
, Cllurcl'l AfllllaiiM umtarv ~~ac.San Jacinto 'Ratt.l• 

S!i'* -.If lillY· ? 11nlt-•"'• F Coker Moore TonA ---- -· Hit Fathlr M-'aMIINIIN.,.. 
I . (1} . 

ft . 
Wife's ·Full Malden Name Elizabeth Galbraith 

.,.,. .... Day Month "'"' Clly, Town or Pltot QDunty or Provlftee, etc. State or Country ·Add. Info. on Wilt Oolo 

llrth 

.JI J-- Cllr'nd 
" f R 2, Box 111 • O.:.th . I . Breclcenrldge, TX 76024 

76 Q~ 
~l Compu•Ooheli.a Kess I er Plac" of llelldenct 
=~! Addr ... Box 261 Occupation II .Oihlr IIWI houNWIII Church Affiliation ·§1 ·.! ctty, s~at•Newcastle Tex t2'.': =-~enro. ':J:l :.~· 

Date HIIIFalhlr M-•Ma_H_ 
a.. lfi';:~~ ;, N=r ~~ ~t::hl 12"!-·· Data D11J Month YMr City, Town or Plact County or Provlnct, tic. Stale or Country Add. Info. on Chlldreo 

1 Birth 111 Ja. ... 1817 T.nn 
Josenb Randolnh Mil'. 1 Feb. 1Aho 
Full Namt of SPQUM* Outh 6 Mar. 1867 I Gr '"'•l.And Houston Co TaT 
'PhoAb~~t Cl---•.c-- "'· . 27 Mar. 1867 Graneland _O•ater.yJiouston Go.. TAXa 

2 Blrltl ~ Mar. 1819 
John SWanson Jr. Mar. 22 A.nr 19 lt1 Clal'k _Co .A:rk 
Full NI!M of $pouN' Death 9 Feb .. 18 h9 Harris Co Tax: 
Marv H. 'R.nnnda . 

8urlal 
3 Birth 1 June 1821 c·:::' • . .. t.T. .... ~ Co .&'r'lr 

. I.unfnda. .Jan• Mar . 18.37 Crockett Houston Co Tar. 
Full Namt of SpouM Duth 7 Rov. 1892 Lil1im .T"h"'•""' Co TAXa 
• Tnhn •· ... Bn-r. Burial 8 Nov. 1892 Pl. Point C!-·•·- Jnhn•nn Gn 'raT . 

4 Birth 10 Feb. 1826 . ~ Tr. . ... . .:a Cn .t:rk . 
Mariah Elizabeth Mil'. 127 Mar 18Wt r1¥nn'lcAtt Houston Co '1'AY 
Full KII'M of SpoUN' 

Dultl 1 Mar. 1907 "--ot'~, -~!-~ Rnnlrln• Cn '1'aY 
Olavton Daniel cn . ..t ~ Burlll I Mar. 1907 Nel+.a t'!.rnt~~tiiii!PY H..;,'IM I'UI Ca 'T'•T. ...- -· 

5 Birth 1J 1 OCt. 1828 - __ 'C, -......::..:...'-~·-..;- Htmmatead Co. Ttn: 
A.lfred r, Mlf. l:t ~ Jul 1857 - .... O.n.railal.unllllt On '1'aT 

Full Namt of tpouat• Dutil Ill Herr ... 1901 Bi~r Foot..-: . ,r..f.;- Frio Co. 'l'av 

Cmon1i•• 'IH:.h-r1 Tlndd ... .... 111 :tlov.. 1901 to ... ..Y.i.w c--• --- !f'!!i.o. Co" 'I' aT 

6 Blrltl ca 1629-30 . - Hempstead-Co. bil-
.Tn••.rah ~amn•1 Tt -'- Mil'. 
Full N1ma ol SpouN' Duth -
Polly Bl"tt!!UUlett aurtal 

7 Birth 
Mutha Mil'. ca 1845 . . 
Full Name ol SpouH' Death 
Samuel Oallieoa 8urlal 

8 
"""; 

Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of SpouH' Death 
Burial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 

Full NII'M of SpouH' Death 
Burial 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

l'ull NII'M Of Spoula' Death 
Burial 



--~-·· / ... 
\ 



SWanson Y arbroughtla 
age, date of birtltARd 
date of death do~•t 
match. R.D. 

----- ""---'L.. .... _ 
Rill Oonlltllle 
R'BoxU1 
Bnid161ildge, 1'X 'NDZ4 

This property Is privately owned and the management reserves the 
right, to the extent permitted bY law, to refuse service to anyone, 
and will not be responsible for accldQ.!lts or injury to guests or for 
loss of money, jewelry or valuables of any kind. 

WE ENJOYED HAVING YOU, PLEASE COME AGAIN. 

c 19967 PaymentRE: 

r-7 .. 



FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband's FuH Name Jo~ Swanson Yarbrough 

This Information Obtained From: -· O.ll Day Month Year City, Town or PI- County or Pro•lnce, etc. Stale or Country Add. Info. on Hulband 

Birth 25 Dec .. 1771 1.c. 
·~ 

Chr'nd 

Mar. ca. 18M . ,;:•. J ..... , !s', ·.a.' .... <ritr. TMY. 
O.llh 20 ~t .181l' At A•• RR ....,.. 
Burial 21 Ont 18~2 y _,_ _ ... 'RAnd fl.m, ;.., __ 'Mt!Mn11an (I"" .,. ...... 
Plac .. of Aetldlnce 

I OccuDallon Church Affiliation Ml!ltarv llec. 
1 ?.'_'* wl-, If any,_~ 111 ~'\ 11c .• '11i • 1. ·*"' n.., .... .,..;,. +.n ·. ? . ...... l~i At .• ,. .,."' wu· .. :11'1 M..., Mj>aratl ~Met for- mar. 
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.... .. 
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Full NIIM of SpouM' 
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Josenh Henrv Walker Burial 21 Dec. 1929 HU1 Ton Cem.r'"'+-- McMu111Vl Cn Tt!IX. 
2 Birth 

Mar. 
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Burial 
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Burial 
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-

Mer. 
Full NIIM Of SpouM" 

Death 

Burial 

9 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Namt of spouM" 

Death 

Burial 

10 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Namt Of Spouu• 

Death 

Burial ~ ----



18 MINUTES 

In 1822 Stephen Austin led a group of 300 settlers - the Old Three 

Hundred, they were called - to Texas to settle a Spanish Land Grant taken out by 

~is-father, Moses Au~1n. The old three hundred became citizens of Mexico and, 
'-.._ 

in tokens or-~ei-r _good faith, adoJl.!:~~- Catholicism as Mexican law required. 

They bought -larid--a-n(fseltl'ed -.d_own to establish a model colony - law abiding, 

literate and, within a few years, prosperous. 

Ten years later, 55-year-old John Swanson Yarbrough entered Texas with 

his family of ten. Texas records describe him as a man of good moral habits, 

industrious, a good citizen and friendly to the laws and religion of the 

country. Family records characterize Swanson as being red-hat red and hot 

tempered. This may have been true -- considering that just two months shy of 

his 85th birthday --he was killed by a man over a horse trade that went sour. 

By the time John Swanson Yarbrough and his family arrived in Texas, 

they were but a part of some 20,000 Americans who had fl~oded over the border. 

These newcomers were a different breed than the Old Three Hundred. Some, in 

violation of Mexican law, had brought slaves with them. The newcomers did not 

want to give up their slaves, or be catholics; they d1dn•t want to accept the 

Mexican law, preferring instead the laws of America. This flood of newcomers 

had settled the fate of Texas, and even the Mexicans knew it. They saw the 

Americans building schools and the Mexicans none; that the Americans were 

getting land and building houses while the few Mexicans in Texas stayed poor. 

Mexico suddenly tightened 1ts control over Texas. They prohibited further 

immigration by Americans and sent troops into the region, trying to acin1nister 
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the whole vast province from Mexico City. The inevitable happened. 111 Ameri

cans - Texians as they were beginn1ng to call themselves - rose in re~. 

Sam Houston ·was sent to Texas to 1 ead an army. Houston's IIIII been a 
~· ~ 

spectacular career. Bored with chores and life on the family farm9 t1- age 17, 
..~~ ----

~ 

he slipped away from home and wandered into a Cheroke_e_ Indtan caqJ tllllere he 

remained three years. The chief adop~ed_HoustOn as a son. 

At age 20, he enlisted tn the army to fight the Creek Incfians-lllto w~ 

on a rampage in what is now Alabama; in 1812, he fought under Andrew ~son and 

was badly wounded; at age 24 he was a government agent to the Cherolll chiefs.-- -

under Monroe. While an Indian agent, his indian friends complained t~ had not 

received annuities promised by the War department in exchange •fllr their 

ancestral land. Gravely, Houston acknowledged the injustice and went to 

Washington. 

Nev~r in the annals of the United States Army had an officer appeared 

before the Secretary of War quite so conspicuously out of uniform. When the 

group was ushered into the office of John Ca 1 houn, there was Houston at its 

head, dressed in nothing but a breech-cloth and blanket. Calhoun heard him out9 

but was outraged at his dress. Houston explained he thought it only courteous 

to his Indian friends to dress as one of them since he was their spoke.an. 

By age 30 Sam was a Congressman; at 34, the governor of Tennessee; and 

by age 35, he was an heir apparent to President Andrew Jackson. 

His fall was dramatic. This flamboyant, extravangantly picturesque and 

romantic figure was beloved of all women - except his wife. In 1829, while 
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governor 9 Sam married a Tennessee society beauty 17 years younger than he. 

Without explanation, they separated after only 3 months. Despite Houston• s 

insistence that his marriage was a private affair, the public reaction when he 

left her forced his resignation as governor. 

He went home to the Cherokees and when they were moved by govermnent 

treaty to Arkansas Territory, Houston went with them. A demo~ed and unkempt 
'-'""' 

Ho?ton drank his way through the trip. Houston wrote afterward that he was in 

"an agony of despair" and was once even tempted to end his "worthless life•. 

But at that darkest moment came an omen: "An eagle swoo'ped down near my head 9 

and then, soaring a 1oft with w1ldest screams 9 was 1 ost in the rays of the 

setting sun. I knew then that a great destiny waited for me in the West.• 

Omen or not, Houston did not emerge from his despondency for another 

three years - and most of that time he was drunk. 

It was not unti 1 1832 when Ohio Congressman Wi 11 iam Stanbery slandered 

him on the floor of the House that Houston r-~e attack was so unjust 

that Houston rallied to successfully defend himself. He never returned to his 

former despondency and, in 1833, he entered Texas on assigmnent of the American 

Govermnent. 

In 1835, Col. James Morgan arrived with his family and slaves to open a 

mercantile business, settling at a place where the San Jacinto Bay empties into 

Galveston Bay, southeast of present day Houston. He called his place New 

Washington; it is now known as Morgan•s Point. Mexican law did not allow sla

very, so he freed his s 1 aves and converted them to "1 ndentured servants for 99 
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years." One of his slaves was Emily West, a beautiful 20 year old lllltto with 

yellow skin. The mulattos were also known as high yellows. As was._ custom, 

she took the name of her master and became Emily Morgan. 

That same year, Widow Lucinda Dyches, along w1th her sons allsons-1n

law, applied for a Spanish land grant. The interesting thing aboutlltinda is 

that, at 72 years of age, she was one of the oldest to receive a land.,ant. 

As many of you heard today, on March 6, 1836 - blood f.-. 183 

Americans fought a desperate 90-mi nute battle with a vastly supert• force of 

4,000 Mexicans at the Alamo. Just days later, another clash occurrel•t Goliad 

where 350 more brave Texians died. Two-thirds of the Army of the ~blic of 

Texas. 

Santa Anna and his forces arrived in New Washington April 18, 1836. 

He was hoping to catch and ki 11 the Texas government - but the •vernment 

officials fled just moments before Santa Anna arrived. All he fouflll was Col. 

Morgan 1 s indentured servants helping 1 oad flatboats with supplies. MDOg those 

servants was Emily Morgan. Santa Anna determined on the spot to ~ture the 

beautiful young girl to be his lover. He took Emily and another y~ mulatto 

boy named Turner as captives. 

Santa Anna sent out scouts to 1 ocate Houston 1 s troops. For some 

unknown reason, he sent the young servant Turner with them. Emily Morgan had 

told Turner where Houston was camped and somehow Turner was able to sltP away to 

warn Houston that Santa Anna was approaching. 

Confident from two victories, Santa Anna felt that with less than 800 

poorly supplied men - and many of them sick - Houston didn • t have a chance 
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against his superior forces. So confident was he that he decided to rest for 

two days. 

By April 20th, the Texians - enraged at the slaughter of their country

men at the Alamo and Goliad - were eager to fight. Houston had been leading 

them into retreat for days. What he was actually doing is leading Santa Anna 

further and further from re-enforcements and supplies. Some 150 of Houston • s 

men had the measles. Instead of fighting, Houston told his men to eat well and 

get a good night's sleep. 

At the Mexican camp, the forces were up all that night, building 

barricades from saddle packs and supplies. The next morning, Santa Anna • s 

brother-in-law, General Cos, arrived with 300 reinforcements. They had marched 

all night to get there. They stacked their guns and went into a grove of trees 

to sleep. 

Houston's scouts reported a strange silence in the Mexican camp. Guns 

were stacked and all the men were inside tents with their camp women and Santa 

Anna was in his tent with Emily. Houston knew Emily was in the tent for he had 

climbed a tree and, with his tel escape, had watched Emily prepare and serve 

breakfast to Santa Anna that morning. Houston is reported to have said: •I hope 

that slave girl makes him neglect his business and keeps him in bed all day.•• 

And she did. 

On the afternoon of April 21st, Sam Houston conferred with his 

officers. Should they attack, or wait to be attacked? At 3:30 p.m., Sam 

Houston looked at his watch and issued the order: Attack. 
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743 ragtag Texians assembled. Buckskin breeches were the nearest 

approach to uniforms and there was a wide diversity even there, some being new, 

soft and yellow, while others, from long familiarity with rain, greese and dirt 

had aecome hard, black and shiny. Boots being an unknown quantity, some wore 

shoes and some moccasins. Here a broad-brimmed sombrero overshadowed the mili

tary cap at its side. One veteran said later, •uniforms -- rags were our 

uniforms. • But the one great purpose animating every heart clothed them in a 

uniform more perfect than was ever donned by regulars on dress parade. 

The battle of San Jacinto began at four o'clock. You'll want to make 

note of that. The Texan commander raised his sword and the last ragtag army of 

the Texas Republic moved up from the woods and across the sloping plain. It was 

a swashbuckling spectacle that torrid Texas afternoon ••• the silken flag of 

libery flying in the wind, the glove of some first 1 ieutenant•s sweetheart 

bobbing from its staff. There was General Sam Houston, charging down the center 

on ·his splendid white stallion, waving his troops toward the enemy encampment. 

There was no opposition at first. None. Then the first enemy volley 

thundered. General Houston's white stallion went down, but, ~lood filling his 

boot, he threw himself onto a cavalryman's pony and resumed h1s patrol of the 

line. 

•REMEMBER THE ALAMO!• the battle cry ripped the sky. Then a shout came 

from somewhere in the rear ••• "Fight for your lives! The bridge has been cut!" 

The bridge, their only avenue of retreat. For the Texi~ns, 1t was now a fight 

to the death. Knives drawn, the infantry slashed ahead •• into and over torn 

barricades. 



The Mexican force was in disarray and unready for battle. General 

Houston kept them off balance and drove them into the marsh. 

General Houston's decision to attack was strategy timed to the clock. 

Though his troops were outnumbered by more than two to one, the decisive· factor 

was in his favor. For Sam Houston knew what santa Anna did at ·4:00 p.m. 

Siesta. General Houston caught Santa Anna, literally, sleeping! 

Santa Anna escaped, trying to reach his fresh troops. He found a 

deserted house where he changed into some discarded clothing. Then his sense of 

direction completely gone, he wandered back along the bayou and walked into a 

Texan search party who identified him immediately as a Mexican officer. In his 

vanity, Santa Anna still wore his elegant linen shirt with jeweled studs beneath 

the newly acquired blue cotton jacket. But they did not recognize him as Santa 

Anna unt11 they broug~t him into the prisoners• compound and a prisoner saluted 

and cried out, "El Presidente!• 

Hi story does not record how Emily West Morgan survived the battle of 

San Jacinto, but she escaped and fled back to Col. Morgan's plantation at New 

Washington where she told her version of the battle to Col. Morgan two days 

later. She was given her freedom for her part in the battle and she returned to 

New York as a free woman. Her assistance. at the battle, what she had done to 

detain Santa Anna, was reported in several early day histories and in documents, 

but later school hiStories ignored her part in the victory because it would have 

been a story difficult to explain to innocent school children. Most of you have 

known Emily Morgan for years. 
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The Yellow Rose of Texas was written as a tribute to her, possibly by 

one of Col. Morgan's slaves. The original words were: •she's the sweetest rose 

of color this darkey ever knew.• Some of you may have noticed the Emily Morgan 

Hotel across the street from the Alamo. 

General Sam H·ouston became the first President of the Republ1c of Texas 

and held it in tact until it became the 28th state in 1845. 

John Swanson Yarbrough and his sons, John Swanson Y. Jr. and Joseph 

Randolph Yarbrough were with General Sam Houston at San Jacinto. John Swanson 

is listed as being on the left flank at the decisive battle. His sons, 19-year

old Joseph Randolph and 17-year-old John Swanson, Jr., were assigned to guard 

the camp of General Sam Houston's army and did not participate in the actual 

battle. Swanson Jr. had ·ttre measles. Joseph Randolph Yarbrough was one of the 

soldiers assigned to guard Santa Anna. He is, perhaps, one of the men in this 

picture. 

Lucinda Dyches' son-in-law, David Hutcheson McFadin, was at San 

Jacinto. Had a 72-year-old wtdow not had the courage to take out a land grant 

and settle her family in Texas, then perhaps her great, great, great grandson, 

Orman, might not be one of our hosts tonight. 

If John Swanson Yarbrough had not had the courage to settle in Texas; 

had he and his sons not survived the battle of San Jacinto, then their descen

dants, Ophelia, Rea, and Billie might not be our hostesses tonight. 

In fact, had Sam Houston kept drinking; had General Cos arrived a day 

earlier; had Emily West not been so charming ••• we might be meeting 1n Mexico 

tonight. 

8 



) 

) 

These then were some of the times in which our ancestors lived; and 

some of the people who were shaping destinies and history. They are not merely 

names and dates in faded record books. The road to Texas independence was paved 

with blood. Some of our ancestors were there. 

To quote Paul Harvey - here is the rest of the story. After retreating 

for days -- and some of the men had even heard rumors that S. Houston was 

leading them not to fight Santa Anna, but back to Louisiana -- when the battle 

actually started, it was over in exactly the amount of time that ·1 have taken to 

describe the events leading up to the battle and introduce you to some of the 

key people. That last ragtag army of the Republic of Texas, those brave men in 

their buckskin uniforms, won Texas independence in just 18 minutes. The Battle 

of San Jacinto lasted just 18 minutes. 
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Descendants of John Swanson Yarbrough 

Gener!!tion No. 1 

1. JOHN SW ANSON1 Y ARBROUGH1 was born December 25, 1774 in NO'\ and died October 25, 1862 in 
Yarbrough Bend, McMullen Co., TX". He married (1) ELIZABETI:I GALBREATHl Abt. 1815. She was 
born Abt. 1795, and died Bet. 1824- 1826. He married (2) CYNTIUA UNKNOWN/COKER? Abt. 1826!, 
daughter of UNKNOWN COKER. She was born Abt. 1805, and died Bet. 1840 - 1844. He married (3) 
FRANCES UNKNOWN/COKER?J: Abt. 1845 in Houston Co., TXJ:, daughter of UNKNOWN COKER. She 
was born Abt. 1813 in possibly Arkansas§.Z, and died October 18, 1868 in Ft. Ewell, McMullen Co., 
TX8.2. 

Notes for JOHN SWANSON YARBROUGH: 

2nd Regiment Volunteers 1st Infantry Company Officers 
Hayden Arnold, captain 
Robert W. Smith, first lieutenant 
Isaiah Edwards, second lieutenant 
Samuel Leeper, sargent 
William P. Kincannon, fiJSt corporal 
Privates ( 42) 
H. Malena Alexin, Howard Bailey, John T. Ballard, James E. Box, John A. Box, Nelson Box, Thomas 
G. Box, Henry M. Brewer, Thomas D. Brooks, John W. Carpenter, Henry Chapman, Daniel Doubt, 
Crawford Grigsby, W.E. Ha11mark, Elias E. Hamilton, John Harvey, Peter W. Holmes, Philip C. Martin, 
John Marvey, John McCoy, John W. McHorse, Stephen McLinn, G.R. Mercer, James Mitchell, Jose 
Molino, John Moss, William Nabors, Dickinson Parker, Levy Perch, Samuel Phillips, Leroy Pruett, 
Martin Pruett, David Rusk, William T. Sadler, William B. Scates, Stephen F. Sparks, John B. Trenary, 
Jesse Walling, Madison G. Whittaker, W.F. Williams, John Yancy, S. Yarborough 

Swanson Yarbrough is listed as a Participant of the Field of SanJacinto under the name Yarborough, 
Swanson. 
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Note: Above taken from the Sons of DeWitt Colony Texas at 
http://www.tamu.edu/ccbnldewitt/dewitt.htm 

More About JOHN SWANSON YARBROUGH: 
Burial: Octo-oer-1862; Yarbrough Cern., Yarbrough Bend, McMullen Co., TX 
Grave Moved: September 1982, Hill Top Cern., Tildon, McMullen Co., TXJ.Q 
Residence: 1810, Oauchita Parish, LA 
Residence 2: 1820, Clark Co., AR 
Residence 3: 1830, Hempstead Co., AR 
Residence 4: 1835, Municipality ofTenehaw, Shelby Co., TX 
Residence 5: 1838, Houston County, TX 
Residence 6: 1855, Gonzales Co., TX 
Residence 7: 1856, Atascosa Co., TX 
Residence 8: 1858, Yarbrough Bend, McMullen Co., TX 

Notes for ELIZABETII GALBREATH: 

"Family Tradition" says that Swanson's ftrst wife was Elizabeth Galbreath or a varient spelling of the 
surname Galbreath, Gailbreath ect... 1bis information comes from Nina Moore's genealogy notes. Dave 
Moore posted it on theY arbrough Family Site at MyFamily.com 

February 25, 200 l 
My mother, Nina Moore, makes the following note as to her source for Elizabeth GALBREATH being 
the wife of Swanson YARBROUGH and the mother of Joseph Randolph YARBROUGH: 

"I got my information from Bertha Brazoria (Lancaster) Whitley who 
married George Whitley, a son ofGeorgianna Elizabeth (Yarbrough) and James Whitley. Bertha lived 
with Helen Kansas (Kittie) Yarbrough after the death of Kittie's sister Georgi anna. Georgianna and 
Kittie were daughters of Joseph Randolph and Phoebe Clementine (Crawford)Yarbrough." 

Bertha listed Joseph Randolph's mother only as Elizabeth Galbreath, not Mary Elizabeth. 
Perhaps someone can verify Bertha's parents. There was a note in Georgianna's Bible that Ezekiel B. 
Lancaster married Martha A. Skidmore in 1878. Bertha was born in 1882. Were they her parents? 
I believe that Elizabreath Galbreath's children were Joseph Randolph; John Swanson, Jr.; Lucinda Jane; 
and Mariah Elizabeth. After seeing the 1835 census, according to the ages of the children, Ervin W. 
would have also been her son. I furthermore believe that he died young because he is not included in any 
of the family history that was handed down to me. 

That was Mom's source. I might also mention that shortly before Swanson and his family came to Texas, 
a Mathew Gray flied suit against Swanson Yarbrough in Hempstead County, AR, to collect on a debt. 
On 17 June 1831 Swanson appeared before the justice of the peace and acknowledged that he was 
indebted to Mathew Gray for the amount of $88.50 plus interest of I 0 per cent per anum until paid. 
Later, notice was given to the constable of the Missouri Township in Clark County, AR, that a bill of 
attachment was placed on all of Swanson's properties. The constable was ordered to summon anyone 
who might be in possession of Swanson Yarbrough's properties, "and particularly that you summon 
Joseph Galbreath, John Green and Absalom Mading ... " I suspect that this Joseph GALBREA TII may 
have been Swanson's father-in-law but have no concrete proof. Below is some additional information 
concerning Joseph Galbreath. 
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According to the "1820 Census of the Territory of Arkansas (Reconstructed)" [Morgan, R929.3767], 
Joseph Galbreath was in Clark County,AR, in 1819. 

The Joseph GALBRETH of 1830 Clark County, AR, (p 202) was born 1760-1770: 
Joseph Galbreth 000020101/010000001. 

A Joseph GILBREATH was listed in the 181 0 census for Opelousas Parish, LA (p 312): 11110-1111 0-
00. 
[males: 1 under 10, 1 from 10-16, 1 from 16-26, & 1 26-45; same for females]. This Joseph 
GILBREATH was likely 40-45 when the census was taken-based on two of the children (assuming they 
were children) being over 16 years of age; consequently, he was likely born 1765-1770. 

Could the Joseph GALBRETH of 1830 Clark County, AR, have been the same Joseph GILBREATH of 
1810 Opelousas Parish, LA? Another point of conjecture (and that's all I claim this to be at this point)
could the Joseph GILBREATH of Opelousas Parish have been the Joseph GALBREATH who was 
earlier in Adams County, MS? "Early Settlers of Mississippi as taken from Land Claims in the 
Mississippi Territory" (by Walter Lowrie, p 814) lists abstracts of certificates of pre-emption claims 
entered with the Register of the Land Office west of the Pearl River during Novemer 1806. On 15 Nov 
1806 certificate #3 7 was issued to Joseph GALBREATH for 455 acres situated on the River 
Homochitto; nearby, certificate #31 was issued to a John REED for 210 acres, also on the River 
Homochitto. In 1810 Opelousas Parish, LA, we find a Joseph GILBREATH on p 312, a John REED and 
Samuel REED on p 301, a Jane REED (widow) on p 304, and a James REED on p 316. There is no 
existing census record for 1810 Adams County, MS. Joseph GALBRANDTS is listed in the 1810 tax 
list for Adams County, but is not found in any subsequent records for the county. Could he have gone to 
LA about 1810? 

Posted by Dave Moore on the Yarbrough Family Site at MyFamily.com 

Marriage Notes for JOHN YARBROUGH and ELIZABETH GALBREATH: 

"Family Tradition" says that this wife is Elizabeth Galbreath. To date there is no proof who the mother 
of this set of children is. 

Notes for CYNTinA UNKNOWN/COKER?: 

"Family Tradition says that Cynthia's maiden name is Coker and she is the sister to Frances, Swanson's 
third known wife. Cynthia was listed as Sinthey on the 1835 Census. 

More About CYNTinA UNKNOWN/COKER?: 
Nickname: Cynthe Coker 

Marriage Notes for JOHN YARBROUGH and CYNTinA UNKNOWN/COKER?: 

"Family Tradition" says that Cynthia "Cynthe" maiden name is Coker and she is the sister of Frances, 
Swanson Yarbrough's 3rd known wife. 
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Notes for FRANCES UNKNOWN/COKER?: 

"Family Tradition" says that Frances' maiden name is Coker and that she is the sister to Swanson's 
second known wife Cynthia. 

About ten miles to the east of the Rio Frio settlement, along a broad curve in the Frio River, another 
group established what came to be known as Yarbrough Bend, a loose community composed mainly of 
squatters. 

By 1870 Yarbrough Bend, for example, included perhaps thirty families; others clustered along San 
Miguel Creek or at the Rio Frio settlement, which had come to be called Dog Town. 

In 1877, when McMullen County was officially organized, Dog Town was chosen as the county seat. 
That same year, the town was formally surveyed, and its name was changed to Tilden. 

By the 1890's the era of the free range was over; most of the squatters in the Yarbrough Bend area, for 
example, had either moved, acquired ranches, or had been pushed off the land. 

Above from Handbook of Texas Online: McMullen County. 

YARBROUGH BEND 

A site on the Frio River was chosen by John Swanson Yarbrough and about thirty other families as the 
first settlement in McMullen County in 1858. The location was twenty-five Miles northwest of Oakville, 
extending as far east as present Ca11iham, and about five miles west from the present town of Tilden. A 
trail connected Yarbrough Bend with Oakville, Live Oak County Seat. Oxcart roads ran up from the San 
Patricio colony of McMullen and McGloin on either side of the Nueces River and intersected at 
Oakville. 
Although there was never a post office or general store, there was a school in the western part of the 
settlement near Ellis Crossing on the Frio River. 
Since families settled on either side of the river a ford located north of the settlement was used to cross 
over when the river was on a rise. A foot bridge was made of large tree trunks, and small boats were 
made of green willow with bull hides stretched and sewn on the framework. 
With John Swanson Yarbrough were his wife Frances, his daughter Amanda, two sons by previous 
marriages, Alfred and Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough, and his two step-sons John Moore and James Tope 
(Frances's sons by her first and second marriages). Benjamin Franklin Winters, Nathaniel H. Walker, Dr. 
George Dilworth, Joseph Walker and their families were also among the First settlers. 
A great amount of courage was required for ancestors to leave the security of familiar surroundings 
every few years and face the dangers of an unsettled land. They were not only brave but were 
adventurous people to take the necessary provisions with a few prized possessions packed in covered 
wagons and leave their home without a thought of looking back. Perhaps the fact that many were 
neighbors, friends, and relatives provided the support and confidence needed to risk dangers of such a 
JOurney. 
It is beli~.wed the Walker andY arbrough families were friends throughout the years, they traveled the 
same trail from the Carolinas, through Georgie, Alabama, Arkansas, Mississippi and Louisiana. They 
also lived in several of the same communities in East Texas before settling at Yarbrough Bend. 
When they arrived at their destination, the wagons continued to serve as temporary homes, and provided 
shelter until the land was cleared, gardens planted and log cabins built - in that order. The oak, elm, 
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willow, cottonwood and ash were felled to build two and three room cabins with logs used upright 
"picket style". The logs were driven into the ground side by side and the cracks filled with mud. Wooden 
beams and rafters were pegged into place and the roofs made of shingles were added. Hand made 
shingles were seldom nailed down but were weighted in place by rocks and poles. 
The floors were simply smoothed, packed earth covered with deer skin rugs. The beds had straw or 
feather mattresses. At times and additional bed was needed and a scaffold was built. It was made by 
tying skins to a temporary framework in the comer of a room and came in handy when there was a 
shortage of "bedsteads". 
Fireplaces were one of the most important additions to ~abins as they not only were for heating in the 
winter but were used for cooking as well. Big black pots over the open frreplace were for boiling, 
skillets for frying, and Dutch ovens for baking meat, bread, cakes and cookies. 
Since raising livestock was the main occupation most of the men started herds from the maverick 
longhorn cattle and mustang horses that belonged to anyone who could catch them. They roamed the 
open range on the Frio and Nueces Rivers as there were no fences. Herds were rounded up, branded, and 
ear marked. These early brands and marks were later recorded in McMullen and surrounding counties. 
Farming was not profitable due to droughts and lack of rain, but as gardens were a necessity most family 
members helped in some way with cultivating the land and harvesting crops. Vegetables were planted 
with com being high on the list as it was used for making bread. Cornbread was cooked in the Dutch 
oven with a lid and was "mighty tasty with clabber". 
There were many kinds offish in the river. Wild g:::me was plentiful with deer, hogs, squirrel, turkey, 
quail, rabbit, and bear. Venison was frequently made into jerkey so if could be kept well, especially for 
cowboys, travelers, and school children. 
Rattlesnakes were a constant danger and feared by everyone, especially after Jim TOPE was bitten on 
the ankle and was very ill. His mother killed a chicken, cut it open, and put it on the bite to draw the 
poison out. He recovered but was left with a slight limp. 
Wild anima1s were also a threat as there were wolves, coyotes, panthers and mountain lions. One day 
when Mandy Yarbrough's colt didn't come to the cabin as it usually did, she went out to look for it and 
found it dead, partly eaten and covered with leaves. When she told her father he said a panther had 
probably killed it and would come back later to eat. She took an old muzzle loading gun and went back 
to wait by the dead colt. As she went near she saw the panther had come back and was eating. She took 
aim and fired. That panther had killed his last colt. Her father was very proud of her and told everyone 
what she had done. 
There were many dangers to be faced everyday. Bands of outlaws and rustlers were roaming throughout 
the country. Mexican bandit attacks and hostile Indian raids were always a threat, especially occurring 
during the full moon. Once when some horses were stolen some of the men followed and quietly slipped 
up on the Indian camp while they were eating. Their bows were unstrung so they couldn't fight and were 
all killed. One of the men said "Oh my God rve killed a woman" but, when he found a white baby's 
scalp tied on a leather string around her waist, he felt somewhat relieved. 
The fences around the corrals, about one hundred yards from the Walker cabin, were made with posts, 
wire and bull skins which had been tied when they were wet. One time a band of Indians rode up near 
the corrals. When the men heard them they ran out on the porch and while they shooting was going on 
the bull hides on the fence were cut and the horses stolen. They found out later it was a group of 
Mexican bandits disguised as Indians. Another time several Indians chased Bud Walker and as he was 
almost home his horse fell. He got up and ran to the cabin with the Indians shooting arrows at him. He 
wasn't hurt but his horse and saddle were stolen. 
Clothing was a difficult undertaking for women and girls of the families as the material was homespun 
and sewn by hand. The spinning wheels, hand looms and knitting needles were kept busy until late 
bedtime. Wool clipped from their own sheep was spun into yam and woven into cloth. The dye was 
made from local plants and weeds. Current berries were used to make a yellow color, the agarita for 
gold, brazil root and indiog weed for a beautiful blue. 
Later many articles of clothing were bought in San Antonio or at the coast. Every lady had at least one 
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good dress of calico or velvet worn only for special occasions. Her hat and gloves were always worn in a 
public place. 
Some of the men and women tanned leather for handmade shoes, with no certain one of the right or left 
foot. When they started to run over or get out of shape, one just changed each shoe to the other foot and 
they were good for awhile longer. 
The weekly laundry was taken down to the river to be washed with homemade lye soap. The soap was 
made in a big pot by rendering tallow from animal fat. Ash logs were burned very slowly to make an ash 
which was mixed with water to make a strong alkaline solution. This was added to the tallow and 
produced a very good soap. When the clothes were hung on the line to dry every girl wore her sun 
bonnet and long sleeves to protect her from the sun. 
Even with all the hours of hard work, time was made for recreation. At times the men would get together 
for hunting and fishing. Cutting of bee trees was a challenge and riding wild horses a contest. 
Weddings and all night dances were special occasions and the whole family would travel many miles on 
horseback and in wagons to attend. Square dancing was popular with fiddles, guitars, and accordions to 
provide the music. taffy pulling contest, quilting parties, and barbecues were great entertainment, and a 
house raising would attract almost everyone around. 
The children would dance and play games at all the social gatherings. One of Mandy Yarbrough's 
favorites was when all the children would form a circle around the child chosen to be "IT". They would 
say, "Pretty bird in my cup what sort yours?". After many questions someone finally guessed the name 
of the bird and probably became "IT', and the game started over again. One of her favorite songs was 
"Buffalo Gals". It was an Early American song she learned from her mother and father. She sang it when 
she was a little girl and taught it to her children. 
When the War between the States was declared many changes took place in the settlement. The young 
men went off to war and the older ones stayed behind to protect the families from outlaws and Indians. 
Soldiers would go into a community and gather up all the able-bodied men and boys they could find 
between the ages of eighteen and fifty, but the remaining settlers would keep out of their way as much as 
possible. 
When news of an impending Indian attack was learned the families were notified and would gather at 
one place until the danger was over. The men would follow the trail and try to overtake them. At times 
cattle thieves would kill cattle for hides and take them to the coast to be sold. When the home guard was 
formed it helped put an end to this trouble. 
In 1861, Joseph Walker joined a reserve company of home guards that was formed with Nathaneil H. 
Walker, commander. In 1863, he served in a company of 3rd Frontier District State Troops, Confederate 
States Army, which was organized with Major James M. Hunter, commander. 
In October, 1862, John Swanson Yarbrough, Sr., 88 years of age was shot and killed in his corral by a 
horse trader in a dispute over a horse. 
Frances Yarbrough was known throughout the county as an excellent midwife and nurse. She would 
often ride for many miles to help a family during ~ time of illness. A man rode in from Fort Ewell to ask 
for her help as it was time for his wife to give birth to their baby. Frances had been ill for several days 
but she gathered up supplies and got her horse ready for the long ride. Fort Ewell was on the Laredo-San 
Antonio stage coach road located near the Nueces River in southeaster LaSalle County. It had been used 
for a short time by the U.S. Cavalry, during the 1840's and still had a few families living there in 1868. 
Mandy had a premonition which she could not ignore and she begged her mother not to go. Frances told 
her she must go as they were depending on her to be there. 
After many hours of riding Frances was delirious with a high fever and there was no help for her. She 
died at the age of 55 and was taken back home to be buried by her husband's side. 
After the war ended, the settlers moved away to larger communities, either northwest up the San Miguel 
Creek, or west to Dog Town (later named Tilden) but the memories of life at Yarbrough Bend will never 
be forgotten. 

Above from History of McMullen County, Texas pages 441 - 444 
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More About FRANCES UNKNOWN/COKER?: 
Burial: 1868, Yarbrough Cem., Yarbrough Bend, McMullen Co., TX 
Grave Moved: September 1982, Hill Top Cem., Tildon, McMullen Co., TX IL 

Nickname: Fannie Coker 

Marriage Notes for JOHN YARBROUGH and FRANCES UNKNOWN/COKER?: 

"Family Tradition" says that Frances' maiden name is Coker and that she is the sister to Cynthia 
"Cynthe", Swanson's second known wife. Frances was first known to have married Unknown Tope and 
2nd Unknown Moore. Frances' children from her first marriages were born in Arkansas. 

Children of JOHN YARBROUGH and ELIZABETH GALBREATH are: 
2. i. JOSEPH RANDOLPH2 YARBROUGH, b. January 31, 1817, LA; d. 

March 26, 1867, Houston Co., TX. 
11. JOHN SWANSONYARBROUGH12, b. March27, 181¥1; d. February 09, 

1849Li; m. MARY H. (LIGHTFOOT) ROSE ROUNDSH, Apri122, 1841, 
Clark Co., ARll; b. , KentuckyM. 

Notes for JOHN SWANSON YARBROUGH: 
NOTE: Beth Walker in her notes has John Swanson Yarbrough's death in Harris County, 
Texas. 

CHARACTER CERTIFICATE 
The State of Coahuila and Texas 
Municipality of San Augustine 
I certify that Swanson Yarbrough, Jr. a native of Louisiana of the United States of 
America a Single man emigrated to Texas in the year 1832 and is a good citizen moral 
and in industrious and friendly to the laws and religion of the country given at the 
instance of the party intrusted. Aug 18th 1835 Nathan Davis ? /word 

A LETTELR FROM JOHN R. OWENS in 1964 (grandson of Joseph RandolfY.) 
John Swanson Yarbrough, Jr. was not killed in the battle of San Jacinto. He later settled 
in East Texas some distance from where Nacogdoches now is. Then he and Grandpa 
(Joseph Randolf Yarbrough) both swapped for some land in Louisiana. I don't know 
wheter Swanson, Jr. came back to Texas or not. Grandpa did and settled west of 
Grapeland about three miles. 

I do know this: Joseph Randolph and Clementine Yarbrough had a daughter Mary 
Francis who was born in Louisiana in January of 1846. So, sometime between 184 3 and 
1846 they moved from Houston County, TX to Louisiana. The question is, what Parish? 
They were back in Houston County, TX by 1848, when the next child, Joseph Swanson 
was born. Since Swanson Jr., died in Feb. of 1849, it is very likely that he died in 
Louisiana. Remember, this is only a guess. 

NOTE: The above letter is in the possesion of Beth Walker. 

"One researcher says Swanson and Mary got a divorce in Hempstead Co., AR circa 1843. 
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Do not know if there were any children, but probably were as Mary sold John Swanson's 
headright in 1850 in Harris Co., TX. If they were divorced, the only way she would have 
had the right to sell land is if there was an heir. Swanson died from a fall off a horse in 
1849." 
NOTE: from Karen Mazock, Yarbrough Family Historian/ Archivist. 

I don't believe Swanson and Mary divorced; she was apparently widowed when Swanson 
Jr. died (as a result of a fall from a horse according to Joseph Randolph's children).My 
parents copied the following (and made the accompanying notes) sometime in the 70's 
while researching in Austin, TX: 
A claim for services in the army in 1836. Sealed 8 Jan. 1851; approved 8 Mar. 1852. 
SWANSON YARBROUGH #1137 dated Jan. A. D. 1851 for $24.00; signed over to 
CHARLES J. GRAINGER 4 Mar. 1852 by MARY YARBROUGH widow and heir of 
SWANSON YARBROUGH deceased. There were no other heirs of Swanson 
Yarbrough. In the margin of this note I have Harris County. This could actually be Harris 
County, or it could even be that someone read "Houston" and assumed that it meant 
Houston, Harris Co. instead of Houston Co. There was a file card that says "see 
BAXTER, MONTGOMERY." 
NOTE: from Yarbrough Family Genealogy Forum at Genforum. Posted by Dave Moore 
( damoore@web-access.net) 

Republic of Texas 
County of Harrisburg (Harris County, TX) 
Be it known that this day before me John Alen Rowlands (?) notary public in and for the 
county aforesaid ... came and appemt:d the Citizen Swanson Yarbrough who declared that 
for and in consideration of the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars to him in hand 
paid ... the receipt of same is hereby acknowledged, has ... bargained and sold ... unto Wm. 
M. Cook, his heirs and assigns, a Certificate for one Third of a League of land granted to 
him the said Swanson Yarbrough by the Board of Land Commissioners of the County of 
Houston on the 1st day of March 1838 ... In testimony whereof he the said Swanson 
Yarbrough hath hereunto affixed his name and seal in presence of Edward Hall and John 
C. Hutcheson witnessed of lawful age and me the aforesaid notary at the City of Houston 
this 16th day of March 183 _. 
Signed Swanson X (his mark) Yarbrough 
NOTE: from Barbara Alexander (bcalex@ix.netcom.com) 

Swanson Yarborough (sic) is listed as a private under Capt. Hayden Arnold, 2nd 
Regiment Volunteers, 1st Infantry Company. He was a San Jacinto Veteran. (Index to 
Spanish and Mexican Land Grants in Texas, Reprint from the Spanish Archives of the 
General Land Office of Texas, by Virginia H. Taylor, Lone Start Press, austin 1974.) He 
would have been just 17 years old at the Battle of San Jacinto. It is thought that Swanson, 
Jr. and his brother, Randolph, due to their tender ages, served behind the front lines and 
out of danger. 
NOTE: from Barbara Alexander 

Notes for MARY H. (LIGH1FOOT) ROSE ROUNDS: 
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It is unkown what Mary's maiden name is. It is very possible that she is a Lightfoot. She 
seems to have ties to the Moore family in Clark and Hempstead Counties as well as the 
Lightfoot family. 

Mary made a claim for Swanson's service to the Republic of Texas in Harris County. She 
applied for this on January 8, 1851 and it was granted on March in 1852 

Above from Barbara Alexander (bcalex@ix.netcom.com) 

Probate Files 
"Recieved ofM. H. Rose five dollars for making a coffin for John Rose deceased in 
March the 25th A.D. 1833- this the 26th day of March 1833. Henry T. LIGHTFOOT. 

"Recieved of Mary H. Rose fifty dollars in a note on John Wilson in full of all demands 
up to this date the 21st December 1833. COX & McDONALD 

"Sale bill of the property of John Rose deceased made the 21st Feb. 1834 mentions 
several people who bouth things at the sale: Silas GAmmon, Henry L. Lightfoot, Drewry 
Hasty, Moses Moore, Jester Cocke, Mary H. Rose (widow), D. S. Rose (son?), A. E. 
Thornton, Nancy Rose (this could be Nancy Tweedle, Samuel Rose's wife, and perhaps 
the mother of John Rose or a sister-in-law), Navil H. Mosley. Henry T. Lightfoot bought 
a set of knives and forks, a chum, and a sword and epaulettes ($7.00 quite expensive in 
those days!) Which John Rose probably either used in the War of sl812 or had inherited 
from his father(?). Interesting is that only two books were for sale: a book of writing? 
and a dictionary. These were hard to read as there were some holes and the paper was so 
thin that the part written on the backside showed through making reading almost 
impossible. 
NOTE: All the above from Charlotte Jeffers ( crwjeffers@hotmail.com) 

Renee, 
rve just been reading your post on Migrations on John Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. I believe 
Mary Lightfoot, most likely the daughter of Henry Taylor Lightfoot, married John 
Swanson Jr. Barbara Alexander has done a great deal of research on Mary and you may 
have already had contact with her. We don't know what became of Mary after John Jr. 
died. I am still so bogged down with Henry that rve not worked on this family. Can you 
tell me anything about John Jr? Do you know who his mother was? 
It's interesting to me that you say John Sr was in the New Madrid area ofMO as Henry 
Taylor L. was there ca 1814. He and his family were there until the early 1820s in 
Howard/Boone Co. Henry's sons fought at San Jacinto and his eldest son died at the 
Alamo. John Sr was getting up in yrs to have done all that traveling and fighting. I would 
appreciate hearing from you if you have come across these connections or can help me 
with John Jr ... .I presume he is the son of the John b. 1777 but surely can't assume. 
Thanks for your time, 
Cynthia Orth 
eorth2@midsouth.rr.com 

Lyman Franklin Rounds 
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Family Group Record 0083 

Husband's Name Lyman Franklin (Frank) Rounds 
Born: 02 Aug 1807 Place: Huntington, Chittenden, Vermont 
Died: 17 Jan 1890 Place: Erin Springs, Chicasaw Nation, 
Oklahoma 
Married: 10 Jan 1835 Place: Clark County, Arkansas (Org A-135) 
divorced 
Father: 
Mother: 

Wife's Name Mary H. (unknown) 
Born: Place: Kentucky 
Died: Place: 
Married: Place: 
Spouse: John Rose 
Married: 22 Apr 1841 Place: Clark County, Arkansas (B-59) 
Spouse: John Swanson Yarbrough junior 
Father: 
Mother: 

Children 

1. Sex Name 
M Ellen (Ellendar) Rounds 
Born: 08 Oct 1836 Place: Clark County, Arkansas 
Died: 30 Mar 1909 Place: Blackwell, Nolan, Texas 
Married: 09 May 1847 Place: Hempstead County, Arkansas 
(A-28) 
Spouse: David Neal McLaughlin 

2. Sex Name 
M Wilson Lee Rounds 
Born: Abt 1838 Place: Clark County, Arkansas 
Died: 01 Dec 1862 Place: ... Civil War 
Married: Place: Columbia County, Arkansas 
Spouse: Mary Thornton 

Sources of Information: Wilson L. Rounds' death entry, William 
Thornton 
Bible, Vaughn Kelly Tripplehom, Andrews, Texas (1986); Clark 
County, 
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Arkansas Marriage Records; Census Records: Pike County, Arkansas 
1850, 
1860; Clark County, Arkansas Chancery Record Book B, page 23-25. 
Key: (Org) 
Original 
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Pike County, Arkansas Census 1850 
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule 1. Free inhabitants in Brewer Township in the County of 
Pike, 
State of Arkansas enumerated by me, on the 3rd day of November, 
1850. 
William H. Preston, Ass't Marshal. 

60-60 Pleasant White 32 m Farmer 
Tennessee 
Nancy A. White 19 f 
Arkansas 
Wilson Lee (Rounds) 13 m 
Arkansas 

Pleasant White and Nancy Ann Rose, married 28 February 184 7, Pike 
County, 
Arkansas. Wilson Lee Rounds half-brother of Nancy Ann (Rose) White. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------

Pike County, Arkansas Census 1860 
-------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule 1. Free inhabitants in Muddy Fork Township in the County 
of Pike, 
State of Arkansas enumerated by me, on the ---- day of---------, 
1860. 
W.J. White, Ass't Marshal. Post Office: 

253-253 Pleasant White 42 m Farmer 
Tennessee 
N.A. White 30 f 
Arkansas 
M.A. White 5 f 
Arkansas 
M.F. White 2 f 
Arkansas 
S. Whisenhunt 25 f 
Arkansas 
J.W. Whisenhunt 2 m 
Arkansas 
W.L. Rounds 22 m 
Arkansas 
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Pleasant Price 18 m 
Arkansas 

Update 03.08.00 David Kelley 2000 FGR-
0083.HTM>> 

Forwarded Message: 

Subj: Rounds-Yarbrough 
Date: 8/13/2001 9:55:23 PM Central Daylight Time 

From: mtope@mail.ev l.net (mtope) 
Reply-to: mtope@mail.evl.net 
To: mbwalkerl O@aol.com 

Beth, I found this on a Arkansas web site last night. Thought you 
might like to see it. Could you forward it on to Renee for me. The 
kids are standing here wanting the computer. Thanks 

Lyman Franklin Rounds 

Family Group Record 0083 

Husband's Name Lyman Franklin (Frank) Rounds 
Born: 02 Aug 1807 Place: Huntington, Chittenden, Vermont 
Died: 17 Jan 1890 Place: Erin Springs, Chicasaw Nation, 
Oklahoma 
Married: 10 Jan 1835 Place: Clark County, Arkansas (Org A-135) 
divorced 
Father: 
Mother: 

Wife's Name Mary H. {unknown) 
Born: Place: Kentucky 
Died: Place: 
Married: Place: 
Spouse: John Rose 
Married: 22 Apr 1841 Place: Clark County, Arkansas {B-59) 
Spouse: John Swanson Yarbrough junior 
Father: 
Mother: 
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Children 

1. Sex Name 
MEllen (Ellendar} Rounds 
Born: 08 Oct 1836 Place: Clark Connty, Arkansas 
Died: 30 Mar 1909 Place: Blackwell, Nolan, Texas 
Married: 09 May 1847 Place: Hempstead County, Arkansas 
(A-28) 
Spouse: David Neal McLaughlin 

2. Sex Name 
M Wilson Lee Rounds 
Born: Abt 1838 Place: Clark County, Arkansas 
Died: 01 Dec 1862 Place: ... Civil War 
Married: Place: Columbia County, Arkansas 
Spouse: Mary Thornton 

Sources of Information: Wilson L. Rounds' death entry, William 
Thornton 
Bible, Vaughn Kelly Tripplehom, Andrews, Texas (1986); Clark 
County, 
Arkansas Marriage Records; Census Records: Pike County, Arkansas 
1850, 
1860; Clark County, Arkansas Chancery Record Book B, page 23-25. 
Key: (Org) 
Original 

Pike County, Arkansas Census 1850 

Schedule 1. Free inhabitants in Brewer Township in the County of 
Pike, 
State of Arkansas enumerated by me, on the 3rd day of November, 
1850. 
William H. Preston, Ass't Marshal. 

60-60 Pleasant White 32 m Farmer 
Tennessee 
Nancy A. White 19 f 
Arkansas 
Wilson Lee (Rounds) 13 m 
Arkansas 

Pleasant White and Nancy Ann Rose, married 28 February 1847, Pike 
Comlty, 
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Arkansas. Wilson Lee Rounds half-brother of Nancy Ann (Rose) White. 

Pike County, Arkansas Census 1860 

Schedule 1. Free inhabitants in Muddy Fork Township in the County 
of Pike, 
State of Arkansas enumerated by me, on the --- day of--------, 
1860. 
W.J. White, Ass't Marshal. Post Office: 

253-253 Pleasant White 42 m Farmer 
Tennessee 
N.A. White 30 f 
Arkansas 
M.A. White 5 f 
Arkansas 
M.F. White 2 f 
Arkansas 
S. Whisenhunt 25 f 
Arkansas 
J.W. Whisenhunt 2m 
Arkansas 
W.L. Rounds 22 m 
Arkansas 
Pleasant Price 18 m 
Arkansas 

Update 03.08.00 David Kelley 2000 FGR-
0083.HTM Posted on Pike County, ARGenWeb 

Marriage Notes for JOHN YARBROUGH and MARY ROUNDS: 
State of Arkansas 
County of Clark 
I hereby certify that I solemnized the rites of matrimony between Swanson John 
Yarborough aged twenty two, and Mary H. Rounds, both of Clark County Arkansas, on 
the 22nd day of April A. D. 1841. 

Given under my hand this 25th, day of Aprill841. 
S. R. Babbit/Babbis J.P. 

The State of Arkansas 
County of Clark 
I, James S. M __, clerk of the circuit court in and of or the county aforesaid, city that the 
foregoing certificate of marriage was this day recieved at my office and filed therein, and 
that the foregoing is a (illegible word) (illegible word) faithful records thereof. 
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In Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as clerk as aforesaid this 25th day of 
April A. D. 1841 
Jas S. Mands/Monds Clerk 

~ 111. LUCINDA JANE YARBROUGH, b. June 01, 1821, Arkansas; d. 
November 07, 1892, Lillian, Johnson Co., TX. 

IV. ERVIN W. YARBROUGHlZ, b. Abt. 182JlZ. 
4. v. MARIAH C. YARBROUGH, b. February 10, 1826, Arkansas; d. March 

04, 1907, Near Nelta, Hopkins Co., TX. 

Children of JOHN YARBROUGH and CYNTIIIA UNKNOWN/COKER? are: 
2,. VI. ALFRED F. 2 YARBROUGH, b. October 14, 1828, Arkansas; d. 

November 13, 1903, Bigfoot, Frio Co., TX. 
6. vn. MARTHA C. YARBROUGH, b. April14, 1831, Arkansas; d. June 09, 

1905, Leesville, Gonzales Co., TX. 
V111. DAVID YARBROUGH, b. Abt. 1832, Texas; d. October 31, 1863, 

McMullen Co., TX. 
IX. ELIZABETH Y ARBROUGHlZ, b. Abt. 1834, Shelby Co., TX originally 

the Municipality ofTenehawlZ. 
~ x. CYNTIIIA ANN YARBROUGH, b. Abt. 1837, Crockett, Houston Co., 

TX; d. 1880, Tilden, McMullen Co., TX. 
9. XI. LoRENZO DoW YARBROUGH, b. January 1840, Houston Co., TX; d. 

January 05, 1907, Cotulla, La Salle Co., TX. 

Child of JOHN YARBROUGH and FRANCES UNKNOWN/COKER? is: 
10. XU. AMANDA ARMINDA 2 YARBROUGH, b. October 20, 1846, Crockett, 

Houston Co., TX; d. December 20, 1929, Christine, Atascosa Co., 
TX. 
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Descendants of John Swanson Yarbrough 

Generation No. 2 

2. JOSEPH RANDOLPH2 YARBROUGH . (JOHN SWANSON)~ was born January 31, 1817 in LAZL2Z, and 

died March 26, 1867 in Houston Co., TXl.U!. He married PHEBE CLEMENTINE CRA WFORD25 262728 

February 03, 1840 in Houston Co., TX22.Ja, daughter of JOSEPH CRAWFORD and MARY CAUBLE. She 
was born June 27, 1823JIJ2, and died January 1907.u. 

Notes for JOSEPH RANDOLPH YARBROUGH: 

Joseph participated at the Battle of SanJacinto. He is listed on the rear guard at Harrisburg. He is listed 
under the name Yarborough, Joseph 
taken from the Sons of DeWitt Colony Texas at http://www.tamu.edu/ccbn/dewitt/dewitt.htm 

INDEX TO MILITARY ROLLS OF THE REPUBUC OF TEXAS 1835 - 1845 
Hayden Arnold, Company ofNacogdoches Volunteers "Spring and Summer of 1836" Enlistment from 
Mar 6, 1836 after May 21, 1836 (A3; Tl p133- 134) 
John Box, Randolf Y arbourough (Yarbrough), Swanson Y arbourough (Yarbrough) 
NOTE: above taken from the Internet, www.mindspring.com/---dmaxey/llarnoh_71.htm 

POSTMASTERS & POST OFFICES OF HOUSTON COUNTY, TEXAS 
Parker's Mills (Houston County, Texas) 
Yarbrough, J . Randolph, 17 March 1865 (CSA) 

FAMILY BffiLE OF JOSEPH and PHOEBE YARBROUGH 
FAMILY RECORD 
BIRTIIS 
Swanson Yarbrough was born Dec. 25th 1777 
John S. Yarbrough was born March 27th 1819 
Deaths 
JohnS. Yarbrough, Jr. Deceased, February 9th 1849 
Swanson Yarbrough, Deceased, Oct. 25th 1862 
James D. Yarbrough, Deceased October, 31st 1863 
Joseph R. Yarbrough, Deceased March 26th 1867 
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Mollie J. Yarbrough, Deceased June 28th 1884 
BIR1HS 
J. R. Yarbrough was born Jan. 31st 1817 
Phebe C. Yarbrough was born June 27th 1823 
Georgana E. Yarbrough was born Jan. 31st 1842 
Melissa A. Yarbrough was born Nov. 15th 1843 
MaryT. Yatbrougliwas born-Jan: 15th 1846 
Joseph S. Yarbrough was born March 4th 1848 
Lucinda K. Yarbrough was born Apr. 14th 1850 
John R. Yarbrough was born May 11th 1852 
Isabella Yarbrough was born July 21st 1854 
Scot M. Yarbrough was born March 29th 1856 
James D. Yarbrough was born May 23rd 1857 
Helen K. Yarbrough was born April 22nd 1859 
Sam H. Yarbrough was born April 28th 1860 
Laura B. Yarbrough was born Nov. 13th 1883 
MARRIAGES 
J. R. Yarbrough and Phebe C. Crawford was married Feb 3rd 1840 
Georgana E. Yarbrough and James whitley was married Oct. 25th 1860 
Melisa A. Yarbrough and J. T. Herod was married Sept. 6th 1872 
Mary T. Yarbrough and W. R. Morris was married Sept 25th 1872 or 1882 
Lucinda K. Yarbrough and C. L. Whitescarver was married Dec. 15th 1875 
J. S. Yarbrough and Mollie A. Hollingsworth was married Feb. 9th 1882 
J. R. Yarbrough and Mollie J. Smith was married Nov. 1st 1882 

NOTE: The Family Bible was in the possesion of Lillian Owens of Greenville, Texas, wife of R. L. 
Owens, son of Isabella Yarbrough and R. L. Owens when coppies were made. Annita Powell recieved 
coppies from Wilva Blue in 1992 and my coppies came from Annita Powell. 

HOUSTONCOUNIY CEMETERY BOOK 
BYNUM CEMETERY 
Yarbrough, Cleve J. 4-9-1885-5-21-1875 
Yarbrough, Jessie C. 4-5-1849- 12-30-1931 
Jane W. 3-17-1848- 1-30~1938 
Winnie 4-4-1889- 8-11-1898 
Shirley Ann 9-29-1945- 6-17-1971 
PENNINGTON CEMETERY 
Mrs. Lydia died 8-10-1974 age 68 
DAVIS CEMETERY 
Yarbrough, JosephS. 3-4-1848-5-17-1937 
Mollie 3-20-1857-3-22-1941 wife of J. S. 
Flora Bell1 0-29-1886 age 1 yr 2 mos 10 days 
Lewis R. 10-1899-4-29-1935 Tx Corp 7 Serv Co. Signal Corp 
Mattie Simpson 1869 - 1907 
Mattie 12-22-1888 -7-8-1'892 
GRAPELAND CEMETERY 
Yarbrough, Dr. John R. 11-11-1859 - 12-12-1888 
Mollie Joe 9-15-1861 - 6-28-1884 wife of Dr. John R. 
Laura Bell11-13-1883 - 11-14-1897 d/o Dr. John R. 
Phoebe C. 1823 -1907 Grandmother 
H. K. "Kittie" 4-22-1859-5-2-1950 Aunt 
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ScottM. 3-29-1856-1-12-1957 
AUGUSTA CEMETERY 
Y m:brough, Kate Young 1901 - 1929 
OLD MISSISSIPPI CEMETERY 
John Yarbrough 
CEDAR POINT CEMETERY 
Yarbrough, George W. 1821 -1902 Co. G. 32 Regt. Tenn, Inf, CSA 
CREEK CEMETERY 
Y m:brough, Charlie 1854 - 1920 
PRICILLA EVERGREEN CEMETERY 
Yarbrough, Zuma Dell1923 - 1972 

NOTE: The. above is from the Houston County Cemetery Book. Patricia Welch 
(cispwelc@admiral.umsl.edu) has the book and did a look up forme on Yarbrough. 

NOTE: Joseph Randolph Yarbrough is most likely bunied in the Grapeland Cemetery as well. There is a 
Texas Historical Marker for Joseph Randolph located in the cemetery. Some have speculated that Joseph 
was burried on his homestead, but there has never been anything conclusive. Dave Moore a descendant 
of Joseph & Phebe says that he is hurried in the Grapeland Cemetery. 

More About JOSEPH RANDoLPH YARBROUGH: 
Bmial: Grapeland City Cemetery, Grapeland, Houston Co., TX.H 

Notes for PHEBE CLEMENTINE CRAWFORD: 
Joseph Randolf, born 31, January, 1817, died March 26, 1867. He married Phoebe Clementine Crawford 
on February 3, 1840. She was born June 27, 1823, and died January 1907. 
They were the parents of eleven children who were the subject of an article published in the Morning 
News September 20, 1935, bearing this date line "C~apeland, Houston County, Texas September 19" 
and the headline "Longevity Record Boosted by Eight in this Family from 73 to 93." The article canied 
a picture of ScottY arbrough, Joseph S. Yarbrough, Miss Helen K. Yarbrough, Mrs. Melissa Herod, 
Mrs. Belle Owens and Mrs. George Whitley with the notation that Mrs. Mary Morris and Sam Houston 
Yarbrough were not present when the picture was taken. 
Quoting the article in part: "The eight surviving children of Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Randolph Yarbrough, 
ranging from 73 to 93, form a record oflongevity perhaps unequalled in this section of Texas. 
Y m:brough, son of the operator of the first hotel at Crockett and one of the earliest settlers of the state, 
enlisted in the Texas forces when he was eighteen and fought in the Battle of San Jacinto. He was one of 
the guard that took General Santa Anna to General Sam Houston after his capture. (note: I have never 
seen this documented) He married Mrs. Phoebe Clementine Yarbrough in 1840 and they lived in 
Anderson and Cherokee Counties, moved to Louisiana and to Houston County, settling near Crockett. 
(note: one of their children was born in LA, but at present I don't know which one) During the Civil 
War, the husband died at the age of fifty, leaving a wife and eleven children. (note: I have a old letter 
from ? stating that Joseph Randolf was buried at the home place in ? . This would explain why he is not 
listed in the Houston County Cemetery Book.) 

Above from History of McMullen County, Texas pages 439 - 440. 
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More About PHEBE CLEMENTINE CRAWFORD: 
Burial: Grapeland Cern., Houston Co., TX.ll 

Children of JOSEPH YARBROUGH and PHEBE CRAWFORD are: 
i. GEORGIANA ELIZABETH3 YARBROUGHJI!, b. January 31, 1842.M.JZ; d. 

August 09, 193938
; m. JAMES WIDTLEY39

, October 25, 186039
• 

Notes for GEORGIANA ELIZABETH YARBROUGH: 
Georgiana Elizabeth Yarbrough, born 1-31-1842, died 8-9-1939, married George 
Whitley and had children: (1) Mrs. S. M. Hodges, (2) Mrs. L. H. DeBolt, (3) Mrs. W. D. 
Dumont, (4) W. M. Whitley and (5) Dr. J. C. Whitley. 

above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas page 440. 

Notes for JAMES WIDTLEY: 
NOTE: History ofMcMullen County, Texas quotes his name as George Whitley, but the 
Family Bible of Joseph and Phoebe Yarbrough under marriages it says James Whitley. 

11. MELISSA ANNYARBROUGH40, b. November 15, 184340
.4

1
; d. May 26, 

193842
; m. JAMES THOMAS HEROo-12-, September06, 187243

; b. May 
08, 1844~; d. October 28, 1902~. 

Notes for MELISSA ANN YARBROUGH: 
Melissa Ann Yarbrough, born 11-! 5-1843 died 5-26-1938, married James Thomas 
Herod born 5-8-1844, died 10-28-1902. 

Their children 
(1) Orrie Lena Harod born 2-3-1873, died 5-3-1896, 
(2) Molle Clementine Herod born 9-15-1874, died 12-5-1950, 
(3) Georgia Emma Herod, born 3-12-1876, died 9-23-1905, 
(4) MarthaEngenia Herod, born 9-27-1877, died 2-26-1959, 
(5) Addine Herod, born August, 18 _, died 3-5-1884, 
(6) Thomas McDaniel Herod (Mack, M.C.), born 10-26-1880, died 2-5-1960 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas page 440 

iii. MARY TEXANA YARBROUGH~, b. January 18, 1846, 
Louisiana~; d. 194012; m. WILLIAM RUFUS MORRIS1£JQ, 
September 25, 1872H. 

Notes for MARY TEXANA YARBROUGH: 
Mary M. Yarbrough, born 1-18-1846, died 1940, married W. Rufus Morris 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

NOTE: Family Bible of Joseph and Phoebe Yarbrough list her as Mary T. Y arbrougb. 

NOTE: in a letter dated 1964 John R. Owens son oflsabella Yarbrough states that Mary 
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Francis Yarbrough was born January 1846 in Louisiana. 1bis letter is under John 
Swanson, Jr.'s notes. 

lV. JOSEPHS. Y ARBROUGHl.Z., b. March 04, 1848.22..ll.Jf; d. May 17, 
1937~; m. MOLLIE A HOLLINGSWORTIIll, February 09, 1882JB; b. 
March 20, 1857~; d. March 22, 1941 ~. 

Notes for JOSEPH S. YARBROUGH: 
JosephS. Yarbrough, born 3-4-1848, died 1937, married Mollie Hollingsworth, had a son 
John Morris who had children, Swanson Morris, Feagon Morris, and George Morris. 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

HOUSTON COUNTY CEMETERY BOOK 
Davis Cemetery 
Yarbrough, JosephS. 3-4-1848-5-17-1937 
Mollie 3-20-1857-3-22-1941 wife of J. S. 
Flora Belll0-29-1886 age 1 yr 2 mos 10 days 
Lewis R. 10-1899 - 4-29-1935 Tx Corp 7 Serv Co. Signal Corp 
Mattie Simpson 1869 - 1907 
Mattie 12-22-1888 -7-8-1892 

NOTE: a lookup on Yarbrough from Patricia Welch (cispwelc@admiral.umsl.edu) 

More About JOSEPH S. YARBROUGH: 
Burial: May 1937, Davis Cern., Houston Co., TX22. 

Notes for MOLLIE A HOLLINGSWORTII: 
NOTE: History of McMullen County, Texas list her as Mollie Hollingsworth and Family 
Bible of Joseph and Phoebe list her as Mollie A Hollingsworth. 

More About MOLLIE A HOLLINGSWORTII: 
Burial: March 1941, Davis Cern., Houston Co., TX59 

V • LUCINDA KASIAH Y ARBROUGH.«l, b. April 14, 1850-'iML; d. 1922.6.2; 
m. CHARLES LEE WHITESCARVER.63., December 15, 1875M. 

Notes for LUCINDA KASIAH YARBROUGH: 
Lucinda Yarbrough, married Lee Whitescarver and had three sons and two daughters, 
names unknown to compilers; 

Above from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

More About LUCINDA KASIAH YARBROUGH: 
Middle Name: from Dave Moore (damoore@web-access.net) 

Notes for CHARLES LEE WHITESCARVER: 
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NOTE: History of McMullen County, Texas lists him as Lee Whitescarver and the 
Family Bible of Joseph and Phoebe Yarbrough list him as C. L. Whitescarver. 

Confederat Pension Applications 
Whitescarver, John L. rej Houston 
Whitescarver, Susan 14554 Anderson Whitescarver, Jefferson C. 

More About CHARLES LEE WlllTESCARVER: 
First Name: from Dave Moore (damoore@web-access.net). 
Middle Name: from Book "History of McMullen County. 

Vl. JOHN RANDOLPH YARBROUGH~, b. May 11, 1852.a.l.M; d. December 

12, 1888~; m. MOLLIE JOE SMITH~, November 01, 1882ZQ; b. 

September 15, 1861ZL; d. June 28, 1884ZL.Z2. 
Notes for JOHN RANDOLPH YARBROUGH: 
John R. Yarbrough, born 5-11-18??, married Mollie Smith, daughter Laura Belle 
Yarbrough, born 11-13-1883, died 1897 

Above from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

HOUSTON COUNIY CEMETERY BOOK 
Grapeland Cemetery 
Yarbrough, Dr. John R. 11-11-1852- 12-12-1888 
Mollie Joe 9-15-1861-6-28-1884 wife of Dr. John R. 
Laura Bellll-13-1883- 11-14-1897 d/o Dr. John R. 
Phoebe C. 1823 - 1907 Grandmother 
H.K. "Kitty" 4-22-1859 - 5-2-1950 Aunt 
Scott M. 3-29-1856 - 1-12-1957 
NOTE: look up on Yarbrough from Patricia Welch 

NOTE: History of McMullen County, Texas list him as John R. Yarbrough and the 
Family Bible list him as J. R. Yarbrough, Jr. 

More About JOHN RANDOLPH YARBROUGH: 

Burial: December 1888, Grapeland Cern., Houston Co., TX73 

Notes for MOLLIE JOE SMITH: 
SOURCE: Mollie Smith came from History of McMullen Co., Texas. Mollie Joe came 
from Houston County Cemetery Book. 

More About MOLLIE JOE SMITH: 

Burial: June 1884, Grapeland Cern., Houston Co., TX 73 

Vll. ISABELLA YARBROUGHM, b. July21, 1854~; d. January 03, 

193fJZZM; m. RANSOME L. OWENSZ2.BQ, November 01, 1890, Houston 

Co., TXBL; b. March 13, 185782; d. Aprill7, 1894B.l. 
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Francis Yarbrough was born January 1846 in Louisiana. This letter is under John 
Swanson, Jr.'s notes. 

IV. JOSEPHS. Y ARBROUGH.22., b. March 04, 1848~; d. May 17, 

1937~; m. MOLLIE A HOLLINGSWORmil, February 09, 18822; b. 

March 20, 1857.12; d. March 22, 1941.12. 
Notes for JOSEPH S. YARBROUGH: 
JosephS. Yarbrough, born 3-4-1848, died 1937, married Mollie Hollingsworth, had a son 
John Morris who had children, Swanson Morris, Feagon Morris, and George Morris. 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

HOUSTON COUNTY CEMETERY BOOK 
Davis Cemetery 
Yarbrough, JosephS. 3-4-1848-5-17-1937 
Mollie 3-20-1857 - 3-22-1941 wife of J. S. 
Bora Belli 0-29-1886 age 1 yr 2 mos 10 days 
Lewis R. 10-1899-4-29-1935 Tx Corp 7 Serv Co. Signal Corp 
Mattie Simpson 1869 - 1907 
Mattie 12-22-1888 -7-8-1892 

NOTE: a lookup on Yarbrough from Patricia Welch (cispwelc@admiral.umsl.edu) 

More About JOSEPH S. YARBROUGH: 

Burial: May 1937, Davis Cern., Houston Co., TX59 

Notes for MOLLIE A. HOLLINGSWORm: 
NOTE: History of McMullen County, Texas list her as Mollie Hollingsworth and Family 
Bible of Joseph and Phoebe list her as Mollie A. Hollingsworth. 

More About MOLLIE A HOLLINGSWORm: 

Burial: March 1941, Davis Cern., Houston Co., TX59 

V. LUCINDA KASIAH Y ARBROUGH«l, b. Aprill4, 1850&M; d. 1922.61; 

m. CHARLES LEE WIDTESCARVER.6.i, December 15, 1875M. 
Notes for LUCINDA KASIAH YARBROUGH: 
Lucinda Yarbrough, married Lee Whitescarver and had three sons and two daughters, 
names unknown to compilers; 

Above from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

More About LUCINDA KASIAH YARBROUGH: 
Middle Name: from Dave Moore (damoore@web-access.net) 

Notes for CHARLES LEE WIDTESCARVER: 
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Notes for ISABELLA YARBROUGH: 
Isabella Yarbrough, born 7-21-1854, died 1-3-1936, married R. L. Owens, child: 
1. John R. Owens, born 6-5-1893, died 3-16-1978, married Lillian children: 
a. James Owens, 
b. John Owens 
c. Margie Owens 
d. Anita Owens 

Above from History ofMcMullen County, Texas page 441. 

More About ISABELLA YARBROUGH: 
Burial: Grapeland City Cemetery, Grapeland, Houston Co., TX82 

Nickname: Belle Yarbrough 

More About RANSOME L. OWENS: 
Burial: Grapeland City Cemetery, Grapeland, Houston Co., TX82 

Marriage Notes for ISABELLA YARBROUGH and RANSOME OWENS: 
CD 5, 1st Edition 
Texas Marriages, Houston Co., TX 
Y616 
Yarbrough, Belle married R L Owens 01 November 1890 

vm. SCOTT MORDECAI Y ARBROUGH83
·
84

, b. March 29, 185685
·
86

·
87

; d. 

January 12, 195788
·
89

• 

Notes for SCOTT MORDECAI YARBROUGH: 
ScottY arbrough, born 3-29-1856, died January 1957, had daughters; Mrs. J. J. 
Carpenter, Mrs. C. U. Watkins, Mrs. C. M. Spence, and Mrs. J. B. Hancock. 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 

NOTE: name Scott Yatbrough came from History of McMullen County, Texas, Scott M. 
Yarbrough came from Houston County Cemetery Book and Family Bible of Joseph and 
Phoebe Yarbrough. 

More About SCOTT MORDECA T YARBROUGH: 

Burial: January 1957, Grapeland Cern., Houston Co., TX90 

Middle Name: from Dave Moore (damoore@web-access.net) 

ix. JAMES D. YARBROUGH91 , b. May 23, 185191
·
92

; d. October 31, 186392
• 

Notes for JAMES D. YARBROUGH: 
James D. Yarbrough, born 5-23-1857, died about age often years. 

Above from History ofMcMullen County, Texas page 441. 

X. 
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HELEN KANSAS YARBROUGH~, b. April 22, 18599
3.

94
·
95

; d. May 06, 

195~. 
Notes for HELEN KANSAS YARBROUGH: 
Helen Kansas Yarbrough, born 4-22-1859, died 5-6-1950 

. Abo"e fr~m History ofM~~ullen County, Texas page 441. 

More About HELEN KANSAS YARBROUGH: 
Burial: May 1950, Grapeland Cern., Houston Co., TX98 

Nickname: Kitty or Kit Y arbrough98 

xi. SAM HOUSTON Y ARBROUGH22, b. Apri128, 186222.1QQ. 
Notes for SAM HOUSTON YARBROUGH: 
Sam Houston Yarbrough, born 4-28-1862 

Above from History of McMullen County, Texas page 441. 
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Descendants of John Swanson Yarbrough 

3. LUCINDA JANE2 YARBROUGH (JOHN SWANSON1jlll-was born June 01, 1821 in ArkansaslQL.LQ.Z, and 
died November 07, 1892 in Lillian, Johnson Co., TXLQ3.1.Q1.. She married JOHN ANDREW Boxm Abt. 
183 7 in Houston Co., TX m. He was born July 02, 1803 in Tennesse~, and died August 02, 187 4lfM. 

More About LUCINDA JANEY ARBROUGH: 
Burial: November 1892, Pleasant Point Cern., Lillian, Johnson Co., TX.lQZ 

Notes for JOHN ANDREW BOX: 
John Andrew Box (1803- 1874), Methodist preacher and soldier in the Texas Revolution, was born in 
Franklin County, Tennessee, on July 2, 1803, a son of Stephen F. and Keziah Box. He was married 
twice, first to a Miss Allbright, with whom he had four children, and then to Lucinda Yarbrough, with 
whom he had nine children. Box moved to Texas in 1834 and recieved a league of land in Joseph 
Vehlein's colony, in what is now Houston County. He enlisted in Capt. Hayden S. Arnold's First 
Company of Col. Sidney Sherman's Second Regiment, Texas Volunteers, on March 5, 1836, and served 
at the Battle of San Jacinto. He was discharged on May 30, 1836. Box was an early circuit rider for the 
Methodist Church but discontinued his preaching after San Jacinto. On April22, 1837, he, his father and 
brothers, and 102 others from Mustang Prairie' petioned Congress to establish a constitutuonal county 
and Houston County became the first county formed by the Republic of Texas. In 1861 Box served as a 
delegate to the Secession Convention. He died on August 2, 1874. 
TilE HANDBOOK OF TEXAS ONLINE, Submitted by Edna Box Riley. 

NOTE: Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. also signed the petition to form Houston County, Texas. The 
information in the above notation has been updated by descendant Melinda Lawrence and those updates 
are in my ftle.) 

More About JOHN ANDREW BOX: 
Burial: August 1874, Box/Beeson Cern., Houston Co., TX.107 

Children of LUCINDA YARBROUGH and JOHN BOX are: 
1. TEXANA VIOLA3 Box107

, b. September 02, 1838, Houston Co., TX.m; 
d. September 16, 1872, Johnson Co., TX.lilZ; m. (1) THOMAS JOHN 
TAYLOR107

, August 26, 1860, Texas107
; d. February 12, 1867, 
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Houston Co., TX108
; m. (2) CHARLES WESLEY HURT109

, January 05, 
1870, Texas109; b. June 30, 1834, Kentuckyn°; d. December 05, 1885, 
Gonzales Co., TX.n°. 

11. STEPHEN WESLEY Boxill, b. Aprill5, 1840, Crockett, Houston Co., 
TX.llL; d. 1893, TexasllL; m. MISSOURI ALMEDA ELLISlli, Abt. 
1874m; b. March 11, 1859, Texasm; d. August 31, 1899m. 

ill. MARY C. Boxm, b. 1842ill; m. (1) ISA M. WILLIAMSID; m. (2) 
UNKNOWN HOWELLm. 

iv. JOHN FLETCHER Boxll4, b. Abt. 1844II4. 
Notes for JOHN FLETCHER BOX: 

Notes from Melinda Lowrance 
It is my assumption that this child was born before John Littleton Fowler because of the 
placing in the listing found in William Murff Box's baby book. He must have also died 
before John Littleton Fowler was born; otherwise they would not have named the next 
child John as well. 

V • JOHN LITTLETON FOWLER Boxm, b. October 19, 1846, Houston 
Co., TX.l.l...Uli; d. May 04, 1888, Houston Co., TX.ill; m. MARY 
EUDORA REDWINEl1.Z.11.8, 1863, Houston Co., TX.l1.8; b. June 26, 1849, 
Mississippin8; d. April10, 1907, Henderson, Rusk Co., TX.n8. 
More About JOHN LITTLETON FOWLER BOX: 
Cause of Death: typhoid fever 

Notes for MARY EUDORA REDWINE: 

her name might be Mary Eudorah Redwine 
Note: from Monetta Lockey (Jimlockey@aol.com) 

Subj: Box/Y arbrough information 
Date: 3/28/00 11 :00:51 PM Central Daylight Time 
From: malinda1017@hotmail.com 
To: IRSmelley2@aol.com 

File: Descendants of John Swanson Y arbrough.rtf (90 180 bytes) 
DL Time (28800 bps): < 1 minute 

Hello Renee, 

Glad to meet you. Yes, I am new to genealogy research, and I am really 
enjoying corresponding and sharing genealogy. Ever since I posted a message 
on the Ancestry.com BOX Surname Message Board last January, I have received 
a lot of genealogies from a number of people. The internet is absolutely 
wonderful for genealogists. Just think, in January all I knew was that my 
grandparents parents names were "John and Mary." 
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My husband and I did make a trip to Texas last November to "dig roots." He 
and I are both from Texas. At that time I had more information on my 
husband's side of the family that I did for mine. Now, since I have found 
all these Box researchers, I have lots more Box ancestors than he has 
Lowrances. On this trip, we visited Searcy, Arkansas, Blossom and 
Clarksville, Texas searching the Lowrance side. Then from there we visited 

- Henderson and Lufkin, Texas searching for Boxes and Davises. I found the 
most information in Henderson, Rusk County, at their library and court 
house. That is where I found the information that solved the puzzle of why 
Clarite Monetta Box and family were on the 1900 U.S. Census living with 
William P. Davis. Mary Eudora Redwine Box had married William P. Davis 
after John Littleton Fowler Box had died; therefore she was his stepchild. 
My grandmother and grandfather were stepsiblings! I don't think my mother 
ever knew that. I certainly was never told, and it took me quite a while 
for it to come through to me as I was searching. 

I hope to come back to Texas this summer, and this time I would like to 
visit Crockett, Houston County, since it seems that is where the Boxes frrst 
settled in Texas. 

I have the Family Tree Maker software to try and keep me straight. The 
genealogy that is attached to this email is my version of the BoxN arbrough 
descendants. It is made from all the information sent to me as well as some 
gleanings from the internet. A person could simply "Surf the Web" day and 
night, there is so much out there! 

At the end of the document, I have included "Endnotes" which should tell you 
my sources for the most part. Certainly, write to me with any questions. 
Monetta has also sent some pictures, copies of the applications to the 
United Daughters of the Confederacy, etc. I asked for any and everything 
that she could send. Also, Annita Box Powell has sent a picture of John 
Andrew Box and Lucinda JaneY arbrough in their middle years. Annita has 
sent other pictures of her branch of the Boxes. Are you interested in 
these? I hope that there is something "new" here for you. 

Monetta mentions "your sites". I think I have visited one of them at the 
recommendation of Annita, and I was very impressed. Especially about the 
moving of the graves. I did not have time to see the whole site when I was 
there, but will certainly go back soon. I tried to sign you Guest Book, but 
my server disconnected me as I was trying to send the entry, so I don't 
think it went through. Is there another site as well? 

Well, again, I hope this information is helpful. 

Malinda 

Vl. LOUISA ELIZABETII BoX119
, b. March 07, 1849, Crockett, Houston 

Co., T.Xlli; d. August 30, 1908, Crockett, Houston Co., TXl12; m. 
JOHN W ASIUNGTON SAXONl12; b. October 30, 1843, Newman, 
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Georgiaua; d. May 01, 1916, Crockett, Houston Co., TXua. 
vn. LEwiS CASEY BOX121

, b. March 11, 1851, Crockett, Houston Co., 
TXm; d. August 30, 1935, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX121

; m. NANNIE 
LoiDSA WILKERSONm, September 27, 1877, TexasllL; b. August 26, 
1856, Texasl22.; d. January 26, 1936, Dallas, Dallas Co., TXill. 

Vlll. JAMES Boxm, b. 1853m. 
IX. SAMUEL GRIFFIN Boxm, b. 1855m. 
x. LUCINDA ROWENA Boxm, b. 1857, Crockett, Houston Co., TXm; d. 

September 1925, Floydada, Texasm·124
; m. REGINALD 

DA VIDSON.w...m:. 
More About LUCINDA ROWENA BOX: 
Burial: September 1925, Floydada, Floyd Co., TX121 

xt. EUGINA ADINA Boxm, b. May 16, 1859, Crockett, Houston Co., 
TX127

·
128

; d. March 30, 1946, Clovis, Fresno Co., CAm; m. ENOCH 
JEFFERSON LOE122, February 03, 1883, Texas122; b. May 22, 1858llfl; 
d. June 13, 1941, Clovis, Fresno Co., CAllfl. 
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Descendants of Joshua Wright 

Generation No. 3 

29. Nancy Parilee6 White (Lydia5 Wright, Joshua4
, John\ John2

, James1~was born August 

28, 1846 in Leon County, TexasJa.J2..4Q, and died February 12, 1931 in Fowlerton, La Salle Co., TX1MZ. 

She married Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough.ti November 30, 1863 in Oakville, Live Oak Co., TXH, son of 
John Yarbrough and Cynthia Unknown/Coker?. He was born January 1840 in Houston Co., TX~, and 

died January 05, 1907 in Cotulla, La'Salle Co., TX47
• 

Notes for Nancy Parilee White: 
Bettie Davenport sold lot # 5 block # 4 in the town of Cotulla to Nancy Parilee Yarbrough in Cotulla, La 
Salle Co., Texas on 11 March 1908. Recorded in L Pages 203 
Ted White's Genealogy shows that Nancy was born Auguest 28, 1847 in Leon Co., TX 

Cotulla, Texs, January 2nd, 1917. 

The State of Texas 
County of La Salle 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Mrs. Nancy Yarbrough, who after 
being by me duly sworn states on oath that she went to Hope, New Mexico, on a visit on September 5th, 
1917, and that she returned to Cotulla, in La Salle County, State of Texas, December 30th, 1917, and 
that at no time while absent from the State of Texas did she consider any other State her place of 
residence, but was on a visit to New Mexico and that she has now returned to Cotulla, in La Salle 
County, Texas, where she owns a small home and which is her place of residence. 

Mrs. Nancy Yarbrough 

Sworn to and subscridbed before me this 2nd day of January, A.D. 1917. 

John W. Willson 
Notary Public La Salle County, Texas 
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Texas State Department of Health 
Bureau of Vital Satistics 
Standard Certificate of Death 

Place of Death County LaSalle 
City Fowlertin 
Reg. Dis. No. 129 
Vol. 1 page 65 

Full Name: Nancy Yarbrough 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: White 
Single, Married, Widowed or Divorced: Widow 
Date of Birth: August 28 1846 
age: 84 years 9 mos 15 days 
Occupation: House Keeper 
Birthplace: Leon County, Texas 
Name of Father: Henry White Birthplace: Texas 
Name of Mother: Lidia Wright Birthplace: Texas 
Date of Death: February 12, 1931 
Informant: Mrs. Tim Conlan 
Place of Burial: Cotulla 
Date of Burial: February 13, 1931 

More About Nancy Parilee White: 
Burial: February 13, 1931, Old Cotulla Cem., Cotulla, La Salle Co., TX1M2 

Notes for Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough: 
Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough and Nancy Parilee White 

Lorenzo Dow YARBROUGH was born in Houston County, Texas in 1839, the son of John Swanson 
YARBROUGH Sr and came with him to Yarbrough Bend, McMullen County, when he was nineteen 
years old. He lived there for three years, until1861, when he enlisted in the Confederate States Army at 
Fort Brown, Brownsville, and was in Company K, 2nd Texas Cavalry, under Captain John 
DONALDSON. He appeared on a list of killed and wounded, in an engagement on the Nueces River, 
near Fort Clark Texas, August 10, 1862, as having a wound in the left hip. He was transferred to Captain 
William G. GOB INs Company, 2nd Regiment, Texas Mounted Rifles, stationed at Helena. 

He was home on furlough in 1863, when on November 30, he married, in Live Oak County, Miss Nancy 
Parilee WHITE. She was born in 1848 in Leon County, Texas, the daughter of Henry WHITE and Lidia 
Wright. 

N'me children were born to Dow and Nancy: (1) Sulitha H. YARBROUGH, married December 27, 
1883, McMullen County to S. H. Ratcliff. (2) Lidia YARBROUGH, "Lidy", married Mr. Booth. (3) 
Betty A. YARBROUGH, married Clint EDWARDS. (4) John Swanson YARBROUGH married Jane 
CRAWFORD. (5) Anthony YARBROUGH, "Tone", married Maggie Kaminski. ( 6) Dave 
YARBROUGH, didn't marry. (7) Nancy Pairlee YARBROUGH married Valentine Harris TILLEY. (8) 
Levi YARBROUGH married Blakeney. (9) Lorenzo Skid YARBROUGH married Maggie Jane 
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Cleary. 

(Paragraph ommitted.) 

Lorenzo Dow YARBROUGH died January 5, 1907, and Nancy White died December 2, 1931. They are 
buried in the cemetery in Cotulla, Texas, La Salle County. 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas pages 460 - 461 

Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough bought a lot ofland in block# 36 in the town of Tilden from James Lowe and 
wife M. J. Lowe in Tilden, McMullen Co., Texas on 16 day of July 1884. 

1880 McMullen County Census 
Yarbrough, L. D. w m age 37 Stock Raiser TX NC blank 
Nancy w f age 32 wife Keeping House TX TN OH 
Serlatha w f 15 Dau TX TX TX 
Johnwm 14 SonTXTXTX 
Bettie w f 11 Dau TX TX TX 
Headly w m 7 Son TX TX TX 
Martha w f 6 Dau TX TX TX (who is Martha? perhaps Lydia?) 
Nancy w f 3 Dau TX TX TX 
David J. w m 1/12 born in April TX TX TX (born Aprill880) 

1900 LaSalle County, TX Census 
283 285 
Yarberry, Lorenzo Jan 1840 married 37 yrs. TX NCAR 
Nancy Aug 1847 TX TN OH 
Alivia July 1882 TX TX TX 
Lorenzo S. Aug 1885 TX TX TX 

Confederate Pension Applications 
Yarbrough, Don 12501 McMullen 
Yarbrough, Nancy 12961 La Salle Yarbrough, L. Don 12501 

More About Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough: 

Burial: January 1907, Old Cotulla Cern., Cotulla, La Salle Co., TX.m 
Military service: Co. K. 2 Tex. Cav. C. S. A.51·52

·53.
54 

Marriage Notes for Nancy White and Lorenzo Yarbrough: 

State ofTexas 
County of Live Oak 

To any regularly ordained Minister of the Gospel, Judge of the district 
Court, Chief Justice of the County Court or Justice of the Peace Greeting 

You are hereby authorized to unite in the bonds of Matrimony Lorenzo Dow 
Yarbrough and Nancy White agreeable to the Laws of this Stae, and of this 
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license make and return within sixty days as the Law directs -

Given under my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County at 
Oakville this 27th day of November AD 1863 

S Massus Clerk C C Lo.C (?/spelling of surname) 
for Jno. S. Givens Depty 

State of Texas 
County of Live Oak 

I herby Certify that the rites of matrimony was so1omnised between the within 
named parties, Lorenzo Dow Yarborough and Nancy White on the 30th day of 
November AD 1863. 

Addison Dano J. P. 
Live Oak County 

Children of Nancy White and Lorenzo Yarbrough are: 
42 i. Lydia7 Yarbroughu.. She married J. Booth or Boothe. 

Notes for Lydia Yarbrough: 

Grandmother Carmen says that Lydia Yarbrough committed suicide. 

I have a death certificate for a married female, with no name. Filed in McMullen 
County, town of Tilden. Registered# 9. Age at time of death was about 35. 
Occupation was Housewife. Born in Texas. Died on July 9, 1911. Cause of death is 
Intersusception of bowels. Father N. P. White and Mother Maiden is Yarbrough. 
Filed July 14, 1911. Could this death certificate be Lydia's? (date of birth about 
1876) 

More About Lydia Yarbrough: 
Nickname: Liddy Yarbrough 

Notes for J. Booth or Boothe: 

Grandmother Carmen says that Mr. Boot's name may be John. 

43 n. Selitha Y. Yarbroughu., born December 1864 in McMullen County, 
TX~. She married Samuel H. Ratcliff~ December 27, 1883 in 
McMullen Co., TXga; born July 26, 1861lR; died January 20, 1906~. 

Notes for Selitha Y. Yarbrough: 

Notes for Samuel H. Ratcliff: 
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1900 LaSalle County, TX Census 
291 293 
Ratcliff, Samuel July 1861 married 16 yrs TX TX NC 
Sirleithy Dec 1864 TX TX TX 
Duncan Nov 1884 TX TX TX 
Walter Nov 1885 TX TX TX 
Harley Aug 1887 TX TX TX 
Nealey Apr 1889 TX TX TX 
Howard C. May 1892 TX TX TX 
Earnest Nov 1893 TX TX TX 
Ora May 1895 TX TX TX 
Felix Dec 1898 TX TX TX 

More About Samuel H. Ratcliff: 
Burial: January 1906, Old Cotulla Cern., Cotulla, LaSalle Co., TX.

61 

Marriage Notes for Selitha Yarbrough and Samuel Ratcliff: 

State of Texas, McMullen County. 
To any Judge of the County or District Court, ordained Minister of the 
Gospel, or Justice of the Peace, in and for said County of McMullen, 
Greeting: 

You are hereby authorized to solemnize the Rites of Matrimony between 
Mr. S. H. Ratcliff and Miss S. Y. Yarbrough and make due return to the Clerk 
of the County Court of said County, within sixty days thereafter, certifying 
your action under this License. 

Witness my official signature and Seal of office, at office in Tilden 
this 27 day ofDecember A. D. 1883. 

W.A.Low 
Clerk of the County ofMcM Co. 

I, J. F. Kimball, herby certify, that on the 27 day of December A. D. 1883, 
I united in MarriageS. H. Ratcliff and Miss S. Y. Yarbrough the parties 
above named. Witness myhand, this 27 day ofDecmember A. D. 1883. 

J. F. Kimball 
Minister of the Gospel 

Filed for Record this 4 day of January A. D. 1884 
W. A. Low County Clerk. 
by C W. Burris Deputy. 

44 m. John Swanson Yarbrough~, born March 12, 1866 in near Tilden, 

McMullen Co., TX~; died July 17, 1940 in Cotulla, La Salle Co., 
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TX§.i. He married Jane Louise Crawford May 14, 1891 in Corrizo 
Springs, Dimmit Co., TX~; born December 08, 1867 in Tennessee; 
died March 31, 1937 in Cotulla, La Salle Co., TX. 

Notes for John Swanson Yarbrough: 

1900 LaSalle County Texas Census 
284286 
Yarberry, John Mar 1867 married 9 yrs. TX TX TX 
Louisa J. Dec 1867 TN Georgia NC 
William D. Jan 1892 TX TX TX 
Mary J. Oct 1893 TX TX TX 
Edward Sep 1895 TX TX TX 
Sydney June 1897 TX TX TX 
Nannie May 1899 TX TX TX 
Johnathan D. Yarbrough (brother) Aprill880 TX TX TX 

Enlistmen, Oath of Service, and Description 
Ranger Force 

Company Special Ranger Force, Station Judio Ranch 

The State of Texas, 
County of Maverick 

I, J. S. Yarbrough, born in McMullen County in the State of Texas, age 50 
years and 9 months, and by occupation a cowboy do hereby acknowledge to have 
voluntarily enlisted this 27 day of December, 1917, as a prive in the special 
Ranger Force of this State, for the period of two years, unless sooner 
dischared by proper authority. (Note: Next part of text is crossed out. And 
I do also agree to accept from the State of Texas such bounty pay subsistence 
and other expenses as are or may be established by law.) And I do solomnly 
swear that I will faithfully and impartially discharge and perform all the 
duties incumbent on me as an officer of the Ranger Force according to the 
best of my skill and ability, agreeably to the Constitution and laws of the 
United States and of this State, and I do further solemnly swear that since 
the adoption of the Constitiution of this State, I being a citizen of this 
State, have not fought a duel with deadly weapons, nor have I acted as second 
in carrying a challenge, or aided, advised or assisted any person thus 
offending. And I furthermore swear that I have not, directly nor indirectly, 
paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed nor promised to contribute, any 
money or valuable thing, or promised any public office employment, to secure 
my appointment. So help me God. 

J. S. Yarbrough 
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 27 day of December A. D. 1917 
J. L. Matthews 
Notary Public 

I certify that J. S. Yarbrough, the above named man, has been carefully 
examined by me previous to his enlistment, and to the best of my knowledge 
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and belief he is physically able, competent to and will faithfully perform 
the duties incumbent on him in accordance with law. This man is 50 years 9 
months of age. Height 5 feet 10 inches. Complexion Red Eyes brown Hair Red 
Born at Near Tilden County of McMullen State of Texas Occupation Cowboy 
Married Previous Service None. 

Remarks: Post office Address? Asherton, Texas 
E. Bushl?spelling 
Captain Co. Special Ranger Force. 

More About John Swanson Yarbrough: 
Burial: July 18, 1940, Old Cotulla Cern., Cotulla, La Salle Co., TXIll 
Cause of Death: Chronic Myocarditis 

More About Jane Louise Crawford: 
Burial: March 1937, Old Cotula Cern., Cotulla, La Salle Co., TX. 
Nickname: Janie Crawford 

Marriage Notes for John Yarbrough and Jane Crawford: 
I, A. B. Bynum, hereby Certify that on the 14th day of May A. D. 1891, I united in 
Marriage John Yarbrough and Miss Jane Crawford the parties above named. Witness 
my hand this 15th day ofMay A. D. 1891 A. B. Bynum Minister of the Gospel. 

45 lV. Betty Ann YarbroughM, born August 03, 1869 in Tilden, McMullen 
Co., TXM; died October 25, 1949 in Uvalde, Uvalde Co., TXM. She 
married Thomas Clinton Edwan:is§M2 March 22, 1892 in Castroville, 
Medina Co., TXza; born November 15, 1854 in Houston Co., TXZL; 

died October 15, 1938 in Uvalde, Uvalde Co., TX 72
·
73

• 

More About Betty Ann Yarbrough: 
Burial: October 1949, Uvalde, Uvalde Co., TXM 

Notes for Thomas Clinton Edwards: 

1900 La Salle Co., Texas Census 
278 280 
Thomas Edwards Nov 1855 married 12 yrs. TX SC TX 
Betsy Anne Aug 1869 TX TX TX 
William C. Aug 1889 TX TX TX 
Maggie Aug 1890 TX TX TX 
Nancy Nov 1892 TX TX TX 
Leila B. Nov 1894 TX TX TX 
Jamie Dec 1897 TX TX TX 

Thomas Clinton "Clint" Edwards first married on the 18 May 1876 in Clinton, 
DeWitt Co., Texas to May Louisa Hasson and on the 15 May 1888 in Tilden, 
McMullen Co., Texas he married Betty Ann Yarbrough. This posed a problem for 
Betty's father since Clint was still married to his first wife. It has been said by some 
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of the descendants of Betty and Clint that Dow Yarbrough, Betty's father, said that if 
he ever saw Clint again he would kill him and that Clint and Betty moved around 
alot after they were married. Family has said that they were hiding from Dow 
Yarbrough. About 1891 May Louisa died along with their daughter Marie either at 
child birth or shortly after, thus ending the marriage of Clint and Louisa. Clint was 
married to both Betty and Louisa for abt. 3 years until the death of Louisa in 1891. 

According to correspondence with Mr. Ryan Clint Edwards abandoned his children 
from his marriage to Louisa about 1890/1891. These children all show up on census 
as orphans living in various homes. Roxanna Edwards was taken in by the 
Rutherford family and they were always considered her parents and were even listed 
as her parents on her death cer-=...Jicate. 

More About Thomas Clinton Edwards: 
Burial: Asherton Cern., Asherton, Dimmit Co., TXZ1 
Nickname: Clint Edwards 

46 v. Anthony Headley Yarbrougb.M, born Abt. 1873zz. He married Maggie 
Maples Kaminskiza. 
More About Anthony Headley Yarbrough: 
Nickname: Tone Yarbrough 

47 Vl. Nancy Pair lee Y arbroughza, born April 28, 1877 in Tilden, McMullen 
Co., TXZ§d£; died February 07, 1968 in Laredo, Webb Co., TX~. 
She married (1) Valentine Harris Tilley&i June 01, 1898 in La Salle 
Co., TXB.iM; born February 14, 1866 in Hondo, Medina Co., TX&.f.M; 
died November 13, 1921 in Pearsall, Frio Co., TX~. She married 
(2) Abraham Benjamin Brown82. Aft. 1921. 
More About Nancy Pairl.f:'e Yarbrough: 
Burial: February 1968, Pearsall Cern, Pearsall, Frio Co., TX~ 

More About Valentine Harris Tilley: 
Burial: November 1921, Pearsall Cern, Pearsall, Frio Co., TX~ 
Nickname: Vol Tilley 

More About Abraham Benjamin Brown: 
Burial: Black Creek Cemetery, North of Moore, Frio Co., TX91. 
Nickname: Abe Brown91. 

48 vn. Jonothan David Y arbrough22.2.1, born April 188~; died January 04, 
193495

• 

More About Jonothan David Yarbrough: 
Burial: January 1934, Old Cotulla Cemetery, Cotulla, LaSalle Co., 
TX2I 
Fact 1: Never Married 
Nickname: DaveY arbrough 
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49 viii. Alevia Y arbrough22, born July 20, 1882 in Uvalde, Uvalde Co., 
TX~; died May 13, 1962 in Artesia, Eddy Co., NM99

• She married 
John Allen Blakeney100

•
101

•
102 August 31, 1903 in Hope, Eddy Co., 

NM103
•
104

·
105

·
106

• born April22 1876 in Uvalde Uvalde Co TX&· ' ' ' ., ' 
died 195111lB.. 

Notes for Alevia Yarbrough: 
Livia Yarbrough Renee Smelley great Aunt. 
This file was put together by: 
Renee Pierce Smelley 
2975 Mack Smelley Rd. 
Longview, Texas 75605 
903-758-0074 
JR.Smelley2@aol.com 
Renee's Homestead & Family Genealogy 
http://rsmelleygenealogy.homestead.com 

Livi Yarbrough's nickname is pronounced Leevee and may be spelled Livi or Leavie. 
She may not have been born in Uvalde Co., TX. It is possible that she was born in 
either McMullen County or Atascosa County. Until furthur information is known 
about where she was born I am using the obituary information. 

OBITUARY 
Services Set Saturday for Mother, Son- dated May 15, 1962 
Funeral services have been set for 2pm, Saturday at the Paulin Funeral 
Chapel for Mrs Levia Yarbrough Blakeney and her son, J.B. (Pud) Blakeney. 
The Rev. W. H. Wolfrum will officiate at the services and burial will be 
in Carlsbad cemetery. 
Mrs Blakeney died suddenly Tuesday night at the home of her daughter, 
Mrs L. N. Seely, 602 N. 14th. Her son was notified of her death and 
drove from his home in Bell, California to attend the funeral. He 
arrived in Artesia about 10:30 last night and was taken to the Artesia 
General Hospital suffering from a heart attack at 4:30am today. He died 
approximately 30 minutes later. 
Mrs Blakeney was born July 20 1882 at Uvalde, Texas. She was married to 
the late John Allen Blakeney, Aug 31, 1902 at Hope. They lived in the 
area since that time. He preceded her in death in 1951. 
The couple had seven children, three of whom survive their mother. 
J. B. (Pud) Blakeney was born at Hope, April 2, 1912, he was reared in 
the area and moved to California about 15 years ago. 
Survivors include, Mrs Blakeney's two daughters, Mrs Bernice Seely, 
Artesia, and Mrs Inez Bursey of Blythe, California who had accompanied 
her brother to Artesia; her son Floyd of Hobbs; Mrs Blakeney's sister, 
Mrs Pearlea Brown of Moore, Texas; six grandchildren and six great 
grandchildren. 

Renee's Notes: Grandmother Carmen says that she remembers that her grandmother 
Nancy was with Levia when she went to New Mexico. We believe that Dow and 
Nancy might/probably lived in Uvalde County when the family migrated to 
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NewMexico around 1900. Grandmother believes they went up there to homestead, but 
Dow decided not to stay. In the meantime their daughter Levi married John Allen 
Blakeney, so Dow and Nancy returned to Texas and settled in Cotulla, LaSalle Co., 
TX. Dow filed for his Civil War military pension but he died shortly before he would 
recieve his pention. Nancy then filed for Dow's pension and she recieved the pension. 

On January 2, 191 7 Nancy signed a statement stating that she had only went on a visit 
to Hope, NM and had returned home on Dec. 30, 1917, and at no time had she ever 
considered another State to be her home. She returned to a small home in Cotulla, 
LaSalle County which is her place of residence. 
The home stated above is the home that she bought from Mrs. Devenport after Dow's 
death in 1907. Mrs·. Devenport is Don Crawford's grandmother. 

More About Alevia Yarbrough: 
Burial: Carlsbad Cemetery, Carlsbad, Eddy Co., NM109

•
110 

Nickname: Livi Yarbrough 

Notes for John Allen Blakeney: 

Subj: Blakeney 
Date: 10/21/00 12:54:56 PM Central Daylight Time 
From: vanclerk@juno.com (Brian & Peggy Cansler) 
To: IRSmelley2@aol.com 

Your query regarding Blakeney & Yarbrough was forwarded to me by a cousin 
in Carlsbad, NM. John Allen Blakeney, better known as "Pete" married 
Levia Yarbrough 31 August 1902 at Hope, Eddy Co., NM. They had 7 
children including twins. My information is that Levia died May 13 1962 
in Artesia, Eddy Co., NM & is buried in Carlsbad. A descendent still 
lives, or did, in Roswell, NM, a Floyd Blakeney. 
I have the Blakeney line but mine is through Rhoda Ann, sister to John 
Allen. Thomas Blakeney & Louiza Amilia (Allie) Bingham were John Allen's 
and Rhoda's parents. The Blakeney family came to around the Hope, NM 
area about 1900 from Uvalde, TX. 
Are you related to the Blakeney's or just trying to tie an off branch 
together? From the query it sounds as ifLevia would be a sister? to 
your ancestor? Is that correct? If so, you might just want the basic 
information on the Blakeney's which I would be glad to e-mail or if you 
want more, it might be better to send me your snail address. 
Until later - Peggy 

More About John Allen Blakeney: 
Nickname: Pete Blakeneylli 

Marriage Notes for Alevia Yarbrough and John Blakeney: 

Levia's obituary says they married in 1902, but Eddy Co., NM GenWeb Maniage 
Index says the marriage was in 1903. 
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Renee, 
I went to the library, but my time did not allow to look up the obits today. I will try 
to do that early next week. But, I did fmd a marriage record for John Allen Blakeney 
and A. G. Yarbrough. They applied for a license 8-31-1903, book 0001A, Page 
00137A. I also found a funeral record for John Allen Blakeney, born 4-22-1874 in 
Uvalde, TX, died 3~ 12-1952 in Roswell, NM, buried at Lower Hope Cemetery in 
Hope, NM. You might want to go ahead and write for a copy of the marriage license. 
I am drawing the conclusion that his wife must have died before 1910 where we 
have accessed the early funeral records. I haven't found anything for her after 1910. I 
will let you know what else I come up with in a few days. Please be patient with me, 
and I will do all I can to gather info for you. 
Patti 

50 ix. Lorenzo Skid Yarbroughm, born August 24, 1885 in Atascosa Co., 
TXill.llf; died in Poteet, Atascosa Co., TXm. He married Maggie 
Jane Clearyl.ll.lM April 02, 1908 in La Salle Co., TX lll; born Abt. 
1883 in Grimes Co., Texas~. 

Notes for Lorenzo Skid Yarbrough: 

Lorenzo's middle name is possibly Skidmore and he was nicknamed Skid. Linda 
Salinas sent me a photo of Nealy Ratcliff posing with his uncle Skidmore 
Yarbrough. Was Skid named after Dow Yarbrough's brother n law? Mariah 
Yarbrough married Clayton Skidmore? 

More About Lorenzo Skid Yarbrough: 
Burial: Rutledge Cemetery, Atascosa County, TX12il 

More About Maggie Jane Cleary: 
Burial: Rutledge Cemetery, Atascosa County, TX12il 

Marriage Notes for Lorenzo Yarbrough and Maggie Cleary: 

Jewel Dowe Tilley Walkers notes say they were married 3 April 1908. 

Page lll d: l8l 
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Descendants of James Winters 

Generation No. 3 

5. Rhoda EUen3 Winters (Benjamin Franklin2
, James1)il- was born 1847 in Texas16• She 

married John M. Moorell October 24, 1865 in Live Oak Co., TXil, son of Unknown Moore and 

Frances Unknown/Coker?. He was born March 1842 in possibly Little Rock, Palaski Co., ARLZ.18.. 

Notes for John M. Moore: 

1870 McMullen Co., TX Census 
Moore, John 28 Arkansas 
Ellen 23 Texas 
Henry 4 Texas 
John 11112 Texas 
Wyatt Parham 31 Mississippi 

1880 McMullen Co., TX 
Moore, John 38 Arkansas 
Rhodie 33 Texas 
Henry 14 Texas 
John Willis 11 Texas 
Joseph 8 Texas (James Above) 
Francis 5 Texas (female) 
Sarah 2 Texas 

What are the odds of having more than one John Moore in the 2nd 
Tex. Cav.(K). We were given records that have both names. I think 
they are the same person. Do you. However they didn't give us all 
the records for Moore in "K". 

Today I found the discharge paper for John Moore. Unusual 
document, read one closely when you get one. John Moore, 5' 5" 
in height, dark hair, dark eyes, dark complected. Born in 
Littlerock Arkansas. 
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Littlerock is in Pulaski ,about 
75 to 100 miles from Pike. Established in 1818. 

So now we have a new county to look in. 

Michael Tope_mtope@mail.ev1.net 

Children of Rhoda Winters and John Moore are: 
16 L Henry4 Moore12, bornAbt. 1866in Texas19• 

17 n. John William Moore12, born Abt. 1869 in Texas19• 

18 m. Joseph or James Moorelfl, born Abt. 18722!1. 
19 tv. FrancesMooreZfl, bornAbt. 18752.G!. 
20 v. Sarah MooreZfl, born Abt. 18782.G!. 

6. Dorcas Salina3 Wmters (Benjamin Franklin2, James1)2lwas born 1849 in Walker Co., TX.zz, 

and died September 27, 192622• She married James Henry Top~ May 07, 1868 in Oakville, Live Oak 
Co., TX 23.21, son of Unknown Tope and Frances Unknown!Coker?. He was born February 22, 1840 in 
ARll, and died February 19, 192~. 

More About Dorcas Salina Winters: 
Burial: Pleasant Hill Cemetery, Whitsett, Live Oak Co., TX.2B.l2 

Notes for James Henry Tope: 
James Henry Tope and Dorcas Salina Winters 

James Henry Tope was born February 22, 1840 in Arkansas and a short time later his parents took him 
and his half-brother, John MOORE, to join relatives on a wagon train to Texas. When they arrived in 
East Texas Jim's father entered a wrestling contest and died. It is believed a ruptured spleen was the 
cause of death. A short time later, Jim's mother, Frances Coker Moore Tope, married John Swanson 
YARBROUGH, Sr. and in 1858 they moved toY arbrough Bend, McMullen County. 

In 1862, James H. TOPE enlisted in the Confederate States Army under Captain John DONALDSON's 
Company K, Byron's Texas Regiment. In 1863, he was at theY ell ow Bayou Fight below Alexandria, 
Louisiana. He was reported absent, sick in the hospital at New Iberia, with a gun shot wound in the right 
leg below the knee. He was taken prisoner but released. A relative by the name of WRIGHT escaped to 
come home with him. They traveled at night on a stolen mule so they wouldn't be seen by the Yankees 
and captured again. On September 20, 1863, he was reported to have sick leave from Rio Frio, Texas 
and he was home in Yarbrough Bend in 1864. 

RENEE's NOTES: The relative by the name of WRIGHT is most likely that of Thomas Elwood 
WRIGHr, James Tope's brother n law. Thomas Elwood Wright married James' sister Mary Ann "PollY' 
Tope on 14 February 1867 in Live Oak Co., TX. This was the second marriage for Polly. She married 
first on 26 April1851 in Gonzales Co., TX. John Swanson Yarbrough, their step father, and the family 
were living in Gonzales County from about 1850 to about 1856 before moving into what would soon 
become Atascosa County, which was formed in 1856. In 1858 they moved into the newly formed 
McMullen County, formed in 1858, and formed the first settlement Yarbrough Bend on a bend of the 
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Frio River located near present Tilden, TX. lbis article does not mention Mary Ann Tope and John 
Moore was born in March 1842 and was the son of Frances' second marriage to Unknown Moore. 
Frances first married Unknown Tope. 

In 1868 in Oakville, Live Oak County, Jim married Miss Dorcas Salina Winters. She was born in 1848, 
Walker County,, Texas, the daughter of Benjamin Franklin Winters and Sylvania Adeline Cude, 
''Vaney". Jim and Salina had three children born in McMullen County: (1) Thomas Benjamin TOPE, 
born 1868, (2) Sylvania C. TOPE, (3) James Williwn TOPE, "Bill", born 1878. 

Thomas Benjamin TOPE married May 1, 1895, McMullen County, Miss Elizabeth WIDTE, "Lizzie", 
she was born February 9, 1876, the daughter of William Penn White and Susan Jane SMITII. Born to 
this marriage were Six children: (A) Ollie TOPE, (B) Thomas Tope, (C) Jody TOPE, (D) Millard TOPE, 
(E) Jay TOPE, (F) Ruby TOPE. Elizabeth WillTE died July 9, 1911, and is buried in the Cross 
Cemetery. Thomas TOPE married second Susan TAYLOR. Thomas TOPE died December 31, 1953 and 
is buried in the Cross Cemetery. 

In October 1915 Ollie TOPE married Reina TOWERS of San Antonio, Texas. They had two boys and 
one girl: Edwin 0. TOPE, MIL TON TOPE, and Joy TOPE. Reina TOWERS died September 7, 1936, 
and Ollie TOPE died September 24, 1970. Edwin TOPE married Lillian DIXON and they had one 
daughter, Maevonne DIXON. They all reside in San Antonio, Texas. Milton TOPE married Ruby 
HAZEN in 1940, and they had three children Lynda TOPE, Michael TOPE, and Jean TOPE. Ruby 
HAZEN died in April1970. Milton TOPE now resides in Lytle, Texas. Lynda TOPE married Robert 
CRASSMUCK and they have two sons: Darren CRASSMUCK and Trent CRASSMUCK. They reside a 
few miles east of San Antonio near La Vernia. Michael TOPE married Brenda Lucas and they have one 
daughter, Stephanie TOPE and live in San Antonio. Jean TOPE lives in Lytle with her father. 

Thomas TOPE married Susie Mae W ALLBRICK and they had one son, Thomas TOPE, Jr. and a 
daughter Kathleen TOPE. Thomas TOPE, Jr. marr!.ed E. Marie RILEY and they have four children. 
Kathleen TOPE married Aubrey DREW and they had two children. Thomas TOPE, Sr. died July 15, 
1974. 

Jody TOPE married Lorene DICKENS, and they had seven children: Jodie Lee TOPE, Gaston TOPE, 
Elizabeth TOPE, Willie Mae TOPE, Ruby Irwin TOPE, William TOPE and Joyce TOPE. Lorene 
DICKENS died in 1959, and Jody TOPE lives in Campbellton, Texas. 

Millard TOPE married Dora TAYLOR and they had two children: Virgil TOPE and Mildred TOPE. 
Millard TOPE died February 21, 1972, Dora and Mildred live in California and Virgil lives in San 
Antonio. 

Jay TOPE married Freida PETERSON of Kerrville. They have one son: W. J. TOPE, Jr., and one 
daughter Frances Margaret TOPE. They all live in San Antonio. 

Ruby TOPE married Frank LANDRUM and they have two daughters: Dorthy LANDRUM and Elsie 
LANDRUM. Frank LANDRUM died August 2, 1952, Ruby lives in San Antonio. 

(3) James William TOPE, "Bill", married August 2, 1901, at Crown, Atascosa County, Miss Zorah 
Catherine TROUT. She was born November 9, 1883, Sand Branch, Texas. Their children and their 
families are: (A) Com Tope, married Orange Judd CLARK. lbier children Billy Judd CLARK and 
Goldie Mae CLARK. (B) Annie Lee TOPE, married first, Cecil WELLS, their children Cecil Robert 
WELlS, Jimmy Ray WELLS, and Hazel WELLS. She married second, Griffith WILEY, tbiid John 
IDNDES. (C) Vema TOPE, married Ellis Edwin CRABB; their children: Catherine CRABB, and Ellis 
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Edwin CRABB, Jr. 

James Henry TOPE, "Jim", died February 19, 1924, and Salina WINTERS died September 27, 1926, 
and they are buried in the Whitsett Cemetery. 

Above taken from History of McMullen County, Texas pages 461 - 463 

1870 McMullen Co., TX Census 
Tope, James 31 Arkansas 
Dorcus 21 Texas 
Thomas 2 Texas 

1880 McMullen Co., TX Census 
Tope, James 40 Arkansas 
Dorcas 31 Texas 
Thomas B. 11 Texas 
Sylvania 8 Texas 
James W. 2 Texas 

I was reminded about 
something today. Several years ago I was trying to figure out who 
James father was and came to the conclusion that it was most 
likely Frederick Tope Jr. There were several things that pointed 
to him but the fmal thing was a story about Fredericks wife.( I 
assumed they were talking about Sr), was that his wife was known 
as the county midwife. Sound familar. Francis was too. My thought 
was that this was a skill handed down from mother in law to 
daughter in law. 

This is the only Tope I have ever come across in Arkansas. Other 
Tope web sites state that Frederick Jr. died in 1839, in Illinois. 
Talked to Beth earlier. Pike and Clark county were formed out of 
part of Hempstead Co. 

Pike County Arkansas 
Tax List 1837 
A Tax List for the Year A.D 1837 
Names of persons chargeable with tax for 1837. 
Frederick Tope 

Michael Tope mtope@mail.evl.net 

More About James Henry Tope: 
Burial: Pleasant Hill Cemetery, Whitsett, Live Oak Co., TXJO.JL 
Nickname: Jim Tope 
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Children of Dorcas Winters and James Tope are: 
+ 21 i. Thomas Benjamin4 Tope, born 1868; died December 31, 1953. 

22 u. Sylvania C. To~, born Abt. 1872M. She married John F. 
Rhymes.ll May 08, 1890 in McMullen County, Texas.ll. 

+ 23 iii. James William Tope, born July 25, 1877 in Texas; died December 12, 
1960 in Texas. 
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Enlistment, Oath of Service, and Description 
Ranger Force 

Company Special Ranger Force, Station Judio Ranch 

The State ofTexas, 
County of Maverick 

I, J.S. Yarbrough. born in McMullen County in the State of Texas, age 50 
years and 9 months, and by Occupation a cowboy do hereby acknowledge to have 
voluntarily enlisted this 27 day of December, 1917, as a private in the special 
Ranger forces of this State, for the period of two years, unless sooner 
discharged by proper authority, (Note: next part of the text is crossed out. and 
I do also agree to accept from the State of Texas such bounty pay subsistence 
and other expenses as are or may be established by law.) And I do solomnly 
swear that I will faithfully and impartially discharge and perform all the 
duties incumbent on me as an officer of the Ranger Force according to the 
best of my skill and ability, agreeably to the Constitution and laws of the 
United States and of this State, and I do further solemnly swear that since 
the Adoption of the Constitution of this State, I being a Citizen of this 
State, have not fought a duel with deadly weapons, nor have I acted as second 
in carrying a challenge, or aided, advised or assisted any person thus 
offending. And I furthermore swear that I have not, directly nor indirectly, 
paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed nor promised to contribute, any 
money or valuable thing, or promised any public office employment, to secure 
my appointment, So help me God. 



J. S. Yarbrough 
Subscribed and Sworn to before me, this 27 day of December A.D. 1917 
J.L. Matthews 
Notary Public 

I certify that J.S. Yarbrough the above named man, has been carefully 
examined by me previous to his enlistment, and to the best of my knowledge 
and belief he is physically able, competent to and will faithfully perform 
the duties incumbent on him in accordance with the law. This man is 50 years 9 
months of age. Height 5 feet 10 inches. Complexion red, eyes brown, hair red, 
born at/or near Tilden County of McMullen State of Texas. Occupation Co-wboy 
Married, Previous service none. 

Remarks: 
Post Office Address? Asherton, Texas 
E. Bush/? spelling 
Captain Co. Special Ranger force 
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*EARLY DAYS IN McMULLEN COUNTY 

By Joe Pate Smyer 

McMullen County was created on February 1, 1858, when its rec
tangular shape was carved out of Atascosa, Bexar and Live Oak Coun
ties. Before it was created by the Texas Legislature, its area had been 
traversed by lilPians, Spaniards, Mexicans and Anglo-Americans. The· 
Coahuiltecan Indians traveled through McMullen County in search of 
the "Tuna Grounds" for more than two centuries. During the 17th and 
18th centuries several Spanish missi~s and military expeditions tra
veled through the an~a that later was esignated as McMullen County. 
In 1805 the Spanish government dir cted that a road be built from 
Laredo in a north-northeast directio . to San Antonio. A part of this 
road passed through the western part of the county and was used by 
the Mexican government when it dispatched Mexic:an troops to seize 
the l).lamo during the Texas Revolutionary War. Later the road was 
used 'by the troops of the Mier Expedition when they marched south to 
capture Laredo in 1842. Lipan-Apache raiding parties traveled through 
the territory that later became- McMullen County, when they raided 
horse corrals on the Frio and Nueces Rivers during the first half of 
the 19th century. In 1835 the claims of 15 members of the McMullen 
and McGloin Colony were surveyed along the Frio and Nueces Rivers 

. in the eastern part of the county but apparently were never settled. 

. . 
It was not until the late 1850's that Anglo-American settlers made 

permanent settlements in McMullen County . .John Swanson Yar
brough, .t:f. H. Walker, Joh,n Moore, James Tope, J.'oe Walker and their 
families settled on lhe Frio River at "Yarbrough Bend" in-the eastern 
part of the County in 1858. These settlers were from Alabaf!lll, Georgia, 
and North Carolina and none were native Texans. 

-!£hn S. Yarbr_ough was born in Central Europe, the son of Dutch 
parents. Dul-ing his childhood his family immigrated to the southern 
United States. After living in Georgia and Alabama he moved west
ward to Texas and landed at Indianola during the ·middle 1850's. In 
1858 he moved into McMullen County. 

John Moore and James Tope were born in Arkansas and joined 
the Confederate Army after theysettled in McMullen County. During 
the War between the States, Moore was stationed in Texas, Louisiana 
and Mississippi. Tope was assigned to a Confederate Cavalry Troop 

21 

' l 
! 
I ,.. 
f· 



that was stationed in East Te.."(as. In 1364 he was wounded in a battle 
with Union forces in northern Louisiana and was then taken prisoner. 
After the war was over both 19lle and Moore returned to McMullen 
County. Joe Walker was born in Rochester, North Carolina in 1818. 
During the 1840's he-·and his three brothers moved into Shelly County, 
Texas and a· few years later Walker moved to Atascosa County. In 
1858 he settled at "Yarbrough Beiia:··-Hisifr.sC\wife died during the 
late 1850's and in 18'64 he married Amanda Ya_rbroug!l, a daughter of 
JohnS. Yarbro1:1gh. This was one of the first marriages to occur with
in."4lre coun"ty. Nathaniel H. Walker and his brothers moved into 
"Yarbrough Bend" in 1858 and then moved on up the San Miguel 
Creek in 1859. On August 22, 1861, N. H. Walker was elected captain 
of a company of McMullen County Confederate Home Guards. He 
served as commanding officer of the group until it was disbanded in 
1864. During the 1860's and early 1870's Walker and his brothers 
owned a large herd of cattle and registered several br.ands in Atascosa, 
Live Oak and McMullen Counties. 

In the late summer of 1858 the settlement of ''Rio Frio" was es
tablished in the central part of the county. It was located at a junction 
where the Leoncita Creek flowed into the Frio River and was approxi
mately ten miles west of "Yarbrough Bend." The original settlers of 
"Rio Frio'' were Green Holland and his three sons, Warner and E. H .. 
Crain, Doctor George Dilworth, James Lowe, Green Alford, and Billy 

/ 
Franklin and their families. 

These settlers were from various southern states although several 
of them had been living in Texas ten or fifteen years before they 
moved into McMullen County. Green Holland was born in northern 
Alabama in 1803. Thirty-one years later, he married Mariah Bishop 
in Marblesville, Alabama and then moved to Tennessee. During the 
1840's he moved into eastern Texas. In 185~ he and his family moved 
into McMullen County. Warner P. and E. M. Crain were brothers and 
were born near Richmond, Virginia. Warner P. Crain attended various 
private schools in that state and studied law during his youth. During 
the 1840's he and his two brothers, Philo R. and E. M. Crain traveled 
to New Orleans where Philo Crain purchased ship's passage to Cali
fornia by way of South America. Warner P. and E. M. Crain moved 
into Texas and later settled in McMullen County. Both brothers mar
ried into the Holland family. W. P. Crain married Mary' C. Holland in 
Pleasanton, Texas on November 14, 1S60. Both brothers were members 
of the Confederate Home Guards and State Troops during the War 
between the States. E. M. Crain died in Tilden during the late 1860's. 
W. P. Crain assisted in organizing the County during the middle 1870's. 
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~;' Doctor George A. Dilworth was born in Monroe County, Missis
sippi in 1825 and moved to Gonzales County, Texas in 1836. During 
the early 1840's he joined the Texas Rangers and later fought in the 
Mexican War under the command of General Zachary Taylor. After 
the war, Dilworth was discharged from service and began to study 

· medicine. During the early 1850's he received a certificate from the 
state which allowed him to practice medicine. In 1885 he married Mary 
Lamkin and then moved to McMullen County in 1858. Doctor Dilworth 
became the county's first medical doctor and its first county judge. 
He presided over the first meetings of the Commissioner's Court dur
ing January and February of 1877 and had considerable influence in 
organizing the county. 

James Lowe, Sr., was born and raised in North Carolina. In 1845 
he married Melissa York and moved to Atascosa County and then to 
"Rio Frio" in McMullen County. During the next twenty years James 
Lowe became recognized as one of South Texas' leading cattlemen. 
Two of his sons, Marcellus French Lowe and William A. Lowe served 
in the Texas Legislature. 

Green Alford, born in Virginia in 1809, and William Franklin, 
born and raised in Louisiana both brought their families with them 
when they moved into "~o Frio", and they were also responsible for 

. other families moving into the County during the early 1860's. 
During the next twenty years the County's population increased 

steadily. Dogtown (previously called "Rio Frio") became the main 
settlement in the County. About 1862 Levi J. W. Edwards began oper
ating the first general store in Dog Town. Between 1865 and 1880, 
Jackson Franklin, Gerome Beall, Sandys Pierce, Bob Jackson, W. A. 
Lowe, William M. Bailey, L. W. Snowden, J. Ellis and ~\Y.~l.!s.~I. 
owned stores in the town. During that period of time articles of cloth
ing sold at cheap prices if compared to current pric2s: 

one pair of boots $5.50 
one pair of shoes $2.00 
one pair of pants $2.00 
one shirt .50 
one hat $2.50 

Material was also a cheap article: , . 
thirty yards of domestic cloth -- $5.00 
two yards of calico cloth .25 
one yard of lace .05 
one spool of thread .05 
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Various articles of food were moderate in price. Coffee sold for 
about thirty-five cents a pound. Bacon cost 10 cents a pound and a 
quart or morasses cost 35 cents. However, a few articles were rather 
high priced: 

Six and one-half pound of sugar - $1.00 
Twenty-five pounds of flour $4.00 
One half gallon of kerosene .45 

George A. Dilworth and J. F. Linden practiced medicine in the 
town during the 1870's. W. B. Smith, A. W. Alexander, B. Dillard, Miss 
Amelia Martin, and Miss Virginia Martin were school teachers during 
the early days. Dog Town's first Post Office was established in a cor
ner of the Franklin and Beall General Store on June 12, 1871. Jackson 
Franklin was the settlement's first Post Master. The Dog Town mail 
was dispatched from San AntoniO" to Fort Ewell aboard the Laredo 
stagecoach. Fort Ewell was located near the Nueces River in southeast
ern LaSalle County and was used for a brief time by the U. S .. ·Cavalry 
during the 1840's. Afterwards it was kept up by a storekeeper named 
Peg Leg Stuart. L. B. "Billy" Harris rode to Fort Ewell each week to 
pick up the Dog Town mail. · 

Throughout the 1860's and 1870's circuit riding ministers conduct
ed religious services in Dog Town. The first religous services in the 
settlement were held in the old school building near Edward's General 
Store. At many times during the year and espcially during the sum
mer, the religious meetings were held under large brush arbors. 

Dancing was the main type of entertainment enjoyed by the resi
dents of Dog Town and the inhabitants of the county. Square dances 
that would last all night were given to celebrate marriages and other 
important occasions. 

Dances were always given at Christmas time. When a rancher 
held a dance, large amounts of food were prepared and usually all the 
people within the county were invited to the affair. 

In 1871, John C. Ross, the district clerk of Live Oak County estab
lished a county court in Dog Town. During the period that the court 
was in session, the name of. t:P,e settlement was officially changed from 
Dogtown to Colfax, Texas. The citizens, however, continued to call it 
Dogtown. The court met for approximately five months and was then 
disbanded. 

In 1877 Dogtown's name was changed to Tilden by the County 
Commissioner's Court. In the spring of that year the town was official
ly surveyed. Town lots sold for $25, $35, and $50 depending on their 
size and locatidn. 

Between 1858 and 1877 the population of the county grew rather 
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slowly. The ninth census of the U. S. stated that thirty-nine families 
consisting of 230 persons were living within the boundaries of the 
county in 1870. By 1876 the county possessed an estimated population 
of 500 inhabitants. 

The geographical position of the county and its related economic 
and political conditions between 1860 and 1875 were main reasons 
which tended to retard mi&,ration into the county. During this period 
McMullen County was located on the Texas Frontier. Its area was 
under the constant threat of In.dian and Mexican bandit raids from the 
west and south. Furthermore it was not located near supply points for 
new settlers. The inhabitants of McMullen County experienced con
tinued difficulties in acquiring essential supply items during the 
twenty year period after the county had been created. The nearest 
supply points were San Antonio to the north, Laredo to the southwest, 
Corpus Christi to the southeast and Lamar and Indianola to the east 
along the Texas Coast. However, the county's area did offer settlers 
economic potentials. It was traversed by two rivers that ran water the 
year around. Its soils produced plenty of grass and numerous herds of 
wild cattle and mustangs roamed freely within its boundaries. 

During the 1860's and 1870's James and Hugh McCall, Thomas 
Dickens, John and Daniel Weaver, J. M. and J. C. Campbell, William 
Walker, N. B. McKinney, Joseph Williams, D. C. Grover, T. E. Wright 
and James B. Moore established ranches in eastern McMullen County. 
Durmg this period a few residences were built along the San Miguel 
Creek in northern McMullen County by John Hill, George West, Steve 
Nat and Alex Walker, Sam Bruce, and R. S. Franklin. William Talbert 
moved into McMullen County about 1862 and settled on the Frio about 
ten or twelves miles west of Dog Town. Settlement in the southern 
part of the county was much slower than it was in its central, eastern 
and northeastern parts. By 1876 only a few settlers had established 
residences in the southern part of the county. The residences that had 
been built were located along the Nueces River. Thomas Stringfield 
and his family had settled on the St. Jose Creek. John Fitzpatrick built 
a small house a mile or so north of the Nueces River. A. J. Nichols and 
F. M. Drake also settled along the Nueces River. In 1876 the western 
part of the county continued to remain unsettled. 

In November of 1876, one hundred and fifty-four citizens of Mc
Mullen County petitioned the Commissioner's Court of Live Oak Coun· 
ty to assist in the organization of their county. Between Novembe1 
1876 and February 1877 the county government of McMullen was es
tablished and since 12 February 1877 McMullen County has existed a~ 
an activity of local government within the State of Texas. 

•source material for this article was taken from "A History of 
McMullen County" written by Joe P. Smyer. 
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Most of the inhabitants of McMullen County today are descend
ents of these first settlers, and the friendliness and neighborliness of 
the old pioneer still prevails among these people. ·Ranching was the 
main enterprise back in the old days and still is, but though the 
atmosphere of the "old Westu hns been preserved, Lho people ot 
McMullen Counly have kept up with the progress of the times. 

'l'he heavy brush, which once infested almost all of the rangeland 
and earned it its name, "The Brasada or Brush Country," is slowly giv
ing way to huge machines pulling heavy chains over the brush to knock 
it down, or equipped with rootplows and rakes to cut it down and 
clean it from the land. The open prairies found here by the first 
settlers are gradually coming back as ranchers clean their land of 
brush and allow the native grasses to again flourish or plant perma
nent or temporary introduced grasses. 

' The cattle that graze these improved pastures reflect the progress 
made by present day ranchers in improving the grade and quality of 
their beef herds as compared to the longhorn cattle raised by their 
forefathers. Visitors to McMullen County can still see a few of these 
old longhorn cattle on the Graves Peeler Ranch near Cross. Mr. Peeler 
has preserved a small herd of these cattle and many other memoirs 
of the "Old West". He also has one of the largest individual collections 
of Indian artifacts in this section of the country attractively displayed 
in a museum on his ranch, a museum which also houses mounted 
specimens of almost every game animal found on the North American 
continent. 

Progress in the mineral field is also evidenced by the many oil 
and gas wells seen over the county and by the modern sour gas treat
ing plant built by the Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 

. near Tilden. This Plant is designed to treat 75 MCF of gas a day which 
is collected and transmitted through two pipelines which extend as far 
North as Big Foot and West to the Cotulla area. Operated in conjunc
tion with the gas treating pla!lt is the Trans-Jeff Sulfur plant which 
extracts sulfur from the gas as a by product. 

White tail deer and Bob White and Blue Quail, which are abund
ant, attract hunters from all over Texas to McMullen County during the 
hunting season, Nov. 1 to Dec. 15 each year. Other game animals such as 
Javelina, Turkeys and Doves, furnish additional hunting and stock 
tanks are stocked with bass, catfish and perch and furnish additional 

I sport for residents and visitors of the County. · 
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Y arbroughArticle 

John Swanson Yarbrough, A Man About Texas 
by: Beth Walker 

Original arlicle was published in the Texas Genealogical Society Quarterly, 
Volume 32, Number 3 in September, 1992 

coppyright@ 1992 by Beth Walker 

Much has been said about the Brasada of southwest Texas and it's enonnous 
contribution to the cattle industry. J. Frank Dobie has written about the cattle, the 
mustangs, the cowboys and the great cattle drives. Life on the Range and on the Trail 

written in 1936 by R.J. Lauderdale and John M. Doak portrays life of the pioneer on this 
remote frontier of Texas. My friend Joe Pate Smyer wrote the first history of McMullen 
County in 1952, for his M.A. Thesis at the University of Texas in Austin. McMullen County 
Family History was published in 1984 with each family contributing their own personal 
history. 

Walter Prescott Webb describes this area as the cradle of the Western cattle 
business in his wonderful classic, The Great Plains. Another distinction he used in portrayal 
of this territory was the Texas Diamond. San Antonio, Old Indianola, Brownsville, and 
Laredo form the four points of this diamond. McMullen County in deep southwestern 
Texas forms the heart of this diamond shaped area. On this plains region of Texas were to 
be found all the essential elements of the ranch and range cattle industry. The mustang 
was plentiful on the open plains, offering free mounts to any who could catch and ride faif1y 
well; the wild cattle were numerous along the river valleys, and grass in the eaf1y days was 
knee-high in an almost tropical climate. The rivers afforded year around water for the range 
animals and game was in abundance. On the northeast side of the diamond were the 
future cowboys who would come to this vast frontier of Texas, namely my great
grandfather, John Swanson Yarbrough. 
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John Swanson Yarbrough was born December 25, 1774, in the State of North 
Carolina. Family tradition and birth places of some of his children place him in Louisiana, 
Arkansas and Missouri. However, the greatest bargain in American history, The Louisiana 
Purchase, with it's ever changing territorial names can at times puzzle a genealogist when 
closely examining this area. The first census listing Swanson is the 1810 of Ouachita 
Parish, Louisiana. Becausekof his many moves westward, he is missed by the census 
taker numerous times. Nevertheless, he is next listed on the 1830 census of Hempstead 
County, Arkansas. On the seventeenth day of June, 1831, he sold his farm in Arkansas, 
the township of Mine Creek, near the town of Ozan, to one Matthew Gray, a resident of 
Washington, Hempstead County, Arkansas. 

Swanson entered Texas, in February, of 1832, at San Augustine, as shown on his 
character certificate on file at the General Land Office in Austin. The government of 
Mexico, in allowing the settlement of Texas by people other than its own residents, wanted 
to ensure that the new American settlers were of high character. This certificate lists 
Swanson Yarbrough as a native of North Carolina, a married man and a family of ten 
persons. He is described as a man of good moral habits, industrious, a good citizen and 
friendly to the laws and religion of the country. The GLO also holds character certificates for 
two sons, Joseph Randolph Yarbrough and John Swanson Yarbrough, Jr., both single. 

Arriving in the State of Coahuila on the northern frontier of Mexico, prior to the 
Republic of Texas, Swanson Yarbrough was immediately drawn to the battles of war that 
gave Texas her freedom from Mexico. He settled in the Department of Nacogdoches, in 
the area that would later become Houston County. At Mustang Prairie, April22, 1837, 
Swanson signed the petition to form Houston County from the Old Mexican Municipality of 
Nacogdoches. 

Many thousands of acres of land were issued to Swanson Yarbrough for serving in the 
Texas Army. Texas is unique in that the lands issued as bounty warrants and donation 
certificates are carried in the names of the original grantees at the General Land Office in 
Austin. Therefore, tracing the land grants for Swanson Yarbrough has been fairly simple, 
even though his son Swanson Yarbrough,Jr. did receive grants also. Withoutkthe excellent 
office personnel of Garry Mauro, this project would have been impossible - they want to 
educate the people of Texas about the land because the history of Texas is largely the 
history of the land. This history is told in the documents of the General Land Office. No 
doubt arises as to why Swanson Yarbrough came to Texas. 

The Battle of San Jacinto was a decisive one for Texas; it gave her the independence 
to have local government and to enjoy civil and religious liberty. Swanson Yarbrough was 
on the left flank at that decisive battle fought April21, 1836. The Muster Rolls of the Texas 
Revolution list Mr. Yarbrough in the 2nd Regiment of the Texas Volunteers with Colonel 
Sidney Sherman, the 1st Company in command of Captain Haydon Arnold. His young sons 
Joseph Randolph Yarbrough, age 19, and John Swanson Yarbrough, Jr., age 17, also are 
listed, but did not participate in the actual battle, staying behind to guard the camp of 
General Sam Houstons' Army. 

Due credit is not given to Swanson Yarbrough for being at the Seige of Bexar. 
However, an affidavit on file at the State Archives in Austin, given by Thomas S. 
McFarland, proves Swanson to be there. Mr. McFarland made this affidavit in 1874, and is 
asking the State of Texas for a pension, having served in the Army of Texas, at the Seige 
of Bexar. Attached to this affidavit is a list of volunteers and an estimate of their personal 
property, signed October 29, 1835, by Captain John English. Mr. Yarbroughs' horse, 
saddle, blankets and other gear have been valued at $115. while his implements of war are 
valued at $35 .. 

An article published in the Dallas Morning News, September 20, 1935, with a human 
interest story on several of Swansons' grandchildren, tells an important historical event for 
Houston County. They stated their Grandfather, Swanson Yarbrough, was the operator of 
the first hotel in Crockett, Texas. These were the sons and daughters of Joseph Randolph 
Yarbrough, ages 73 to 93, and all very active. 

The exact number of wives Swanson had is not known, but family tradition says his 
first wife was Elizabeth Gilbreath, while another wife is believed to have been a Coker, and 
a sister to his last wife, Frances Coker Tope Moore. Mr. Yarbrough married Frances in 
Houston County, Texas, about 1845. She had children of her own by previous marriages to 
Mr. Tope and Mr. Moore, both of these marriages in Arkansas before 1842. Her known 
children were Mary Ann "Polly" Tope, born Arkansas, circa 1838, married first, Albert 

IlUpJ /ISIIlt:llt:yg~lt:CUVg)' .110Illt:SU2U.COIIU I arurougn.t\.HlClt:.llUill ~/11/VI 



YarbroughArticle Page 3 of6 

Garthredge in Gonzales County, Texas, April26, 1851, and secondly, Thomas Ellwood 
Wright, in Live Oak County, Texas, February 14, 1867. James Henry Tope, born 
Arkansas, February 22, 1840, married Dorcas Salina Winters, in Live Oak County, Texas, 
in 1868. The other known son of Frances, was John M. Moore, born Arkansas, March 
1842, and married Rhoda Ellen Winters in Live Oak County, Texas, October 24, 1865. 

The ear1y settlers of Texas seemed to be on the move constantly, seeking new lands 
on the frontier. Mr. Yarbrough was no exception to this rule, appearing on land documents 
of the following counties; Shelby, Nacogdoches, Anderson, Grimes, Houston, Gonzales, 
Atascosa, Live Oak, San Patricio, and McMullen. His name has been spelled various ways 
in these documents; Yarbrow, Yarborough, Yarber, Yarberry, Yawberry, but he always 
signed it as SWanson Yarbrough. 

In Gonzales County, Mr. Yarbrough is listed as the administrator of the Estate of John 
Castleman. Mr. Castleman has become famous in Texas history because the "Massacre 
of The Peddlers" took place on his ranch on the Sandies Creek in Gonzales County, in the 
spring of 1835. Swanson Yarbrough moved from Rancho, Gonzales County, Texas, in time 
to help organize Atascosa County in 1856. 

In the spring of 1858, John Swanson Yarbrough led a small group of settlers to a bend 
of the Frio River in present day McMullen County, and established that county's first 
settlement. This settlement was called Yarbrough Bend, but never became an actual town, 
consisting only of about ten cabins and approximately thirty people. The settlers began to 
utilize free land and convert wild cattle and mustangs into private property. The ear1y 
settler of McMullen County built his herd from these Spanish descendants, later to be called 
the Texas Longhorn. He caught the mustang and began to chase the cattle on horseback, 
creating the Texas "Cowboy". Yarbrough Bend was the frontier of Texas in 1858, there 
being no settlements between here and Laredo. 

On October 20, 1862, as family tradition goes, John Swanson Yarbrough was shot 
and killed in his corral by a horse trader, over a horse trade that seems to have gone sour. 
He was buried at Yarbrough Bend, a few hundred yards from the bend of the river that was 

named for him. He was described as a robust red-head with a temper to match, but 88 
years for him to live in those days proves the toughness of the ear1y settlers of Texas. His 
wife, Frances Yarbrough, died of an unknown illness at Ft. Ewell in 1868, while helping with 
the birth of a child. She was brought back to Yarbrough Bend and buried next to Swanson 
in the little family cemetery on the Rio Frio. Frances was known through-out the country 
side of this brushy area of Texas, as an excellent nurse and midwife. She taught my 
grandmother, Amanda Arminda Yarbrough Walker, many of these ear1y skills needed on 
the Texas frontier for survival. Amanda Yarbrough married another earty settler of 
Yarbrough Bend, Joseph W. Walker. 

The United States Department of Reclamation, when building Choke Canyon Dam 
over the Frio River, removed the graves from Yarbrough Bend Cemetery to Hilltop 
Cemetery in Tilden, the McMullen County seat. I witnessed a part of this project, realizing 
these were the remains of my ancestors, and I knew very little about their lives, who they 
really were or where they came from. I have always been a student of Texas history and a 
sometime genealogist, but this project has enlightened my soul to genealogy. I have 
begun a search to know them better, knowing that a part of them lives within me. I must 
make their history known to others, so that they may be known for their part in the 
settlement and freedom of Texas. 
The known children otJohn Swanson Yarbrough and his wives include: 

I. Joseph Randolph Yarbrough b 31, Jan. 1817, Louisiana, married March 3, 1840, 
Crockett, Houston Co., TX. Phoebe Clementine Crawford, died March 26, 1867, buried near 
Grapeland, in Houston Co.,TX. Texas Historical Marker. 

II. John Swanson Yarbrough, Jr. b March 27,1819, Arkansas, married April22,1841, 
Mary Rose Rounds, in Clark Co.,Ark., died"9 Feb., 1849, from injuries falling from a horse. 

Ill. Lucinda Jane Yarbrough, b June 1, 1821, Arkansas, married ca.1837, Houston 
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Co. n<., John Andrew Box. She died November 7, 1892, Lillian, Johnson Co., TX. 

IV. Mariah Yarbrough, b January 10, 1826, Hempstead Co., Ark., married February 
27, 1841, Houston Co., TX., Clayton Daniel Skidmore, died March 3, 1907, Hopkins Co., 
TX. 

V. Alfred F. Yarbrough, b 14, Oct. 182x, Hempstead Co., Ark., married 19 Jul., 1857, 
Atascosa Co., TX., Caroline Ethyl Dodd, died 13, Nov. 1903, Big Foot, Frio Co.,TX. (After 
the death of Caroline, Alfred married later Harriet Neather1in, 27, Sept. 1883, in Frio 
County, TX.) 

VI. Martha Yarbrough, b 14, Apr. 1831, Hempstead Co., Ark., married Houston Co., 
TX., Samuel Callison, died 9 Jun. 1903, near Leesville, Gonzales Co.,Tx. 

VII. Cynthia Ann Yarbrough, born Crockett, Houston County, TX, married January 26, 
1853, Gonzales County, TX John McAlister Dunn, died about 1880, McMullen County, TX 

VIII. David Yarbrough born Crockett, Houston County, TX married November 11, 
1860 Atascosa County, TX, Rebecca Jones, died 1863, McMullen County, TX. 

IX. Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough, b 1839, Crockett, Houston Co., TX., married 30 Nov., 
1863, Oakville, Live Oak Co., TX., Nancy Parilee White, died 5 Jan., 1907, Cotulla, La 
Salle Co., Tx. 

X. Amanda Arminda Yarbrough, b 20, Oct., 1846, Crockett, Houston Co., TX., 
married 2 May, 1864, Pleasanton, Atascosa Co., TX., Joseph W. Walker, died 20 Dec. 
1929, Christine, Atascosa Co., TX. (Amanda was the only child of Swanson Yarbrough and 
his last wife, Frances Coker Tope Moore.) 

All of the children cannot be accounted for at the present time, as Mr. Yarbrough had 
nine when he entered Texas in 1832. There are many avenues still to be searched, but that 
day of destiny, September 20, 1982, when I saw the archaeologists excavate my ancestors' 
burial site will drive my desire to complete this search to the end. 

MuMullen County is still a frontier today, with miles of brush country laid out on rolling 
hills. Here lies the dream of the Western man, who had a hunger for empty spaces; it 
represents my liberty and my pursuit of happiness. I am a part of this beautiful land. 
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coppyright @ 1992 by Beth Walker, 
Great-grand-daugher of Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. 

Thank You goes to Beth Walker for granting me permission to put this 
article on my Genealogy Web Site and for updating the known children of 
John Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. 

Our Other Links of Interest 

To view a picture and a description of the 
Yarbrough Bend, Texas Historical Marker and other Family Photos. 
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Mise. Worm.atioll on. Jolla SWanson Yarbrough Sr. &: families. 

IF lbrn N.C. 
Died Oetober 26, 1662 age 68 yrs. (stone) 
Blarr1ed Yarbrough Bend Cemetery MeMullell Co., TeXas om Frio R.iYer. First Settleaen'\ 
Ia lfeMall• Co. Cemetery remoyed to Hill Top Celi.eiier;r Tilden, Texaa, to make 1fiV' tor 
Cb.eke C~a ReserYOir. 
liP B. 1 Elisa.beth ~braith, Calbreath or Culbreath. 
liP 2 Coker thought to be a sister to wife #3. 

P 3 FraJaees Coker Tope Moore, whose husband was killed iB a wrestlin.g m.atcm ia Fast 
!'u:u in a Rodeo. Swanson & Fran.ees married ea. 1e4.5. 

Wot.JaiJlc is found on. Swanson until 1810. 

ph the 1810 Census of Quaehita Parish, La. a Swanson YarbroU~h was found on page 4, 
Vol. 1 le. 6 of the Bulletin of the Louisiana Genealogieal and Historica\1. SCMiety. 

P Swaasoa Yarbrouch wa~ denied a LaRd Grant of 640 Arpents of laad on the south fork of 
Saliae Creek district of St. Gene'YieTe, Mo. 

p A aoa Joseph Randolph Yarbrough born Tennessee January 31, 1817 d. 1867 Houstoa Co. Tex. 
Ia 1838 on Petition to form Houston Co. Texas. Came to Texas ia 1632 as a si:ngle man. 
•· Ph.oeYe Cleaentine Crawford in 1840 h Houston Co. Texas. Both are hurried ill 
(hoapeland Cemetery Houston. Co. Texas. Historieal Marker erected April 1966 tor ser'Yice 
a tile Battle of San Ja.oillto. He was grated HD~ml:4 land grants tor the BatUe ot San 
Jari.nto. 

P A aoa Jolm Swan.son Yarbrougli::J..r. was born ill Kernpstead.Jflo. Arkansaa. He married Mary 
H. RGUllldl em. April 22, 1841 in Clark Co. Arkansaa. It b.u been told he died at the 

Bat'\le of Su Jacinto, but his death reeords stalliea: he died Feb. 9, 1649 in Harris Co. Tex. 
Be wa.a crated serYeral Land Grants for the Battle of San Jaointo. 

P k dauchter Lucinda Jane Yaabrough was born in Hempstead Co. Jrkansas. She m. Jo1ul 
•drew Box in 1637 im. Houston Co. Texas. The;r a,re listed on the 16.50 Houston co. 
Tez:u Ceasus. 

P .« daughter Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough ·was bon at Hempstead Co. Arkansas. She •C 
Cl.a.JtOJl Dmiel Skidmore 27 March 1644 in Houstoa Co. Texas. On the 18.50 Census ot 
Hnsto:a Co. Texas they liYed in the next d.velliq after Lueinda Box (her sister)~ 
bo dwellings from Joseph Randolph Yarbrough (her brother). 

P .« son ntred Loro.so Yarbroup was bora at He~~patead Co • .A.rkanaar. He •· Caroline 
Ethyl Dodd Darl~l3~~0,Yember 18.5,. 1850 Mediu Co. Census Lists a La. Pri'Yate Tex. 
Vol. on the MediBa riYer 10 miles aboye Castrori.lle, Texas. They married in Guadalupe 
eo. Texas. D. 1903 13 NoYember. Burried in Lone View Cemetery aear Big Foot, TexaS' .. 

IP It iB belieTed he r•arried after the death of his first wife. and had a son 
Jeaiall S•uel Yarbrou,;ll. He married Poilu BrUIIUI.9tt. 

Y Hempstead Co. Arkansas C"ensus lists 4 males up to .5 yrs. 1 male 30-40, 2 tsales 
to age ~ yrs. 1 female 20-31. 



1831 p Sold his land grant in Arkansas 'rerritoey !ownshio on Mine Creek near the town ot 
Ozan, Arkansas to Matthew Gray. Date of thta transaction was june 17 1831. 

1832 P John swanson Yarbrough Sr. entered Texas in Februar.y 1832 at San Au«nstine, Texas. 
His entrance papers lists him as ::e m:arried 1IWl with a> fmily o:t 10. Joseph Randolph 
Yarbrough and Swanson Jr. both entered at the saae t:i.Jne as single men. 

1835 P Operated the fiFst Hotel in Crockett Houston Co., Texas •• John Swanson Yarbrouch Sr. 
Papers: iR Spanish. 

1636 P Swanson Yarbrough Jr. and Rfldolph Yarbrough. was b. Captie Hqden Arnold's Caruaaad at. 
the Battle of San Jacinto. SWanson Ytl!l'broqh sr. ~in Col, Burlescm's Cammand. It 1a · 
Thought to be eonfusia« beeause of the two Swaason Yarbrough's. Soae think there wa 

onl7 oae, but they were in different regiment•• They joined J:rmy Mareh 6, 1836 at 
Nacogdouehes, Texas. .nl three men recieTed Bounty Warrenty for their serTiee. 
SWanson Yarbrough Sr. receiTed Warranty #2096 for 320 acres of land for War Sel'Tiee 
Jun.e 25, 1636. Serrlee wal!' for Mareh 6 to June 6 1836 in Waslrl.Dgton Co. Texa& 

1837 P Jolm Swanson Yarbrot~~ll was in Houston Co. iB 1837 and signed Petition to fora Houstca 
Co. Texas. He was also in Houston Co. in 1637-lBh0-1842-1645-1846. 

1636 P John Swanson Yarbrough sr. was issued 1 leacue atd l. labour o:t land in Shelb7 eo. TIEIIIIII .. 

1835 P Swanson Yarbrough Sr. owned his own horae, saddle, blankets, and Implsents for 
serTise in Sam Jaeiato. 

1837 P ReeeiTed land grant in Naoogdoehes, Texas Two thirds of a leacue and one labor o:t 

1636 P Swanson Yarbrough Sr. sold his property in Houston Co. Texas to his Son-in-law 
John Box. 

1839-1855 SeTeral land grants were issued to John Swqnson Yarbrough Sr. between the yeara 
of 1839-1855 from Houston Co., Shelby O.aty, Gonzales Co., & McMull_en Co • . , 

1839 I A aon Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough was born ia 1839 or 1640. He died January 26, 1907 
He sened in the CiTil War u.d m. Nancy Parilee White. Burrled in Cotulla C..ter'J' 
with a military stone.· 

1640 P John Swanson Yar'broqla Hated on Houstoa Ce., Crockett, Texas Census and Tax Li8. 
He appointed Isaec Parker to locate his headright. Joseph Randolph Yarbrouch •· Phoebe 
Clementine Crawford. Luainda Jand Yarbrough and Jolm Andrew Box were already rrrarried 
oa the 1640 Houston Co.Texas Census. Th~ were also listed in the Citizen's or RepUblle 
of Texas. 

1A4l Swuaon Yarbrough Jr. married Mary H. Rounds April 22, 1841 in Clark Co. Arkansas. 
&.etiine between 1640 and 164.5 Swansom Yarbrough. Sr. second wife died. 

184.5 P John Swansoa Yarbrough Sr. Married Frances Coker Tope Moore, MotA.er of John Moore 
and J aes Tope. Her Husband had been. killed iB. a Wrestling mateh at a Rodeo in 
East Texas. 



p s.anaon Yarbrougk Sr. had. a mail route and was paid for Mail Transpor~atioa oa 
·B. #lS 

p Jolla Swansoll Yarbrough Slt. OWiled land in Andersma Co. Texas. A daughter Allanda 
a.dJlda Yarbrougl! was born O.tober 20, 1!46 iD. Crockett Houston Co. Texas. 

p I:D. July 28, 1846 he liYe<f ill Grill.es Co. md sold a Crocket~ lot to John Hall and 
Sold so• of his property in Crockett, Houston Co. to his Son~ill-law John Andrew Box. 
12L•7 acres iR DuTal Co. Ptd. on Juae 26, 1848. Pat. 399 Vol.l4 Abst. 634 Glo. tile 
S.. Pat. Bty. 94. , 

p Jolm S anson Yarbroucll Jr. died Feb:ruar;y 9, 1649 i:D. Harris Co. Texas .. 
1f -

p Jakft Swansoa Yarbrough Sr. reeeiYed 640 aeres or donated land in Naeogdoehe• Co. Texas 
ror participating in the Battle of San Jacillto. He also bought and sold land ill Gonzales 
c.. Texas that same year. There are seYeral reeords or land banght and sold by SWanson 

Tarb!oaacll Sr. in Gonzales Co. Texas that year • 

p Tile Gonzales Co. Probate file of Paul Murray listed Yarbrough, Swanson September 1853 
ad a Swanson Yarbrough in July lt153. Also land crant in Milam. Co. Texas- NoY. 301 185.3. 

P Li"t"ed in Iadionola Harris Co. Texas. ReoeiYed Headright Certificate Donation 
Certificate #238 for 640 acres from AG. 1650 NoYerber for beinc in the Battle of San 
Jui.Jlto. 640 Acres: im Coryell Co. were ptd. to c. Ennis, Assp. Feb. 24, 18.54 Pat. 
29S Vol. 2 Abst. 1141 Glo file Mil Don 991. 

P Jolm Svansoa Yarbrough Jr. ~~blie: Dtili•·~el' solcf'ey-bts·-widow Mary H. Rounda 
Tarbi'Ollp in Harris Co. Texai. 

P fte 185S Go:n.zales Co. Seltoill Census showed John SwansoD J.-brOU«h Sr. with .3 boys 
aad 1 girl ill Sehool that year. 

P SeYE!I'al more land deals in Gonzalelf Co. Texas for Svmson Yarbrough sr. Al.!red 
Yarbrou:gll •· Caroline Ethyl Dodd Dans Guadalope Co. Texa111. Atascosa Co. San Antonio 
GeDelou Soeiety, District Court Sat. Oct .3, 1857 #5 Swanson Yarbrour;h Ys W.D. Dans 
rale for cull. 

IF Josiah Sanm.el Yarbr011gh vas born Oetober 191 1856. Grandson to SWanson Yarbrough Sr. 

P 15 J .s. Yarbro:t~t_h Ys. W.D. Dans Wedne~day April 14, 1858 Jury of 12. 
ReeeiYed Ikm.atiom Certificate iR Washi.JJ.gton Co. Te.u.a. John Swansoa Yarbrough Sr •• 
acned to Mdulle Co. with about 40 other families and settled Yarbrough. Bend Texas oB the 
Frio RiTer. Historioal Marlcilr. First Settlement in MeM\Ulen Co. The CeMetery on 
Pl'iYate PropertT·~:~~:t:ne· e~tones still lett. FiYe milelf N.E. 011 Frio RiTer'• 
Ia 1982 t:h.e CCPtetery ana 11ar'kers were •oYed to Hilltop Cemetery Tilden, Texas ill order 
to build Choke CU17on Reserroir. The old markers haYe\ 119en lost soJHWhere in the moTe. 
Renr Markers: were plaeed 0111 the graTes- ill Hilltop Cemeter;y. 

P Joaathan Dand Yarbrough married f1ebecca Brown Atascosa Co. 1177. She died 186.3 
ap 24 yrs. Burried iD »rummett Cem.etery Frio Co. Texas. 

P John Swanson Sr. died:. Tradition aa;rs he was killed in his horse pen by a llorsetrader 
naed Engate oyer a bad horse trade. He was 88 years old. 



1863 p Lorenzo Dow !al'brough married Nancy Parilee White live Oak Co. Texas November 30, 

186h E. Am.l!l.nda Arminda Yarbrough married Joseph HeDJ'T Walker, Atascosa Co. Texas May 2, 18(4. 

1867 P Joseph Randolph Yarbrough died. Burried Grapeland Houstoa Co. Texas-. Cemetery ReeOPdll. · 
A Historical marker was ereeted on his graTe in Grapeland in April 1986, for his 
participation in the Battle of San Jacinto. 

1868 P Franees Coker Tope Moore Yarbrough died, Frio Co. Ft. Ewell. Burried beside SWansc. 
Yarbrough Sr. ill Yarbrough Bend Cemetery, age .55 ~s. She was a well known Dddvif'e. 
Her ~aTe has been remoTed to Hilltop Ceraetery Tildeo, Texas in 1982. 

1876 P Josiah Samuel Yarbrough married Elizabeth Owens 6 March 1876 in Frio Co. Texas. Th87 
are the Great-Grandparents to Ophelia ·,Kessler and Rea Donohue. J 0 siah born 1856 died 
in Rockdale Milam Co. Texas. He is hurried ill Forest GrOTe Cemetery south of Rockdale 
Milam Co., Texas. 

1883 P Alfred Lorenzo married #2 Harriett Netherlin, Frio Co. The;r are hurried in Loncrlev 
Cemetery, ¥g Foot, Texas Fl'io Co. 

1907 P Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough died J anual7' 5, 1907. Burriad Cotulla Cemetery Cetulla La.ctalle 
Texas. He has a Military Stone. Nuey Drew lds Militar;r Pension after his death. 

1926 P Sosiah Samuel Yarbrougj died, hurried in Fore-' l~oTe CeMetery south of Rockdale, 
Mil811l Co., Texas. 

1929 P Amand Jrminda Yarbrough Walker died in Christine, Texas Atascosa Co. Burried 
Hill Top Cemetery Tilden Atascosa Co. TexaS'. 

Durin« the sae time Swanson Yarbrougll Sr. was makin« the land deals both of his sou 
JGsB"Oh Randolph and Swanson Jr. were also makiag seTeral deals. It is not lmown 
----~ SWanson Jr. is hurried but probably in Harris Co. Texas because that is where lie 
'Ihe doeUII.ents that Sl'e si~ed by Swanson Ya-bro-,zgh are distunguished froa SWanson 
Yarbrourh S.. and Swanson Yarbroulh Jr. beoause SWanson Yarbrourh Jr. couldn't write• 
So Swanson Yarbrough Jr. signed ltis si~ature with an x. Svanso:m Yarbrough sr.sisned 
his name. 

All the aboTe information was taken f ro11 Marriqe lieense, Death records, Birth R......_ 
Cemetery reeords, Land Donation Certificates, Land Commissioners records, Heros o£ 

San Jacinto, Texas ReTolution. Muster Rolls, Character Certificates, The f:hon SetU.. 
of Houston Co., Shelby Co., and laeo~dochea Co., County land Owners, Cen&us Recorda• 
and PerSbnal Knowledge. If anyone has any additions or corrections this would be 
appreciated. 
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Pa~e 662-Svranson Y 'rough: 
·~ d ~oyd asv ·gnee of Joseph Boyer , Assignee of Swanson Yarbrough, claiming six 

· ·ndred and fifty acres of land situated on the South Fork of Saline Creek, District 
of St . Genevive, Produces a notice to the recorder December 10,~811. Present full 
... oa1 d. It is of the opinion of the board tbat this claim buglit~~lho"fi be granted • 

• 

' jf]• llo110hua 
1206.& v. 4 tb 
lrackenrtdaa. TX 76024 



kember 10,18ll ~ · p,....ent, a fuii'Baanl. 'It is (he 
;:.:f;_tl•e &aMI that · ftli• .. claim -our,ht not to be 

. . . . . 
!:SRV Pt:Taou:i:, as•ignee or Bartholo..-,ew Tardi
~nol Co .• cloimin~ eipht >rpent. of. l•nol, aituote in 

d,.trict Df N~w ~laariol; produces the. reconl of a 
sler frum Tardivieu and Cu. to cbimant, dated ·:s.1 
1ember, 180-l. • · 
~ember 10, 1811: Present a ' full Board •• It ia the 
~:'::J."f the Doo.nl tltat this claim uur,ht not_ to be 

February; cone""""' dakd mil Sellkmber, 17tG; the 
reconl of a plat of aurvey, dated 3J February, iS03 
certified 3d January, 180~. · . ' 

December 10, 1811: Present, a full Bo•nl It is the 
opinion of the Boanlthat thit claim ought not to be con-

. firmed. · . . ~ 
JoHI< CAMPBELL •nu \VutTE. MATLOCK, auigneu or 

Benito Vasquez, cl•iming .Uxty arpents ol land,.aitllale 
on Grand Prairie, district of St . Luui•; Pn.>duce the re· 
cord nf a lran•f•r from Benito to claim•nto, dated 30th 
lllarch, 1805; the reconl of a plat of' aurvey, dated and 

. . . certified ~8th February IPI\6, . 
1 .•.-.:•n-~ TAUM~U, c!~tmtn,; Ill by forly ·~nl• of .. December 10, I~ II: 'P.c .. ·n:, a full Board. It ia the 
,d , lltuate <111 nver l,.afourche, district of St. Gene- opinion of th·, Uuonl that thi• claim ought not to be 
Ye; prodocea the .-.,conJ of a concuaion from Zenor!· · ,;ranted. • • 
adeaa, Lieutenant Go•ernoi-, dated 13th Norembv, • · . t . 

17. · ·· . . JoRK C4aPIIELL aod 'VHrrr. ~f4nllcll'; U!li&nea of 
)~ 10~811: Pre,.nt, a full Board. · It 11the Benito Va!lqUP:t, elaimin,; forty arpents of land situate 
_?~~of the >ani th•t this c:l•im ou&ht not to be u •foreui~; produce 'the recoNI uf a transfer f.,;m Vu. 
.....,..ttJ, · . - · !(uez to cl•tmants, dated 30th March. ISO~; the record 

of a plat of ourny, dated and c;.ertifi•d ~til Febru•~ 
~~- . . -·· 

Drcember 10, 1811: Pruent; a full Baanl. It io the 
opinioo of· the Board that this .claim ought not to be. 

Lovn BoAT, and others, claimin' • tract ~f land~ 
uate between the twn forks of river Gabourij, anti 
ioini11~ the fOrty arpent lou near Pr.irie 0. Gautier, 
>IJ:ict of St. Genevic•·e; produce the recoril of a COil· 
$SIOn frnm Zenon TrutJeju, Lieutenant GuYernor. 
lied ht Septetnoer, 17?7. · · . . · · 
~ember 10, 1811: Present, a (uti BllDnl. .It is the 

>tnton of the Boarol that t'ois claim ou,ht not to be 
!ln&rmed. 

S()LQ)(OY TuoaH, elaimin~ "iz: hurulrN arpenls. or 
a ad,. •ituate in the tlutrict of New )J>olritl; pnKluc.,. 
nottce tu the recorder. 
lJ~-e<ml>rr IO,_ISI !• Present, a full n;..,.... It it the 

p!mon uf the uoant that thi~ claim ought not to be 
!r>oted. . · - · · · 

. loH:'TA vuia, claim in; ej;;ltt hundred Mpents of land, 
l\tute in Ark~n!M tJi~tnct., riv~r ~t. i'"r.t.ncis; producu 
th<,recurd of a conces•iun frum }'r:tnciacn C4!10 y J.uen· 
go. cuonnuntlant, tlated Gth hnu•rj, 1803. 

!l<eem:.er 10, IS II: Present. a lull llo>rd. It i• !be 
•p:tiion o( the Boanl lh•t this d•im' ou~;ht ant to be con· 
finb.d. . . 

Hr.xav GLAss, oui~;nce or Ju•er~· ~latin~. :.....;,n.,.; of 
Fn.ncis ~lerrytnan. a,cti~neoe uf U.u·id Yarborough, 
c~jmin; seven l1uri,Jrcd and ttixty-~i,;l1t arpcrHt t~f land, 
SltJialt un·river S;~line.. district uf !5t. GcnCvie~e; rm
duces the record of a plot uf ourvey, tlated 30th n~cem
""'· 13<1~. certified ~th ··el.truary, IA06; the recnrtl uf a 
tmnsfer front Yarl.tQrou~ to ~ferrymon. dated :!Oth Fe· 
!.nw')!1 I SO~; the reconl of a tran•fcr fmm ~lerryman 
to )bttn£, doted ~th Fel>ruory, 180~; the "'cord or a 
tt"Usfer from ~latin; tu cb.ima.nt, dated t::Hh Au::ust, 
1~; the reconl ot a certificate ofpennissiun to settle, 
cbt~ -:.'Oth Fcbruory, 1806, •i~ncd Pierre Dela.ssus ·De-
laztere. . . · 

!)ecember 10, 18'1 I: Present, a full Board. It i; the 
op~nion of the Boanl thot this claim ought .not ·to be 
granted. 

JESSL and AIIIAH llt':<T usi;neesuf \\'illiam Stro
ther, a.si;nec of Uasil Y.lle, claiming thre<! hundred 
orpents ot land, situate in the oli<trict of St. Gen.,vieve; 
pru.luce the "'eotd of a conce•sion frum Delassu,, Lieu
t~nant Governor., d~tef11st No,·ember. 1;:>9; the record 
<>(a plat ••f survey, dated 28th O<eeml>er, 1799. certili· 
rd lOth J•nu•ry, .1600; the record of a transfer frotn 
l5t...,tber In claimont, dated ~th June 1806. 

·!>ecember tO,lHII ' Present,afuh llnard. ' Itiothe 
opmoon of tlte Boonl th•t this cloiu1 ou~ht nut tube CI>R· 
lirm~d ... 

Jon:< Dn. V 4LLE, Jr., claimin:; se~en huntl~d and 
tlurtr .,-penu of lad, sit~ate on t~e ri•·er establishment, 
tl"tnct_ of St. Gen~•·!eve; rruoluces the reconl of a 
conce-,•r.un front lJclanuJ, J.,iflltenant Guvemur da.· 
ted ~tth Dece"•IJcr, 179~; the record of a plot of'aur
~~~ated U•h January, anti certified lOth t'.,bru~ry, 

p~ember 10, 1611: Pre .. nt, a ful, Board. ltiathe fi"'n:!:J'. of the Boarol tltat this claim ou~;ht nut tu be.con• 

!>f.Rt~ Lovtu V~LU YtLuas, claimingsenn thou
oanol ant! fifty·•ix arpents of land, situate on ri••r Sa
lme, di•trict uf St. uene•ieve; produces the reconl of a 
copy of cuttcr .. iott, certified by Die&o )Iaswell, 18th 

cranted. · · · 

Jou>1 C4HPD~LL ,ond "'HtTE MATLOCK, assignees of 
Bent to Vuque:r., cl•iming a lot in St. Louis, three hun
dfed by une hunolred feet· produces the record of a 
trantfer front Vasquti:r. to cfatmanta, dated 30th March. 
I RO~; the recorol of a plat of surv~y, olated and c~rtilied 
28th Febru>ry, 1806. 

December 10. 1811: Pruent, a full Board. It ia the 
opiniun of the Duanl. that thi.s clo.im ought nut to be 
&rante<l. · 

1\fuv VALLE, claimin1: one thouuad •i1 hundred aod 
fifty~eil',ht a,.-nts of. land, situate on the river Au Vue, 
dtltnct of St. Gcne•·tev.et produces the reconl of a con
cn>ion from :lenun Trudeau\ Lieutenant Governor 
dated 13th Au~ust, 179~, re~nru of • pl•t of surv•y, da~ 
ted Uth Au~:ust; 17,6, certoljed bt ~cplember, 1797. 

Decetnl>er 10, 1811: Preoent, a full lluanl. It is the 
fi~!~~~ of the lluarol ~~this claim ou:,ht not to be con· 

J OH!f D .\PTJ~r. 'r ALU., claimin:; seven thouSAnd and 
· fifty ·SIX arpents of ion<!, •ituate a& the river establish· 
mrnt., di!trict o( St. Gt.·nevieve;~roUuccs the ~cord o£ 
a concc-nio'n rrom Z~riori Truck-au., l .. i.:utenoant Go,·er ... ~ 
nor. datctl 4th Julf.• 1-;!JG; the Teconl of a petition tu the 
Governor Gcner:.. , and a recummtnO.ttiuu therron. d&· 
led 27th F•bntary, IBO'l, willt o rcf•rence of Morales to 
Pet~r Uerbij;ny, fnr it. tron;l"ion uf the p:tf>CrS. 

December 10, 1811: Present, a fullllo.rd. It it the 
fi~~'j':_. of thc,Doord th•t this claim ought not to be con-

. ANTOl!<£. v, Dnin~; assi;nec or Gabriel llunot, U• 
'!~nee of Lou11 l~.ndotn, ·~~nee of Jo'!'ph Hu~ot, as· 
••r;nee of Noel 'tens. cl~tmmtp; ;a lot m the vtlla•e of 
Carontlclet,.distr\ct of St. Luu~S.one hundred a11d'iifty 
leet •quare; prooucn the recortl of a transfer, from Ga· 
brielllunot In cl•im•nt, d•ted lith January, 1808. 

December 10, IS II: Poesent, a full Bonrtl. It i• the 
opinion of the Duard that this .cl>im uught oot to be 
gun tell. 

\\'JLLIAll MnRRttOH, assi~nee of Chorleo Fremon 
Delauri:utt, aK.si~nt'e of Fr:mcis YaH e. clt\iming a lot in 
St. Gen~viet· e villa~e of two arpent!l; protluces the r!'
conl of ~ tra11•fer .from V•lle to D•lauriore. d•ted 6th 
lll•y, 1803; the .recor<l of 3 lt~n.fer from Uelaut·iare to 
claimant, datetl 22d January, ISO•. 

December 10, 181 t: Pre•cnt, a full Boanl. It is the 
opinion of the Board that this claim <•U~ht not to be 
'"'"'••I. 

B•stL V 4LL1t, claitnin1; ~lot in St. Gtne•·ieve •·illa:e 
of two nrpt'nta; producew the ruonl of a concession 
frotn .\ntuine Doru, cumm•mlant, datetl lith Sepurn· 
ber. 1785. 
p~cember 10, 1811: Present, a full Doortl. It io the 

~~n"fi~::.e':f. tl1e Buanl tlut th11 claint ou.:;ltt not to be 

\VtLLJAlll Uuav, clo.iminc senn humlred and fortr· 
ei~ht arpellls and •iJ:ty ei~ht perches of lanol, situate on 
the ri.nr St. Francis, district of ~ew Madrid; produces 
a nutice to the recorder. 

Ot<:emb-4.. 'w.t .w1,. ...... . . . 

opinion Ill !he »uard t!Q' tlt!a claim ••'In '"" to "" 
crant~d. . 

'VJLLU» V A!'fTtco. dsimin~ '\even hundred anrl forty .. 
ei~ht arpenls Rnt.l sixt:y-~ight perches ofl:1nci, situate on 
the Forks of Missoun •nd Misoissippi, district of St • 
Charles; po'Oduce• & noltce to t!t< recurder. 

December 10, 1511: Present. a full Uoord . It is the 
opinion of tlte Bu:~rd thot this claim ou;ht not to be 
'"'nted. · 

FaASCIS V ALLt:, heirs ami repn:aentatiTesof, cbimin; 
four hunolrcd arpent~ of l~d, oituate at ~lineral de Fe~, 
district of St. Gene•·,.,·e; r•-oduce .the ~on! of a pelt· 
tion to· the Intendant, an_d r«ommeu~ha.ttun fur a con
c.e,sion from Llelasiu:t, L1eutenant Goremor, datetl 99th 
September, 1808. · 

Deceonb<r 10. 1811 : Preoent, a full Doanl. It is the 
npinion of the Board that this cl•im ought 110! to be CUll· 

lirmeol. ' .. 

ltfATIUA!I V ASDER!IIDER, representativeS of, daimin; 
four huntlred arpents nf lantl, iituatc un ~e:ro Fork or 
the Merrimack, district of St. l..ouls; product< the re· 
cord of OL c:mcessiun from Zenou Trutleau, Lieutenant 
Govemor, dateol 16~t )larch. 1797. 

December 10, 1811: Present, • full Board. It is the 
opinion of the lluo.rd thtt thi• cloim uu1:ht not to be con· 
finned. · 

LoUis V ACHAtU>, claimini nine hundred and linr_~r
pent• of land1 situate on lite llioai .. ippi, olistrictof N'ew 
Madritl; pru~uc,. a 110tice to the record..-. 

December 10. ISII : Pre•ent. a full Boanl. It is the 
opinion of the ·llo>rd · thot tltis claim ou&ht not to be 
,;ranted. 

JoKY C«IO~'TZ. assi~nte or Jl·~nli;th \\"ruy, cl&imin~ 
twenty-Jive by twenty tuise. of laml, situate at the •·il· 
Ja:e of St. Ch•rlcs, dt•lrict or St. Ch:t.rl .. ; ~lucea the 
rtconl of a cunces~iun f,·,un Zenon Trudeau, J .. ieuteru.nt 
Governor, d~te<l l•l July. 17~6; the recunl or a plat uf 
ourvey, tlatcd $th July, 17~G. · 

Dccomuor 10.1811: l're,.llt, a full 8uard. It is the 
· t?,Pinion ut the Du~nr lh.lt thi' cHain\ 11u.;ht not to be con· 
firmed. . 

RtcnAtD Jo:-o:Es ,, .. AT£&5, claimin~ two thuuMnd ar
pent. of land, .ituate on the b•yuu St. Jultn and St. 
Thoma~. di:\trict of ='C\Y ~IOLclri•l; rwulucn thcncurd 
of an onler of surv"y frotn lh."'lry Peyroux, 'ommand· 
ar.t, olated ~th .\u~ust, 1800; the record of u. pl•t of 
SUrVL'J, si;;netl Juseph ~tory. 

•n.u-.,'" "' ' .... ,_ .. _, • -
rtcord of._ c.onc~sinn from D~la.. .. .,u!!t L,~utcna.nt bo-
nmur, dated 18th October, ISO~; reconl t<f a pht of sur
~•r, d•ted 14th and certified ~8th February 1806. 
p~cember 10, 1811: l'res.nt, a lull Boa :.d. It io the • 

opmton of the Doard that this · claitn ou;ht not to be 
conftnned. 

ALBERT Tuos,a.ni,e:;oee off .. ouit L.:~.beaume, a.ui~oee 
of Jan~es \Villiams, claiminl\ four hundred arpt"nts of 
la~d. situ ole in the district of :St. Louis; pratluces record 
of a cuncenion from Delassus, Lieutenant GtJvernor, 
tlotcd I ~th April, 1803; record of a transfer frotn \\'il
liam• to L•be•ume, tlatetl29th .o\pdl ISOG. 

December to 181 t: Present, a full Doohl. It is the 
opinion of the Doanl tltat this claim ou~ht not to becon
finued. 

FRtDEJucw: '"' OOLPOkD, claim in~ seven hundred and 
forty-ei~htarpents' sixty-ei~ht perches of land, ~ituate on 
the ri,·er :;t. Laurent,dtstrict of St. Genevieve; produces 
notice to the recorder. 

December 10, 1811: p,...sent, a full Doard. It i1 the 
opioion of the Board that this claim ou~;ht not to be 
!:I'll' ltd. 

A~t>aEw \'.' ALil'ER, claiminc ei.r;ht hundred and 6fty 
arpcnts of laod, situate OQ rh·~r Uardennes, district or 
St. Charles: produces notice tu th~ recorder; •nd a plat 
or sur,·ey, dattd 25th September., 180G not tngnt-t..l. . 

llocemuer 10, IS II: Presont, a full \ioo.rd. It is the 
opinion of tloe Bnanl th•t this claim ou~ht 'not to be 
granted. 

AQl'JLLA ,V,ccUH4lf, claimin,e: seveo hundred and 
r.Jrly-t:i~;ht arpenlll •ixt.r·ei.;ht perches oflantl,littaate on 
N e;ro fork, Merri111.1ck., d istrict of St. Louis; prodacu 
noltce to the reconler. 

llcccmber 10, t811: Present, a (ull Hoard. It is tlte 
opiniun of the Koard tl1at this cl•im ou~ltt uot to be 
:nntcll. 

lAcon \\'tckUUAif, cl.\imin,t: oeven hundred and for
ty-t:ight ~~nll ai1ty-ci,;ht perches of laod, situate as 
aful't'S.lid; pmducH nut ice to the recortler. . 

lleceml>er 10, 1811: l'reoent, a full Baud. It it tbe 
opinion o( the Duard thtt this claim ou~;ht not to be 
1:r.1nted. 

. JA:tiF.I \\'rtuus, cl•ilnin,; two huntlreol and furly 
arpent• of land, •ituate in the oliotrict of ~ew !>lad rid; 
prnc.luct' notice to the recordtr. 

December 10. 1811: Present, a fulll~nl. It is the 
opiniun uf the llo:lrtl that this claim ou~t not to ~ 
·,t:r:lllted. 

D<c•mh<r 10. I@ II: t•...,scnt. a full lloartl. It i• the 
opiniun of the Buard thH tlti• cloim ou~:ht not lu be 
confinnet.l. 

~:ow .. o Yoa:xn. claimiu: ei~t hundred a,.-nt. ol 
Rtcii.\RD J.,sEs \VATcas. claimin•_sixteen arn.ntJ of b.nd, situ:1te on )bncto ~ ... line, di!!.lrict of St. Louis; 

r.... pruduces tht rrcortl of a concetJ~ion froan ChuiH D • 
. )and, situah~ un thP U:tyuu St. Jt,hn. district uf ~t\V llela.uu.!, Li~utcu3.nt Gu\·emur, dah.-d l~th Jt~.nvuy, 
"Pth.tlrid; prutlucu the record uf a pbt uf surver, tbtal 
the lOth •nol certilie•l.:17tlt Fel>runry. to06. 1800· p f 11 n . -' I · .h 

Decem1JeriO,I$1t: Present,aluliRoJrd, ltisthe . Decem!>trl0,1811: resent,a u ""~'"· Its! e 
opinion of the Board that this cl•i•u uu~ht not to "" np!nion of the Bo•rd th•t this claim ought not to l>e con· 
granted. lir•~d. · '7 

· Uowu.so Bon, usip1ee of Joaeph Boyer, assi&nee 
Jtiu:Pit \Y ALl..\C.E, cl•i~<~in~ .even . hundred ~nd fifty of Sw~n!Kin Y arboruu&h, claintin:r;•i• hundred aDd lort1 

arpents of land, ••tua.te 111 the olt.:nct of St. ChariHJ orpent• .,f l&~~tl. situate ou the south fork of S•line creek, 
product• the reconl of 1 pl•t of sun-ey, dated 30th an 1\i!lrict ofSL GcntYie~•i produces & notice to the re· 
c.rtified ~7th Februor,-. ISOG. corder. . 

December 10,1811: l'res~nt_ •• lull Boonl- It is the . December 10.1811: p,..,.ent,afull Board. It is the 
opinion .. r the B>ard th•t tlus clatm ought not to be opinion of the lloord tlul thio cloim ou,ht not to be 
r;rantcd. granted. 

JoHs \YrLLO\T£. claim in~ Se\'e:t hundretl and forty- Jux ~IARJE P.\PJS, c.bimin~ l"!O hunolred ~ad _fort.r· 
ei~ht ·~nts sixt)'·eil'.ht r•rches of land. situa•e un thret •rpents of lond. !ttUote on nver G>boun, dt!t':JCl 
\\'hite w•ters. di.trict u Cape Gir:>rolc•u; Jlrnoluces of St. Uenc•·ieve: proo:>ces the reconl of ll cuocHSton 
reconl of a plat of survey, •i~ned U. Cuusin, counter· from Zenun Trutle•u, Loeutenant Go•·eraar, tlateol 13th 
ai,t:neol Antoine SoulRnl. •vithout tl1te. • Nu•-.rtlber, 1797; record of a pl•t of survey, d•ted 20th 

December 10. 1811: Present. a full Board. It is the !lhrch. 1799, certified Itt ~.nve~ber, _1799. 
opinion of the Board thot thi• claim uught uot to be ·n,c f.JIIuwinl: te$1imon.Y -'" tlus cl~m was I~ ken by 
&rant~. Jnhn n. c. LucOLs. CUt:'llllh&IOner, at ::st. Geueneve, sa 

Mav, 1609, by authonty from the ll..,.rd, 
IonrH '~'o:ott""• cli!iminl! <e\'U h11nolrc•l •nd fifty 

srpenl• uf Jon d. >ituate in the district of C•!K' Gir•nle1o; 
~roduce• record uf & plot of survey, dated 17th and cer· 
ttfietl 26th Februory. ISOG. 

H<crmber 10. 181 I: Present, • full Do•rd. It i• the 
opinion nf the B:.ard that thi• claitn ou:ht not to be 
~r.tnted. · 

· Iioston !lutcher. duly sworn, depute! rut }he land 
claimed is situoted two miles :and a half fn•m :st. Gene· 
vieve, northwc•t of -.id pia co; that he wasemplor.ed by 
cloim•nt tu make rails and fence on prem•se•, w~tch he 
,J:,j aiJ.•ut the lut J>1rl uf Septen~ber. IE03; that the ell• 
closare he then tn3de conbined about one h1lf uf '!h 
3c~; thlt h·~, deron{'nt, piJntrd chtrry trees for i:lUJ. ' 
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;------- __;_ In the 1810 Census of Pointe Coupee Parish I found a 
~~ ~~lliam Mulhollen, This is listed on Page 41, Genealogical 

t:- ~eglster, Vol, III, No. 1, This is published by the 
Louisiana Genealogical & Historical Society of Baton Route, 
Louisiana, 
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In the 1810 Census of Iberville Parish I found ~J.!.•..:S~,~Y:.!a=:rbo~ro~ug~hoL•....!S~"t--t---------l 
and J, s. Yarborough, Jr, 'lbey are listed on page 28, 
Vol, II, No. 5, Genealogical Register. 

r-------· 
r------- 1 

·. 

--

In the 1810 census of Ouachita Parish I found a Swanson 
Yarborough, This is on Page 4, Vol, 1, No.a. 6, 
BUlletin of the Louisiana Genealogical & H storical Society, 
This is published by the same people menti6ned above, 'lbey 
changed the name of the publication after Volumn I, 

jhe two Yarboroughs mentioned in ];&:r:agraph 2 above are also 
mentioned on pa.ge 8, Louisiana Census Records, Vol, II, This 
is also the census for IberV1lle Parish. 'lbey are under 
the he&ding of Gal vem Town, 
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p."Jge 10 
..... ~re, Abner - 10001t00o1/0 
\ihi tesides1 William - Oll0001/ 

llllOl/0 
41Frigria1 Joshu!l ~ 2111001/110001/1 
\-lamer 1 Samuel - Oooo1/odt>l/O 
.:.J.exander 1 Reese :.. ~00001/21001/0 
\-lard, Eslrer - 01111/0001001/0 · 
Maddil'lg, :.bsolom - OCXXYJ12/000/ S 
Edens, Abso~om - 1ll00001i0012001/0 
Robins, Geo:r:ge - 121101/110001/0 
Dixon 1 David - 000020001/00100101/0 
Dixon, John - 200001/11001/0 

. Brewer 1 John - 120001/01001/0 
McConnell, ~hcz:. .. 011ll0001/ 

01000001/0 
YU\Ybery, Dmd - 10101/10001/0 • 
Newman, Hoses - 20001/01111/0 · 
Brewer 1 OllivE:r - 100101/001/0 
:t-icConnell 1 Robert - 100101/20101/0 
Yarbrough, ~anson ~ 1120001/20001/0 
\~te, Jordon - 11001/l0001/0 . 
She1 ton, Jesse - 1200101/2012001/12 . 
*Horn 1 John - 20010101/llOll/0 '· 
Yates, George - 10001/0001/0' 
-----ingfield, ~lil1i.am - 0202101/ 

. 2010001/0 . 
1·3tin1 John .- 100001/11001/0. · 
East, t·lil1iam - oooo2ool/Ol1odo01/o 

4-!'JOnser 1 George - 124001/11001/0 
*Monser 1 David - 11001/10001/0 . 

J\nderson. John c..,. popoocn/~12/0 
page 11 . • 
i!lldrews 1 David - OOOCJ1/30C>0_1/0 
ltndrel-TS, NP.thanie1"':" 00001/10001/0 
iiMeroy, Calvin - 001900001/00200001/ 

. 0 
*t'iclhwell 1 Benjamin- Ll0001/ 

-· 00001000001/0 
\li.lson, l·lillis- )002001/021001/3 
imdrews 1 James. - 11001/ll9Q91/0 
*Brenn, Jane - 000/~20001/14 

. . 

Pettigrew 1 George .4.- 2110llA)Ol001 
Bradley 1 Skel ten - .. 210001/00101/0 
Cr'\Yton, Z.iary "'! OOOOCJl/oor::IXX)l/0 
Willi~1Danie1 - 6610001/llllOl/0 
Leaper 1 George - lll100001/oo001/0 
Woolsey 1 Joanna ~ . 0000l:/OOQ01101/0 
Hammond, Peter - 00010001/0011/D 
Evans, Jo~ - 1CXYJ1/0001/0 . · 
Wright, Thomas- 20001/0001/1 
Stuart, Joel - 200001/000001/0 
Davis, \'lil1iam - OCXXJl/000/0 . 
*Boen, WilliDM - Jlll02/000001/l 
Pettigrew, John 1.-T ... OOOOOOl/OOll01/l . 
Seth, George - otiJoo1/000l/O 
Krigg1er 1 Sril.mon··.. 00000001/00010001/2 
Trimble, ~·1:i.l1iam - .030021/30101/15 
\l<!rd1 Jesse .. lll001/0010~01/0 
Ward, John .. 103201/0lOlOPl/0 
Cockran, John - 10002/. 20002 /0 
Young, Bets;ey- 0012/0lpOOOl/0. 
Young, Samuel - 00002001/0001/0 

page 12 · 
Hardin 1 Ed\d.n - 00001/20001/0 
Hudson, ~~tha - 002/10010001/0 
Ward,. Bets~ - 2001/1l0001/0 · 
Harris, Joseph - 3400001/oodool/9 
Yates, Willi~ :.. 7100002/000101/0 
*Bawers, Johnson .. 219211/00101001/0 
Hnll 1 John - 210001/1.0001/0 .. 
McBride, John - 0100001/0100001/1 · 
Cole t James - 000001/1.001/0 
Smi~h; \t1illiam L.- 0110001/00lpol/3 
l-li.lson, Leonard .. 1100001/112001/0 
Hardin, 41brcluim - 10001/0001/1 
Ferrell, Willirun - 2l;ll01/001001/0. 

.-
.. 

· . Hempstead County was created December 151 lffl.8 from terri tcfry 
t:~ken from .~kansas County. , It is one of the five counties created by 
the Legislature of. the Yissouri Terri tory. 
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Ancestry World Tree - Search Results Page I ofl 

Member Login 1 Free Membership I My Account 

1 Search by Locality 1 Images Online 1 Search Help 

Search > Record Ty~ > Compiled Databases > Ancestry World Tree > Pedigr- View February 20, 2001 

Ancestry World Tree Viewer 
I'··,_·_.· .. ·· ·:::-:···· · 

Pedigree For: 
John Swanson 
Yarbrough 

+,, .... , F 
~----------------~~~,;-,-.. --------------~ 

~----------------~~·--<-·---' ------------~ -~~-."-_·-"-·'·''-·''' _____ __,F 

Spouse & Children* 
!'.1!iry Eliz.abcth Gailbraith 
-J~ Randolph Y arbrou&h 
- John S·wanson • Jr. Yprbrouah 
- Lucinda .IA!!C Yarbro!!£h 
- Mari3h Elizabeth Yarbrough 
- Alfred F. Yatbmn~ 
- Martha Y arlnuugh. 
Amanda Cokcrf?) 
- C"nthia Ann Y gopgb 
- David Yarbrouzh 
- Lorenzo Dow Y ll!'brm!sh-

France.sCokcr I~ 
- ,<\m;mda 1\rminda Y!!!broush 

Siblings* 
[None] 

• Spouse, children and siblings of John Swanson Yarbrough 

Search this family tree file for: 

Symbol Key 
• Badr 1 Gcnc:ration 

II Return to aearch raults 

lEI Make Individual Root 

.link View PCI'IIOlllll Information 

Enter the name you wish to search for (i.e. John, or Ruth Brown): 
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John Swanson Yarbrough 

l ll~ ~ 
l l 

Unknown YARBROillH ( ) 
Birth Birth 

Death Death 

Occ Occ 
Educ Edlx: 
Reli Reli 
Note Note 

ID:523 Changed: 15 Sep 2000 a 

I John Swanson I 

352 

Created: 20 Feb 2001 by EasyTree for Wil'ldo.Ys95 
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John Swanson Yarbrough 

I Unknown YARBROUGH 

)1 ~ ; 
I 

John Swanson YARBROUGH ( Dizabeth GILBRFAm ) 
Birth Dec Birth 

25,1174 North Carolina 
Death Oct Death 

20, 1862 at age 88 years old 
Occ Rancher and Co\\boy Occ 
Educ Educ 
Reli Reli 
Note Swanson was said to have been killed in a gtX: Note Nothing is known of this lady. 

fight over a bad horse trade. 
He was bl.rried in Yarbrough Bend Cemetery 

IIU:_bs Changed: 1 Oct 2000 a ID: 166 Changed: 1 Oct 2000 a 

' 

I Joseph Randolph I ( Lucinda Jane ) ( Martha G. ) 

I John Swanson I I Alfred Lorenm I I ..I aream Bow I 
I 

( Mariah Elimbeth ) [ Josiah Samuel I 
1S3 

Created: 20 Feb 2001 by EasyTree for Windows95 



John Swanson Yarbrough 

I Unknown YARBROUGH ll ~ ; 
I I 

John Swanson YARBROUGH COKF.R (SIS DR TO WIFE# 3) ) 
Birth Dec Birth 

25,1774 North Carolina 
Death Oct Death 

20, 1 862 at age 88 years old 
Occ Rancher and Co\\oboy Occ 
Echx: Educ 
Reli Reli 
Note Swdnson was said to have been killed in a p Note 

fight over a hul horse trade. 
He was btrried in Yarbrough Bend Cemetery 

ID:65 Changed: 1 Oct 2000 c ID:359 Changed: 15 Sep 2000 c 

J..,,r~n ~I> /)pk) 

jd 

Creeted: 20 Feb 2001 by EasyTree for Wil'ldoNs95 



John Swanson Yarbrough 

I Unknown YARBROUGH 

ll~ ) 
l 

John Swanson YARBROUGH SR. ( Frances Coker Moore Tope YARBROUGH) 
Birth Dec Birth 

25,1774 North Carolina 1813 Unknown \W.ere 
Death Oct Death Ar 20, 1862 at age 88 years old 1 , 1868 Ft. E~ll McMullan Co. Tx. 
Occ Ranch ear and Co~ Occ Home wife and Midwife 
Edoc Edoc 
Reli Reli 
Note Swanson settled the town of Y arbrao~ Note Frances was a Midwife and was on one of heJ 

Bend Tex, and the town was named after midwifery trips \\hen she took sick and died 
him. He was hurried in Yartrougb Bend Sle was marned to a Tope and had one son 

ID: 192 Olan~_ 31 Oct 2000 c ID: 157 Olanged: 31 Oct 2000 c 

( Amanda Anninda ) 

399 



i '· - r · · . 
: 1 , r 1 '" r . 
! ' I I ' I ' 

I
I . li . l l ! I l I • . • ' . . 

, ' i ')""-

-~ 

.. ... 
I. -
) 



\!:) . 

., 

'' 

..... 
Q) 
0\ 
0 

I 

C) 
0 
§ 
rt 
IC 

(/} 
rt 
Ill 
rt 
Cb .. 

~ 
"' rt 

0 

:::: ..... 
0 
Cb .. 

..... 
Q) 
01 
0 

C) 
0 
§ 
rt 
IC 

(/} 
rt 
Ill 
rt 
Cb .. 

'U 

2" 
rt 

0 

~ ..... 
0 
CD .. 

g. 
Dwelling # .,. n. 

e:~ ...... Ill 
Family # • 'i Ill 5 1-SIQ c: 

~ lfl m 

~ ::S\,Q 

"" ..... c s 1111 c 
::q "a 

1 
Cb ...... 
Ill .......... 
Q. 1111 ::s 

rt 
0 ~~ tot. ..... .,. 

"&. 
g. 

...... 
IC 

Age 

sex 

Color 

Occupation 

Value of 
real estate 

Value of 
personal estate 

Place of birth 

Harried 

SchQol 

Can'.t 

Deaf, blind, 
insane, etc. 

,.-

<: ...... <:t-. ~ ...... :c; ...... g.~ i Q:) ~ ~ lb Q:) 

i ....... 0 
~ :3 0 10 

rt ~Uf "' 0 lfl 0 Cb 0 0 rT .. I .. ~ .. I .. ~ e: ~~ H 

CD 

~ (1)0 ~ 0 IQ ..... z 0 . ~ . CD~ HI 
II' ~ lllta 5 tr ::s~ ""~0 c: l1 0 (It "' ::s rn s: ::s () 0 1:1:1 

::T ::s \,Q 1-1 :I: 
to< 1-'• ""e; 0 c+ ..... 0 b 

@ IQCc' 
"a~ 

...... 0 
~ 

(/") 
.......... s::;: 

(/} IQ ::Saq •• 
rt rt ~ ~::r . . 

Q.~ 
0• :r 

To 16 

16&up 

Females 



.' 

TAKEN FRC'M THE S·"UTHW'~ST REG IONAL A:RCHIVES, WASHINGTON, ARKANSAS. 
HEMPSTEAD CO. NOT ON 1832 TAX LIST. ··r AX RECORDS 1626-l832 100 584 7 
MICROFILM ROLL 86, MARKS AND BRANDS HEMPSTEAD CO. APJ\ANSAS 1820-1830. 
1989 by OPHELIA KESSLER AND REA DONOHUE ON APRIL 17, 1J89. 

County Tax Territory 'l'ax 
18:28 Tax List H-empstead Co. Ark. 

- - Richard Yarbrough s:81t S.l2t 

I 

1829 Hempstead Co. Ark. Tax List 

Swanson Yarbrough 

Humphrey Yarbrough 

1830 Hempstead Co. Ark. Tax List . 

Swanson Yarbrough 

1831 Hempstead Co. Ark. Tax List: 

Swanson Yarbrough 

S1.06t 

Sl.06t 

Sl .31i- S1.66t 

s1.oo s . o6t 



* * * Roll Call of Honor for Martyrs * * * 
Who Died at The Alamo 

"I'berliJOpyl•e b•d her messenger of defe•t, 
The AliUIIO h•d none.' 

Juan Abamillo William H. FurtleroY Robt>rt Musselman 

R. All~n (Fontl~~yl ···-····-·--·-········ 
Miles de Forest Andross ............. - .... ----·-· Andres Na\·a 

Micajah Aut~· William Garnett Geof)Ze NegJran 

-·----·--- James W. Garrand Andrew M. ~elson 

Juan Antonio Barlillo James Girard Gamtt Ed~~o·ard Nelson 

Peter James Bailey John E. Garvin Geor!re ~elson 
Isaac G. Baker John E. GastQn James Northcross 
William Charles M. Baker James James Nowlan 

John J. Ballentine John Calvin Goodrich GfOfJII! P111an 
Robert W. Ballentine Albert Calvin Grimes Christopher Parker 

John J. Ba111h Jose Maria Gue~ro William Parks 

Joseph Bayliu James C. Gwynne (Gwin) Richardson Perry 

John Blair _... ... -----·-· Amos Pollard 

Samuel B. Blair James Hannum -----------··· 
William BJauby John Harris John Purdy Reynolds 

James Butler Bonham And'"· Jackson Harrison Thomas H. Roberts 

Daniel Bourn~ William B. Harrison James Robertson 

James Bowie Charles M. Haskell Isaac Robinson 

Je.e B. Bowman Joeeph M. Ha~~o·kins James M. Rose 

Geo!"PBrowll John M. Hays Jatkson J. Rusk 

J L'MS BI"'W11 Thomas Hendricks Joseph Rutherford 

Robert BJ"'WWI Patrick Henry Herndon Isaac Ryan 

James Buchanan William D. Hersee ----
Samuel E. Burna Tapley Holland Mial Scurlock 

G~D. Butler Samuel Holloway · Marcus L. Sewell 

--- William D. Howell Mansion Shied 

Robert Campbell -·---- Clev,eland (Clelland! 

John Cane Thomas Jackson Simmons 

William R. Cart-y William Danwl Ja.:klon Andrew H. Smith 

B. Clark GnenB .• J.-n Charles S. Smith 
Charles H. C1artc GordoD C. Jenninp Jc,hua G. Smith 

Daniel William Cloud Damacio Jimenes William H. Smith 

Robert Cochran (E.) Lni• John1011 Richard Starr 
Geort!' W ashilllf.Oll Cottle William Johnson James E. Stewart (Stuart' 

Heary Coun111A11 John Jones Richard L. Stockton 

Lemuel Crawford Johnny Kellou A. Spain Summerlin 

Da\id Crockett James K~nny William E. Summers 

Robtrt CroiiiiWI Andrew Kent William D. Sut~rland 

David P. Cumminp Joeeph Kerr 
RDbert Cunninaham Georp C. Kimbell Edward Taylor 

John G. Ki111 Geo!"PTaylor 

Jacob C. Darst William P. Kintl James Taylor 

John Davis William Taylor 

Freeman H.K. Day William Irvine Lewis B. Archer Thomas 

JmyC. Day William J. Lightfoot HenryThomu 

Squire Daymon Jonathan L. Lindley Jesse G. ThomJIIOII 
.. a.-wr William Linn John W. Thom1011 

Stephen Denni1011 Toribio Domint10 l...oloyo John M. Thurston 

Charles Oespallier Burke Trammel 

Almaron Dickerson Edward McCalferty William Barret Travis 

John II. Dillard Jeue llcCo)· George W. Tumlinson 

James R. Dimkins William McDowell -··--·-······· 
Sherod J. Dover Jams McGee .~sa Walker 

lltois Duel (Dewell) John McGregor Jarob Walker 

And~w Duvalt Robert ~Kinney William B. Ward 

------ George WL~hinl{ton Main Henry Warnell 

Carlos Espalier William T. Malone JO!fph G. W ashinii\On 

Grfl!llrio Espana William Manhall Thonu.s Waters · 

Robert Evans Albert M:\rtin William Wells 

Samuel B. Evans Eliel Melton Isaac Whi~ 

James L. F. win; Thomas R. Miller Robtrt White 
William Mills Hiram J. Williamson 

William Fishba111h Isaac Millsaps David L. Wilson 

John Flanders Edward F. Mitchasson John Wilson 

Dolphin Ward Floyd Edwin T. Mitchell Antony Wolfe 

John Hubbard Forsyth Napoleon B. Mitchell Claiborne Wri~tht 

"" Ant.onio Fuentn Robert B. Moore -·····--·--
Gallla Fuqua Willis Moore Charles Zanco 

- -· 

In July of 1989 Glen Donohue 
Grandson of Rea Donohue and' 
Son of Bill Donohue wa; with 
his dad Bill on the' job. Bill 
Works for Zerox Co. While Bill 
was working on a Zerox Machine 
Glen was looking at pictures & 
Etc. on the walls of the Co. 
That owned the Maphine, in 
Mineral Wells, PaloPinto Co. 
TexaS". \ He found this article 
hanging on the wall. Since he 
Knew I was doing all kinds of 
research and he had heard me 
mention the Alamo, he read the 
art~cle. He asked permission 
to make a copy for his Grand
mother. The Secretary was 
very glad to let him make the 
copy •. This belongs 1n a place 
of honor for me because Glen is 
only 11 years; old. 

Rea Donohue 
Breckenridge, Texas 76024 

William Deardorf is a brother 
to my G~IGrandmother. lf:he 
James George is a Nephew to her. 
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HUl'-IROE T. 

2nd And all that part of the County of Hempstead bounded as follows 

sh311 form one to,.rnship to be called ;,nd kno wn by the name of the 

towns hip of Hunroe. Betining at the mouth the Bodark Creek on the 

Red r ver thence down said river to the 330 dggree of north Latitude 

thence southNest corner of Nifsouri •ro\·mship thence \'lith said line to 

Tiandlemans thence with a direct line to lankfords on said Bodark Creek 

Thence down said creek to the Begining. 

OZAN T. 

3rd and all that Portion o f Hempstead County bounded as follows: 

shall form Dnd separate township and shall be known by the name of Ozan; 

Beginning at La nkfords on the Bodarck Creek thence a direot line to 

Bryants Store thence north to the Little Mi1souri thence down the same 

to the mouth of Eo\orards Creek T~ence up the same with the Mifsouri 

To,.mshi p line to ' the Head of said Creek thence with said Township line 

to Randlemans Thence with lvJonroe Township line to the beginning at 

I..ankfords. 

SALHTE T. 

4th And all that portion of Hempstead County bounded as follows; 

Shall form one separate To,,rmship and be kno"rn by the name of Saline 

To\·mshi p Begining at the mouth of the Bodark Creek on the Tied river 

thence up said River to a point op-posite the Spanish Bluffs thence 

on a direct line to the mouth of the .Kofsitott on little river thence 

up the Kofsitott to the line dividing Clark from Hempstead County thence 

with said line to the North corner of Ozan Township on l .ittle Hifsouri 

thence \>lith said TO\olmship line to lankfords on the Bodarch Creek thence 

down the same to the beginning. 

CLAY T. 

5th And all that portion of the County of Hempstead bounded as follows 

shall form 3 separate township and knO\•TD by the name Clay Township

Beginning on Red river at Habbits place thence \'lith the road leading 

from 1--labbits place to Habbits salt works in "Litt .,'.e river thence \ld.th 

said river to the head "~ters ? thence a due north line to Clark county 

line thence east with s3idtine to the Kofsetott thence with Saline 

Township line to the mplilth of the Kofsetott thence \'lith said ToHnship 



- --- - .............. 



INSET NO.I 
Stc.9,10, T 13 S, R 24 W 

.l~E. F•VE TIMES MAP SCA~E 

T 
10 
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MCNAB 
Sec . 31, T 12 S, R 26 W 
Stc. 6, T 13 S, R 26 W 

Stc . 36,T 12 S, R 2'7W 
Stc . I , T 13 S, R 26 W 

SCALE :FIVE TIMES MAP SCA~E 

I 

·. 

MINE CREEK TOWNSHIP 

Indicates Cemeteries we went to . 
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DATES OF ORGANIZATION OF ARKANSAS COUNTIES 

WON E. 
1869 

UNION 

1829 

DREW 

1846 

1848 

POIN.S~TT 
18 8 

Cru)~8 

1862 

* Formed as Dorsey County • . Changed to Cleveland in 1885. 

OUt=\ S1'A1E COUN1'1E5 
ARl<ANSA5 lS DJVl0£0 lNl'O ?5 LOCAL, 
GOVERNME~'t'S CALLED COUNl'U:S. 

(~) 

J 
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lu:s tho foilicn t:C!.lt \·!cett~~rd, their · posccsGio:ts uc~e 
lioitcd by t.:a.:;o:\ cp~cc cs ovo:::l~:ld ttDVcl by t:czc:l tr::d.n t:.;:s 
slo-~, Lm:.;cnococ. c:.::c:1~1vc, c~d C:ifficult; c:nd co~t of tl!ei!:' 
rccor<ls, t::JVO fen: tha f~...ily :Ciblc, t:cre left behind. Yc..-u "t::ill 
fi:ld that in ti~ lJ::~t tho r~c::~j ~c wry iwpe:rfcct Cc:::'!:l!i4£d to 
tbOSC (,cpt by froiliCS t-/~0 S~:!yCd .De the ~ pL."'CC• · rci:l~ll 
you csn hell' :o:c. fill in ~~ia ~'. · 

lt is a plcc~c to hem: fro:1 you. 1 ik."'Ve bc~rd of t~:c 
t:ct'uic:m:J of tho Y~bo-..:.;,::zhs of !!czt!l -.::m:olinD. T.:e '!r~::!:C!'·:t.:r;,h:; 
in Z11ssicu1~1 ::leo h.r:v~ e rcu.-~c..-n ~~ell )•c.::r • c:1d ti!Cro G~C 
Gcvaral rc.'tl:lions of diiic::cnt l'ra~.o:hcs of the Y~bo:oc..:)t f:iiii-lly 
in 'E~s. 

There we~a · tlu:co t::C"'~"::e of ~te Y~~bo:O"..:~~ f~ly in. 
~~ HOU$tcmJs Drinj in Tc:-:co ir& 1325 ~s tt:~:, rcttc::tcd !:c!c~-:. 
S.1nta t::.nn. ~X) t."C=~ t:or;-:n ~,Yith tho ~c~sl~~ \'lith the ~.:i::;~c:~ 
ttcin (obcut lZO cf the Tc:·:.oo t:r~a "c-.:c u~ \-1itb tl~o r:~r!c~ 
end \~o Ui"~blo to t.--r~vcl) c!'ld ~-1~::o left: i.X:hind, tut tho '~"::1:1 
trCJO'i)S lw't::::o t!4'1Dlilc to loc~t<.: t1~ ~1d tt.ey c:1c~cd. One Ye::'bo~ 
~oot,h, z,..;o~:l~on Y.c-rbc::~~1s t·:cs !n s~ !tccJsto:l1s c:.h::::zo 
tba~ et:"J.1ibil:ltcc1 Scntn t.nr..a~D ::r~!'• 

eonzr~tul:ltion~ ~0 ~ou tr.'lc;. ~11 tlte 1:'-.~,bC.:Of' of y~ . 
f.tmily on the record ~ =.:.~::::~1 w-~ce th:ls: you ~~ o:l::iuz • 

atn:djc 

cc: Jackson Yarborough 
Dobald Yarborough · 
Charles Yarborough 
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PERS: FAMILY msTORY 

.. . 

~fr~ Clu:rlca ll. S;:dth 
P. 0. Zox 233 

460 Sonatc Office tuilding 
~shi~ztGn, D. c. 20SlQ 
~~t 15, 1~67 

SaUsbury. tie4:th ~rolina 20144 

Des' t{r. ~tb: 

\ . 

:/ 

,.··"- ~you vc.-y mucll fo: t.'to kind rQar!ta ~· yo'.:% 
letter of ~~~t 7. 

. •: 

~: . 

l.r. a 1·:!-Z:ber of ~'to Sc~tc I'oot Office snd Civil Scr• 
vice Cc:rl.ttcc cir.ce cy first ~::-~iv2l r..c:re 1n J.prll of !~5i: 
1 t-,.:,ve c;~ittcntly £u~portcd le::;i.sl~tion th~t sec!c.s to :LZ;."'rc~·c 
tho wc:kinz conclition~, the PC~ciits, ~nd the prcGtize of t~~ 
FE:eC".:al ccrvlca. I hcvo Cc:lGi!:t,utly w~orted legi&l :'t:icn 
t.o incrc::~o t!'lc c:lnuitics !o: c.;:..>loyc~s cr.z:;zcd in t~.:zrclc-t!3 
duties ~zan 2 to 2~ per cent, .end cL~ll do cv-c:ythinz in r:.-.; 
_,C'"'"Cr to a~~ist Sc~t~ ~::1:.03 in. the pass~o of hiG bill. 

Th6 iui~tion ~~a~t y~ rc~tivcs is·of trc~t i~
~est to ~:.!! ~cc:1u~3 I b...."'Vn re:.cd a rrre~t dc2l in h!c:ro~ of t:'!4~ 
Yarborou~ of D~viezoa CO't!nty, :·;ortb ~:-oli~. .~s thn Yn=bo
I'CUZh!t went ~t:~~::::d, thoir fr::1ilicD \·:ere l c.,.zc £~d tt·....:i:: C:~::- . 
ccnclcntil ~re sc::ttc::cd thro-..I:;!l Tcn:lc;s~cc, /l.l..?i:CJD, Hi~cicci!"~; ;., . 
LOu!siD~1 Ar:~~:Js1 ~ntucky1 ~o~G, and no~ on the i'.acl.fi(; 
Oce®. 

lty £;rC2t tr~nc!fath~ \:~S nt:=cd Hl..llica Y:l:bc:-oo:h, but 
~ro \iC:rc t"~ny t·Jillir:,':l Ya~bcro-.!.:11~, lind the cm:lotcd cc,:t~::; of 
cm:-::cspor.~r.co -cith I~s. R. Y. t:cclcin of Colt.:ebl:l1 T~r-~~s:::~c. 
stete:s p~rt of tho p.-c7Jlcrl. ~~ t:notl c-..:r lir.a b::c!; t!.::c-.. ~sh t:ill~.:l 
Y~l:bo:oou:jl, .tnd th::t be c~s t:::l.-ricd to a ~1co..-m t.'11osc firce r:::o t·:.:~ 
Dat.1-tshcb&J1 bet t:hocc cu..-rra ca co r.ot bavc, t1bout 17~4; ::~d I t:o 
not knew ~bctt!cr tl~t was tc£crc he mizrat:cd to Tcnr.c~~cc c-: ~£~~;;:. 
Sco~ think tl~t l~ t;;;,~t !reo S~~:;a C~rolina to T<:n.."lc:scc or C~c::~i~ 
to Tc:-.ncs~co, but lcccrui 1~:. ie tl:!:t lw tJcnt fra:::1 t:o:th C.:::oli~~. 
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PETITIONS FROM HOUSTON COUNTY 

Petitions from Houston County may be found in the Texas State Ar
chives under Memorials and Petitions. One asking for the formation of a 
new county is under Location 2-9/113, Box 38, No.15. Another complain
ing about the new tax laws of 1837 is Location 2-9/113 , Box 38, No. 14. 
Both will be presented for the names appended to each. 

Petition for a New County 

Petition of Iredel Reading and others for a new county . 
Presented by Mr. Arnold. 
Mustang Prairie April 22nd 1837 
To the Honorable the Senate and the house of Representatives when in 
Congress assembled. 

We the undersigned your petitioners citizens of said Republic do 
most respectfully pray that your Honorable Body make for us a county on 
the east side of Trinity River beginning at Robbin's Ferry on said Tri
nity thence running fifteen miles each side of the Old San Antone Road 
and east far enough to make a constitutional county. 

And we do further pray that your Honorable Body appoint three dis
interested commissioners out of the bounds of said county to locate the 
Seat of Justice for said county in granting the aforesaid petition. 

We your petitioners as in duty bound will ever pray. 

Iredell Reding 
James L. Gossett 
Stephen White 
Thomas G. Box 
Wm S. Gossett 
John Hallmark 
J.W. Barrett 
Joseph Masterson 
Samuel Cheairs 
John V.D. Gossett 
John C. Hagan 
Stephen Standley 
Alfred M. Hallmark 
John Irvin 
Williford Standley 
John Cheairs 
Francis Cheairs 
Jos M. Masterson 
John Allbright 
William Leagon 
Eno--- Lopus 
Ira C. Shute 
Jas Barns 
Peterson Pate 
G.G. Dwight 
Daniel Parker jr 
Stephen Crist 

John B. Reding 
E. Gossett 
Alfred Benge 
Samuel C. Callison 
Elish Clapp 
William Johnson 
Henry Masters 
I.D. Parker 
A.E. Gossett 
Jacob Masters 
John B--
Stillwell Box 
George W. Hallmark 
Charles Irvin 
William Cheairs 
John F. Cheairs 
Francis Bittict 
John C. 
Jacob Allbright 
Soliman Allbright 
J oseph Lopus 
W.M. White 
Stephen Box 
Miles Bennett 
Dickerson Parker 
Benjamin Par ker 
Reason Cri s t 

George W. Reding 
John L. Hall 
Sian Pritchard 
R.A. Walker 
John Wortham 
Ballin Suelles 
Collin Aldrich 
Isaac Parker 
William Dilliard 
John Box 
James Neville 
James M. Hallmark 
Henry Masters 
Z.C. J ohnson 
W.C. Staneley 
Elijah Cheairs 
Nelson Box 
John H. Bo- -
Edward Allbright 
John Allbright 
Bart on Clark 
Wm H. Pate 
George W. Robinson 
Stephen Benne tt 
Elisha Anglin 
Josep Jor dan 
William Anglin 



Reubin Brown 
John Denson 
Martin Murchison 
J. Haly 
H.P. Walker 
George Hallmark 
John E. Clapp 
Joseph Cason 

Richard Eaton 
Shedrick Denson 
Peter Gallaher 
Thos Garner 
Geo Hallmark 
Thomas R. Townsin 
John Adams 
Jorg Allbri ght 

Thomas Denson 
P.O. Lumpkin 
R.O. Lusk 
Henry P. Crowson 
John B. Hallmark 
Joel Clapp 
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Samuel Philops 
Joseph E. Yarbor ough 

May 16, 1837. Refd to Com. on County Boundaries 
May30, 1837. Report of Com. on County Boundaries. Refd to select Com. 
along with Bill. 

Petition of the Citizens of Houston County 

September 4th 1837 
To the Senate and House of Representatives, when in Congress assembled 
at the City of Houston at the Second Session of the Congress of the Re-
public of Texas. 

We the undersigned citizens of the County of Houston feeling our-
selves agreaved and injured by some of the Acts of our last Congress 
take this method .•• 

First the Tariff is unsufferable [then follows a litany of 
complaints against the Ad Valorem tax law that seems remarkably current 
in tenor] . . 
Stephen Box 
Briand Hallmark 
Phillip Walker 
William Liggio 
J.W. Barrett 
Iredell Reding 
Thomas R. Townsend 
John B. Holland 
John Chears 
Greenbury Pate 
William Dilliard 
George Holland Jun 
James L. Gossett 
Stillwell Box 
James Madden 
James M. Hallmark 
Joel Clapp 
Saml G. Wells · 
Alfred Benge 
Peterson Pate 
Jacob Masters Sen 

Samuel C. Callison 
William Pate 
Clinton A. Rice 
Swanzan Yarbrough 
John Box 
John Allbright 
Samuel Chears 
Elijah B. Lipsey 
Henry ---tsen 
George W. Hallmark 
John B. Redding 
A.M. Hallmark 
T.G. Box 
A-- B---
William Robison 
John Wortham 
John Walker 
William T --
Levi W. White 
P.O. Lumpkin 
Jacob Masters Jun 

Elisha Clapp 
Elijah Gossett 
A.C. Bullock 
Barton Clark 
James Neville 
W.M. White 
John Hallmark 
Rubin D. Dean 
William Chears 
William D. Harrison 
Henry Dilliard 
Solomon Allbright 
Nelson Box 
J .T. Hunter 
ria thew W. Graham 
Sion Prichard 
Steven White 
J ames Douthit 
Andrew E. Gossett 
Geo W. Br owning 



Clerk's Return's of the Board of Land Commissioners of 
Houston County, Texas 

Applicant Quantum of Land 
League Labor 

Return No. 1 from 4th 
P.O. Lumpkin 

Jany 1838 
1 1 

1 
1 

G.W. Browning 
Clinton A. Rice 
Samuel Patton 
Geo W.Browning assignee of 

Lemuel Rice 
Alfred Benge 
Sian Pritchard 
Andrew E. Gossett 
James L. Gossett 
Henry Martin 
John Erwin 

1 
1 
1/3 

William Frost 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1/3 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

Samuel C. Callison 
Reason Crist 
Reason Crist assignee of Daniel Parker Jr 

369 ac 
Thomas G • . Box 
Daniel Crist 
John E. Nite 
George E. Dwight 
Phillips Walker 
Greenberry Pate 
William White 
James Douthit 
Martin Murchison 
Garrison Greenwood 
William T. Sadler 
O'Conner Denson 
Joseph Jordan 
Mary Ware 
James Patton Senr 
Armstead Bennett assignee 

Thomas Lagow assignee of 

Robert S. Patton 
John Grigsby 
Richard Duty 
Jesse G. Thompson 
William H. Pate 
Francis B. Conner 
Crawford Grigsby 
George W. Wilson 
Silas Edens 
Peterson Pate 

of 

1/3 
1/3 
1 
1 
1 
1/3 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1· 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Macom Main 
1 labor 

Reuben Brown 
1 labor 

1/3 
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 
1/3 

1 
1/3 

1 
1/3 
1 1 

Time of Emigration 

6th April 1835 
6th April 1835 
1828 
January 1835 

Before Independence 
1828 
January 1836 
January 1836 
Dec 1833 
Dec 1833 
Jany 1829 
Dec 1834 
1835 
January 1836 

November 1833 
November 1834 
No vember 1833 
No vember 1835 
1832 
1835 
J anuary 1836 
1834 
February 1836 
1829 
1833 
1835 
1835 
1833 
1830 
Dec 1834 

January 1834 

No v 1833 
Deer 1834 
Oct 1834 
Oct 1835 
J une 1835 
Jan 1836 
1831 
Oct 1834 
1830 
1831 
Ft:b 1836 
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George Hallmark 
Davis [Darius] H. Edens 
Elisha [Elijah] Clapp 
James E. Box 
James Mitchell 
Rolen [Rowland] W. Box 
Reuben R. Russell 
Swanson Yarbrough 
William C. Hallmark 
Adrien Anglin 
James A. Thompson 
Richmond C. Dixon 
Stillwell Box 
Jacob Master Senr 
Jacob Master Junr 
Nelson Box 

1 1 
1/3 Volunteer 

1 

Dec 1834 
April 1836 
1822 

369 ac 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Jan 1834 
.1 Feb 1834 
1 Jan 1834 
1 1829 
1 1832 
1 Deer 1834 
1 Oct 1835 
1 Deer 1834 
1 Deer 1835 
1 Nov 1834 
1 1829 
1 1829 

369 ac Nov 1834 
1 1 Deer 1833 John Gossett 

February 
Board of 

22nd 1838 Sam G. Wells Clerk of the 
Land Commissioners for Houston [County] 

No. 2. Clerk's Return from 
Alfred M. Hallmark 
James M. Hallmark 
Samuel Chairs 
Geo W. Hallmark 
James Willson 

23d Jany to 
1/3 . 
1/3 
1/3 
1/3 
1/3 

Daniel Parker assignee of Martin Pruett 
1/3 
1 
1/3 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

22d Feby 1838 
1834 
1834 
1832 
1834 
1835 

1823 
Ja nuary 
January 
November 
November 

1836 
1836 

1835 
1835 

Stephen White 
Levi W. White 
Thomas Lagow 
Stephen Bennett 
James Lansing assignee of Armstead Bennett 

1/3 November 
November 
Nov 1833 
Nov 1833 
Nov 1833 
1835 

1835 
1833 Daniel Parker Senr 

Dickerson Parker 
Richard Eaton 
Benjamin Parker 
John Denson 

3/4 

1/3 
1/3 

1 
1 
1 

Dickerson Parker assignee of John Parker 
369 ac 

Sen 
November 1833 

John Parker Jun assignee of 

Levi Pruett 
John Anglin 
John Callison assignee of 

Luther Smith 
John Allbright Senr 
John Allbright Junr 
Solomon Allbright 
Jacob Allbright 

Stephen Crist 
1 

1 
1 

Burrell 
1 
1 
1 
1/3 
1/3 
1 

1 
1 

Morriss 
1 
1 
1 

1 

November 1833 
1823 
1835 

1832 
.1829 
January 
Ja nuary 
J nuary 
J nuary 

1836 
1836 
1836 
1836 



Stephen Box Sen 1 Nov 1834 

Stephen Box Senr Executor of Stephen Box Junr 
369 ac Nov 1834 

1 Dec 1835 Elijah Gossett 
John M. Hardeman assignee of George H. Ussery 

1 1 1835 

No. 3. Clerk's Return from 23 Feby up to 29th March 1838 
1835 Marshall B. McKeever 1/3 

Isaac Parker 
William S. Gossett 
John Moore 

1/3 

Shadrick Denson 1/3 
William M. Conner 1 
Jacob Pruett assignee of Joseph 

Jacob Pruett 

1 

1 

1 
Teague 

1 
1 
1 
1 1 

1/3 
1 1 

Nov 1833 
1833 
1830 
1835 
1831 

1831 
1822 
1835 
March 1830 
Dec 1835 
1835 

Barten Clark 
Thomas S. Mitchell 
Ira C. Shute 
Elizabeth Washburn 
Henry Masters administrator of 

1 
Robert Erwin 

1 
deed 

1834 
1828 
1823 
1834 
1835 
1832 
1835 
1833 

Joseph Rice 
Edward Tyler 
John Hagan 
James Nevels 
Swanson Yarborough 
Abner Smith 
Bethel Smith 
Collin Aldrich 
George Aldrich 
Samuel Chairs 
John Chairs 
John Edens 
Mary Lawrence 
John Box 
John Gregg 
Robert S. Patton 
William Harrison 
Daniel Harrison 
Thomas Iden 

junr 

Mary Lopez 
Jane Shermar [Shurmar] 
James S. Ward 
Frank Robertson 
Refugio Valenzuela 
William Smith 
James Madden 
John Cri st 
Edward D. Roberts 
Charles S. Roberts 

1 
1 

1/3 
1 
1/3 

1/3 
2/3 

1 
2/3 
1/3 
1/3 
1 

1 
1/3 

369 ac 
369 ac 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

Previous to 2 May 1835 
Previous to 2 May 1835 

1833 
1833 
1831 

Before 2 May 1835 
Before 2 May 1835 

1835 

Before 
Before 
Before 

1834 
Dec 183-5 
Dec 1835 
Dec 1835 
2 May 1835 
2 May 1835 
2 May 1835 
J a nuary 1835 

Before 2 May 1835 
1834 
1834 
1834 
l R 1 
18 0 
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106 John Anderson 840 320 Jan 29, 1844 

107 James M. Teague 1840 320 " 
111 Saml McCall Wingate 1840 320 Jan 31, 1844 

115 William Jergins 1840 320 Feb 26, 1844 

116 Magnus T. Key 1840 640 It 

118 Ealy T. Powell 1840 640 Feb 27, 1844 

122 Baldwin Hudnall 1840 640 Mar 21, 1844 

125 Charles Robinson 1840 320 Mar 30, 1844 

126 Leroy Hudnall 1840 320 " 
131 Nathan Click 17 yrs old by 1840 320 Apr 27, 1844 

137 David W. Meredith 1840 320 May 25, 1844 

143 Benj ~. Hodges 17 yrs old by 1840 320 Jun 4, 1844 

139 Thomas Linard Pre Jany 1842 320 Jun 3, 1844 

140 Clarence A. Lovejoy 
It 320 It 

142 Benjamin M. Hodges 
It 320 Jun 4, 1844 

149 John Thompson 1840 320 Jun 5, 1844 

150 Lewis M. Russell 1841 640 Jun 7, 1844 

151 Heirs of Hugh Wall 1841 640 Jul 2, 1844 

152 Nathaniel Shirley 1841 640 Augm. Jul 18, 1844 

154 Charles H. Nelson 320 Aug 8, 1844 

Married in 1840. Augmentation 
156 Thos C. Moore 1840 640 Sep 2, 1844 

157 Lindsey Higginbotham 1841 640 " 
158 William E. Hayes 1840 640 " 
159 Wm Hays 1840 320 " 
162 Daniel Crist 17 yrs in 1840 320 

It 

166 Ephraimn Austin 1840 320 " 
167 Wm Grigsby 1837 640 It 

168 John W. Henry 1840 320 " 
170 Breen Votaw ·Pre to 1842 320 " 
171 James Fortune 1840 320 " 
172 Morris Townsend 17 yrs old in 1840 320 II 

173 George W. Baker 1840 320 " 
174 Devereaux Gatewood 1841 320 

It 

176 Thomas B. Roundtree 1841 320 
It 

186 James M. Toullis 1840 320 Nov 18, 1844 

190 John Smith 1841 320 Nov 16, 1844 

191 John Bliss 1840 320 Nov 18, 1844 

194 John Hassell (Harper] 1840 320 Dec 2, 1844 

196 Richard B. Tate 1841 640 " 
197 Moses Warden 1840 320 

II 

199 John Walker 1841 320 " 
200 Chas H. Do1ahite 1841 320 

II 

205 Fridine R. Girard 1841 320 Dec 3, 1844 

203 Maurice Keys 1840 320 Dec 2, 1844 

204 Abraham Rudder 1840 640 " 
213 Heirs of Nathanl Per ton 1841 320 Dec 4, 1844 

214 A.M. Linard 1840 320 
II 

219 Harston W. Beeson 1840 640 Dec 5, 1844 

220 Solomon Story 1840 
II 

233 Alfred S. Vinzandt 1840 320 Feb 3, 1845 

230 Heirs of J.P. Wall Pre 1840 320 Jan 25, 1845 
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234 Willaby Tullous .1841 640 Feb 24, 1845 
238 H.C. Moore 1840 320 Mar 3, 1845 
239 A.H. Moss 1840 320 II 

270 Albert G. Barrett 1840 640 Jul 7, 1845 
271 Hansel Coburn 1840 640 " 
272 Richard M. Ewing 1840 320 " 
273 Edwin C. Mitchell 320 " 

[Arrived in] 1833. Of age in 1841 
276 Daniel Clark 1840 640 Jul 26, 1845 
277 William H. Moorse 1840 or 1841 320 II 

280 Samuel B. Lacy· 1840 320 Aug 28, 1845 
281 Napolean Story 1841 320 Sep 6, 1845 
284 George W. Boykin 1841 640 Sep 27, 1845 
285 William Tubbeville 1839 640 Oct 6, 1845 
286 George Service 1840 320 Nov 3, 1845 
316 Heirs of Nelson H. Misenhimer 

1841 640 Feb 3, 1846 
319 John Grigsby Pre 1 Jan 1842 320 Feb 23, 1846 
324 William M. Main " 320 Msr 30, 1846 
326 George W. Crist " 320 " 
325 John J. Childress " 320 " 
347 John Devenport 1841 640 Oct 19, 1846 
353 William H.L. Burton 1841 640 Nov 21, 1846 
365 Charles J. Braxton 1841 640 Oct 11, 1847 
367 Aaron Kennison 1841 320 " 
369 James M. Hall married in 1841 320 " 
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46 John N. Stewart 11Sep1839 32 Houston 320 2Jun1842 

47 John H. Huggins 12Dec1839 718 Harris 320 6Jun1842 

48 John D. Chapman 6Sep1838 69 Houston 1280 1Ju11842 

49 Baley B. Menphee 2Jan1840 1095 Harris 320 " 

50 John A. Moncrief 13Jan1840 280 Houston 640 5Sep1842 

51 Geo W. Grant 10Dec1839 687 Harris 320 " 

52 Mary Jane Ledbetter 12Dec1839 720 " 640 " 

53 George W. Foster 24Dec1839 173 Houston 640 30ct1842 

54 William Dilliard 2May1839 92 " 1280 " 

55 T.D. Tompkins 5Jull838 12 " 640 5Jun1843 

57 James H. Gillespie 3Nov1839 63 " 320 " 

58 John G. Pettitt 16Dec1839 111 " 640 " 

60 Joseph R. Moore 12Aug1839 29 " 640 3Ju11843 

61 Benjamin Davis 16Dec1839 108 " 640 " 

62 Luke Johnson 16Dec1839 106 " 640 " 

63 Joseph J. Pinson 16Dec1839 112 " 640 " 

64 John B. McCracken 30Dec1839 226 " 640 8Jul1843 

65 Valentine Anglin 290ct1839 43 " 640 " 

66 William Killian 28Nov1839 259 SanAugustine 1280 " 

67 Allen Killough 30Dec1839 219 Houston 320 " 

68 ·Darrell Mangum 21Dec1839 507 Nacogdoches 640 17Jull843 

74 J.D. Barns 11Jan1840 268 Houston 640 25Sep1843 

76 Isaac D. Parker 27Nov1839 62 " 320 300ct1843 

77 Benjamin Adams 5Dec1839 76 " 640 " 

78 Simon Matthews 26Aug1839 29 " 640 " 

79 George Robbins 26Dec1839 265 Sabine 640 26Dec1843 

80 Joseph Robbins 26Dec1839 267 " 320 " 

87 David Speers 2Aug1838 56 Houston 640 " 

88 Chas H. Nelson 30ct1839 39 " 320 " 

89 Cyrus H. Randolph 6Jun1839 319 Harris 320 " 

83 J.B. Hardin Administrator of R.E. Permenter 
6Nov1839 51 Houston 320 260ctl843 

86 B.H. Adams 40ct1838 187 " 320 26Dec1843 

90 Irwin Witt 7Nov1839 106 " 320 27Dec1843 

91 Steward A. Miller 23Dec1839 455 SanAugustine 320 " 

92 L.E. Downes 1Aug1839 17 Houston 640 " 
Said Downes married by which he received 320 acres Augmentation 

included in the above. 

93 William Dickerson 5Dec1839 92 Houston 640 27Dec1843 

96 James Teague 19Dec1839 133 
II 640 30Dec1843 

Said Teague made proof that he brought his family to the 

Country in 1840, since the issue of Conditional. 

98 Alltman Juggins 
12Feb1839 1297 Harris 640 1Jan1844 

99 Isaac Croom 2Dec1839 64 Houston 640 " 

100 John G. Cooper 
26Dec1839 155 " 320 " 

101 W.H. Cooper 
26Dec1839 156 " 1280 " 

102 Richd Hallmark 6Dec1839 108 " 1280 " 

105 William Gillespie 14Dec1839 226 Shelby 640 29Jani844 

108 James R. Brackin 
25Dec1839 183 Houston 640 30Jani844 

109 Milton Evans 
20Decl839 157 

II 640 " 

5Jan1841 " 320 " 
110 Horatio Nelson 

11 

112 Joseph Rice 6Sep1841 10 Burnett 640 26febl844 
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113 James R. Walling 26Dec1839 162 Houston 640 26Feb1844 
114 Richd Pennington 20Decl839 151 " 640 " 
117 Robt B. Lewis 25Dec1839 Sabine . 640 27Feb1844 
119 G. W. Meredith 19Dec1839 48 Nacogdoches 320 " 
120 Andrew M. Hudson 7Sep1841 286 Houston 320 16Mar1844 
121 Green H. Huey [Haly] 30Decl839 225 " 640 " 
123 Frederick Rook 27Nov1839 59 " 640 21Mar1844 
124 James Ashley 7Nov1839 48 " 320 " 
127 Henry E. Wortman 28Decl839 205 " Aug 320 30Mar1844 
128 William E. Allison 27Decl839 207 

11 

320 " 
129 William R. Rector 6Sep1838 68 11 640 12Apr1844 
130 Maliki Click 5Sep1839 202 Nacogdoches 320 17Apr1844 
132 Y.G. Dollarhite 7Dec1839 426 " Aug 640 20Apr1844 

Y.G. Dollarhite [Dolahite] proved that he married in 1841. 
133 George Hallmark 20Decl839 110 Houston 1280 " 
134 John Walker 5Ju11838 i8 " 640 27Apr1844 
135 Eliz Bodenhammer 28Sep1841 8 " 640 29Apr1844 
136 F.D. Bodenhammer 28Sep1841 9 " 640 " 
138 Thomas Linard 5Sepl839 145 Nacogdoches 320 3Jun1844 
141 Bayley Edens 5Dec839 378 

11 

320 " 
142 Solomon S. Pearson 28Sep1841 7 Houston 320 " 
144 Henry W. Ward 2Dec1839 67 " 640 4Jun1844 
145 William Clark 1Aug1839 16 " 640 " 
146 Carpus Clark 1Aug1839 15 " 640 " 
14 7 William M. Johnson 11Jan1840 257 " Aug 640 

11 

148 William H. Kennedy 2May1839 188 Harri s 640 
11 

153 Silas G. Alexander 11Jan1840 264 Houston 640 27Jul1844 
155 Jackson C. Davis 1Jan1840 249 

11 
320 12Aug1844 

160 William W. Slay 5Sep1839 167 Nacogdoches 320 2Sep1844 
161 Charles B. Huffman Burnett 640 2Sep1844 
163 Jesse James 28Mar1839 533 SanAugustine 6440 2Sep1844 
164 Thomas Trevathan 16Aug1841 11 

11 
320 

11 

165 Heirs of Rhoda Trevathan 16Aug1841 10 
11 

640 " 
169 William Greenwood 6Sep1841 2 Houston 640 

11 

175 Samuel M. Warden 7Dec1841 433 Nacogdoches 640 
11 

Said Warden proved that he married previous to Jany 1841 for 
which he received 320 ac Augmentation included in the above. 

177 Lorenzo D. Fulton 2Aug1841 11 Burnett 320 
11 

178 John D. Speers 31Decl839 232 Houston 320 
11 

180 William S. Cook 7Nov1839 Nacogdoches 320 " 
181 David M. Hallmark 4Sep1838 84 Houston 1280 

11 

182 King L. Fry 20Decl839 148 
11 

320 " 
183 Nathaniel D. Acock 4Dec1839 135 

11 

640 Aug 
11 

184 Clayton D. Skidmore 4Decl839 103 
11 

640 Aug 
11 

185 John D. Miller 4Decl839 73 
11 

320 
11 

187 Henry Grinder July1839 94 11 1280 280ct1844 
188 Prewett Hallmark 6Nov1839 56 

11 

640 
11 

189 John B. Hallmark 6Decl839 107 
11 

1290 " 
192 Isaiah Baly 17Aug1839 237 Shelby 320 2Dec1844 
193 Harrison Farmer 6Decl839 102 Houston 320 " 
195 John Shiply 6Dec1841 42 RedRiver 640 " 
198 Wilson G. Tuttle 7May1844 23 Houst on 640 " 
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201 Richard R. Powers 16Dec1839 124 . Houston Aug 640 2Dec1844 
202 James M. Davis 28Dec1839 20 II 320 II 

206 Richard W. Davis 160ct1841 17 Burnett 640 3Dec1844 
207 L.H. Catlett 6Dec1841 6 Burnett 640 3Dec1844 
215 Lewis B. Jones 40ct1838 81 Houston 640 4Dec1844 
216 Alexander E. McClure 4Jan1841 1 Burnett 640 II 

217 Noah E. Hunt Nacog? 640 5Dec1844 
218 John Carmichael 16Dec1839 i13 Houston 320 II 

221 Elijah B. Reneau 27Nov1844 58 II 640 6Dec1844 
222 John Norton 31Dec1839 229 II 640 II 

223 Mobly Rhone 4Jul1839 11 II 640 " 
225 Wm M. Gibson 2Jan1840 622 Nacogdoches 320 7Dec1844 
226 Francis E.Brown 2Aug1838 66 Montgomery 1280 6Jan1845 
227 Levi Hopkins 270ct1838 227 SanAugustine 640 II 

228 Thomas M. Garrett 640 II 

320 ac in Nacogdoches 1840; Augmentation 320 ac Burnett 1841 
229 John C. Oliver 27Dec1839 209 Houston 640 13Jan1845 
231 George B. Lacy 20Dec1839 496 Nacogdoches 320 25Jan1845 
223 William Wright 160ct1841 16 Burnett 640 28Jan1845 
235 William McGoodwin 2Aug1838 3 Houston 640 4Feb1845 
236 Joseph F. Garrett 8Sep1841 379 Montgomery 320 24Feb1845 
237 John C. Hallmark 6Decl839 105 Houston 320 27Feb1845 
240 John W. Wadkins 640 17Mar1845 
241 S.E. Kennedy 6Sep1838 70 Houston 1280 26Mar1845 
242 John M. Dollahite 320 31Mar1845 
243 Isaac Powers 6Jun1839 334 Harri s 320 30Mar1845 
244 T. Tuten 4Jan1839 283 Houston 320 5Apr1845 
246 Saml J.W. Long none 640 3Apr1845 
247 Abraham Anding 9Dec1839 115 Sabine 640 6Apr1845 
248 Martin A. Walker 40ct1838 82 Houston 640 7Apr1845 
249 J.P. Saunders 18Decl839 130 " 320 " 
250 Wm B. Lacy 320 10Apr1845 
251 Zachariah Ellison 1Aug1839 93 Nacogdoches 640 28Apr1845 
252 Ignatius R. Gatewood 26Dec1839 196 Houston 640 II 

254 John J. Burton 640 9May1845 
255 W.E. Long 640 II 

256 John Long 640 II 

257 Saml H. Burton 320 II 

258 Richard P. Hart 320 24May1845 
259 Ralph A. Nelson 23Mar1839 125 Galveston 640 26May1845 
260 Jordan Scott 320 II 

261 Calvin Wilcox 24Dec1839 169 Houston 320 27May1845 
262 Joseph Lopez 70ct1839 37 II 320 2Jun1845 
263 Jonathan Shaw 640 II 

264 Thomas McGuire 640 3Jun184? 
265 J.W. Henry 320 4Jun1845 

Augmentation. Proved that he married in 1841. 
266 Isaac Adair 320 4Jun1845 
269 James Head 6Nov1839 Houston 320 7Jull845 
275 Hampton Toullis 30Jull838 II 1280 26Jull845 
278 Jeremiah Lee 11Jul1840 II 320 4Augl845 
279 James Coffee 11Jan1840 II 320 II 
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The Republic and the state of Texas granted 1,816 donaUon certificates for 
640 acres each, for a total of 1,162,240 acres of land. These donations were 
gran~ed to participants in the following ·campaigns or battles: 

1. The men at Goliad, or their heirs 405 

2. The men in the siege of Bexar 443 

3. The men at San Jacinto 718 

4. The men who guarded the baggage at Harrisburg . 
during the battle of San Jacinto 134 

5. The hei.rs of the men who fell in the Alamo 115 

6. Unclassified (service not given) , 1 

TOTAL 1,816 

The list of Donation Land Grants was compiled by a different procedur<? 
than th.e li~t of Bounty Land Grants. Whereas the list of Bounty Land Grants 
lists every warrant issued, including duplicates and those that were refected, the 
following list of Donation Land Grants usually lists only one-the one that was 
patented or surveyed, or, in case none were surveyed or patented, the informa
tion for one of the certificates issued. Many of the men received two, three, 
or sometimes four donation <~ertificates. As mention~;•d elsewhere, it is believed 
that the Adjutant General turned the issuing of certificates c:Ner to clerks who 
were often careless in issuing duplicates for originals that had not been lost but 
had been patented. The vigilant Court or Claims caught most of these duplicates 
and rejected them if the original was found not to have been lost. It appears 
that the Texans were not averse to receiving two or more land certificates when 
they were entitled to only one. One very prominent Texan received two dona
tion certificates for fighting at San Jacinto, and the Court of Claims rejected 
one. In the list the rejected certificate ~s omitted. 
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Cha1ra1cte,r Certificate in Spani.sh 
Swa.Illson Yarbrough Sr •. Signature 

HEl.L0 'l'EltCEitO 

.. 

C/Y::~A ·,r~v~~¢ 

/;'''0 

Entrance papers in 
Spanish • 
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Blount Co. Tenn •. Marriage Records 

William Yarber to Sally Coulson 28 Dec. 1829. 
William Yarber to Sarah Sherrel 15 May 1841. 
Eliza Yarber to William Tompkins 20 Aug. 1863. 

~Keallr 
Newc•.U., TX 7U72 

. 
Take~ from Knc~ 1795 



--.,,-------------

Franklin Co. Tenn. Marriage Records. 
Matilda Yarber to Jacob Hammers 10 Feb·.:.l86r: 

Taken from 
Bedford & 
V.'arren Cos . 

1807. 
Elizabeth Yarborough to J . T. Arnold 22 Sept . 1866 
Martha Yarborough to John M. Robinson 12 Sept. 1866 . 
Mary Yarborough to Julius Pickeny lp July 1871 . 
Margaret Yarber to George Martin 26 July 1874 . 

-

No return 
No return 

CourtHouse 
burned 1904 



Sumner Co. Tenn.Marriage Records 
William Yarbrough to Margaret King 7 Apr. 1825. 
Mary Yarbrough ~o Willis Hunter 10 Dec. 1827. 
Patsy Yarbrough to James Weathers 30 Jan. 1827. 
Rebecca Yarbrough to Martin Byrns 30 Nov. 1821. 

-

Taken from Davidson 
Co. 1786 



Taken from 
Davidson Co. 

Wi~liamson Co. Tennessee Marriage Records 1 799. 

George Yarborough to PollJ Manire 2 May 1817. 
Rebecca Yarborough to Alexander Bennett 1 Oct . 1808 . 
·.Elizabeth Ann Yarborough to Aaron Corhein 6 Mar . 1812 . 
Marcaney Yarbrough to Willouga'b..i s •. · Wes1;. 17 Oct . 1822 . 
Vinia H. Yarbrough to Gabriel R •. Low 21 Mar. 1839 . 

-



~~ 
Newcaette, TX 71372 

Davidson Co. Tenn. Marriage Records 
Taken from Washington 

__ Yarbrough to Peggy Coffman 6 day Jan 1823 Co. 1783. 
Edward ~Yarbrough to Lucinda Blai.n_. lO Dec. 1832. 
Charles A. Yarbrough to Martha J. Cato 23 July 1860. 
Edmund Yarbrough to Martha Scott 3 June 1849. · 
H.A. Yarbrough to Margaret E. Parrish 23 Dec. 1863. 
James M. Yarbrough to Virginia T. Scruggs 23 Sept. 1856 
Jefferson T. Yarbrough to Margaret R. Phillnps 22 July 1846. 
Martin A. Yarbrough to Frances A. Brice 31 Oct. 1860. 
William Yarbrough to Ann E. Ross 9 Dec. 1863. 
William Yarbrough to Jane Coffman 16 Nov. 1819 
William L. Yarbrough to Elizabeth Furney 23 Dec. 1817 
M.J. Yarbrough to Thomas Kellon 21 Ja~ 1852. 
Mary Ann Yarbra to William c •. Hurt 4 June 1844. 
A.J.P. Yarbrough to J.N. Bmnkley 21 Mar. 1849. 
Amanda J.P. Yarbrough t.o· J .N. Binkley 21 Mar. 1849. 
Mary Ann Yarbrough to James M. Durham 30 July 1854. 
Na~nie C. Yarbrough to W.W.T. Crockett 20 Oct. 1858. 
Rebecca Yarbrough t o George Guy 23 Oct. 1819 
_ L·~-: "L<H" ~ t • 

-



· Hardeman taken from the 
White Co. Tenn. Marriage Records Western Dist. 1823 

George Yarbrough to Celia Davis 15 Sept •. 1839. Taken from Smith Co. 
IROfl 

-



Lawrence Co. Tenn. Marriage Records 
Narcissa Yarbrough to Thomas N •. Maxey 1 Oct. 1852. 
Polly Yarbrough to Henry Fondren 7 Jan. 1824. 
Hamilton F. Yarbrough to . F.~.~ Pullen 2 June 1857. 
Humphrey Yarbrough to Milley Null 15 July 1832. 

-

Qphelle Kealar 
8011211 
Nllwceslle, TX 7a72 

Taken from Maury ~ 
Hickman Cos. 1817 



Maury Co. Tenn •. Marriage Records. 

James P. Yarborough to Mary L •. Holmes 14 ·July 1867. 
James Yarbrough to Elizabeth Fisher 9 June 1833. 
William Yanbrough to Sarah E. Steele 21 Aug. 1860. 
Rebecca Yarbro to Josiah Luallen 24 Mar. 1812. 
Cloe Yarbrough to Benjamin Wright 9 Dec. 1830. 
Po·lly Yarbrough·' to Henry Thompson 6 July 1820. 

-

Taken trom. Williamson Co. 
1807. 



. t 

Stewart Co. Tenn. Marriage Records 

Albert Yarborough to susan Williams I~ Deci86e46. 

Taken from Montgomery Co. 
1803 

M. Yarborough to Margaret Lockhart 5 ov. • 

Meredith Yarborough to Catherine Robe'rts 11 JulJI 1864. 
Meredith Yarborough to Elizabeth Davis 1 June 1839. 
Silas Yarborough to Julia E. Landrum 5 July 1858. 
Zebulon Yarborough to Jane Stacy Z2 Mar. 1842. 
Edwin Yarborough to Harriett Leggate 23 Nov. 1853. 
Meredith Yarbrough to Clarissia Wyatt 4 Jan. 1854. 
Martha Yarborough to Bartlet - Legan. 11 Oct. 1846. 
Martha J. Yarbrough to William J._,. Hargrove - 9 Feb. 1852. 
Frances Yarborough t.o Spence Sheppard l _Oct .. 1843. 
Lucnetia Yarborough to Harvey Taylor 16 Nov~ 1842. 
R.C. Yarborough to Caleb s. Williams 2 Dec. 1858. 

-

.· 



Montgomery Co. Tenn. Marriage Records 
Henry c •. Yarborougp to Selfna G •. Jackson 10 Sept. 1864. 
Charles Yarbrough t .o Melia c •. Caits 4 Sept. 1845. 
E. Yarborough to John Jacksoa 19 June 1862. 
Eliza Yarborough to Isham Harris 18 May 1864. 
Nancy Yarborough to John Sulivan 2 Apr. 1844. 
Elizabeth Yarborough to Washington Suiter 27 Feb . 
J .A. Yarborough to c. c •. Co~cke 11 Dec. 1855 . 
Jane Yarborough to H.O •. Bumpass 19 Dec . 1844 •. 
Milly Yarbrough to Jo s eph w. Yarbrough 26 Nov. 1850. 
Patsy Yarbrough to Stephen Jackson 13 June 1839. 

1842. 

Sarah Ann Yarbrough to Abner Mali.ss ? 29 Jan .. 1853 . 
Susan Yarbrough to Jesse Jackson. 21 Jan •. 1.852. 
Francis Marion Yarborough to Clarissa Davis 1 May 1856. 
Mires (Moses) Yarbrough to Lucy Martin 20 oct . 1842. 
Norrord Yarbrough to Louisa King 5 July 1838. 
Samuel Yarbrou,gh to Elizabeth Trotter 2 Apr •. 184 7. 
W:A·. Yarbrough te> Mary Huat. 30 Jan. 1851 • 

. George Yanbrough to Rhoda Suiter 31 Dec. 1813. 

-

~~ 
Newcalle, TX 71372 

Taken from Old Tenn. 
Co. 1796. 
Old Tenn. Co. Taken 
from.Davidson 1788. 
It wasAbol..ished when 
State formed 1796. 
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Monroe Co. Tenn. Marriage Records 
John c. Yarber to Lacretia Hampton 7 Aug. 1861. 
A.L.H. Yarberry to Jane Thomas 11 June 1857. 
Roland Yarberry to Rachael Bivens 3 Jan. 1860. 
Eliza Yarberry to John J. Bivens 25 June 1857 .. 
Sarah Yarberry to John Presley I Apr. 1843. 
Martha Yarberry to Albert Goforth 27 Oct. 1863. 
Susan Yarberry to James Smallin 28 Oct. 1869. 

-

Taken fro~ Roane 
1819. 



. ) . 

Roane Co Tenn.Marriage Records 
Jasper Yarber to Caroline Rogers 24 Oct. 1865. 
Jasper Yarber to Jane Martin. 1 Jan. 1863 •. 
Rebecca Yarber t .o Edmund Moss 12 Aug. 1865. 
Sylphey Yarborow to Samuel Eskridge 9 June 1803. 
Caroline Yarber to William Meroney 3 Dec. 1862. 
Dice Yarber to Richard Currier h Mar. 1873. 

-

Taken from Knos & Blount 
1801 



• t 

Giles Co •. Tenn Marriages Record& 
David Yarbrough to AdeliQe .Winn ca. 20 Dec. 1859. 
David Yarbrough to Elizabeth Woodward 14 Feb. 1843. 

()phetlll Kealllr 
BOz281 
NIMc..a.,TX7U72 

Taken fronMaur~ Co. 
lL809 



Johnson Co._ Tenn. Marriage Re<D.Jrds 
Marll E •. Yarber to William H. Hodge 6 Jan. 1870. 

-

Taken from Carter Co . 
1836 



(' 

---

11 =-~-:,..,. 
. ) . 

Taken from Green and Hawkins 1792 

Jefferson Co Tenn •. Marriage Records. 
Henry C. Yarbrough to Sarah Fox 25, Mar.l859. · 
Newton Yarber to Nancy Daniels 8 Aug. 1865. 
Thompson Yarbrough to Elizabeth Fox 19 Sept. 1869. 
Louisa Yarber to Baxter Ambrose ? · May 1863. 
Selina Yarborough to George Britton ! Dec.1868. 
Talbot c. Yarbrough to Hannah E. Stroud 24 Dec. 1861. 



. ) • 

Marshall Co. Tenn. Marriage Records 
D.H. Yarbrough to Elizabeth L. Epps 29 Nov •. 18.59. 
F .A. Yarbrough to Nancy R. Preslar 11 Apr. 18.58·. 
Harvey c •. Yarbrough to Elizabeth J. Houston 2.5 Oct. 18.57. 
Robert W. Yarbrough to Sarah R. Willi.a.ms 20 July 18.53. 
William Yarbrough to Leaner E. Fisher 23 Aut. 185.5. 
Christianah Yarbrough to John M •. Houston 14 Apr. 1859. 
B.J. Yarbrough to N .M. Farrar 1.5 Nov, •. 1855. 
Fountain E •. Yab~ugh to William F .. Lavender 20 .june 18.54. 
JonnahP. Yarbrough to Daniel Y. McWhirter 4 Jan. 1849. 
Lamira A. Yarbrough to James A. Stewart 14 Nov. 18.50. 
Lavina Yarbrough t:o William B. Brown 16 Oct. 1849. 
Maliasa D. Yarbrough to N.B. Wiggs 12 Nov.. 1856. 
Matilda Yarbrough to John L. McWhirter 27 Jan 1843. 
Rachael Yarbrough to Ezekiel Wheeler 13 Sept. 1849. 
Rebecca E. Yarbrough to z. Spencer 20 Oct. 1859. 
Rebecca Jane Yarbrough to William N. Finley 13 Aug •. 1846. e 

-

Taken from Bedford Co. 
Lincoln,, Giles, & Maury 
Cos. 1836 



t · 

Johnson Co. Tenn. Marriage Reanrds 
Marl£ E •. Yarber to William H. Hodge 6 Jan. 1870. 

,. 

-

Taken from Carter Co. 
1836 



. . 
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Lincoln Co. Tenn . Marriage Records 
Nelson Yarborough to Sarah Mc~~orter 25 Sept. 1853 
William Yarborough to Amanda Tipps 30 July 1868 . 
James N. Yarbrough to Mary E. Hlair 8 Apr •. 1866. 
Jeptha Yarbrough to Julia A. Campbe11 26 July 1842. · 
B.J. Yarbrough to Elvira Cruise 9 Nov. 1865. 
Soloman Yarbrough to Martha B. Kinds 1 Oct. 1846. 
Amanda Yarbrough to John Yeates 2 Dec . 1856. 
Elizabeth Yarbrough to James Harris 26 Dec •. 1845. 
Julia Yarbrough to Benjamin Fannon 22 Apr. 1856. 
Mary Ann Yarbrough to John Hill 7 July 1860. 
Nancy Yarbrough to Marin Williams 27 June 1866. 
Sarah Yarbrough to David Count.s 25 Apr. 1844. 
Sarah J . Yarbrough to S.W. Buchanan 21 Feb. 1866. 

--

-

Taken from. Bedford 1809 
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Johnson Co. Tenn. Marriage Rec:rords 
Mar11 E •. Yarber to William H. Hodge 6 Jan. 1870. 

-

~
---

=-~Keuler 
Newcade, TX 711372 

Taken from Carter Co. 
1836 
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SAr l.t\CINTO BATTLEFIELD CEMETERY 
(us;fis Co., Texas) 

··. 

SUPPLEMENT C 
Vol. II - No. 2 

Dec. 
1967 

This cemetery is located ~~utheast of Houston between Pasadena and La Porte, 
Texas on the north side ·cr State Highway #225. There are many signs directing 
traffic to the battlesrou ·d proper, and the cemetery is located due west of the 
San Jacinto Monument near the Battleship Texas. It is in a park near the Sam 
Houston oak (only a atum1 remains) at the Santa Anna Surrender Site. (The 
battleground is a~roximotely 22 miles southeast of the Cour~ House in Houston 
on State Highway_l134 wh i ··h was built to the battleground site.) Copied by 
Mrs. Louis c. Hill, June 5 , 196e•<~·~, 

, Died Oct. 30 , 1876 (all that remains) 
~TIE===R~(WE~S~TE~R~?~), Kate, Nov. 17, 1823 - Jan. 15, 1876 
BROACH, .Thomas A., Died llay 27, 1857, Aged 29 y'rs. 5 months 
CAGE, -- Anny (broken & r epaired no dates visible) 
BARNES, S.H., M.D. ("~ llusband"l, Died Oct. 16th - 1858, Aged 28 Years. A 

· graduate of Cleveland Ohio 
JAQUES, Isaac L. - ~ame t o Texas in October, 1835 - Fought at San Jacinto in 

. Captain Thomas H ~ MciNTIRE'S Company. Died· at Lynchburg, August 6, 
1836. (Erected by the State of Texas 1936.) 

DENNY, · nr. W.R., Born in Guilford N.C. Feb. 9, 1824- Died Nov. 15, 1866 (Mason) 
DENNY, Jimmie L., Son of W.R. & E.A. DENNY, Died Oct. 13, 1866, aged 2 years & 

6 mo's. 
WILLIAMS, 'J.B., Born in DaltimoPe, Md. on the 2nd day of Feb. 1819. Died June 

the 4, 1866, Aged 47 yrs. 4 ms. & 2 ds. Erected by his wife, S.L. 
WIU,IAMS. 

WilKINSON, Fr~eman, A member of Captain Thomas H~ MciNTIRE's Company at San 
Jacinto. Died at Lynchburg in 1839 and was buried near his comrades 
who fell in battle. (Erected by the State of Texas 1936.) 

WOOD, Captain William - Commanded (Th,PKentucky Volunteers) Company A, First 
Regiment at San Jacinto! Died at Houston, June 7, 1854. (Erected 

-by the ~tate of Texas.) 
ALLISON, Andrew~., Sept. 4, 1839 -Jan. 10, 1862 
BLYTHE, J.G., Died Nov. 25, 1859, Aged About 38 Years. 
STILL, John D., Born at Sanjacinto Nov. 16, 1854- Died Mar. 17, 1881 
STILL, J.D., born in Baltimore, N.C., Jan. 31, 1825- died at San Jacinto, Nov. 

8, 1858. Also his son, George A., born Jan. 1, 1855, Died Nov. 6, 1858, 
Aged 2 years 10 mo's, & 7 days. Erected by His Wife. -

McMILLIAN, Olarles C •. ("My Husband"), July 30, 1858 - Jan. 23, -1899 
PATTILLO, Ella V. MASON, Feb. 3, 1848 - Aug. 20, 1935 
PATTILLO, Leroy Clifton, Sept. 23, 1880 - July 2, 1938 
MASON, William (Father), b. in Northumberland Co., Va., Apr. 21, 1800, Died in 

Harris Co., Tex., Feb. 21, 1868 and 
Frank S., Born in Baltimore, Nov; 8, 1852, Died in Harris Co., Tex., 

Sept. 3, 1867 and 
Eliza F. (Mother), Born in Baltimore, July 7, 1807, Died in. Galveston, 

Tex. Sept. 23, 1870 and · 
Charles H., B om in Baltimore, Nov. 17, 1835, Died In San Jacinto, 

Harris Co., Tex. Dec. 30, .1872. 

1. See inscription from the back of the monument on the next page. 
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BROWN, Emma MASON, Dec. 1, 1845· - Feb. 19, 1929 
DUFFY, Blanche PATTILLO, July 6, 1877 - Nov. 22, 1929 ~ 
(THOMPSON?), Our Little Mary, Oct. ·6, .1861- Mar. 16, 1864 (by John THOMPSON) 
THOMPSON, John, Mar. 8, 1776 - Apr. ; l7, 1867; -Also his Wife, 

Margaret, die~ Sept. 1840, aged about 48 years. Natives of England. 
(On back:) In · Memory of the family of J"hn & l'largaret THOMPSON who 
emigrated to Texas A.D. 1840 ---
Ann, Jan. 3,1819 - Feb. 17, 1848 
John, May 19, 1821 - Oct. 7, 1852 
Margaret, Oct. 23; 1825- May 4, . 1848 
Jane, Jan. 27, 1828 - Nov. 1, 1866 

. MILLER, Jane ("My Wife"), Jan. 27, 1828- Nov. 1,1866, "Mother of our Little 
Mary & Clara, Who lay Beside." 

(MILLER), Mary (by tree) (see above) 
MILLER, Clara, b. & d. Oct. 11, 1866 
ADAMS, J.G., Dec. 11, 1797- Nov. 1, 1869 and 

M.o., Mar. 24, 1818 -Mar. 27, 1885 
(Name & dates gone - base of stone, only) 
BRIGHAM, B.R. - "Dead on the Field of Honor. (On back:) This monument s_tands .. 

at the grave of Benjamin Rice BRIGHAM, who was mortally wounded April 
21, 1836. Nearby rest 

BLAKEY, Lemuel Stockton 
HAlE, John C. 
LAMB , George A. 
MOTI'I.EY, Dr. Wm. Junius 
COOPER, Matlifi.as 
FOWLE, Thomas Patton j 
STEPHENS, Ashley R. ~ 

who were aiso killed or mortally wounded in the battle of San Jacinto. 
TRASK, Olwyn J. died on Galveston Island on or about May 20 from the effects of 
the wound he had received on the San Jacinto battlefield in the skirmish of April 
20, .1836. This shaft was erected in 1881 by voluntary contributions of citizens 
of. Texas to forever mark the spot where these heroes sleep and to perpetuate a 

· knowledg~ of their names and prowess. Remember Goliad ." 

INSCRIPTION on the .BACK of the TOMBSTONE of CAPTAIN WILLIAM WOOD (see previous 
page): 

"It is my des:f.re that my body be buried on the Battle Grounds of San Jacinto 
and I request my comrades in arms to see to this ••••• " 
.. . 

~From the wi_ll of Captain WOOD signed June 6, 1854. }-
.I . ------

CORRECTIONS o£ DUBOSE-HINTON-HAVEN Ce:q1et~cy · Records ( see Vol. II, #1, Sept. 1967): 
page ·c-4: · DuBOSE, Elias D., July 2, 1866 - Dec. 7, 1903 · 
page C-5: HINTON, George C., Mar. 3, 1864 - July~' 1804 & DELETE THE FOLLOlf:rnG! 

HINTON, Mattie Belle, Jan. 19, 1907 - (no entry) 
H I"Nl'ON, Infant Son of Laura & Joe HINTON ( n11 dates) 
HINTON , Infant Son of Laura & Joe HINTON ( nv dates) 
HINTON, John H., Nov. 3, 1851- June 20, 18!J6 · 
WRIGHT, William W., Oct. 3, 18~1- Oct. 4, 1853 
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THE 

HONOR ROLL 
OF THE BATTLE 

The Complete List of Participants 

and Personnel on Detached Service 

* 
.. -... ......__.......... ... ----, 

~ Included in this bonkle1 is the text of the inscrip-
tions cart·ttl in stone at the bast of the monument 
epitomizing the story of the Texas Revolmion. 



The rolls which follow are substantially the result of a life. 
time dedicated to the study of the sources of Texas history by 
the late L. W. Kemp. Mr. Kemp was president of the Board of 
Trustees of the San Jacinto Museum of History As$0Ciation at 
the time of his death. The rolls as compiled by Mr. Kemp were 
first published in 1951. 

Since that date research in the General Land Office records 
of Texas by Dr. Thomas L. Miller of the Department of History 
and Government, Texas A & M University, has verified that an 
additional seventeen names, eleven battle participants and six 
of the personnel on detached service at the time of the battle, 
deserve inclusion in the complete lists. These seventeen names 
have been marked with an asterisk and inserted alphabetically 
in this edition. We are grateful to Dr. Miller for his cooperation 
in amplifying these rolls. 

On tM cover: martingole ornoment from tM mili
tary harness of Gentr>l Thomas jefferson ChamMrs 
of tM Texl5 ... rmy of Reserve, col 1ec<ion presented 

by Mrs. K>tMrinc S. Evans. 

Copyr;,ht, 1965, 1974 by San Jacinto Muaewn of Hiaory Aaoociation 

MY COUNTR.Y 'WILL DO JUSTICE TO THOSE WHO SERVE HER, 

THE RIGHTS FOR 'WHICH WE FIGHT 'WILL BE llESCUED AND 

TEXAS FREE. 

Gmmsl HoiiS,.., AJri/19, 1836 

* 
Officers and men of the Texas army who partlClp.ated in 

the battle fought here April 21, 1836, or in the skinnish of 
the previous day: 

A 

B 

Adams. Thomas Jefferson 
Aldrich, Collin 
Alexander. Jerome B. 
Allen, John Melville 
Allison. John C. 
Allison. Moses 
Alabury, Houce Arllneton 
Alabury, Youn1r Perry 
Anderson. Wasbi~n 
Andrews. Micah 
An~rel. John 
Anson. Orin D. 
Armot, W. S. 
Armstron1r, Irwin 
Arnold, Ha)'den 
Arocha, Jose Marla 
Arocha, Manuel 
Arreola. Slmon 
Atkinson, Milton B. 
Avery, Willla 

Bailey, Alexander 
Bailey, Howard W. 
BaiD, Noel M. 
Baker, Daniel Dava D. 
Baker, Joseph 
Baker, Moseley 
Balch, Hezeklah Benjamin 
Balch, John 
Bancroft, Jethro Russell 
Banks, Reason 
Sarcinas, Andres 
Bardwell, Soloman B. 
Barker, Georee 
Barkley, John A. 
Barr, Robert 
Barstow, Joshua 
Barton. Elder B. 
Barton, Jefferson A. 
Barton. Wayne 
Bateman, William 
Baxter, Mont~romery 
Baylor, Dr. John Walker 
Bear, Isaac H. 
Beard, Andrew Jackson 
Beason. Leander 
Beauchamp, John 
Beebe, John N. 
Begley, John 
Belden, John 
Belknap, Thomas 
Bell, James Madison 
Bell, Peter Hanabrou~rh 

Bell, 'l'bomu Henry 
Bennett, J oaeph L. 
Bennett. w. a 
Bennett, William 
Benaon. Ellis 
Benton. Alfred 
Benton, Daniel 
Bernardi, Prospero 
Bembeck. Wilhelm ClltUtoph 

Frederick 
Berry, 'Andrew Jackaon 
Berryhill, William M. 
Billinple,., Jesse 
Blneharn, Mathlu A. 
Bird, James 
Birt, Samuel Pearce 
Bissett, Robert a 
Blackwell, 'l'bomRI 
Blake,., Lemuel Stockton 
Bledsoe, Geor1e L. 
Blue, Uriah 
Bollineer, Ephraim 
Bolllneer, Peter 
Bond, Henry 
Booker, Dr. Shields 
Boom. Garret E. 
Borden, John Pettit 
Borden, Paach.al Pavolo 
Bostick, Sion Record 
Bottsford, Seymour 
Bowen. William Robert 
IIOll, Jamet EdwanS 
Bcnr, John Andrew 
Box, N'elaon 
Box, Thomas GriUln 
Boyd, James C. 
Boyle, William 
Bradley, Isaac B 
Bradle,., James 
Brake, Michael J 
Branch. Edward Thomas 
Breedln&. Fldelle S. 
Breedlove. A. W. 
Brenan, William 
Brewer, Henry Mitchell 
Brewster, Henry Percy 
Brigham, Benjamin Rice 
Brigham, Moses W 
Briscoe, Andrew 
Brookfield, Francis E. 
Brooks, 'fhom.as D. 
Brown, David 
Brown, Georce J. 
Brown, Oliver T. 
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Brown. Wilson C. Colton. William 

Dubromrr, Dr. Tobias G Bro,.;ning, Georce Wo.:shincton Conlee. Preston 
Durtee, William Gatrord. John Bruff, Christopher Columbus Conn. James 
Dunbar, William Gage, Calvin Bryan, Luke 0 . Connell. Sampson 

Gainer, John N. Bryan, Moses Austin Connor. James Dunean, John 
Gallaher. Edward Bryant, Benjamin Franklin Cook. James R Dunham, Daniel T. 
Gallatin, Albert Buf!incton. Anderson Cooke. Francis Jarvis Dunn. Matthew 
Gammell, William Buford. Thomas Younc Cooke, Thomas 

Durham. William Daniel Gant, William W. Bullock, David M. Cooke, William Gordon 
Dutcher, Alfred Gardner, George Washincton Bunton. John Wheeler Cooper, Mathias 

Gamer, John Burleson, Aaron Corry, Thomas F. 
E Garwood, S. Joseph Burleson, Edward Corzine, Hershel 

Earl, William Gay, Thomas Burnam. John Hickerson Cox, Lewis 
Eastland. William Mosby Gedry, Le!roy Burnam, William Owen Cox. Thomu 
Edgar, Joseph Smith Gentry, Frederick Browder Burton, Isaac Watts Craddock. John Robert 

Giddincs, Giles Albert Bust. Luke W. Craft, James A. Edlncburc, Christopher Co· 
Gil bert, John Floyd Butts. AuJUStUS J . Craft, Russell B. lumbus 
Gill , John Porter Craie. Henry R. EdaoD, Amos B. Gill , William c Crain. Joel Burditt Edwards, Isiah Gillaspie, James Caddell, Andrew Crain. Roden Taylor 

Edwards, Tilford C. Gillespie, Luke John Cage, Benjamin Franklin Cravens. Robert M. 
Egbert, James D. Glidwell, Abner Calder, Robert James Crawford, Robert 
Eggleston, Horace Goheen, Michael R Caldwell, Pinckney Criswell, William Vanoy 
Ehlincer, .Joseph Goodloe, Robert Kemp Calllcoatte. John B. Crittenden, Robert 
Eldridge, James J . Goodwin, Lewis Callihan. Thomas Jefferson Crittenden. William 
Ellenger, Joseph Graham, John Campbell, Joseph Croaby, Ganey 
Elliol James D. Graves, Alexander S. Campbell, Michael Crunk, Nicholas S. 
Elliot, Peter S. Graves, Thomas A. Can=n. William Jarvis Cruz, Antonio 
Ellis, Willis L. Gray, James Carmona, Cesario Cumba. Jamee 
Enriquez, Lucio Gray, Mayberry B. Carnal, Patrick Cumberland. Georce 
Erath. Georae Barnhard Green, B. Carpenter, John W. Cunningham, Leander Calvin 
Eve ttl, J amea H.urlson Green. George Carper, Dr. William M. Curblere, A:.tonlo 
Ewinc. Dr. Alexander Wra7 Green. James Carr, John Curbiere. :Matias 
!;yler, Jacob Green. Thomas Carter, Robert W. P . Curt's. Hinton 

Greenlaw, AUI\II Cartwrltht. Matthew Winston Curtla, James, Sr. 
F Greenwood, James Cartwright, William P. 

Faris, Hezeklah Greer, Thoma• N. B. Caruthen, Allen 0 Farle7, Thomas M. Grice. James B. Cuillu, Gabriel Dale. Elijah Valentine Fanner, Jameo Grieves, Da.vid Cuoidy, John w. Dallas, Walter Riddle Farrilh,Oacar GriUin. William Cellum,Jameo Dalrymple. John Facwell, .Joseph Grigsby. John Crawford Chadduck. Ricbard R Darling, Socrates 
Fennell, Georae Grimes, John • Chalfin, James A. Darr, George 
Ferrell, John P. Gross, Jacob Chapman, Henry S. Darst. Edmund Calloway Ferrill, William L. Gustine, Dr. Lemuel Cbavenoe, Michael Darst. Richard Brownfield Fields, Henry H Cheain, John J'. Davey, Thomas P. Finch, Matthew Haldennan, J-Cheevers. John Davidson, John J'. Fisher, William Hale, John C. Chenoweth, John Davis, Abner C. Fisher, William S. Hale, William Chiles, Lewis L. Davis, George WuhJii&ton Fitch, Benjamin Franklin Hall, James S. Choate, David, Jr. Davis, James P. Fitzhugh, Dr. John P. T. Hall, John Christie, John Darts. Jesse Keneheloe Fllclt, John Hallet. John, Jr. Clapp, Elllha Davis, Moses H. Flores, Manuel Hallmark, William Calvert Clark, James Davia, Samuel Flores, Martin Halatead. E. B. Clark, John Davia, Travis 
Flores, Nepomuceno Hamilton, Elias E. Clark, William Davis. Washington R Floyd, Joseph H..ncock, Georte Duncan Clarke, Char!"' A. Dawson. Nicholas M01b7 Flynn, Thomas J . Handy, Robert Eden Clarkson, Charles Day, William 
Foard, Charles A. Hanson, Thomas Clayton, Joseph Alve7 Deadrick, David Focle, Andrew Hardaway, Samuel G. Clelens, Josh Deadrlck, Fielding Foley, Steven Tllclrer Hardtman, Francis K. • Clemmons, Lewis Chapman Deadrlck. George M. Forbes, George Wuhlntton Hardeman, Thomas Monroe Clemmons, William R Denham, M. H. Forbes, John Hardin, Benja.mi.u Franklin Cleveland. Horatio N. Denman, Colden Ford. Simon Peter Hannon, Clark M. Coble, Adam Dennis, Thomu Muon Forr.,.'ler, Charles Harmon. John A. Cochran. Jeremiah D. De Vore, Cornelius Foater, Anthony Harness, William CoUman, Elkin G. DeWitt, James C. Foster, John Ray Harper, Benjamin J. Coker, John Dibb:e, Henry Fowle, Thomas Patton Harper, John Cole, Benjamin L. Dillard, Abraham Fowler, Styles J . Harper, Peter Cole, David · Dixon, James W. Fowler, Thomas M. Harris. Andrew Jackson Coleman, Robert M. Doan, Joseph Franklin, BenJamin Cromwell Harris. James Collard. Job Starks DoolitUe, Berry Frazer, Hugh Harris, Temple Overton Collins, Willis Doubt. Daniel L. Freele, James Harrison, A. L. .... ~ttinsworth, Jam~a:s Douthet.. James Fry, Benjamin Franklin Harrison, Elzy 
Fullerton, William Harvey, David 
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Brown, Wilson C. 
Browning, George Washington 
Brulf, Christopher Columbus 
Bcyan, Luke 0. 
Bryan, Moses Austin 
Bryant. Benjamin Franklin 
Buffington. Anderson 
Buford, Thomas Young 
Bullock, David M. 
Bunton. John Wheeler 
Burleson. Aaron 
Burleson. Edward 
Burnam. John Hickerson 
Burnam. William Owen 
Burton. Isaac Watts 
Bust. Luke W. 
Butts, AuJUStus J . 

Caddell. Andrew 
Cage, Benjamin Franklin 
Calder, Robut James 
Caldwell, Plnckne7 
Ca!llcoatte. John B. 
Callihan. Thomas Jefferson 
Campbell, Joseph 
Campbell, Michael 
Cannan. William Jarvia 
Carmona, Cesario 
Carnal, Patrick 
Carpenter, John W. 
Carper, Dr. William 1'4. 
Carr, John 
Carter, Robert W. P. 
Cartwright, Matthew Winston 
Cartwright, William P. 
Caruthers, Allen 
Casillas, Gabriel 
C..id,., Jalm w. 
CeUum,J.-
Chadduck. Richard K 
Chaffin, James A. 
Chapman, HeDr7 S. 
Chavenoe, Michael 
Chealra, John F. 
Cheever., John 
Chenoweth, John 
Chiles. Lewis L. 
Choate, David, Jr. 
Christie, John 
Clapp, Elisha 
Clark, James 
Clark, John 
Clark. Willlam 
Clarke, Charles A. 
Clarkson, Charles 
Cla7ton. Joseph Alvey 
Clelens, Josh 
Clemmons, Lewis Chapman 
Clemmons, William K 
Cleveland, Horatio N. 
Coble, Adam 
Cochran. Jeremiah D. 
Coffman, Elkin G. 
Coker, John 
Cole, Benjamin L. 
Cole, David 
Coleman. Robert M. 
Collard, Job Starks 
Collins, Willis 
··~llinsworth, James 

Colton, William 
Conlee. Preston 
Conn, James 
Connell, Sampson 
Connor. James 
Cook, James R 
Cooke, Francis Jarvis 
Cooke, Thomas 
Cooke, William Gordon 
Cooper, Mathias 
Corry, Thomas F. 
Corzine, Hershel 
Cox, Lewis 
Cox, Thomas 
Craddock, John Robert 
Craft. James A. 
Craft, Russell B. 
Craie. Henr7 R 
Crain, Joel Burditt 
Crain, Roden Taylor 
Cravens, Robert M. 
Crawford, Robert 
Criswell. William Vano7 
Crittenden. Robert 
Crittenden. William 
Cra.by, Ganey 
Crunk, Nicholas S. 
Cru%, Antonio 
Cumba. James 
Cumberland, George 
Cunningham, Leander Calvin 
Curbiere, A:ttonlo 
Curbiere. Matias 

D 

Curt's. Hinton 
Curtia, James, Sr. 

Dale, Elijah Valentine 
Dallas. Walter Riddle 
Dalrymple. John 
Darling. Socrates 
Darr, George 
Dant. Edmund Ca!lowa7 
Dant. Richz.rd Brownfield 
Dave7, Thomas P . 
Davidson. John F. 
Davis, Abner C. 
Davis, Ge<>rge WasbJDC\oll 
Davis, James P. 
Davis. Jesse Kencheloe 
Davis, Ma.es H. 
Davis, Samuel 
Davis, Travis 
Davis, Wa•hincton H. 
Daw10n. Nicholas Ma.b7 
Day, William 
Deadrlck, David 
Deadrlck, Fielding 
Deadrick, Georce M. 
Denham, M. K 
Denman. Colden 
Dennis, Thomu Muon 
De Vore, Cornelius 
DeWitt, James C. 
Dibble, Henry 
Dillard, Abraham 
Dixon, James W. 
Doan. Joseph 
Doolittle, Berry 
Doubt. Daniel L. 
Douthet, James 

Dubromer, Dr. Tobias 
DuCfee, William 
Dunbar, William 
Duncan, John 
Dunham, Daniel T. 
Dunn, Matthew 
Durham. William Daniel 
Dutcher, Alfred 

E 

F 

Earl, Willlam 
Eastland, William Mosby 
Edgar, Joseph Smith 
Edincburc, Christopher Co-

lumbus 
Edson. Amos B. 
Edwardo, Islah 
Edwards, Tilford C. 
Ecbert. James D. 
Euleston, Horace 
Ehlincer. Joseph 
Eldridge, James J. 
Ellenger, J oaeph 
Elliot James D. 
Elllot. Peter S. 
EU1s, Willla L. 
Enriquez. Lucio 
Erath. Georce Bernhard 
Evetta, James HarriJOn 
Ewin6. Dr. Alexander Wray 
Eyler, Jacob 

Faril, Hezekiah 
Farley, Thomaa M. 
Farmer, James 
Farrish, Oscar 
Farwell, Joseph 
Fennell, Georce 
Ferrell, John P. 
Ferrill, William L. 
Fields, HeDr7 
Finch, Matthew 
Fisher, William 
Fisher, WIWam S. 
Fitch, Benjamin Franklin 
Fitzhugh, Dr. John P. T. 
Flick, John 
Florea, Manuel 
Flores, Martin 
Flores, Nepomuceno 
Floyd, Joseph 
Flynn, Thomas J. 
Foal'd, Charles A. 
Fogle, Andrew 
Fole7, Steven Tucker 
Forbea, George Wubincton 
Forbes, John 
Ford, Simon Peter 
Forre:.1er, Charles 
Foster, Anthony 
Foster, John Ra7 
Fowle, Thomas Patton 
Fowler, St7les J . 
Fowler, Thomas M. 
Franklin, Benjamin Cromwell 
FraEOr, Huch 
Freele, James 
Fry, Benjamin Franklin 
Fullerton, WIUiam 

G 
Gafford. John 
C age, Calvin 
Gainer, John N. 
Gallaher, Edward 
Gallatin, Albert 
Gammell, William 
Gant. William W. 
Gardner, George Washington 
Garner, John 
Garwood, S. Joseph 
Ga.y, Thomas 
Cedry, Lcfroy 
Gentry, Frederick Browder 
Giddincs, Gllea Albert 
Gilbert, John Floyd 
Gill, John Porter 
Gill. William 
Gillaspie, James 
Gillespie, Luke John 
G!idwell, Abner 
Goheen, Michael R. 
Goodloe. Robert Kemp 
Goodwin, Lewis 
Graham, John 
Graves, Alexander S. 
Graves, Tbomu A. 
Gra7, James 
Gray, Ma7berry B. 
Green. B. 
Green, George 
Green. James 
Green. Thomu 
Greenlaw, Aurua 
Greenwood, James 
Greer, Thomas N. B. 
Grice, James B. 
Grieves. David 

H 

CriUin, William 
Grigsby, John Crawford 
Grimes, John• 
Gross, Jacob 
Gustine, Dr. Lemuel 

Halderman, Jesse 
Hale, John C. 
Hale, William 
Hall. James S. 
Hall. John 
Hallet, John, Jr. 
Hallmark, William Calvert 
Ha!Jtead, E. B. 
Hamilton. Ellu E. 
Hl!.llcock, George Duncan 
Handy, Robert Eden 
Hanson, Thomas 
Hardaway, Samuel G. 
Hardeman, Francis K.• 
Hardeman, Thomaa Monroe 
Hardin, Benjamin Franklin 
Hannon, Clark M. 
Harmon, John A. 
Harness, William 
Harper, Benjamin J. 
Huper, John 
Harper, Peter 
Harris, Andrew Jackson 
Harris, James 
Harris, Temple Overton 
Harrison, A. L. 
Harrison, Elzy 
Harvey, David 
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Obeying th~ instructions of G~n~ral Houston, th~ followin.g 
olfic~rs and m~n r~ain~d April 21, 18~6, at th~ camp of th~ T~xas 
army ~stablish~d opposit~ Harrisburg. Th~r~ th~ sick w~r~ at
tend~d by their comrad~s who guarded the baggage and act~d as 
rear guard of th~ main army, or discharg~d miscellan~us ~rvic~ 
connect~d with the battl~. 

A 

B 

c 

Abbott, Calvin P . 
Abbott. Launcelot 
AUphl'lJ Ramom 
("01/in '" the rftOI'dl of lhe Gmo,...l 

!.cnul O~c•) 
Anderaan. John D. 
Andenon. John W. 
Ande,_, TllomM 
A!ldertoD, Th- P . 
A\km-,John 

Baker, Walter Ella• 
Barker, William 
Bartlett. J-
Buma. Obedlllh P. 
S.lcher, Jllham 0. 
S.nnett, Jamee 
&nton. Jeue, Jr. 
S.rry, John Bate 
Black, Albert 
Blaylock, Jamea B. 
Blount, Stephen William 
Bomar, Dr. William W. 
Band, Geor1e 
BoiUck, Jamee H. 
Box, Stllwell 
Boyce, Jeptha 
Bracey, McLin 
Bradley, Daniel 
BreediDi, John 
Breedlni. Napoleon Bonaparte 
Brown. Alexander 
Brown, Robert 
Bryody, Patrlcl< 
Buckley, Henry• 
Burch, Jamee 
Bun:b, Valentine 
Burditt. Newell W. 
Burditt. Willlam Buc:k 
Bur:eson. Jo11athan 
BurtraDi, Thomu 

Campbell, David Wi18o11 
Campbell. Hell Otem 
Campbell. John 
Campbell, Rufus Euton 
Cannon. Tbomu 
Caruthers, Y oune 
Caaey, Georee M. 
Castleman. Jacob 
Chamberlin. Willard 
Chance, Joseph Bell 
Chelaup, James K . 
Childress. James R. 
Cockrell, John R. 
Coe, Philip Haddox 
Cole, James 
Collard, James Hlllness 
Collard, Jonathan S. 
Connell, David C. 
Conner, Evan 
Cook, Octavious A. 
Cooke, A. w.• 
Comet", Thomas• 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

CotUe, Sylvanus 
Crawford, John B. 
Crier, Andrew 
t:rownover. Arter 

Darst. Emory Holman 
Davia. John 
Davia, William Francia H. 
Dickinson, Edward 
DoUI]ass, Freeman Walker 
Douelass, Jonathan 
Duff, James Canan 
Dunn, Josiah G. 

Emmons, Calvin Brallery 
Etherldee, Godfrey 
Evans, Moses 

Farle,-, Massillon 
Farnsworth, Oliver 
Finley, Benjamin C. 
Fisk, Greenleaf 
Fitzgert.!d, Lankford 
Francis, Mlller 
Freed, Henry 
Freeman, Thomas 

Gillett. Samuel S. 
Goolsey, William G. 
Gordon, James 
Gorham. Isaac 
Gorham. Wil:iam 
Grady, W. A .• 
Granville, Be!ljamin 
Gravis, Joh11 A. F. 
Grimes, Frederick Miller 
Grimes, Georre W. 

Haggard, Henry H. . 
Hale, Jonas 
Hallmark, Alfred M. 
Harbour, John Monroe 
Harbour, T. J. 
Hardin. Ennis 
Harris, Isaac 
Hatfield, Basil Muse 
Head, Wiley M. 
Hensley, John M. 
Hill, David 
Hill, William Warner 
Hinds, James B. 
Hodie, Archibald 
Hodie, James 
Hodee, Robert 
Hodge, William 
Holcombe, James J. 
Holllnpworth, James 
Hope, Richard 
Huehes, Jamee 
Hunter, Robert Hancock 

I 

J 
Ingram, Seth• 

Jackson, Joseph 
J oh1180n, Joseph Ranson 

,. 

Johnson, Nathan B. 
Jones, Keeton McLemore 

K 

L 

Kemp, Thomas 
Kennard, William Everett 
Kenney. William H. 
Kerr, William P. 
Kokemot, David L 
Kuykendall, Adam 
Kuykendall, Brazilla 
Kuykendall, Gibson 
Kuykendall, H. A. 
Kuykendall, James Hampton 
Kuykendall, John 
Kuykend..U, Thornton S. 

Law, Garret 
Lee, Hiram 
Lee, Theodore Staunton 
Liehttoot. Henry L. 
Litton, Addison 
Litton, J.,..., 
Litton, John 
Llverall. A. 
Llo,-d. Peterson 
Lynch, Joseph Penn 

M 

N 

0 

p 

Mannin1, James H. 
Mantin, L . 
Marshall, Ellas J. 
Marshall, Hugh Lewla 
Marshall, John, Jr. 
Marshall, Joseph Taylor 
Marshall, Semuel B. 
Mather, Elisha 
Maurry, James 
McCrocklin, Jesse Lindsey 
McFaddin, Nathaniel A. 
McFadin, William M. 
McFall, Samuel 
McGown, Samuel 
Mcintire, William 
McLaughlln, James 
McLaughlin, William 
McMaster. William 
McMillan, A!ldrew 
McMillan, James 
McNutt. Robert 
Meana, William 
Merritt. Robert 
Moore, Azariah G. 
Moore. John D. 
Moore, Lewla 
Moore, Morria 
Morrla, Burrel 
Morris, Georee 
Morris, James H. 
Morris, Spencer 

Newton, John 
Norment, Thomas 

(01/iJt, Rcz....,m, •or "AUphiJt") 
Owen, James D. 

Paee. Soloman Calvin 
Parker, Wiley 
Peeblu, Richard Rodeers 
Pennineton, J . M. 
Perry, Sion W. 
Perry, William M. 
Pettus, William 
Pevehouse, Preston 
Pier, James B. 

Pleasants, Georee Washi~~~:ton 
Polk, Thomas 
Polk, William P. 
Potts. R. 
Prewitt. Ellaha 
Price, Hardy William Brown 
Price, Perry 
Price, Robert 
Price, William 

R 

s 

T 

v 

Rankin. David 
Raper, Daniel 
Reamos, Sherwood Y. 
Rhodes, John B. 
Rhorer, Conrad 
Ricks. Georce Washlneton 
Robbins, Early 
Roberts, Stephen R. 
Robertson, Sterllne Clack 
Robinett. Enoch 
Robinett. James M. 
Robinson, Benjamin W. 
Robinson, James 
Rowlett, Alexander W. 

Savery, Ashbel• 
Sczcp, John H. 
Scott, Robert 
Seaton, Geor1e Washlneton 
Sharp, John 
Simpson. Jeremiah W. 
Smith, John G. 
Smith, William A. 
Smith, William P . 
Smith, William W. 
Snoderass. J. G . 
Splane, Peyton R. 
Splane, Thomas M. 
Stephena. John 
Stevenson. Thomaa B. 
Swoap, Benjamin FrankUn 

Taylor, Josiah 
Teal, Henry 
Thompson. Thomu 
Tippett. Robert 
Tollett, Wesley 
Tone, John B. 
Townsend, Moses 
Townsend. P . J ohn 
Townsend, Stephen 
Townsend, William 

Vardeman. Henry W. 
Varner, Martin 
Vauehan, Richard 

w 

y 

Walker, John 
Walker, Josiah 
Walline. John c. 
Whitehead, Nicholu 
Whitlock, Robert 
Wilburn, Ramom 
Wllliama, Edward 
Williams, Hezekiah, Sr. 
Williams, Jesse 
Winnett. Robert 
Winters, Aeabus 
Wood, William Riley 
Woods, Joseph H. 
Wrieht. Gilbert 

Yarboroueh, Jaeeph Rudolph 
:z: 

Zuber, William Phyalck 

9 
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7 Perry, Daniel s Stoulfer, HeniY S. Walling, Jesse Perry, James Hazard Sadler, John Stout, William B. Walmsley, James Peterson, John Sadler, Will iam Turner Stroh, Phillip Walnut, Francis Peterson, William Sanders, John Stroud, John W. Wardziski. Felix Pettus. Edward Cra tic Sanders, Uriah Stump, John S. Ware, William Pettus, John Freeman Sanett. D. Andrew Sullivan, Dennia Waters, George Petty, Georce WashinJton Sayers, John Summers, William W. Wzters, William Peveto, Michael, Jr. ScaUorn, John Wesley Sutherland. Geor1e Watkins, James E. Phelps, Jomes A. E. Scarboroucb. Paul Swain, William L. Watson, Dexter Phillips, Eli Scates, Wil!iam Bennett Swearingen, Valentine Wesley Weaver. Calvin• Phillips, Samuel Scott. David Swearin1en, William C. Webb, Georce Phillips, Sydney Scott, William P. Sweeny, Thomas Jefferson Webb, Thomas H. Pickerlnc. John Scurry, Richardson A. Sweeny, William Burrell Weedon, Georce PinchbacJr. Jamea R. Seaton, George Washincton Swift, Huch Montcomery Welch. James Plaster, Thomu Plilley Secr .. t. Fielding Grundy Swisher, Henry H. Wells, James A. Pleuanta, Jolm Secrest, Washincton Hampton SwUher, John Milton Weill. Lysander Plunkett. John Sel\lln. Juan Nepomuceno Sylvester, Jam .. Austin Weppler, Phillip Poe, Georce Wuhlncton Selt, Georce T Wertmer, Chriatian Gotthelt Powell, James Serceanl. William L. Tanner, Edward 14. Westcate, Ezra C. Pratt, Tbomu A. S. Sevey, Manasseh Tarin, Manuel Wharton. James Proctor, J01eph W. Sevey, Rzlph E. Tarlton, James Wharton, John Austin Pruitt. Levi Shain, Charles B. Taylor, Abraham R. Wheeler, Samuel L. Pruitt. Martin Sharp, John Taylor, Campbell Whitaker, Madlaon G. Putnam. Mitchell Shaw, James Taylor, Edward W. White, John Carey R Sberman, Sh:lney Taylor, John B. White, Joseph E. Rainey, Clement Sheaten. Henry Taylor. John N. White. Levi W. Rainwater, Edwin R. Shreve, John Milton Taylor, Thomas Whitesides, Elisha s. Ramey, Lawrence Shupe, Samuel Taylor, William S. Wilcox, Ozwin Ramlzez, Eduardo Siemon, Abel Thomas, Alcernon P. Wilder, Joseph Raymond. Samuel B. Simmona.. William Thomu, BenJamin, Jr. Wlldy, Samuel Reaves, Dimer W. Slack. Joseph H. Thomas. G. s.• Willtlnson, Freeman Rector, Claiborne Slayton, John Thompson, Charll'S P. Wilkinson, Jamea Rector, Elbrldce Gerry Smith, Benjamin Fort Thompson, Cyrus W. Willdnson, James G~ Jr. Rector. Pendleton Smith, Erastus Thompson, James B. Wilkinson, John Redd, William Davis Smith, Georce Thompson, Jesse G. Wilkinson, Leroy Reed, Beary Smith, James Monroe Threadiill, Joshua William., Charles Reed. Nathul1el Smith, John Tierwester, Henry H. Williams, Francis F. Reel. Robert J . W. Smith, J11hn Tindale, Daniel Williams, Hezekiah Reams Reese, Charla Xeller Smith, John Tindall, William Pike Wllliams, Matthew R. Reese. Washinlton Parry Smith, John Tinsley, James W. Williams, Will!am r. Rbeinharl, Asa Smith, John N. 0. Tom, John File• Williamson, John W. Rhodes, Joseph Smith, Leander Townaend, Spencer Burton Williamson, Robert McAlpin Rial. John W. Smith, Maxlln ToW~~Rnd. Stephen Willoughby, Leiper Richardson, Daniel Smith, Robert W. Trulc, Olwyn J . Wilmouth, Louis Richardson, John Smith, William Travenio, Antonio• Wilson, James Richardson, Lewil Smith, William C. 'll'enary, John B. Wilson, Thomas Rlchardlon, William Smith, William H. Tumlinson, John JIIIDeo Wilson, Walker Ripley, Phlneas Smith, William M. Turnale. Shelby C. Winburn, McH•nry Robbina,. John Snell, Martin Kingsley Turner, Amasa Winn, Walter Robbins, Tbomu Snyder, Asberry McKendree Tyler, Charles C. Winters. James Washlncton Roberta. David Somervell. Alexander Tyler, Robert D. Winters, John Frelan Roberta, Zion Sovereicn. Joseph u Winters, Wllliam Carvin Robinson, Georce Wuhlncton Sparks, Stephen Franklin Ulher, Patrlck Wood, Edward B. Robinson, James W. Spicer, Joseph A. UUey, Thomas C. Wend. William Robinson, Jesse Spillman, James H. 

{ 
v Woodliel, nev.,raux Je.."'me J!Qbinson, Thomas JeUenron Stancell, John F. Vandeveer. Lopn Woocb, Sam....,! !!obiDiba. 'WJJlJulo. Standerford, Jacob' Van Winkle, John Woodward. F . Marion Robison, Joel Walter Standiler, Jacob Litueton Vermillion, Joeeph D. Woolsey, Abner W. Rockwell. Chester B. Standifer, William Bailey Vinator, James Wrlcht. Georce Washincton Rodriquez. Ambrosio Stebbins. Charles C. Vlven, John Wrtcht. Rufus Roeder, Louis von Steel, Maxwell Votaw, Elijah Wy)J', Altred Hendel"'<<!! .Roman. Richard Steele, Alfonso w y JliouMa. L7mu Fraak Stephanes, Charles' Wade. John Marshal' Yancy, J9bn Rowe, Jam.,. Stephens. Ashley R. Waldron. C. W. Yarboroqh. SwaNOn Ruddell. John Stephen,;on, John Allen Walker, John' York, James Allloon Rudder, Nathaniel Stevenson, R. Walker, James Younc. William Foater Rualt, David Stevenson. Rob•rt Walker, Martin z Rualt, Thomas JeUerson Stewart, Charles Walker, Philip Zavala, Lorenzo de. Jr. R1111ell, Robert Benedict Stewart, James Walker, William s. 

* 
Zumwall. Andrew Ryans, Thomas SWwell, William Shaler 



bu(ribu/ in sloftt in tight panels, natling frrmr tht JOIIIhtml 
(Orner arountl tht monllmtnl's bast, art tiN tJJtntiaJ [arts of lht Ttxm 
Rt110iution. Tht ltxl •f tht inscriptions folkrws: 

THE EARLY POLICIES OF MEXICO TOWARD HER TEXAS 

colonists had been extremely liberal. Large grants of land 
were made to them, and no taxes or duties imposed. The re
lationship between the Anglo-Americans and Mexicans was 
cordial. But, following a series of revolutions begun in 1829, 
unscrupulous rulers successively seized power in Mexi.co. 
Their unjust acts and despotic decrees led to the revolution 
in Texas. 

* 
IN JUNE, 1832, THE COLONISTS FORCED THE MEXICAN 

authorities at Anahuac to release Wm. B. Travis and others 
from unjust imprisonment. The battle of Velasco, June 26, 
and the battle of Nacogdoches, August 2, followed; in both 
the Texans were vic.torious. Stephen Fuller Austin, "Father 
of Texas," was arrested January 3, 1834, and held in Mexico 
without trial until July, 1835. The Texans formed an army, 
and on November 12, 1835, established a provisional govern
ment. 

* 
THE FlllST SHOT OF THE REVOLUTION OF 1835-1836 WAS 

fired by the Texans at Gonzales, October 2, 18 31, in re
sistance to a demand by Mexican soldiers for a small cannon 
held by the colonists. The Mexican garrison at Goliad fell 
October 9. The battle of Concepcion was won by the Texans, 
October 28. San Antonio was captured December 10, 1831, 
after five days of fighting in which the indomitable Benjamin 
R. Milam died a hero, and the Mexican army evacuated 
Texas. 

* 
TEXAS DECLARED HER INDEPENDENCE AT WASHINGTON

on-the-Brazos, March 2. For nearly two months her armies 
met disaster and defeat; Dr. James Grant's men were killed 
on the Agua Dulce, March 2, William Barret Travis and his 
men sacrificed their lives at the Alamo, March 6, William 
Ward was defeated at Refugio, March 14, Amon B. King's 
men were executed near Refugio, March 16, and James 
Walker Fannin and his army were put to death near Goliad, 
March 27, 1836. 

* 
ON THIS FIELD ON APIUL 21, 1836, THE ARMY OF TEXAS 

commanded by General Sam Houston, and accompanied by 
the Secretary of War, Thomas J. Rusk, attacked the superior 
invading army of Mexicans under General Santa Anna. The 
battle line from left to right was formed by Sidney Sherman's 
regiment, Edward Burleson's regiment, the artillery com
manded by George W. Hockley, Henry Millard's infantry 
and the cavalry under Mirabeau B. Lamar. Sam Houston led 
the infantry charge. 

* 
WrrH THE BATTLE CRY, "llEMEMBE1l THE ALAMO! RE

member Goliad!" the Texans charged. The enemy, taken by 
surprise, rallied for a few minutes, then fled in disorder. The 
Texans had asked no quarter and gave none. The slaughter 
was appalling, victory complete, and Texas free! On the fol
lowing day General Antonio Lopez de Santa Anna, self
styled "Napoleon of the West," received from a generous foe 
the mercy he had denied Travis at the Alamo and Fannin at 
Goliad. 

11 
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* 
CmZENS OF TEXAS AND IM~IGR.J\NT SOLDIERS IN THE 

army of Texas at San Jacinto were natives of Alabama, Ar
kansas, Connecticut, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, 
Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Mis
sissippi, Mi.uouri, New Hampshire, New York, North Caro
lina, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Ten
nessee, Texas, Vermont, Virginia, Austria, Canada, England, 
France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, Mexico, Poland, Portugal 
and Scotland. 

* 
MEAsuRED BY ITS RESULTS, SJ\N JACINTO WAS ONE OF 

the decisive battles of the world. The freedom of Texas from 
Mexico won here led to annexation and to the Mexican War, 
resulting in the acquisition by the United States of the States 
of Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, Nevada, California, Utah, 
and parts of Colorado, Wyoming, Kansas and Oklahoma. 
Almost one-third of the present area of the American na
tion, nearly a million square miles of territory, changed 
sovereignty. 

A publication of the San Jacinto Museum of H~tory Association 

Postolfice address: San Jacinto Monument, Texas 
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SECOND REGIMENT TEXAs VoLUNTEERS 

FmsT COMPANY INFANTRY .. ' 

Ba.Uey, Howard 
Ballard, John T. 
Box, James E. 

John A. 
Nelson 

Box, Thomas G. 
Brelfer, Henry M. 

· .Brooks, Thomas D. 
Carpenter, John W. 
Chapman, Henry 
Doubt, Daniel -

· i Grigsby, Crawford 
Hallmark, W. E. 

OFFICERS 

• • 

PRIVATES 

Hamilton, Elias E. 
Harvey, John 
Holmes, Peter W. 
Martin, Philip 0. 
Marvey,John 
McCoy, John . 
McHorae, John W. 
McLinn, Stephen 
Mercer, G. B. 
Mitchell, James 
Molino, Jose 
Moss, John 
Nabors, William 
Parker, Dickinson 

---

• Captain · 
• First Lieutenant 
#econd Lieutenant 

• • Sergeant 
• First Corporal 

Phillips, Samuel 
Pruett, Leroy . 
.Pruett, Martin 
Busk,David 
Sadler, William T. 

- Sea tea, William B. 
Bparks,BtephenF. 
Trenary, John B. 
Walling, Jesse 
Whittaker, Madison G. 
Williams, W, F. 
Yancy, John 
Yarborough, B. 

,. 



56 MUSTER ROLLS OF THE TEXAS REVOLUTION Muster Rolls 

Name & Rank 
H.H. Swisher - 1st Lieut. 
C. Raney (Rainey)- 1st Sergt. 
A.R. Stevens - 2nd Sergt. 
Wm. H. Miller- 4th Sergt. 
Elisha Whitendes- Private 
J.S. Stump 
John M. Swisher 
Moses Davis 
John Lyford 
John Fom (Foom) 
Nicholas Crunk 
Lewis Clemins 
William Hawkins 
J. W. Cannon 
Jacob Groce 

Capt. Hill - Comp. H continued 
Name & Rank 
Uriah Sanders - Private 
John Craddick 
Jno. Gafford 
Nathan!. Mitchell 
R. Stephenson 
John Ingraham 
J. Hughes 
J. Belcher 
W. (Wm) Chamberlain 
F. Sweap 
S. Perry 
J. Hollingsworth 
J. Simpson 
N. Whitehead 

Name & Rank 
F.B. Gentry 
James G. Wilkinson 
Abraham Dillard (Dilliard) 
R. Bowen 
James Farmer (Fanner) 
Abner Lepassner (Lepassier) 
W.R. Dallis 
M.B. Gray 
James Gray 
B. Doolittle 
Jno. Graham 
James. M. Hill 
Jno. Ingraham 
F.K. Henderson 

MUSTER ROLL- PAGE 36 
SAN JACINTO LIST CONTINUED 

Col. Burleson's Command Continued 

Name & Rank 
David Kornegy (Kernegy) 
Geo Petty 
James Everett 
Prosper Hope 
J.Powell 
Mathew Duncan (Dancan,Dunn) 
J.D. Jennings 
Geo. (Jno) C. Hunt 
J. Lawrence 
Allen Caruthers 
Daniel McKay 
___ McConklin 
R. Hope 
J. Castleman 

COL SHERMAN'S COMMAND, 2nd Regiment Texas Volunteers. 
Name & Rank . 
Sidney Sherman - Col. 
Jas. L. Bennett - Lt. Col. 
Lysander Wells- Major 

1st Company 
Name & Rank 
Haydon Arnold - Captain 
R.W. Smith- 1st Lieut 
Isaac Edwards - 2nd Lieut 
Satnl. Leiper (Lieper) 
Peter W. Holmes 
Wm. P. Kincannon 
Daniel Doubt 
John Moss 
E.E. Hamilton 
David Rush (Rusk) 
Wm. F. Williams 

Name & Rank 
Edward B. Wood - Adjutant 
Bennett McNelley (McNelly) - Sergt. Major 

Name & Rank 
J.W. McHorse 
Hosea Malina Alexin 
John Harvey 
M.G. Whitaker 
John Yancey 
Swanson Yarbrough 
Tho G. Box 
Nelson Box 
G.R. Mercer 
Wm. Habors 
Wm. T. Sadler 

SWanson Yarbrough J 
C 1 r . 
o • Burleson's: 

Command. 
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Muster Rolls MUSTER ROLLS OF THE TEXAS REVOLUTION 

Name & Rank 
Squire Pharrass - Private 
Andrew Richardson - Private 
Wilson Dunahoo - Private 

MUSTER ROLL- PAGE 125 
Capt. Arnold's Company Continued 

NOTE: Capt. Arnold's Company begins on Muster Roll Page 126. 

Enrolled Names Rank 
March 6 '36 M.G. Whitaker Private .. John C. Walling .. 

" Jesse Walling .. 
" John Yancey .. Swanson Y arbourough (Yarbrough) 

April 24 Randolph Y arbourough (Yarbrough) 
March 6 S. Contras 
April26 Samuel H. Perry ranson Yarbrough Sr. 
April30 G W G "bbo andolph Yarbrough 

• . 1 ns Capt h'nold C001pany May 6 Hosea Malona (Malson • 
May 7 Archibald Yancey 
May 8 Alexander Makenzie .. Samuel C. Box .. Henry W. Vardeman 
May 12 Robert G. Stadler 
May 19 Samuel M. Holderness (rtomerma5J .. James McAnulty (McAnathy) .. William Fitzmannia 
May 21 B.F. Wood 

133 

I hereby certify that the within is a true copy of the original Muster Roll now in my possession of the names 
of the men under my command in the Army during the Spring and Summer of 1836. 

Enrolled 
March 6 '36 .. 

" .. 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

"Signed" Hayden Arnold, Capt. 
late of the Army 

[Rubric] 

MUSTER ROLL- PAGE 126 
Muster Roll of Capt. Arnold's Co. Nacogdoches Volunteers, 1836. 

Names Rank 
Hayden Arnold Capt. 
Robt. W. Smith 1 Lt . 
Isaiah Edwards 2 Lt. 
Thomas D. Brooks 0. Sergt . 
Saml. Leeper 2 O.Sergt. 
Wm. P. Kincannon 1 Corpl. 
Samuel Phillips 2 Corpl. 
Howard Bailey Private 
Thomas G. Box .. 
James E. Box " 
John Ballard " 
John Box " 
Nelson Box " 
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354 THE •HEROES OF SAN JACINTO . 
Costley's company; died April 27, 1878. His wife died ·April 

·16, 1912. Both are. buried in a cemetery on the Kosse-Bremond 
highway, two and a half miles from Kosse, Falls county. Their 

·graves are marked. · '.1 ); ' 

r .·h 1t • 
· YANCY, JoHN. Emigrated to Texas prior to August 3~ 1835; 
enlisted in Captain · Arnold's company March 6, 1836. ~ He died 
in Bell county in October, 1868. His widow drew. a pension from 
the state. . ... h ) .-... ",v.j.) ' 

YARBOROUGH, SWANSON. A native of Louisiana; emigrated to 
Texas in 1835 ; enlisted in the Texas army March 6, 1836. • · 

. In 1838 Mr. Yarborough was issued a headright certificate for 
a league and labor of land by the Washington · county board.' .~~~ 

l .0 
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Swason Yarbrough Sr. Proves he participated in the Battle of San Jacinto 

A prize pa1per 

.~ .. ···.-; ....... 
~ . . , 



.. ----------
Swanson Yarbrough Sr. land Certificate in Shelby Co. Tex. 
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Third Seal 

Two Real.lls 

For the Biennium 

1834-1835 

(Affidavit sworn to):~~. Special Commissioner ot the Sup~eme. ~ . ~ 
Government ot the State tor possession ot and extension or~· ·~1~ 
larid titles to the inhabitants or this frontier. ~ 

~ Swanson Yarbrou~~, natural (citizen) ot Carolina (some egal rotation) 
with due respect presented me this edict and it states that he 
has no property 11l land on· which to be able to practice a~ricu.l tnre 
and raise cattle, thatr he e3mi~rated in the month ot February, 1832, 
and that he is married and his fanily consists · of ten persons. · 

BT this edict, I swear that I will serve w1 th the fullest use of 
· ny faculties and a~ree to the possession and the corresponding 

title or the land extended me. • 

A certificate accompanies this e1ict that certifies that which I 
have st~ted - !heretore -

B)" this edict:,I swear that. I will serve to do a·s asked E.nd in this 
I will receive ~race and justice. 

S~n Agustin, Au~ust lS, 1635 ...... ~ ................... . 
. 

Nacogdoches: 

Presented and admitted, as soon as there is place in law, with the 
certification th~ accompanies this Ejpedient to the surveyor 
Citizen so that he can carry out the measurement of 

the land that the interested party indicates provided that~is 
l~d instrunent isvalidp and the notes that he will form will 
be transl~ted b7 the Citizer. Adolfo whom he has n~ed for the 
purpose. 

. 
Thus: By this edict1 I order it and sign it alon~ with mJ witnesses 

accordin~ to the law. 

(signed by the Connissioner and two witnesses.) 

• 





Frances Coker ·Yarbrough was known through'!ut the country as an e xcellen t 

nurse and ·nidwi,fe ., while Swanson "'as a cattle ancl borse man. At that t ime ther e 

,,•ere no fences in }fc"fullen County, horses and cattle x-omed free where ever the 

-grazing "'as best, and mavericks were for the ta~kitlf,. In October, 1~62, John 

Swanson Yarbrough was shot and killed in his .eo~rral by a horse trader, belieYed 

to be 'Engate or Wingate. in a dispute over a horse. He \Jas buried at Varbroughs . 

Bend, a few hQndred yards from the bend of the river tltat was named for him. 

Frances died of -- unknown &;ickness at Ft. E1-•ell in 1A68,wbile helping in the b irth 
. . ' 

.of a child. She, was brou&ht home and puried next to S\.Janson at ~arbroughs Bend. 

' 
''Ihe U.S. Department of Reclamati.on, when building Chok e Canyon Da:n over the 

Frio River, removed the graves from Yar.hroughs Bend _C~etery to 1.111 top Ceneter y in . . ,. . ~ 
Tilden, 'llexas. 

• I 
'I wi·tnessed part ·<>f .this pr,pject, done by the University of Texas 

.• 
at San An t onio, Dept. of Archaeology , • There were the bone~ of my. ancestors, and . 
l knew little about their lives, who they were i~ wh~re they came from. I have begun 

a desperate search to know these people better. ·realizing that a -part of them-·lives 
~ 

within me. Bits and pieces are coming, but s1ow ; it was so long ago · and records "'ere 

not kept or were burned or destroyed. Swanson has never received due credit for 

his part of building Texas and his battle that freed Texas from Mexico fooght on 

'~ 
the twenty-~~rst of April, 1836. No marker has been placed on his grave for being 

' . . ... 
a citizen of the Republic .of Texas, nor for his part in the Texas Revolution. 
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/ ine Auq.Jst 18, 1835 

_,1 Smith native North Carolina 
, married with family seven 

James Smith 

Au9-1stine Au9-1st 18, 1 835 

.. 

2843. San Aug.Jstine August 18, 1835 
No.91 • Swanson Yarbroucjl native North Car
olina emigratd Feb 1832, married with fa~ 
ily ten persons... Slll8nson Yarbrough 

2844. San AuCJJstine August 18, 1835 
No.92. Tire Buckley native Mississippi 

s Thomas native North Carolina 
1831 single... James X Thomas 

• emigrated 1822, single.. Tyre Buckley 

Augustine August 18, 1 835 
Rice native Tennessee ami

Clinton Rice 

Aug..~stlne Au9-1st 18, 1935 
Holloway native Virginia 

1821, single ••• Daniel Holloway 
• 

Aug..~stine August 18, 1 835 
Bustin native Virginia 
married with family four 

Benj Bustin 

AU<}Jstine August 18, 1835 
Jonas Harrison native New Jersey 

1821, married with family nine · 
J. Harrison 

Au9-1atine August 18, 1835 
mcElvey native Tennessee emi

married with family t1110 per
James l"'cElvey 

Aug.~stine August 18, 1835 
David Wilkerson native South Caro-

1822, married with family 
David X Wilkerson 

2845. San Augustine August 18, 1835 
No.93. Richard Williams native Georgia 
emigrated 1821, single ••• Richard Williams 

2846. San Augustine A1.9Jst 18, 1835 
No.9Ll. Joshua English native Tennessee 
emigrated 1826, married with family t1110 
persons... Joshua English 

2847. San Augustine AugUst 18, 1835 
No.95. Jeroboam Beauchamp native Kentucky 
emigrated 1 831 , single ••• 

Jeroboam B. Beal.l::h~ 

2848. San Augustine August 18, 1835 
No.96. Joseph English native Tennessee 
emigrated 1823, married with family four 
persons... ·Joseph X English 

2849. San Augustine August 18, 1835 
No .97. Bart. Gates native Georgia end
grated 1831 , married 111i th f emily five per-
sons. • • Bartholomelll Gates 

2850. San At.qJstine August 18, 1835 
No.98. Edwin Hendrick native KentLd<y emi
grated 1824, married with family five par-
sons... Edwin Hendrick 

Augustine AU<}Jst 18, 1835 
John McAdams native Alabama ami

Oct 1832, married with family eicjlt 
John Pk:Adartl!3 

2651. San Au9Jstine August 18, 1835 
No.99. Benjamin Holt native Mississippi 
emigrated 1825, married with family seven 
parsons... B. Holt 

S n Auc}.lstine August 18, 1835 
Jesse Sullins native Tennessee ani-
1832, married with family three 

Jesse Sullins 

San Auq.Jstine August 18, 1835 
Jams McAdams native North Carolina 

Jany 1832, married IIIith faad.ly 
James McAdams 

2852. San Augustine August 18, 1835 
No.100. Everett Ritter native Tennessee 
emigrated 1831, married with family five 
persons... Everett X Ritter 

2853. San Augustine 18 August 1 835 
No.101. B.H. S~son native Temessee ani
grated 1831 , married with family 7 persons 

B.H. S1Jr4lson 
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MY COUNTRY 

DO JUSTICE TO 

WHO SERVE 

WILL 
1 HOSE 

HER. 

THE RIGHTS FOR WHICH 
WE FIGHT WILL BE 

RESCUED AND TEXAS FREE 

GENERAL 

OFFICERS 

PATE D 

HOUSTON APRIL 1 9, 1 8 3 6 

AND MEN OF THE TEXAS ARMY WHO PARTICI-

OR IN 

IN 

THE 

1\Dt\MS, THOMI\S ..f.FFERSON 
ALDRICH. COLLIN 
t\U:XANLl£~1 ..f.ROME B. 
t\LUN, JOHN MEL VIUE 
ALLISON, JOHN C 
ALLISON, MOSES 
ALSBURY, HORAa ARLINGTON 
t\LSBUR~ YOUNG PERRY 
t\NDERSvN1 .'!Vt\SHINGTON 
ANDREWS, MICAH 
1\NGEL, JOHN 
1\NSON, ORIN D. 
1\RMOT, W. S. 
1\IIMSTRONG, IRWIN 
t\INOLD1 HAYDEN 
/\ROCHA, JOSE MARIA 
/\ROCHA, MANUEl 
1\RREOLI\, SIMON 
ATKINSON, MILTON B. 
t\ VERY, WILLIS 
BAILEY, ALEXANOEJ 
81\ILEY, HOWI\RD W. 
8/\IN, NOEL M. 
BAKE II, D. Dt\ VlS D. 
8/\K~R. JOSEPH 
BAKER, MOSELEY 
81\LCH, HEZO::It\H BENJAMIN 
81\LCH, JOHN 
BJ'\NCROFT, JETHRO RUSSEll 
81\NKS, REt\SON 
81\RCIN/\S, ANDRES 
BARDWELL, SOLOMAN B. 
Bt\RKER1 .Gc ORGE 
8/\RKLE ~ JOHN A. 
BARR, RuBERT 
BARSTOW~ JOSHUA 
BARTON, ~LDER B. 
BARTON, JEFFERSON A 
81\RTON, WAYNE 
BATEMAN, WILLIAM 
BAXTER MONTGOMERY 
81\ YLOR. DR JOHN W. 
BEAR, ISAAC H. 
8Et\Rf1 ANDREW JACKSON 
BEASuN, LEANDER 
BEAUCHAMP, JOHN 
Bt.EBE, JOHN N. 
BEGU.Y, JOHN 
BELDEN, JOHN 
BELKNAP, THOMAS 
BELL, JAMES MADISON 
BELL, PETER HANSBROUGH 
BELL, THOMt\S HENRY 
BENNE IT, JOSEPH L 
BENNETI, W. B. 
HENNETT, WIWAM 
BENSON, ELLIS 
BENTON, ALFRED 
BENTON, DANIEL 
BHN/\RDI, PI?,OSP£R0 
BERNBECK Wlt.HELM 

CHRISTOPH FREDERICK 
BERRY, ANDREW JACKSON 
BERRYHILL WIW/\M M. 
BILLINGSLEY. JESSE 
BINGH~~MATHit\S A 
BIRO, JAM~:.:> 
BIRT ~SAMUEL PEI\RCE 
BISS~~~.~S~BERT B. 
Blt\CKw~:~..~., THOMAS 
~_EX~ LEMUEL STOOCTON 
BLEu:.vt: GEORGE L 
BLUE, URiAH 
BOLLINGER, EPHRAIM 
BOLLINGER, PETER 
BOMI\R, WIWAM W. 
BONO, HENRY 
BOOKER, DR. SHIELDS 
BOOM, Gt\R~T E. 
BORDEN, JOHN PETTIT 
BORDEN Pt\SCHAL Pt\VOLO 
BOSTIC~ SION RECORO 
BOTISFvRD, SEYMOUR 
BOWEN, WILLIAM ROBERT 
BOX. JAMES EDWI\RO 
&OX, JOHN ANDREW 
fOX, NELSON 
~ 'JX, THOMI\S GRIFFIN 
f'JYD JAMES C. 
~o ,.Lts. WILLIAM 
b<t\DLEY, ISAAC B. 
!:&ADLEY, JAMES 
r• ... J:E. MICHAEL J. 
~; •.'KH, £DWARD THOMAS 
b; l£:.>:r~G . fiDEUE S. 
l:<it::>LOVE, A. W. 

THE BATTLE FOUGHT HERE APRIL 21, 1836, 

SKIRMISH Of THE PREVIOUS DAY. 

BREN/\N, WILLIAM 
BREWER• HENRY MITCHELL 
BREWST~R HENRY PERCY 
BRIGHAM, BENJAMIN RICE 
BRIGHAM, MOSES W. 
BRISCOE, ANDREW 
BROOKFIELD, FRANCIS E. 
BROOKS, THOMt\S D. 
BROWN, DAVID 
BROWN, GEORGE J. 
BROWN, OLIVER T. 
BROWN, WILSON C. 
BROWNING~ GEORGE Wt\SHINGTON 
BRUFF, CHRbTOPHER COLUMBUS 
BRY 1\N, LUKE 0. 
BRYAN MOSES AUSTIN 
BRYANt BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 
BUFFIN<.> TON, ANDERSON 
BUF0_!!1 THOMAS YOUNG 
BULLV\..K, DAVID M. 
BUNTON, JOHN WHEElER 
BURLESON, AARON 
BURLESON EDWARD 
BURHAM, WiLLIAM OWEN 
BURTON~.LSAAC WATTS 
BUST LUM: W. 
BUTT~~-~UGUsnJS J. 
CADVUL ANDREW 
CAGE, B~NJAMIN FRANKLIN 
CALDtR ROBERT JAMES 
CALDWELL, PINCKNEY 
Ct\LUCOA m, JOHN B. 
CALLIHAN, THOMAS mDSON 
CAMPBELL, JOSEPH 
CAMPBELL, MICHAEL 
CANNAN, WILLIAM JARVIS 
CARMON/\, CEt\St\RIO 
CARPENTER, JOHN 
CARPENTER, JOHN W. 
Ct\RPERJ OR. WILLIAM M. 
CARR OHN 
CARTER ROBERT W. B. • 
CARTWRIGHT, MATTHEW WINSTON 
CARTWRIGHT WILLIAM 
Ct\RUTHER~ ALLEN 
Ct\SILLAS, <.>/\BRIEL 
Ct\SSIDYi.J JOHN WILLIAM 
CHADD CK, RICHARD H. 
CHAFFIN, JAMES A. 
CHI\PMAN HENRY S. 
CHI\ VENOt MICHAEL 
CHE/\IRS, JOHN F. 
CHEEVE~~ JOHN 
CHENOwr.TH, JOHN 
CHILES LEWIS L. 
CHOATE, Dt\ VID, .... 
CHRISTIE, JOHN 
CLAPP, ELISHA 
CLARK, CHARLES A. 
CLARK, JAMES 
CLARK, JOHN 
CLARK, WILLIAM 
CLARKSON, CHARLES 
CLAYTON] JOSEPH ALVEY 
CLELENS OSH . 
CLEMMONS. LEWIS CHAPMAN 
CLEMONS WILLIAM H. 
CLEVELAND, HORATIO H. 
CLOPPER, t\N~W M. 
COBLE /\DAM 
COCHRAN, JEREMIAH D. 
COfFMAN. ELKIN G. 
COICER, JOHN 
COLE, BENJAMIN L 
C~Dt\VID C N, ROBERT M. 
C RD, JOB STI\RKS 
COLLINS WILLIS 
COLLINGSWORTH, JIWES 
COLTON, WILLIAM 
CONLEE, PRESTON 
CONN JAMES 
CONNELL, SAMPSON 
CONNOR, JIWES 
COOK JAMES R. 
COOK£. fRANCIS JARVIS 
COOKE, THOMI\S 
COOKE~ WILLIAM G. 
COOPEK MATHit\S 
CORRY, THOMAS F. 
CORZIN~.J. HERSHEL 
COX, LEwiS 
COX, THOMAS 
CRI'If'"r•o:. JOHN ROBERT 
0 · •AESA. 
Cl ., I B. 

CRAIG, HENRY R. 
CRAIN, JOEL BURDITI 
CRAIN RODDEN T. 
CRt\ V~NS, ROBERT M. 
CRt\ WFORD, ROBERT 
CRISWEL_I,~ WILLIAM VANOY 
CRITTENVtN, ROBERT 
CROSBY, GANEY 
CRUNK, NICHOLAS S. 
CRUZ ANTONIO 
CUMBERLI\ND'" GEORGE 
CUMBA, JAM1:S 
CUNNINGH/\~ lEANDER CAL YIN 
CURBIERE, t\NluNIO 
CURBIERE, MATIAS 
CURNEAL PI\ TRICK J. 
CURTIS, HINTON 
CURTIS JAMES, SR. 
DALE, ~LIJAH V /\LENTINE • 
OALL~1-"«tALTER RIDDLE 
DALRYMI'U., JOHN 
DARLING, SOCRATES 
OARR GEORGE . 
01\RS'r. EDMUND CALLOWAY 
DARST, RICHARD BROWNFIELD 
OA VEY THOMt\S P. 
Dt\ VI~ON, JOHN F. 
Dt\ VIS, ABNER C. 
DAVIS, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
DAVIS, JAMES P. 
DAVIS, ..(SSE KENCHELOE 
DAVIS, MOSES H. 
01\ VIS, SAMUEL 
Dt\ VIS, TRAVIS 
0/\VISbWt\SHINGTON H. ' 
0/\ WS N, NICHOLl\$ MOS8Y 
DAY WIWAM 1 
DEA6RICK, 0/\ VID 
DE/\DRICK, OR. FIELDING 
DE/\ORICK, GEORGE M. 
DENHAM. M. H. 
DENMAN COLDEN 
DENNIS, THOMt\S MASON 
DE YORE, CORNELIUS 
DE WITI, ,JAMES C. 
DIBBLE nENRY 

· DILLARD, /\BRAHAM 
DIXON, JAMES W. 
00/\N JOSEPH 
OOOLI'riU, BERRY 
DOUBT, DANIELl. 
DOUTHET JAMES 
DUBROMER, OR. TOBit\$ 
DUFFEE. WILLIAM 
DUNBAR, WILLIAM 
DUNCAN JOHN 
DUNHAM, DANIEL T. 
DUNN MATTHEW 
DURHAM, WILLIAM DANIEL 
DUTCHER, ALFRED 
EARL, WILLIAM 
EASTLAND, WILLIAM MOSBY 
EDGAR JOSEPH SMITH 
EDtNG~URG, CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS 
EDSON, AMOS B. 
EDWARDS, ISIAH 
EDWARDS, TILFORD C. 
EGBERt;, JAMES 0. 

~
LE:.TON, HOR/\a 
NGER, JOSEPH 
IDGE,JAMES 

ELLENDER, JOSEPH 
ELLIOTT, JAMES 0. 
ELLIOTI, PETERS. 
ELLIS WILLIS L. 
ENRIQUEZ LUCIO ' 
ERATH, GEORGE BERNHI\RD 
EVETIS, JAMES H. 
EWING~ DR. ALEX,..NDER WR/\Y 
EYLER, JACOB 
FARIS HEZEKIAH 
FARLEY~ THOMAS M. 
F ARMEK JAMES 
Ft\RRISf:i. OSCAR 
FARWELL, JOSEPH 
FENNELL. GEORGE 
FERRELL, JOHN P. 
FERRILL, WILLIAM L 
riELDS, HENRY 
FINCH, MATTHEW 
FISHER, WILLIAM 
FISHER, WILLIAM S. 
FITCH. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 
FITZHUGH, DR. JOHN P. T. 
FLICK JOHN 
FLORES, MANUEL 

FLORES, MARTIN 
FlORES, NEPOMUC£NO 
FLOYD JOSEPH 
FLYNN, THOMt\S BfBSON 
FOARD, CHARLES A. 
FOGLE, ANDREW 
FOLEY STEPHEN T. 
FORBES, GEORGE ASHINGTON 
FORBES, JOHN 
FORD SIMON PETER 
FORRESTER, ~Ht\RLES 
FOSTER, ANTHONY 
FOSTER, JOHN RAY 
FOWLE• THOMt\S PATTON 
FOWLEK, STYLES J. 
FOWLER, THOMI\S M. 
FRANKLIN, BENJAMIN CROMWElL 
FRAZER, HUGH 
FREELE JAMES 
FRY1 ~~NJAMIN FR/\NKUN 
FULLt.RTON, WILLIAM 
GAFF013f>1 .JOHN 
GAGE \..1\L VIN 
Gt\IN~R, JOHN N. 
GALLI\HER, EDWARD 
GALLI\ TIN, ALBERT 
Gt\MMW.., WILLIAM 
Gt\NT, WILLIAM W. 
GARDNER, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
GARNER, JOHN 
GARWOOD, S. JOSEPH 
GAY, THOMAS 
GERDY LEFROY 
GENTRY-' FREDERICK BROWOEt 
GIDDIN<..>S, GILES 1\: 
GILBER,I._ JOHN fLOYD 
GILL, JVHN PORTER 
GILL, WIWAM 
GILLASPIE, .JA/-16 
GilliSPIE, JUKE JOHN 
GUDWELL. ABNER 
GOHEE~ MICHAEL R. 
G00Dlv.E1 ROBERT KEMP 
GOODWIN, LEWIS 
GRAHAM, JOHN 
GRAVES, ALEXANDER S. 
GRAVES, THOMAS A 
GRAY, JAMES 
GRAY, MAYBERRY B. 
GREEN, B. 
GREEN. GEORGE 
GREEN, JAMES 
GREEN THOMAS 
GREENLi\W...._ t\UGUS 
GREENWOvD, JAMES 
GREER, THOMAS N. B. 
GRICE, JAMES 8. 
GRIEVES, DAVID 
GRIFFIN, WILLIAM 
GRIGSBY, CRAWFORD 
GROSS, JACOB 
GUSTINE, OR. LEMUEl 
HALDERMAN, JESSE 
HALE, JOHN C. 
HALE, WILLIAM 
HALL, JAMES S. 
HALL JOHN 
HALilTT, JOHN .... 
HALLMARK, WoWAM CAL VERT 
HALSTEAD, E. B. 
HAMILTON, ELIAS E. 
HANCOCK GEORGE DUNCAN 
HANDY, ROBERT EDEN 
HANSON, THOMt\S 
Ht\ROAW/\Y, SAMUEL G. 
Ht\RDEMA!-!1 THOMAS MONROE 
HARDIN, FIV\NKLIN 
HARMON, ClARK M. 
HARMON, JOHN A. 
HARNESS WILliAM 
HARPER, BENJAMIN J. 
HARPER, JOHN 
HARPER, PETER 
HARRIS, ANDREW JACKSON 
HARRIS, JAMES 
HARRIS, TEMPLE OVERTON 
Ht\I!RISON, A. L 
HARRISON, ELZY 
HARVEY, DAVID 
HARVEY JOHN 
HASKINS, THOMAS 1\. 
HASSELL, JOHN W. 
HAWKINS, WILLIAM J. 
HAWKINS, WILLIAM WASHINGTON 
HI\ YR, JAMES 
HAYS, WILLIAM C. 



HAZEN, NATHANIEL C 
HE"'RD, WILLIAM JONES ELLIOTI 
HECK, CHAS. F. 
HENDERSON, FRANCIS K. 
HENDERSON, HUGH 
HENDERSON, ROBERT 
HENDERSTROM, AUGUSTUS 
HENRY, CHARLES M. 
HENRY, ROBERT 
HHRERA, PEDRO 
HFRRON, JOHN H,._RVEY 
HICKOX FRANKLIN 
HIGSMITH1 ,._HIJ,._H M. 
HILL, ,._BR/\HAM WEBB 
HIU., H. 
HILL, ISAAC LAF,._YEm 
HILL JAMES MONROE 
HOBSON, JOHN 
HOCKLEY, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
HOGAN, JOSIAH 
HOGAN, THO~ 
HOLDFR, PRIOR A. 
Il l )IMAN

1
)ANI ORO 

110/111 ~ n 1/f"W 
ll (•f..V,I~. IIA~Vl Y 
HOOD, ROBERT 
HOPE, PROSPER 
HOPSON, LUCIEN 
HORTON, ALEXANDER 
HOTCHKISS, RINALDO 
HOUSTON,"~AMUEL 
HOWARD, wlLLI~ C 
HOWELL, ROBERT f . 

~~~~hJ?~~~As M. 
HtJNT1 ~bHN C~PBELL HYLAND, JOSEPH 
!JAMS, BASIL G. 
INGRAM, ALLEN 
INGRAM JOHN 
IRVINE, ]~S THO~ P,._TION 
IRVINE, JOSEPHUS SOMERVILlE 
ISBELL, JAMES H. 
ISBELL, Willi~ 
JACK~ WILLI~ HOUSTON 
JACK~O,t-l,..( W. R. 
JAMES utNW ARD 
J,._OU~J..IS,._AC L 
JENNINuS JAM£5 D. 
JETI, JAMlS MATTHEW 
.JETI, STEPHEN 
JOHNSON, BENJAMIN 
JOHNSON, GEORGE 
JOHNSON, GEORGE J. 
JOHNSON, JAMES 
JOHNSON, JOHN R. 
JOHNSON, JOHN R. 
JOHNSTQ';'I~ THOMAS F. 
JONES, ,._u...tN B. 
JONES, DR. ANSON 
JONES, EDWARD S. 
JONES, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
JORDAN, ALfRED S. 
JOSLIN, JAMES 
KARNER, JOHN 
KARNES, HENRY 'W/V( 
KELSO ALfRED • 
KENN;,I.,Ro, WILLI~ STEPHEN 
KENKENNON, WILLI~ P. 
KENT, JOSEPH 
KENYONlAMOS D. 
KIBBE WILl~ 
KIMBRO WILLIAM 
KINCHElOE, DANIEL R. 
KING, W. 
KLEBERg, ROBERT .a.JSTUS 
KORNEuAY, DAVID SMITH 
KRAATZ LEWIS 
KUYKEN6ALL, MATTHEW 
L"'B"'DIE, DR. NICHOLAS DESCOMPS 
LAMAR, MIRABEAU BUONAPARTE 
L.AMNi SlttU.Y W. 
LAMB~ GEORGE A 
~BtRT, WALTER • 
LANE W,._LTER PAVE 
LANG1 ~EORGE WASHINGTON 
LAPHI\M, MOSES 
LARBARTHRIER, CHARLES 
LASATER, FRANCIS B. 
LAWRENa, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
LAWRENa, JOSEPH 
LEALAND JNIES 
LEE~GEORGE W. 

lfGG·~~ 
LEGR'AND.JOWAID OSWALD 
LEMSKY roccOERIO: 
ll.SASSIER, ALEXANDER 
ll.STERJAMES SEATON 
L!UDb::., FERDINAND 
LEWELLYN JOHN 
LEWIS, ABRAHAM 
L!WIS, ARCHIBALD S. 
LEWIS, EDWARD 
LEWIS JOHN EDWARD 
LIGH~FOOT, WILLI~ W. 
UGHTFOO_T, WILSON T. 
LIND JOHN F. 
LINDSAY, BENJAMIN FRANI:UN 
LODERBACK, JOHN D. 
LOGAN, WILLIAM MITCHELL 
LOLISON. ABIAH 
LONIS, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
LOUGHRIDGE, WILLI~ wALLAa 
LOVE. DAVID HALL 
LOVE, ROSERT $. 
LOWARY, JOHN L. 
LUPTON, CYRUS W. 
LYFORD, JOHN 
LYNCH, NiCHOLAS 
MAGill.. ll.' llll t\M HARRISON 

MARTIJ:'I1 PHILIP C. 
~ON, CHARLES 
MASON, GEORGE W. 
MASSEY WILLIAM 
MAXWElL, PIERRE. MENARD 
MAXWELL THO~ 
MA YBEE1 JACOB 
MAYS, 1\MBROSE 
MAYS, THOMAS H. 
MCALLISTER, JOSEPH 
MCCASKEY, ROBERT D. 
MCCLELLANQ, ~AMUEL 
MCCORLEY t'V\CIDE B. 
MCCORMICK, JOSEPH MANTO 
McCOY, JOHN 
McCOY, WILLIAM 
MCCMBB, JOHN 
McCRABB JOSEPH 
MCCROCKLIN, JESSE LINDSEY 
MCCULLOCH BENJ,._MIN 
MCfADIN, DAYIO HUTCHESON 
MCfARLANE, JOHN w. B. 
MCGARY ... 0/\NIEL H. 
M'l)Hr. ISAAC 
M'~·M 1tH0MA~ 
McGOWN, ANDREW JACKSON 
M<HORSE, JOHN W. 
MciNTIRE.< THOMAS H. 
M<KA Y uANIEL 
M<KENZIE, ALEXANDER 
M<KENZI~1 HUGH 
MCKNEELY SAMUEL M. 
MCLAUGHLIN, ROBERT 
MCLAUGHLIN, STEPHEN 
M<LEAN, DUGALD 
McMILLAN EDWARD 
M<NEEL1 ,PtlASANT 0. 
M<NELL Y, BENNETT 
McSTEA, ANDREW M. 
MENCHACA, JOSE ANTONIO 
MENEFEE";K)HN SUTHERLAND 
MERCER, 1:.1.1 
MERCER ELIJAH G. 
MERCER: GEORGE R. 
MERWINlJOSEPH W. 
MILES, A FRED H. 
MILES, EDWARD 
MILLAR01}:1ENRY 
MILLEN, wiLLI~ E. 
MILLER, DANIEL 
MILLER, HUGH 
MILLER, JOSEPH 
MILLER, WILliAM H. 
MILLERMAN, IRA 
MILLETI S~UEL 
MILLS, :..\NDREW GRANVILLE 
MIM?1 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 
MINNETT, JOSHUA 
MITCHELL. ,._l.EXANDER S. 
MITCHELL, JAMES 
MITCHELL, JONES B. 
MITCHELL! NATHAN 
MOCK, W LLIAM N. 
MOLINO, JOSE 
MONEY, JOHN HAMILTON 
MONTGOMERY, ANDREW 
MONTGOMERY, JOHN 
MONTGOMERYf ROBERT W. 
MOORE, ROBER 
MOORE, ROBERT D. 
MOORE, SAMUEL 
MOORE, WILLIAM P. 
MgRoOFF HENRY 
M RELAND, ISAAC N. 
MORGAN, HUGH 
MORRIS, JONATHAN D. 
MORTON, JOHN 
MOSIER, /\DAM 
MOSS, JOHN 
MOSS, MA TIHEW (MARK) 
MOTTLE'!~ OR. JUNIUS WILLIAM 
MURPHRt:tA DAVID 
MURPHY, uANIEL 
MURRAY, WILLIAM 
MYRICK, ELIAI:IN P. 
NABERS, ROBERT WILLIAM 
NABERS, WILLIAM 
NASH, JAMES H. • 
NAVARRQ1 JUAN NEOPMUCENO 
NEAL JOt1N C. 
NEAUS FRANCIS 
NEILLg)AMES CLINTON 
NELS N, DAVID S. 
NELS N JAMES 
NEWMAN, WILLIAM P. 
NIXON,N. 
NOLAND. 8..1 

§'BANION JENNINGS 
·cgNNgR. PATRIO: B. ·c NN R, THOMAS 

ODEM, DAVID 
O'DRISCOLL, DANIEL 
O'NEILL. JOHN 
ORR, THOMAS 

8SBURN, BENJAMIN 
WNSBY, JAMES 

PACE, DEMPSEY 
PAa. JAMES ROBERT 
PACE, WESLEY W. 
PACE, WILLIAM 
PARK, JOSEPH B. 
PARK WILLIAM A. 
PARKERtiDICKERSON 
PARRO 1 C. W. 
PASCHAl-L. SAMUEL 
PATE. \X/ILI ' \ ~H. 
PAmRS'' \ES S. 
PA}l'~ Q ,. .... ! . 
f>AT ~ 'iu"' , . .,,, ·. ·l loiQ11.11 
PE . .a.R • L'l, ~.ntc: · 
1\~ .. :1 lj.,l .' ..\... .. It ,. 

PETERSON, WILUAM 
PET'rUS, EDWARD C. 
PETIUS, JOHN FREEMAN 
PETTY., GEORGE WASHINGTON 
PEVE 10, MICHAEL1 ~.: r 
PHELPS. JAMES AE~ 
PHILLIPS, ELIJAH 
PHILLIPS, SAMUB.. 
PHILL1~1 SYDNEY 
PICKERING JOHN 
PINCHBACK, JAMES t . 
PLASTER, THOMAS PLINEY 
PLEASANTS1,:llHN H. 
PLUNKED JVHN 
Pq~.GEORGE WASHINGTON 
POwELL JAMES 
PR~!1 THOMAS A. S. 
PRV\..t ORVJOSEPH W. 
PRUITI, LE. I 
PRUITI MARTIN 
PUTMAN~ITCHELL 
RAINEY, Ll.EMENT 
RAINW,._TIR, EDWIN R. 
RAMIJIEZ f.DUARDQ 
kAIIU LA 1111(1/Cf. 
~AYM0Nl>1 .~AMU[L 8. 
REAVES, DIMI:R W. 
RECTOR, CLAIBORNE 
RECTOR, ELBRIDGE GERRY 
RECTOR PENDLETON 
REDO, WILLIAM D. 
REED, HENRY 
REED, NA TH,._NIEL 
REEL ROBERT J . W. 
REESE, CHARLES KELLER 
REESE, WASHINGTON PERRY 
RHEINHA~1 ,._SA 
RHO~~ JVSEPH 
RIAL JVHN W. 
RICHARDSON, DANIEl 
RICHARDSON, JOHN 
RICHARDSON, LEWIS 
RICHARDSON, WILLIAM 
RIPLEY1 !HINEi'S 
ROBBIN:., JOHN 
ROBBINS, THO~ 
ROBERTS, DAVID 
ROBERTS, ZION 
ROBERTSON, WILLIAM 
ROBINSON, GEORGE WASHINGTON 
ROBINSON, JAMES W. 
ROBINSON, JESSE • 
ROBINSON1lt;i0~ JEFFERSON 
ROBISON, JVtl WALTER 
ROCKWELL CHESTER B. 
RODRIGuuu"'MBROslo 
ROEDER, LO IS VON 
ROMAN, RICHARD 
ROUNDS, LYMAN FRANK 
ROWELCJAMES 
RUDDE JOHN 
RUDDER, NATHANIEL 
RUSK, DAVID 
RUSK THO~ JEFFERSON 
RUSSELL, ROBERT BENEDICT 
RYANS, THOMAS 
SADLER, JOHN 
SADLER,_ WILLIAM TURNER 
SANOEKS, JOHN 
SANDERSbURIAH 
SANETT, . ANDREW 
SAYERS JOHN 
SCALLORN, JOHN WESLEY 
SCARBOROUGH, MUL 
SCATES, WILLIAM BENNETT 
SCOTI, DAVID 
SCOTI, WILLIAM P. 
SCURRY, RICHARDSON A 
SERGEANT WILLIAM H. 
SECREST, FIELDING GRUNDY 
SECREST, WASHINGTON H. 
SEGUIN, JUAN NEPOMUaNO 
SELF Gt.ORGE 
SEVEY, MANASSEH 
SEVE'!'1 RALPH E. 
SHAIN, CHARLES B. 
SHAM, JOHN 
SHAw, JAMES 
SHERMAN SIDNEY 
SHESTEN, HENRY 
SHREVE~. JOHN MILTON 
SHUPE :.AMUEL 
SIGMCJN, ABEL 
SIMMOI$ WILLIAM 
SI.AO:J... JVSEPH H. 
Sl.AYTvN JOHN 
SMITH, BENJAMIN FORT 
SMITH, ERASTUS 
SMITH, GEORGE 
SMITH, JAMES MONROE 
SMITH, JOHN . 
SMITH, JOHN 
SMITH, JOHN 
SMITH, JOHN 
SMITH, JOHN N. 0. 
SMITH, LEANDER 
SMITH, ROBERT W. 
SMITH, WILLIAM A 
SMITH, WILLIAM C. 
SMITH, WILLIAM H. 
SMITH, WILLIAM M. 
SNELL) MARTIN KINGSLEY 
SNYDt.R, ASBERRY M. 
SOMERVELL, ALEXANDER 
SOVEREIGN JOSEPH 
SPARKS, STEPHEN FRANKLIN 
SPiaR, JOSEPH A. 
SPILLMAN, JAMES H. 
STANCELL. JOHN F. 
STANDIFER, JACOB LITTLETON 
STANDIFER, WILLIAM BAILEY 
~,...._b.,!(:'\) t\ t 

STILWELL, WILLIAMS 
STOUFFER, HeNRY S . • 
STOUT, WILLIAM B. 
STROH. PHILIP 
STROUD, JOHN W. 
STUMP, JOHN S. 
SULLIVAN, DENNIS 
SUMMERS, WILLI~ W. 
SUTHERLAND, GEORGE 
SWAIN, WILLI~ L. 
SWEARINGEN, VALENTINE WE5l£Y 
SWEARINGEN, WILLIAM C. 
SWEENY, THO~ JEFFERSON 
SWEENY WILLIAM BURRELL 
SWIFT, HUGH MONTGOMERY 
SWISHER, HENRY H. 
SWISHER, JOHN MILTON 
SYL VESTtR, JAMES AUSTIN 
TANNER, EDWARD M. 
TARIN, MANUEL 
TARLTON, JAMES 
TAYLOR, ABRAHAM R. 
TAYLOR, CAMPBELL 
TAYlOI!, E:DWN:D '1/. 

fA'IL(.A, JGt~N {i. 
AYLOk, JOHN N. 

TAYLOR, THOMAS 
TAYLOR, WIWAM S. 
THO~ BENJAMIN JR. 
THOMPSON, ALGERNON P. 
THOMPSON, CHARLES P. 
THOMPSON, CYRUS W. 
THOMPSON, JAMES B. 
THOMPSON, JESSE G. 
THREADGILL. JOSHUA 
TIERWESTER, HENRY 
liNDALE, DANIEL 
TINDALL, WILLIAM P. 
TINSLEJ6Y JAMES W. 
TOM HN Flll.S 
TONG, JOHN 8. 
TOWNSEND, SPENCER BURTON 
TOWNS~\?1 STEPHEN 
TRASK, OlwYN J, 
TRENARY, JOHN 8. 
TUMLINSON, JOHN .JAJoli5 
TURNAGE, SHELBY C. 
TURNER.._ 1\MASA 
TYLER, LHARLES C. 
TYLER ROBERT 0 . 
USHE~. PATRICK 
UTLEY, THOMAS 
VANDEVE~~~ LOGAN 
VAN WINo..u:, JOHN 
VERMILLION1 ;19~EPH 0. 
VINATO&_J~ 
VIVEN JVHN · 
VOTAW, ELIJAH 
WADEL JOHN M. 
WALDKON~ f.:~W. 
WALKER, J~S 
W ,._l.I(£R, MARTIN 
WALKER, PHILIP 
WALKER, WILLIAMS. 
WALLING1.JESSE 
WALMSLEY JAMES 
WALNUT FkANCIS 
WARDZIS~I1 FELIX 
WARE Wlu.IAM 
WATEkS, GEORGE 
WATERS WILLIAM 
WATKINS, JAMES E. 
WATSON, DEXTER 
WEBB GEORGE 
WEBs: THOMAS H. 
WE.E.DONJ GEORGE 
WELCH, AMES 
WELLS, JAMES A. 
WELLS LYSANDER 
WEPPLER PHILIP 
WERTZN~I!, CHRISTIAN GOTIHEll • 
WESTGAT!'t EZRA C. 
WHARTON, JAMES 
WHARTON, JOHN AUSTIN 
WHEELER SAMUEL L. 
WHITAKER, MADISON G. 
WHITE, JOHN CAREY 
WHITE, JOSEPH E. 
WHITE LEVI W. 
WHITBIDES,_E!JSHA s. 
WILDER, JOXYH 
WILDY, SAMUEl 
WILKINSON, FREEMAN 
WILKINSON, JANiS 
WILKINSgN. JAMES G. 
WILKINS N, JOHN 
WILKINSON.._ LEROY 
WILLIAMS \.HARLES 
WILLIAMS: FRANCIS F. 

·-..wiLLIAMS, HEZEKIAH ll£N,£S 
WILLI,._MS, MATIHEW R. 
WILLIAMS, WILLI~ F. 
WILLIAMSON, JOHN W. 
WILLIAMS0f':l1 I!OBERT McALPIN 
WILLOUGHBY , LEPIER 
WILMOUTH, LOUIS 
WILSON, JAMES 
WILSON, THOMAS 
WILSON, WALKER 
WINBURN, McHENRY 
WINN WALTER 
WINTERS, JAMES WASHINGTON 
WINTERS, JOHN FRELAN 
WINTERS~ WILLIAMCARVIN 
WOOD, tOWARD B. 
WOOD WILLIAM ' 
WOODLIEF, DEVERAUX J. 
WOODS SAMUEL 
WOODWARD, F. MARION 
WOOLSEY AB NER W. 
WRIGHT. GEORGE W,._SHINGTON 



/ountY Landowners 
[From an article dated April 2, 1967 Palestine HERALD PRESS] 

Settlement of the Anderson County area began in 1833. 
Heavy movement of settlers into the area followed, before and 
after independence was won from Mexico in 1836. 

By the time Texas became a state of the Union in 1845, the 
area was .heavily populated for the time, as the following list of 
landowners at that time indicates. The list was prepared from 
state records by Alfred E. Menn, who told the Herald-Press they 
were the landowners of the county at the time of its organization 
in 1846. 

Names of the 
John Adams 
John Arthur, 
Taylor S. Barnes 
Isaac Barnett 
Eli Bowen 
Juan Acosta 
Jose Aguilera 
John A Box 
George Anding 
R W Box 
Samuel Box 
Reuben Brown 
John W Bryan 
Stephen Crist 
Alfred B Davis 
Mark Dikes 
John Durst 
William Elliott 
Edley Ewing 
Wilson Ewing 
John Ferguson 
Joseph Ferguson 
Jabez Fitch 
William Frost 
Jesse Gobson 
Thomas Goss 
Elizabeth Groce 
James Hall 
Edward C Harris 
Joseph Hertz 
J Huntington 
Joseph Jordan 
William Kimbro 
Adolphus Lattin 
Washington Lewis 
John Little 
Isaac Lindsey 
James Madden 
Mickum Main 
P Martin 
Robert McDaniel 
William S McDonald 
Jesse B McNealy 
William K Melton 
August Monroe 
Jose Mora 

original land own~rs 
Elias Myers 
John Padon 
M R Palacios 
B Pantaleon 
Daniel Parker Jr 
John Parker 
Dickerson Parker 
Justo Pepi 
Jose Pineda 
Walter F Pool 
Manuel Riondo 
Simon Sanchez 
Polly Scritchfield 
Isaac Simpson 
Jacob Snively 
James F Timmons 
Samuel Wells 
W R Wilson 
Jefferson Adams 
William E Allcorn 
John Allbright 
William Allbright 
John Armstrong 
Cephas Adams 

·solomon Arthur 
B H Adams 
Ephraim Austin 
H. D. Acock 
Rowland Allen 
James Arnold 
Andrew J Allen 
Alfred Atkinson 
Henry Atkinson 
William Ashmore 
Ephraim Ashton 
Adrian Anglin 
James Ashmore 
Francis Betick 
Alfred Benge 
Thomas Bristow 
Stephen Bennett 
Alexander Bailey 
Catherine Brown 
James Beard 
William Burke 
William Bledsoe 

. 
of Anderson County follow: 

J A Beeson 
William Berry 
Jeremiah Blackwell 
William E Bobo 
T W Brooks 
W J S Beall 
Martha Burns 
Hardy Brown 
Mahala Bradshaw 
J H L Brashear 
P T Buford 
H A Boyett 
Thomas W Blakey 
John Blair 
George W Browning 
L Bostick 
Allen C Bullock 
Miles Bennett 
James Burch 
Henry Butler 
C Blythe 
Charles Bussey 
J M Black 
John W Brooks 
George W Barber 
John Chairs Sr. 
Reson Crist 
William Chairs 
G Cruz 
John Crist 
Stephen Crist 
S E Collison 
Jose Chrino 
John Collins 
Margaret Carrol.! 
heirs of Thomas Carroll 
James Cochran 
James Chappell 
Nancy Cannon 
John Campbell 
James L Cobbs 
Jame Cuthbertson 
L H Catlett 
David Clark 
John Carmichael 
Elizabeth Childers 
George C Chenowith 
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Oriqinal Landowners of Anderson County (continued) 
Levi Morton 
Jane Millander 
Luke McCloud 
H. McKinney 
Juan Mancha 
Wash. Meredith 
J. Murphy 
J. V. Morgan 
Dan McKenzie 
T. C. Moore 
William T. Miller 
Nath. Morgan 
T. McGuire 
Wm. Meredith 
R. B. Montgomery 
Alex McClure 
Murdock McDonald 
Joshua McGride 
Wm. T. Mitcham 
T. J. Metcalf 

. Wm. Mefford 
Harmony Main 
James McGowan 
Chloe Ann Moore 
William Maner 
I. B. Ma .iors 
Reece Miller 
Leroy McDaniel 
T. J. McAllister 
Amanda Miller 
G. Myers 
J. J. Moon 
L. S. T. Moon 
Joseph McCrabb 
J. D. Mcleod, 
J . Murray 
G. W. Mead 
J . P. Moffitt 
Canstantine Mixen 
E. D. McKellar 
J . A. Newland 
J. B. Nash 
H. W. Neville 
L. Norvell 
J. 0. Newsom 
J. C. Oaden 
Carson O'Bar 
Axom O'Neal 
Dan C Payne 
R. s. Patton 
Houston Patterson 
Wm. Posey 
James Posey 
J. J. Pinson 
R. R. Powers 
Wm. Punchard 

Ovid Pantallion 
M. Price 
Sam Palmer 
Jed Poe 
W. W. Pharr 
Wm. Pickett 
John Powell 
R. J. ·Pierce 
Green P. Pate 
A. J. Pate 
Levi Prewitt 
Joseph Proctor 
Wm. P. Pate 
A. J. Phenix 
J. Pennington 
L. Robinson 
James Riese 
E. Ritter 
I. P. Rhinehart 
L. Rocha 
R. Rucker -... 
Pat Rourk 
W. F. Richardson 
A. T. Rice 
R. Reed 
James Rice 
Wm. Randolf 
L. M. Russell 
Wm. R. Rushing 
R. S. Rayburn 
R. Rawles 
E. M. Rogers 
John Rampy 
J. L. Roundtree 
Wm. Richey 
B. F. Raney 
R. Righ-tstil1 
J. R. Row 
T. L. B. Ross 
M. Rogers 
A. J. Rosson 
Wm. Sims 
V. M. Swearengen 
J. Scaggs 
Wm. T. Saddler 
Wm. Smith 
Maximo Salisar 
C. Stibbins 
John Slaughter 
Sam Snider 
John Shipley 
J. Sutton 
J. D. Speer 
John Shipley 
H. C. Sossaman 
P. Steffly 
J. W. Stallcup 

63. 

David Stilts 
Nancy Sessna 
8.8. Stallcup 
Voltaire Skinner 
E. Staton 
Ann Sinclair 
J. J. Spivey 
R. D. Shaid 
W. Squires 
C. G. Stewart 
John Squyres 
Kelly Stronq 
M Sandeford 
P Salinas 
C.E. Stebbins 
Wm. T. Sadler 
John Sheridan 
Joseph Shaver 
G. P. Scarbrouqh 
J. B. Trainary 
J. Teaque 
H. Toullis 
G. W. Tuqqle 
J. Trimmier 
John w. Thomas 
Jacob Teal, · 
Dan Thornton 
Bates Turner 
A. Varqa 
J. A. Veatch 
Martitia Vascacue 
M. D. Vauqhan 
Jacob Vetle 
Sam ance (sic) 
Dan Weeks 
Erwin Witt 
Wm. Wriqht 
Sam Wood 
W. H. Warren 
Wm. C. Webb 
Riley Wallace 
Sam Warden 
A Wickware 
E. C. Woodharm 
R. C .. White 
Robert Waller 
F. J. Watts 
J. W. Woodard 
F. L. Waite 
E. S. Whiteside 
James Welch 
Georqe Weedon 
F. Ward 
A. J. Walston 
J. W. Wortham 
Swanson Yarbrough 
Juan Ybarbo 



. . ----z ... . 
~ · • . ' B!th. Walk7r found this in Naca:doches. W Only. Time we have Swanson Sr 

s1ng1ng w1th an X. • 

-----~ ...... .... _ ,. __ _... .... _ ->6~------ ... ~ ------·-· .. -- -

. . . . 

• 

If'-





J 

UB Wnt 3981/4082 (of 1125) 640 acres 
in Denton Cty were ptd to him on 11 Apr 
1860. Pat 168 Vol 12 Abst 1447 GLO 
File Fan Bty 87 8. 

*YARBROUGH, RANDOLPH 

Received Bty Wnt 1459 for 320 acres 
from AG on 20 Dec 1853 for "three 
months service from ---- to 19 June 
1836." Two surveys, 159 acres and 161 
acres, in Cass Cty were ptd to him on 5 
Oct 1857. Pats 363 & 372 Vol 8 Absts 
1169 and 1175 GLO Files Bowie Bty 46 
and Bowie Bty 50. 

*YARBROW, SWANSON 

Received Bty Wnt 2098 for 320 acres 
from S War on 25 Jan 1838 for service 
from 6 Mar to 6 June 1836. 324.7 acres 
in Duval Cty were ptd to him on 26 Juue 
1848. Pat 399 Vol 4 Abst 634 GLO File 
San Pat Bty ~· 

YATES, HlH.AM D. 

Received Bty Wnt 3793 for 640 acres 
from S War on 9 June 1838 for service 
from 18 May to 18 Nov 1836. 640 acres 
in Brown Cty were ptd to Robert Peebles, 
asgn, on 22 May 1848. Pat 368 Vol 4 
Abst 966 GLO File Bexar Bty 501. 

YATES, JAMES W. 

Received Bty Wnt 1722 for 240 acres 
from AG on 4 Sept 1854 for frontier 
service from 4 Dec 1839 to 11 Mar 1841. 
240 acres in Zavala Cty were ptd to 
Francis H. Brossard, asgn, on 25 Oct 
1879. Pat 90 Vol 16 Abst 621 GLO File 
Bexar Bty 1556. 

YATES, l\1ILTON 

Received Bty Wnt 693 for 320 acres 
from S War on 5 Dec 1837 for service 
from 6 June to 6 Oct 1836. 320 acres 
in Harris Cty were ptd to him on 17 
Sept 1844. Pat 420 Vol 1 Abst 945 GLO 
File Harris Bty 38. 

*YATES, THOMAS 

Received Bty Wnt 1054 for 320 acres 
from S War on 16 Dec 1837 for service 
from 1 Nov 1835 to 1 Jan 1836. Dup Wnt 

706 

30/206 was issued by CGLO on 22 Mar 
1873 and on the Dup Wnt 320 acres in 
Palo Pinto Cty we1·e ptd to him on 14 
Feb 1877. Pat 579. Vol 15 Abst 914 
GLO File Mil Bty 1559. 

*YEAMAN, ELIAS (HEIRS) 

Received Bty Wnt 9146 for 1920 acres 
from S War on 17 May 1839 for his 
service from 6 Feb to 27 Mar 1836 
and having fallen with Fannin. 1920 
acres in Cooke Cty were ptd to the 
heirs on 4 Sept 1860. Pat 270 Vol 12 
Abst 1174 GLO File F'an Bty 558. 

*YEAMAN, ERASTUS (HEIRS) 

Received Bty Wnt 9147 for 1920 acres 
from S War on 17 May 1839 for "his 
service from 6 Feb to 27· Mar 1836 and 
having been killed with FanniiL" 1920 
acres in Cooke Cty were ptd to the 
heirs on 6 Sept 1860. Pat 271 Vol 12 
Abst 1173 GLO File Fan Bty 555. 

YEAMANS, DANIEL 

Received Bty Wnt 198 for 320 acres 
from AG on 22 Jan 1847 for service 
from 13 June to 13 Sept 1836. 320 
acres in Grimes Cty were surveyed on 
this wnt but not ptd. Abst 495 GLO 
File Mont Bty 212. 

YEAMANS, DANIEL 

Received Bty Wnt 1776 for 320 acres 
from AG on 1 Nov 1854 for "3 months 
service from ---- to 15 July 1836." 
Two surveys, 16 acres and 21 acl!es, 
in Collin Cty were ptd to George White, 
asgn, on 13 Aug 1873. Pats 416-17 Vol 
14 Absts 1041-42 GLO File Fan Bty 
1274: 76.5 acres in Collin Cty were ptd 
to James C. Forman, asgn, on 10 Jan 
1874. Pat 483 Vol 14 Abst 1043 GLO 

· File Fan Bty 1274; and 13 acres in 
Collin Cty were surveyed on the wnt 
but not ptd. Abst 1044 GLO File Fan 
Bty 1500. 

YEAMANS, HORACE 

Received Bty Wnt 1862 for 320 acres 
from AG on 6 Jan 1855 for service 
from 15 July to 15 Oct 1836. Two 160 
acre surveys in Kerr Cty were ptd to 

LoUis Weiner 
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McMULLEN COW.JTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM ASSOCIATION 

TILVEN, TEXAS 

The Mc.Mu..U.en County H.ihto!Uc.al Mu.6eum At,~oci..a.:tion .i6 mo~t pJtOud to a.nnowtc.e ah .it6 
c.ontM.bu..tion to the c.eleb.Jtation o6 Mc.Mull.en County'~ Centenn.i.a.l .in 1977, a complete 
H.UtoJr.y o6 Mc.Mull.en County, to be pubwhed ah ~oon ah U c.a.n be c.omp.U.ed. We need 
yoUJt help. We Me going to not onty c.ovell ~uc.h thing~ ah the !Lic.h h.ihtoJr.y o6 Mc.Mull.en 
County and .tltac.e .it6 gJr.ow:th and development 6Jr.Om P.Wneell da.y~ but--and helle .i6 whelle 
you come .in--we Me going to .incl£uie 6amily h.ihto!Liu o6 evellyone that w.i..tt take the · 
.time to ~U down and wiLUe the.Ut. 6amUy h.ihto~r.y out and ~end U to ~. THERE WILL BE 
NO CHARGE FOR YOUR FAMILY HISTORY APPEARING IN THE BOOK. I6 evellyone w.i..tt Jr.Upond, we 
hope to have a book o6 ~eveJtal hu.n.d!r.ed pagu. We w.iU have a Jr.eputa.ble pu.bilihell and 
have a book that we c.a.n be ~ud o6. 

~ 

We 6U'Vit to .inci.ude many photo~ o6 people and plac.u--we w.iU make /Vtltangeme.n.U to have 
aU. o~ yoUJt va.tua.ble photo~ c.op.ied and Jr.etUJtned to you by the M~eum At,~oci..at,ion. Pl~t 
a:ti.a.c.h yoUJt photo~ to a ~hee.t o6 pa.peJr. and give the name a.nd addJr.u~ o6 the ownell ah 
weU ah a We6 duc.Jr..ip.ti.on o6 what the photo .i6 and .iden:ti6y people .in the photo~ i6 
they Me known. Von' t woJr.Jr.y i6 the photo~ Me yellowed w..i.:th age oJr. c.Jr.ac.ked--th.ih w.U1. 
~.imply add moJr.e c.haJr.m to the book and make U moJr.e authentic.. 

In IAJ1t.Uing yoUJt 6a.rnliy h.ihtoJr.y, tJr.y to .tltac.e yoUJt people bac.k ah 6M ah po~~.ible and 
wolr.k 6oiUJJOJtd 6Mm that po.int--Vuj to .include a.ny .inte~r.ut.ing "6ami.i.y ~tolr..iu" .in Jr.egaltd 
to why yoUJt peopte ~eftled .in Mc.Mull.en County and how they alr.Jr..ived--give a.ppJtOUmat~ 
datu i6 known and WIUte ah i6 you we~r.e teili.ng a ~toJr.y--th.ih wU1. help to make yoWr. 
6a.rnliy h.ihto~r.y ve~r.y .intellU.t.i.ng Jr.ea.cUng. Onc.e aga.in, pl~e ~end photo~ w..i.:th youJt 
~to!Liu i6 po~~ible. We w.iU buJ to ~e ah many photo~ ah ~pace pe/Un.U:.6. 

I6 you need ah~.Utanc.e .in W~Ut.ing yoUJt 6a.rnliy hUtoJr.y, pl~e c.on.tac.t the 6oUow.i.ng 
people .in yoUJt Mea: 

CalLiham Lulye Wilion 
YMboJr.Ough Bend Glady~ 1U:tteJr. 

FowleJr.ton E.t.do n Walk ell 

Wentz Pw Mc.Ci.al.lgheJr.ty 
Lorna. Alto - M'L6. R • . A. ~on and 

M'L6 • R. C. Wint~ 
Zelia Jim L. Vonnell 



( Yarborough, Swanson - Came to Texas in December 1835, as is 

shown in Headright · certif1cate No. 50 issued to hi~ March 1, 183e, 

for one-thir:i league of land by the Board of Land Commissioners 

for Houston County. He was living in Houston County October 26, 

1842, when appointed Iacac Parker, h~a agent, to locate the land. 

Later, after having married, he wae issued Headright Certificate 

No. 23 for two-thirds of a lea~ue and one labor by the Houston 

County 3oar·d. 

On an army roll at the General Land Office Mr. Yarborough is 

shown as having enlisted ~n Captain Hayden Arnold's "Nacogdoches 

Company" March 6, 1836. He was a member of Captain Arnold's 

. Company at San Jacinto and on November 26, 1850 received Donation 

Certificate No. 238 for 640 acres of land for having participated 

( in the Battle. 

Mr. Yarborcu5h was living in Nacogdoches county March 27, 1837 

when he sold his rights to two-thirds of a league and a lebor of 

land, due him as a headright to Isham Parmer. This is shown in 

Book A, page 19, Deed Records of Nacogdoches County. He '.Yas 

living i~ Harris County December 7, 1850, When he sold his San 

Jecinto Donation Certific~te t~ c. Ennis. 

A Rev. Swanson s. Yarborough was pastor of the ~ethodist Church 

at ·.vaxahachie in 1858, but it is n·ct. !~::1own that this was the 

sl.4bject af this sketch. !Vo he~~ flp), 

On January 23, 1951, the Ft. Worth Star-Telegram carried a story 

about ~r. Scott ~. Yarborough, a son of Swanson Yarborough, who 

will be 95 years old next ~arch. ~r. Yarboroush stated that 

his father's family WP..s one of the first. tentamilies to settle in 

Houston County. 

The f~llowtng ad'!i tional 1ruc !"'Uation \V3s copied fr':>m the 



. Star Telegram: 

( Scott M· Yarborough was the last of 11 brothers and· sisters·. 

c 

Relatives believe his fa~ly hgs set a record in longevity. one ..., 

lived to be 97, one 96, another 94, and others 91, 89, 75 & 73. 

Only two died early in life. 

The laet 1n liGe cams to Ft. ~orth 25 years ago at the age of 71. 

Yarborough was born in Gr~peland and has never been out of the 

:state .. 

ae 1s now making his home with his daughter, Miss Audrey 

Yarborough at 2238 Colle0e. Other living daugh~ers are 

Mrs. 8har1es v. Watkins of Melvin, ~rs. Clarence M. Spence of 

Crockett, Mrs. J. J. Carpenter and Mrs. J. Een Hancock of Ft. Wort~. 

(Written in long hand b.y Mr. Kemp:) Mr. Scott }.!. Yarbor·ough 

observed h~s 99 birthday on Uarch 29, 1955. 

• 
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,.._.,,.Y'fl'"' Hallmark 1 1 Dec 1834 

.. Davis [Darius] H. Edens 1/3 Volunteer April 1836 
': Elisha [Elijah] Clapp 1 1822 
· James E. Box 369 ac Jan 1834 
:. · James Mitchell 1 1 Feb 1834 

Rolen [Rowland] W. Box 1 Jan 1834 
Reuben R. Russell 1 1829 
Swanson Yarbrough 1 1 1832 
William C. Hallmark 1 1 Deer 1834 
Adrien Anglin 1 1 Oct 1835 
James A. Thompson 1 1 Deer 1834 
Richmond C. Dixon 1 1 Deer 1835 
Stillwell Box 1 Nov 1834 
Jacob Master Senr 1 1829 
Jacob Master Junr 1 1829 
Nelson Box 369 ac ·Nov 1834 
John Gossett 1 1 Deer 1833 

February 22nd 1838 Sam G. Wells Clerk of the 
Board of Land Commissioners for Houston [County] 

No. 2. Clerk's Return from 23d Jany to 22d Feby 1838 
Alfred M. Hallmark 1/3 1834 
James M. Hallmark 1/3 1834 
Samuel Chairs 1/3 1832 
Geo W. Hallmark 1/3 1834 
James Willson 1/3 1835 
Daniel Parker assignee of Martin Pruett 

1/3 1823 
Stephen White . 1 1 January 
Levi W. White 1/3 January 
Thomas Lagow 1 1 November 
Stephen Bennett 1 1 November 
James Lansing assignee of Armstead Bennett 

1/3 November 
Daniel Parker Senr 1 November 
Dickerson Parker 3/4 1 ·Nov 1833 
Richard Eaton 1 Nov 1833 
Benjamin Parker 1/3 Nov 1833 
John Denson 1/3 1835 
Dickerson Parker assignee of John Parker Sen 

369 ac November 
John Parker Jun assignee of Stephen Crist 

1 November 
Levi Pruett 1 1 1823 
John Anglin 1 1 1835 
John Callison assignee of Burrell Morriss 

1 1 1832 
Luther Smith 1 1 1829 
John Allbright Senr 1 1 January 
John Allbright Junr 1/3 January 
Solomon Allbright 1/3 January 
Jacob Allbright 1 1 January 

1836 
1836 

1835 
1835 

1835 
1833 

1833 

1833 

1836 
1836 
1836 
1836 



Reubin Brown 
John Denson 
Hartin Murchison 
J. Haly 
H.P. Walker 
George Hallmark 
John E. Clapp 
Joseph Cason 

Richard Eaton 
Shedrick Denson 
Peter Gallaher 
Thos Garner 
Geo Hallmark 
Thomas R. Townsin 
John Adams 
Jorg Allbright 

Thomas Denson 
P.O. Lumpkin 
R.O. Lusk 
Henry P. Crowson 
John B. Hallmark 
Joel Clapp 
Samuel Philops 
Joseph E. Yarborough 

Hay 16, 1837. Refd to Com. on County Boundaries 
Hay30, 1837. Report of Com. on County Boundaries. Refd to select Com. 
along with Bill. 

Petition of the Citizens of Houston County 

September 4th 1837 
To the Senate and House of Representatives, when in Congress assembled 
at the City of Houston at the Second Session of the Congress of the Re
public of Texas. 

We the undersigned citizens of the County of Houston feeling our
selves agreaved and injured by some of the Acts of our last Congress 
take this method ••• 

First the Tariff is unsufferable [then follows a litany of 
complaints against the Ad Valorem tax law that seems remarkably current 
in tenor]. 

Stephen Box 
Briand Hallmark 
Phillip Walker 
William Liggin 
J.W. Barrett 
Iredell Reding 
Thomas R. Townsend 
John B. Holland 
John Chears 
Greenbury Pate 
William Dilliard 
George Holland Jun 
James L. Gossett 
Stillwell Box 
James Madden 
James M. Hallmark 
Joel Clapp 
Saml G. Wells 
Alfred Benge 
Peterson Pate 
Jacob Masters Sen 

Samuel C. Callison 
William Pate 
Clinton A. Rice 
Swanzan Yarbrough 
John Box 
John Allbright 
Samuel Chears 
Elijah B. Lipsey 
Henry ---tsen 
George W. Hallmark 
John B. Redding 
A.M. Hallmark 
T.G. Box 
A--- B---
William Robison 
John Wortham 
John Walker 
William T --
Levi W. White 
P.O. Lumpkin 
Jacob Masters Jun 

Elisha Clapp 
Elijah Gossett 
A.C. Bullock 
Barton Clark 
James Neville 
W.M. White 
John Hallmark 
Rubin D. Dean 
William Chears 
William D. Harrison 
Henry Dilliard 
Solomon Allbright 
Nelson Box 
J.T. Hunter 
Mathew W. Graham 
Sion Prichard 
Steven White 
James Douthit 
Andrew E. Gossett 
, _ _ tf n . 

PaTtition to rorm 
Houston Co. Texas. 
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By Whom Returned 

Ashley· James 
'Acock N.D. 
Adams Solomon 
Adams Thos 
Adams Wm H under 21 
Alexander S. G. 
Allbright Jacob 
Do as administrator of the 
Allbright Edward 
Allbright William 
Do as administrator of the 
Allbright John 
Adams Sephus 
Alexander Silas 
Alexander F.H. 
Allbright Sollomon 
Adams Britton H 
Allison Wm 
Aldrich George 
Allison James 
Aldrich Collin 
Adams Wm S. F, 

HOUSTON COUNTY 

Polls 

1 
1 

Land 

T200 S640 

S320 

T50 S4605 

Other Property 

5 sl 
12 tl Crockett 3 sl 
1 sh 
1 gw 

1 sl ~ sw 
estate of John Allbright deed 4605 ac 

S4428 
Sl280 6 sl 

estate of Thos R. Townsend deed T4114 57557 1 sl 68 catt 
1 Sl476 
1 51280 
1 

51476 

T3690 

TlOO Sl77 
T817 

1 sw 

tl Alabama 
tl Crockett 

2 sl 7 5 catt 1 wood cl 1 sw 

Anglen Valentine 
Adams Dorothy as 
Anglin Adren 
Avaunt Derkam 

administratrix of the estate of Wm Adams 497 ac 1 sl 1 cl 

Aspley JQhn 
Adams B'enjamin 
Do for sons under age 
Adams S. R. 
Allison Wm ~ 
Burk James 
Bullock Allen 
Box Nelson 
Box Stephen 
Bernett J.P. 
Bilenswaler R 
Biffle William 
Box Thomas G 
Bynum James 
Brookfield Wm C 
Barnes J.D. 
Benningham Charles 
Bartee George 

. Ballard F. M. 
Blanchard Frederick 
Batler Wm F. C. 
Box John 
Blair John 
Batey James 
Box John A 

1 
1 

1 51600 15 tl Fort Houston 45 catt 
S320 
S640 
S320 
640 ac 
5320 

Tl3815 
Tl840 
Tl480 S3133 
T5835 S546 

Sl653 

T320 54605 
T300 
TlOOO S3321 

S640 

52391 
T6226 S960 
T 1280 

T4605 

1 sw 

sw 
2 sl 15 catt 
1 sh 

1 h 45 catt 
9 sl 

1 sw 
3 tl Alabama 

7 catt 

6 sl 2 h 

.. 
• 'OS. 

·~·. 
•' .. 

... 
~. 
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~ 
i 

.; 
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BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS OF SHELBY COUNTY 

Clerk's Report No. 1 Shelbyville 
The following is a list of the names of persons to whom cer
tificates have been issued in the month of February [1838] 

Names 
February 1st 1B38 

Daniel Tuttle 
Isaac Dunagan 
*Lewis Watkins 
Aaron Castleberry' estate 
William Watkins deed 
Wm C. Crawford 
J.R. Beauchamp 
Suanson Yarberry 
Benjamin Odle deed 
James H. Thomas 
\'lilliam J. Thomas 
*William W. Gates 
John C. Burk 
John F. Heath 
*Hardin \'lri te 
John English 
Stephen English 
Patrick McDavid 
Pennington Lindsey 
Samuel Porter 
Micajah Lindsey 
Henry Ashabranner . 
James Smyth 
Hezekiah Thomas 
*Abram Smith 
John M. Bradley 
Ann Gray 
Henry C. Dunn 
Nathan Davis 
John Forsythe 

Leagues Labors Emi~ration 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

·1/3 
1 1 
2/3 4. 1 

~ 

1/3 
1/3 
1/3 
1/3 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1/3 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1/3 
1 

1 

1 

1 

Fe by 
1832 
1835 
1835 
1835 
1835 
1833 . 
1832 
1832 
1834 
1835 
1835 
1834 
1835 
1833 
1825 
1825 
1829 
1834 
1832 
1834 
1830 
1832 
1833 
1834 
1832 
1832 
1835 
1822 
1821 

Lewis Watkins 
Lewis Watl~Pls 

Adm 

John Garmon Ase 
J.R.Beauchamp 

Adm 

Partition to fQrm 
Shelby Co . Texas . 



----·-
Certi.fica.te for land were issued at Shelbyvil le. Shelb;,- Co . Tex •. -
Quiet a walk from c·rockett .. Beth Walk..er family was in Sb~].by Co •. Beths 
Gr Gramdpatent.s are burll'ied there . 

THE FIRST SETTLERS 
OF 

SH ELBY & HARRISON COUNTY_, TEXAS 

-



Gonzaiss Co . Tex. History Book. 1986 

S. Smith, Delbert Mathis, Lemy Perreman, 
MileE Littlefield; Sunday scho.d -;uperinten
dents. Brother A.W. Prince. Brother G.W. 
Prince. Brother G.B. Prince Sr .. Brother D.E. 
Prince; Teachers of public schools, Treasia 
Smith. Samuel Prince Jr .. Susia -Johnson Jr., 
Ptnkie Prince, (~ertrude Th• mas. Milton 
Prince, Clarence Mae Mathis. l.J. Hodges; 
musicians. Lusinda Thomas, -\!rna Prince, 
Lue Payne, Elmyra Cubit. Be~~ie Johnson. 
Clista Hodges, Arime Smith, Esther Prince 
and L.S. Smith; missionary pre~tdents. Sarah 
Prince Sr., Sarah Prince Jr .. Ida Prince. 
Minerva Lampkin and Georgi:t M. Mathis; 
Mechanics, Moses Smith, Lam D. Mathis. 
Eddie Johnson: Carpenters, \'. titers John
son. Lorn D. Mathis: ~eamst t ,ses. Annie 
Mae Mathis, Ge<>rgia Mae Jor. . Parthiner 
Jones. Malvine Prince, Easter n< e, Jessie 
Mae Thomas: nurses, Lilli~ dt>nderson, 
Walter Johnson and Mary He ersun. 

by Genevieve b \' ollentine 

RANCHO 
COMMUNITY 

Tl32 

Rancho, very near the countv line, twenty
five miles southwest of the City of Gonzales, 
came into being shortly aft~r 1850 as a 
trading post established by the frontier 
partnership of Paul Murray and James C. 

The Rancho schoolhouse which was moved to 
Nixon in 1908. 

-

.j.C. Gillespie Store at Rancho. 

Rancho Baptist Church moved to Nixon in 1907. 

Gillespie to serve a handful of hardy settlers 
who had located on various tributaries of 
Sandies. in particular on the Clear Fork some 
ty.oo and one-half to threP miles west of 
Wilson District of Bexar County. The specific 
location was an the 640-acre Pleasant S. 
Barnett Survey which Paul Murray pur
chased from Leonard Barnett November 12, 
1849. 

Granted a United States post office and 
given its name in 1855, the fledgling settle
ment, because of its strategic location on 
roads connecting with San Antonio, Gon
zales, Seguin, Cuero, Goliad and Indianola 
through neighboring communities. at Bel-

- mont, Sutherland Springs and Helena easily 
attracted an influx of additional settlers, 
mostly newcomers to the state. 

Rancho postmasters and their appoint
ment dates were: William A. Wroe, July 2, 
1855; William Longworth, October 20, 1855; 
James Gillespie, November 30, 1857; B. 
Steiner, January 23, 1860; .Jesse Gillmore, 
March 31, 1860; Behrnhard Steiner, Febru
ary 22, 1861. The post office discontinued 
November 5, 1866. It was re-established 
November 23, 1866 and the postmaster were 
Mis~ Fannie Hall, Novemhl-'r 23, 1866; John 
Patteson, January 5, 1867; W.M. Phillips, 
December 9, 1872; James C. Gillespie, Febru
ary 24, 1874; Susan A. Turner, December 20, 
1890; Wm. Thos. Turner, October 5, 1891; 
William N. Moore, February 19, 1903. The 
post office was discontinued January 14, 1911 
and the mail was sent to Nixon. 

Slightly more th~n ·a year following the 

creation of the post o(flC8, there was chart· 
ered DeMolay A.F.&A.M. Lodge Number 
199. Those who were not Masons no doubt 
found fellowship at the general store where 
individual drinks at 10 each, as well as 

' demijohns, were readily available even on 
credit as per extant record of accounts at 
Murray & Gillespie in 1852 and 1853. 

Ten years later at the brink of the Civil 
War, though Paul Murray was deceased, 
James C. Gillespie still kept the store (as he 
would almost up until his death in 1911) but 
he had competition. Not only had a twenty
six year old German immigrant Behrnhard 
Steiner opened a rival store, he had assumed 
from Gillespie the mantle of the post office 
and would wear same until secession when 
Henry Cone of adjacent Wilsun Countv took 
over that duty for the Confederacy. Lip the 
creek, Cone & Vogt blacksmiths, a very 
necessary service not available in the village, 
catered to a primarily stock raising but gradu
ally expanding farming economy. 

Two teachers in the neighborhood Mrs. 
Elizabeth Bell Clark Fanning, wife of James 
Gatliff Fanning, former editm of the Louisi
ana Statesman, and J.J. Embry (of the Cone
Walker settlement) probably held 
"subscription schools" upon demand. Min
isters livin& within the local area no doubt 
conducted religious services. Legend had it 
that a camp meeting first occurred in the 
summer of 1860 by t he Holstein Pool on the 
Clear Fork above the rock bridge with the 
Reverend A.A. Smithwick, who lived in the 
neighborhood, in charge. 

In 1870 recovery from the war grew apace, 
there being in Rancho three general or mixed 
merchandise stores: Heflin & Elkins, Nathan 
Bu11by's and William Phillips', also James R. 
Hawes' saddle shop. A.M. Elliott was the 
local painter. Blacksmithing was done at 
Cone & Vogt's or by John Bland at newly 
established Albuquerque where the visitor 
could also patronize the "grog shop" of Green 
H. McCracken. no such specialty establish
ment ever being mentioned as existing in 
Rancho through its near sixty-year history. 
T.)m Miller set up blacksmith services in 
Rancho proper in the mid-1870's and suf
fered the loss of his busineSII by fire in April, 
1878, nece88itating the replacement of his 
building and $300 worth of tools. He was 
probably the most important man in the 
settlement for there was now more farming, 
mostly cotton, which with the coming of the 
railroad to Cuero and to Harwood, was 
freighted in wagons comparatively short 
distances to be rushed to the New Orleans 
markets. There were other places to trade: 
Leesville, Albuquerque, Nockenut, Union 
Valley, Stockdale, Wrightsboro, Zedler's Mill 
Elm and Riddleville had come into being. 

Rancho in her time and in her prime and 
in her way would somehow in the history of 
this area outshine them all. The late 1870's, 
the 1880's and the 1890's saw the building 
and the flowering; the population probably 
surpassed 300 by 1900. There was enoUj!h 
business for a painter A.M. Elliot to advertise 
his services in January, 1878. 

Five dwellings and a Methodist church 
were erected in a matter of months in 1891 
and 1892. There was for the hamlet a public 
water supply provided by wells sunk to 
artesian depth by a specialist, Joseph Sturgis. 
An Oddfellows Lodge replaced the demised 
Masonic.organization with two businesses on 
the lower floor, Lamkin & Bro. and W.M. 
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.... 
-Rhiftips;- m-eYcantife;- and---:-1 t'-. Gitlespte-was-
the proud owner of the hC>t el, all in 1878. 

There was a good, even an excellent, school 
long called an academy when• there was a free 
term and where before and after the public 
term subscription, school were taught. The 
Gonzales Inquirer in its is~ue of January 18, 
1879 reported that "W.H. Littleton and 
Lady" presided over a total of fifty-six pupils 
in the first month of the Dublic school and 
cited the names of Harrism and Julia Nixon, 
Frederick Hall. Paul and Bette McPeters, 
Andrew Dilworth, Willi~ Hanson, Albert 
Cocke, Mattie and Lillie ,~ arkham, Elmer 
Lampkin. Nannie Forest• and Rosa and 
Willie Green as meri t.uriou cholars. In 1881 
the Rancho and Harm(>av schools were 
combined, the enroll met· 1 increased, the 
school improved and then trnber of teachers 
g.rew to as many as eight in a single session. 
During· the tenure of Profe"sor F .B. Garrison, 
toward the i urn of the n n tury, the school " 
attracted pupils sent to hoard with local 

A families from as far afi{·'d as Floresville. 
Blacks numbering ten to fifteen per year 
attended their own school bt'tween 1890 and 
1900. 

Before both Baptist and Methodist congre
gations erected buildings. Sunday preaching 
(presumably in the scho(ll building) was 
allocated. In 1879 J.B. Cook was reported as 
officiating the first Sabbath in the month, 
E.Y. Seale on the ground, J.J. Honecuton the 
third and J .H. Cone on the fourth. The 
Reverend M.R. Cato, a Latter Day Saint 
residing in the village, unless the month had 
five Sundays, was obliged to discourse at 
evening services. 

The San Antonio River Baptist Association 
minutes stated that the Rancho Bapti~t 
Church was organized in 1 H83 but there wen· 
two reports fourteen years prior. The first 
report wits made in 1869 nnd stated that T. 
Christmas was pastor, I.W. Guthrie was clerk 
and delegates tO the association meeting were 
E.T. Cure and L.D. Nelson. The church had 
thirteen members. In 1870 Christmas was 
still pastor, Guthrie clerk and Cure was 
alternate delegate and there were twenty
three members. No report~ were given from 
1872 to 1883. Perhaps they disbanded andre
organized. Members who served as officers 
and delegates from 1883 to 1906 were as 
follows: W.J. Wauler, W F. Patterson, R. 
Bishop, F.S. Roundtree, Geo. O'Neil, Levi 
Davis, N. McNeal, H. Elliott. Henry Waller, 
Geo. McDonald; J. McN~>al, E.C. Everett, 
J.C. Cranberry. L,l.. Ha~·s. J .C. Gillespie, 
Geo. McPeters. T.K. Clark, W.T. Davis, E. 
McNeal, W.B. Clark, J .W. White, Mary 
Murray, Mrs. C.A. Hill and Mrs. W.T. Davis. 

· The church disbanded and was moved and 
re-organized in the Nix n community in 
1~07 

Little information was vailable concern
ill!! the Ran('ho Mt·tnod ' Church except 
land t ransanions that wt. recorded in the 
Gonzales Countv clerk's of tee. On November 
22, 1887 a tract ~f one and t 11ree-fourths acres 
.in the Juan .J. Tejada Leap!(•, wa~ deeded to 
tht church and trustees, H.F. Hall, J.K.P. 
Green, Wm. M. Gay, J.H. King and C.J. 
Hanson. Three years later April ll, 1890, J .C. 
Gillespie dt>eded 3600 ~quare varas in the 
Town of Rancho to the Met hodist Episcopal 
Church South and its trustees, J .T . Nixon, 
,J.R. Cocke, S.W. Magee, M.C. West and H. 
Hall. After the town of Nixon was populated 
by inany Rancho citizens thf' Methodist 
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church '''IIS!tmve'd--ur Nixon-. 
The business houses of Rancho were: 

Shelton C. Dowell & Company who bought 
out the interest of G.W. Littlefield and 
continued by Dowell and W.M. Phillips; the 
Messrs. T.M. and L.A.L. Lampkin; Nixon, 
Green & Company; C.M. Sherman who was 
also associated with .James Gillett, the Meth
odist minister in a store at Zedler's Mill (later 
Dewet); L.N. West & Sons, supervised by son 
Milton; J .T. Nixon; the drug store of Clark 
& Rochelle later owned by C.M. Sherman and 
managed by W.A. Tate; the brick kiln ofW.T. 
Waller (and verily, this gentleman's associa
ted skill as a mason and the carpenter skill 
of one Fred Markham were very bit as 
important as the retailin!( endeavors); Corne
lius Hanson's Hotel with its steep stairs and 
four upstairs bedrooms; the gins of Charles 
Strieber and others in the extended area; the 
gristmills operated in conjunction with the 
gins; Henry Wick's wheelwright shop; Jona
than Montgomery's broom factory to the 
west; a millinery and perhaps a few lesser and 
forgotten enterprises all attested, some con
servatively, others successively, to the impor
tance and the vitality of Rancho, Gonzales 
County, Texas. 

At least three general practitioners, Doctor 
J.K.P. Green, his aSBOCiate Doctor W.H. King 
and Doctor Brown King, did their best to care 
for the sick and ailing of tt. community 
during its most flourishing period. Doctor 
Henry Flentage made the headlines in 1878 
when the paper noted that he had made wine 
from the mustang grapes for medical pur
poses only. The dentists in 1878 were Doctors 
P. Snaer from Louisiana and G.B. Hastings. 
Other doctors had been around earlier. 

Then came the twentieth century and in 
1906 the Galveston-Harrisburg and San 
Antonio Railway's connecting link between 
Stockdale and Cuero missed Rancho by three 
miles. Nixon was established; Rancho dwind
led and by 1910 all of its public buildings and 
businesses and many of its residences were 
relocated in Nixon. 

Still a memory for some in their late 
seventies and early eighties was a nameless 
store (probably Will Moore's) where they 
were taken by wagon to be fitted for school 
shoes, a store bigger than any of the outlets 
in the "New Ni:i:otl." 

Residing in Rancho in 1984 was eighty
two-year-old Myrtle McPeters Calley, grand
daughter of the "alcalde of Rancho", the 
venerable James C. Gillespie who served so 
many years as justice of the peace, and who, 
in his beautiful script as notary public, 
attested to many a legal transaction within 
the area. Myrtle who served as caretaker for 
Rancho's operating cemetery could point out 
the location' of many of }{ancho's landmarks. 
though perhaps she would be surprised to 
learn that the derelict old building she called 
the McCracken house was built for C.M. 
Sherman, sold by Sherman to William and 
Sarah Gay and inherited from the Gays by 
Mrs. Robert (Matilda Steele) McCracken 
whose longtime ward she was. 

The above was compiled by Karon Mac 
Smith from information contained in The 
Inquirer, personal research involving her 
newspaper column "On .the Watershed of 
Ecleto and the Clear Fork of Sandies" and an 
extant fragment of a letter in the posaesaion 
of Mrs. Calley written by James C. Gillespie 
March 10, 1892 but never mailed. 

The Gonzales County Probate file of Paul 

~Mul'fay listett thrloltowinJpteoounu-o1tlie 
Murray and Gillespie IJames C.) Mercantile 
business of Rancho, Texas, 1851-1854: Alin, 
T.F., November 1852; Asher, P., May 1853; 
Asher, Thomas, April1853;Askey. H .. Febru
ary 1853; Birch, J., May 1853; Bird, B.H., 
September 1852; Bird, G.W., September 
1852; Bird, W.G., January 1853; Brownwood, 
Jet, March 1853; But -, Martin, May 1853; 
Caraway, Henry Jr., July 1853; Caraway, 
Jefferson, October 1853; Caraway, John, 
September 1852; Caraway, John Sr., January 
1853; Caraway, K.S., November 1852; Caraw
ay, William, January 1853; Carpenter, Wiley, 
September 1852; Cole, J., August 1853; Davis, 
R., January 1853; Dickey, J.M., November 
1852; Dickson, Wm., March 1854; Doyl, M.A., 
October 1852; Eddney, L.H., November 18..')2; 
Estil, W.K., October 1853; Flowers, R.. July 
1853; Forrester, Charles. September 1853; 
Forrester, John B., September 1853; Frees
tone, J.H., October 1853; Gay, William, 
October 1853; Gillespie, George, July 1853; 
Gillespie, J.C., March 1853; Gillespie, John 
D., April 1853; Gillespie, W.R., November 
1853; Gilloch, B.W., April 1853; Gipson, 
Archible, March 1863; Goodbread, Phillip, 
September 1853; Goodbread, Phillip Sr .. 
January 1853; Goodbread, Thomas, May 
1853; Grady, J ., September 1852; Hall, 
Robert, June 1853; Henry, Alfred, September 
1852; Henry, G.W., September 1852; Hobbs, 
Joseph, September 1853; Holt, J.C., June 
1853; Hunt, Marion, May 1852; Jackson, 
Wm., February 1853; Jones. B., February 
1853; Kelso, John, July 1853; Kelso. William, 
October 1853; Littlefield, A.H.P., August 
1853; Lockhart, C.L., November 1853; Loyd, 
J., November 1853; Loyd, John, July 1853; 
McDonnough, P., March 1853; McCoy, C., 
July 1853; McCoy, Green 1852; McCoy, Joe, 
January 1854; McCoy, .Joseph, April 1852; 
McCoy, P ., January I R54; McCoy, Richard, 
October 1853; McCoy, Susan, October 1852: 
McDonald, John, January 1853; McPeters, 
John, June 1853; McPeters, John Jr., Sep
tember 1852; Montgomery, E.F., March 1853; 
Moore, A.P., October 1853; New, G.W .. 
September 1852; Northcut, B.F., July 1853; 
ONeal, Henry, May 1852; ONeal, J .W., 
September 1852; O'Neill, G.W. Sr., August 
1852; O'Neill, H., September 1852; O'Neill, 
William, May 1853; Passmore, B., August 
1853; Pearson, S.S., March 1852; Pearson, 
William, February 1853; Put~an, James, 
January 1852; Reed, James B., October 1853; 
Reed, J.D., January 18S4; Reeves. Charles, 
August 1853; Reeves: ('ireen, .June 1 RS3; 
Reeves, J.F., July 1Ril3 Reeves. William, 
January 1853; Rupe, D.M., February 1852; 
Saunders, T.B., February 1853; Scott, Jona
than, May 1853; Sc(hlrier, John, September 
1853; Sc(h)rier, S., Sr .. May 1853; S(ch)rier, 
W.W., February 1852; Taylor, C., May 1853; 
Taylor, Creed, November 1851; Taylor, Felix, 
July 1853; Tumbleson, John, October 1852; 
Walker, Joseph, February 1852; West, Mar-
tin, September 1852; White, Charles, Febru-
ary 1853; White, Richard, November 1853; 
Williams, A.J., June 1852; Williams, William, 
May 1853; Wrigley, Hy, December 1853; 
Yarbrough, S., July 1853; Yarbrough, Swan- ~ 
son, September 1853; Yaw, William, Septem-
ber 1853; Yaws, William, November 1852; 
Yeary, James, February 1852; York, J. and 
Chandler, H., December 1853; York, Jona
than, December 1853. 

· by Karen Mac Smith 



vlded trsct of 800 acres, being 400 acres. Wit: W T MILLICAN, JOSEPH 
"TEN. 

! 422 Bond 
ICE, $3000. 
m for $100. 

17 Dec 1836 JOHN M JOURDAN binds self to JOSEPH B 
Entitled to draw from govt 1/3 Lea and hereby sells his 

Wit: JOHN MOTT, J T BARNES, ROBT MERRITT. 

~ 424 Deed 29 Jan 1839 B M HATFIELD to MOSES T MARTIN, $2000, part 
Lea granted MOSES CUMMINGS by Mexican govt, adJ lands of J H 

. INGSWORTH, J P COLES, & KINCAID, being 350 acres. Wit: A ELDREDGE, 
N JENKINS, B F SAUNDERS. 

! 426 Deed 20 Mar 1839 ROBERT WALKER to JESSE FARREL, 1/3 part of 
>ts In Town of Washington, being Lots II & 12, Blk IS, land purchased by 
.lAM J CURTIS of JOHN w HALL, Agent of proprietors of the town and sold 
:ARY and Walker. Wit: JOHN P COLES, SAML LUSK. 

~ 428 Deed 21 Nov 1838 
_ot 7, Blk 2, In Washington. 

RICHARD R PEEBLES to JOSEPH J MARTIN, 
Wit: J Y HOWARD, ROBT MERRITT. 

part 

~ 430 Admr's Deed I Jan 1839 CHARLES B STEWART, Admr of Estate of 
~S BUCHANAN, Deed, to ALANSON FURGUSON, 500 acres of land from said 
3te, on waters of Yegua River & being In N cor lea granted said Buchanan 
~is life time as colonist, being League F. $260. Wit: EDWARD J CANON, 
to! TOY(?). 

e 433 Deed I Jan 1839 \.LANSON FURGUSON to MADISON M DAVIS, 500 
es, $260. Wit: EDWARD J CA~, JOHN TEAL. 

e 434 Release 14 May 1838 JOHN W HALL, THOMAS GAY & ASA HOXEY to 
LIAM H CHEAIRS. On 3 May 1837 Chealrs and JOHN CRONKITT entered 
enture with above parties to Introduce good water Into Town of 
hington for use of Its citizens (Cronkltt has left this Republic). 
airs Is hereby released. Wit: ROBT H LOTT, L BRYAN. 

e 437 Bond 26 Jan 1839 WM T CHARLES binds self to THOMAS HOOD, 
00. Condition: Charles sold 250 acres for $1200, part of Lea granted 
WM MUNSON by Mexican govt. Wit: J N FRANKLIN, ROBINSON FEAGANS(?), 
PER WHISTLER. 

e 438 Bond 5 Jan 1839 JOHN M STEPHENS binds self to JOHN M 
REARY, $5000. Condition: Sold part of Lea granted by Mexican govt to 
ES HOPKINS, as a colonist, being on Caney Creek. A Negro girl GABRILLA 
part of security for payment. Wit: JOAM RICH(?), J T MILLS. 

e 441 19 Mar 1839 ALANSON FURGUSON to JOSEPH DORTON(?), $200, Lot 8, 
a i n Town of Washington. Wit: JOHN MOTT, W H EWING. 

e 442 Indenture 29 Mar 1839 DAVID HOUSTON to HENRY HIGGINS, $150, 
ct on Hog Branch, being part of lea granted JAS WALKER, and being 50 
es . Wit: ROBT KENNEDY, MATTHEW YARBOROUGH. 
e 444 Contract 23 Mar la39 ISAAC JACKSON and JAMES W SMITH. Smith 
pay all fees In clearing out and getting deed from land office on I Lea 
nted Jackson by the Act of Congress passed 18 Dec Ja37 granting persons 
manently disabled In the service of Texas, and Jackson will grant Smith 
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1/3 Lea land. Wit: ROBT MERRITT, JOHN W HALL. 
/.?.! J/ - ld't/ 

Page 446 Deed 14 Sept 1839 THOMAS W BLAKEY to WILLIAM ·MOSS 320 
acres, $325.00. This sur to begin on San Antonio Road on dividing' . Jfne 
between Blakey and JOSEPH B CHANCE, part of Blakey's Lea granted him by 
Repub of TX. Wit: F H SMILEY, P L MILLICAN. 

Page 447 Deed executed In Town of Brazoria 16 Dec 1836 before ROBERT 
MILLS, second and acting judge of Brazoria Co, TX & NP, ROBERT J W REELS 
stated that on 12 Dec 1836 he sold to C B STEWART, Lea on waters of Yegua, 
being grant from Empresarlos AUSTIN & WILLIAMS on 21 Oct 1835. $2000. 
Gives bond of $10,000. Wit: JNO T MCNEEL, DAVID MILLS. Ast Wit: W G 
GOOSLEY. 

Page 451 Deed 10 Mar 1839 (very dim microfilm) JOHN ECHOLS and SARAH 
ECHOLS, $1200, tract on waters of Mills Creek and Yegua Creek, being 530(7) 
acres. Wit: J W HCKISICK, ROBT MERRITT, L JORDAN, HENRY L DAVIS. 

Page 453 Deed executed at San Felipe de Austin 6 Sept 1939 JOHN H 
HONEY to NATHANIEL TOWNSEND, of Bastrop Co, TX, $1000, Interest In 112 Lea 
on New Year's Creek, being l/2 of the l/2 Lea originally granted "by Mexican 
govt to ABNER KUYKENDALL, being Lots 1, 2, 5, & 7 as set out by decree of 
Probate Court of Austin Co, TX & bought by me from heirs of WM KUYKENDALL 
ADAM KUYKENDALL, GIBSON KUYKENDALL & HAMPTON KUYKENDALL. Also Interet 1~ 
Town of Warren at mouth of above named creek. Also l/3 Lea on· w side HI 11 
Creek In Austin County, TX, being hdrght of Adam Kuykendall as a single 
man. Wit: J BURTON JOHNSON, H HENRY WHITSON. 

Page 455 Bond a Sept la38 ROBERT STEVENSON bind~ self to THOMAS T 
LLOYD, binding self for $1000. Condition: 500 acres on Yegua Creek, for 
$400, land to be conveyed to Lloyd. Wit: SAML W HENRY, B T STEVENSON. 

Page 456 Mortgage 
HOXEY, JOHN P COLES, 
$400 to be paid. Wit: 

2 Feb ta39 JOHN P HOUSE and FANNY HOUSE to ASA 
JAMES WHITESIDE, property In Town of Independence, 
J B HILLER, J S BOND. 

Page 458 Deed 23 July 1839 CADY G GARY to JOB DUPUY, part of Lea 
granted by Cohulla & TX to JAMES WALLER, and transferred to me and my wife, 
$458.50, 131 acres. Wit: J C ROBERTSON. 

Page 460 
IRA ABNEY, 
HACKWORTH. 

Deed 13 Hay la39 DAVID HOUSTON and wife HARRIET HOUSTON to 
tract on Woodard's Creek, 203 acres. $1000. Wit: w w 

Page 462 Deed 6 Jan 183a ASA HOXEY to BAZIL H HATFIELD, $100, part 
Lot 6, Blk 12 In Town of Washington. Wit: THOS S SAUL, NATHAN CLAMPIT. 

Page 464 Deed 14 Mar 1839 SWANSON YARBOROUGH to DAVID LAWRANCE. 
$50.00, I labor of unlocated land due me by colonization laws of Repub and 
man of family, Laurance to locate same. Wit: J W WMITH, DANL GILELAND. 

Page 465 Deed 23 Apr 1839 THOMAS C WOODLIEF to RICHARD R PEEBLES and 
THOMAS J HEARD, $2aOO, part Lot I, Blk 13, Town of Washington. Wit: S C 
JURNAGIN, 8 F ADAMS. 

91 





o. Q"\}()-1 098.) 

NAME OF GRAHTEE. 

2!1!Jf, Young, 'l'hinnn.~ 
I fm; Y •.mrley,· Wm(W: . . 
42H Young, Jos! J. 
3781 Y<~ung, Snmuct, b:Yif. ~ 

/ R<)_bt . .;l~ecb\es; ~ee: .. 
2Hjc Yorke~ John.~u' "' _.._, ... > . 
"()()(j '(ciiins, .Janics;by_. l'f~nie} r 

Alexander~ nsse .I 
G9;~ Y ntcs, Miltonf ~~; ~ : 

32.5(! Y~>cum, Christopl\~r!' 
1421 Yonng, Michael·'"~ 
9%~: Yerinn, :Adam 
307 4 Yancy, Johl\ . 
750 Yerby, John W. 

104ft Yo; ng, J'o~;eph 
20!11- \' nrbro,v, S. 
2i31' Yorket m:, by Hen'ry. 

.Z.'i~la!r~· lls.qe~ J ...... 

9511: Yenger, S. W. . 
J :;R;:. Young, JnmliA'(1, 
211!11' Ybrk, Jnmef A'; 
~151 York1~Harriso~ 

WJIEN. iiS• 
SUED; 

. . . 
:iid'UNTY w AltRANTS} 

·..tfpprov«z ~bY, tTjl Com~as~ ~f Claim~. 
~.. "-) .. -~-· . , . l 

au~ 'lork, Wm. K. 24(1 
2LGI Y.od<", 'Juhn' 320 
14!!{1 Young, Jtich'di by; wee ' 320 
150!"• ,, Cl " 32(1 
150] " .. j( •32(! 

i~~:,' . ;:;, :~~~p •; - 1~~; 
·127 .Samu~f J2~0 . 
·12<: ·surrt.uel ·.2-t!/ 

00(17 '.~ •IIarri~n ' HY20 
2GOi . " ;,~. :J arne~ , •. '· :'I . , 640 ·~' 
1114(, Y.o:miau: Eliu81 ncirs 'Or, .f!J20 . 
~l4i Ycamant Erastu11, heirs o 192U 

477 .Y oucU, J,inllNe.Y' ' !JGO 
17-t(: Youc~1Lind~cY, .~; 3!!0 
1125 t~rb,.-ough, p:•if1 ._ . !28t' 
l41i!' Ya'rbruugh,.lWnlotph , ' ·, _3~- , 

6Hi' ~odngblood, Jncksop. .., a;;"o , 
3!8t. Y Ottmon~, lfo)·nce · , • ~ 

l!)8fY'eamiinR; Daniel, tiytissee ~ ·320 
1771l/Ycaman. s, p:m.i el, by_ni;s~o 320 
Hl83 Ycnmnns~ J~;by D. E:E. · 

Draman; a~~ce 320 
1382,Yoiu1g(Daniel .. 1920 
I 81321 Y camnn11, lloraee,by· o.~~ 3201 
I !J54jYates, Thuru1111 320 
l':22tYate.o~, "Jftmt!f'JV. 240 
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D,up'd Mar.',~, ~-53;· No. ;m~-~~1j 

/ 

No.[ NAME OJ' GR~ 

17 Zumwalt, Anrll'l 
' 18 /.umw'alt, 'l'homatl 

2\l :'.unhvult, AuM~ 
57 Znmw11lt, Ailmu, 

Zavnla, Lorenzo I 
Zavnln~ lltlrenzo, 1 

Secunrl CU181. 

705 /.aclwrius,, Louis : 
il!l Zuurmim, Phillip 
• First C/,tfl 
64 7.ubor, wm:·:r;·. 

237 Zuber, .Almililm\ 
38!l Zopu.<ltt, Juan 

~_..,._._. _ ___.. ...... _.-
·-··xin)encr, .fun.n-J< 

Ximondr, 1\ln .• J.. 
W. E. Howot.b, 

Zcrtla, Pedro de Ia 
assce 

Issltolrl by th~ A.1Tjutrml 
Gta1~t m~ Ju/11-.surl. 

--~ -
-3ijzanco, c1m·I.;-

Iss~W.l by tl~ 

l>~ Ziuuucr11mn, J!:mam 
Sil Z.iuglar, Jacob 
3\J Zepida, Ju::m F. 
64 Zu.vnllo., Francisco 
87 Zamnrom, Lnwrinn 

101 l.crna, Ju:m 
J.\13 :'.ct·du., Oil do In 
20!:< /,:tlaztu·, 'l'homa.o; 
317 Zepida, Prndencia 
450 Zunigas, Mignol 
501 lcpcdu, Jesus 
508 /,:mibrano, Ju.;o M 
122 t.ala~ar, Anto11iq 

\.15 Zwicky, Jac(lb 
41l l.umrmlt., Jsn11c 

l:l:i Z.umw:1.lt, lMMO 
15 l.cd\c, Mclehoir 
10 Zachary, Aloxnnder 



/ . 'I t/ 

• 

• 
\ I 

-l 

.. 



, .J,; V" V, -r/ • • :{ . \ ; "_;.'. . -· ' I • / ' , • ;.!7?· 1 

' ' ~~ , / tl ~ ·' '(. • / _, I 
/~1 '/ '/ .'Y/ '/ • • / _,; / . "/ , .. /t..l,l :/J. ' .• 1./ "'/ / ~ 7' \. ' , / 

. " 

/~1 . 
""· f 

., .:. ' i/ -
I ~ " 





. . 
.-. .J I 



l .. . . 

. RzyRODUCED FROM THE 
· HOLDINGs· OF_;TH£ \: · 

TEXAS STAT£ ARCifl~' 
~· "!"Cofl " • ~ 

.. .: . 

. . 

. . 



J 
- -· --------· j J 









~ -"",..,'r""''l··n fWYWY\J ._,"",..r."'N ~ ~'1,..-:Y"'ft. """""''1/...,rt""TJ 'Y• ""'i'·tk'TfTT'"J, ""I) I~ .. u,, ,.~ .... , 
v>¥'Yn I.C ... wr•h, ~rn r:n~~ ~"::"P ~'""'·~~:-' r-n:c;-·., ..... J1'1~ 
,..,.~~~' 'r-r".'-J""~T'"''}G\-.-1"1F ~·~,..., '":""' C"" nr-,. (..)~ '""'"1 o ... ..,.,.1 '?l'n1 ~) 

'/ ~ . .,..,/yu'r~y ~,.~? (."'-.l• ~f.,y.,....,..--.Y,-y>P#IJ..NP"fl?'K~ t"!ir??fo yryi'Y~r-"'~Jf 
-,--,rA~ ~ .. ,~1(,_,.,,.-;..~r..,.. .. t.,#;'nPV'fiJ')~ ... ,.,) ..... £~1~, •. ,~ ·~nJ· u..~~· ,~ ~,;.. 

. r .,.,_,J,, "'7' rvro oanr/• '~·r-.Jrr.n t"'"'-v~r ~r..n '"'r-."/•r . .r ~r-.1'<'¥\ t.,-..,:;rr ..... ,7~ .. r/• 
V'!J'f.7J}•,-":'£~'}-.rjo,J~~JJ'?Yif "'./"'•")-:"' ....(r/1."7 '"P-l~:'" .. '[ cJ"'}' _,,. ...... 'n,..,") 'J) -"J•rJ• _,.,, ,_n,...,_ '7CJ-rn 

'1 'l.~Mh ~ ....... 'f'LI':"' 7 ~,., , .. ...., ~fo, 'r"" --r r> ~--.,~·"r-"'./v.? /o ._.i. P"''F~.,-,-• · ·~._r;-··1 J. 
,.,,·'l~-r~Y-t:-r7-~r~r' ~"'~ -~o-!).'ltr,··"? "WJf .. ..,J t, ·~,.~ .... ~ .......... ~ ...... ) "'"'") 

... ~~ -}'~• l-1 ~~-:rv.·u·· n tr·-...r·v'} -r-7" 'i.--fr?, ..,...,,..c., rJ-CJ:~ ....... ~ ...... "9 !o-r 7:P""·~ 
~"M"'Ifiit;:..,,.,_J ~~r .. ~, "" .,-r._'Wl). -n,r.1 ... ~""'1J'"'IJJ..,.-,1~r& 7l 'lA·rrl-tf· _..,~ -n~~ .. ·?-.o., 
fo71 ... ,~ ... "'7"~ A,.,...,.J",(IUr,,~,~ ~n~ • ..,~~ f}'YJ "'"'~ f'r<'" " ' I''\_(~' 'C)!.o-:-"TI' (*.-.'>1 ~U 
. '"J/I'."' • .r:-· . ..,. ..... ,. f·>f""'YIJ -n,,...rl.J ,.,Jtr-6,up;· ~~ t..,l,t7) ... ,, fr-1J ,.,., ... ~ ~ '"'jJ.""" ~ 1> , .... 
~-"'·~"l'iJr~ n''' ~I"'''"'J'1''-",.f.r"""1 ~I""""J .. '11 1.."1 ,,.~ .. \;. ··-f.• ..... -o •• , .... >' -·--.~-, f~ hr'".,..tfJ "'"'1''''tf' 

, 

• 

·- -rl""'''UI--,,,.;,. "J•JUV'I do.._ .. ..,·~ .... ., '1' »'"PTJ ... ' ''"?'· .. ~~ _,,..._._, r , ..... ,.,.._\' . \~· ,.,JC/ls)" '"l'\'f)<t "'\1\<N 
/4-.w IIV;1/r$'-#'j? V~.{.f:' ./ t?j f"m~>f./#1 vO ~ tl{/~ 

~ r..'-?~-,f/.' 6-?~t ~ r~'/..~:1: 'r~_-<-.. :~()/ ... 

f 
' ! 

~ 

.· 

~·. 

~~'t/?'1/ '~-Y'/V ' "·'<~yj. /.//>7 'li?.f~ 'l./? ( r:3!~/-7'_7~16" • 
~ W''"Y$? }$ \} · ·. (C!:·.}Pt· 

o~.i'/ r.,e;,.J /' /. ..... ~ ~''n7 ·~'/.J.·,.~;/19 -"?' ... ~:? 1:. 41 ···c"' ~ ··- • ~ · 71"'1 
'/ -·~n·(Yp· ,...,._.y .. ·k ~_<--y-,~-7/-'7r-•v~;J ~77 .,_,/ ~~-?'1~''1 .f, 
-#"""" -· ~,..,~r· '#· ·-:-~~n) 71' ·7';? .•• ,-.H.., 'Y /"' 7/' ~;_.tl"'l'" , _ _,, r ·y ··J >,J 

7/-~l . '"r> -~ -u'7_ r •. .._.._..__?~¥----'::2!~/,1'#4/" /--.--n/'C/1!_ 7'/~· ,,.,,/0, L~~,,, ./'.'1;· 
~·~~? ~ •V~ TI+/_'V '?J!,.'{' ~H·1q~-::. (7:: J.l?p ::. .- ,,!'II I · ' !I/-'.) J? f., }7, 
~ ~J£rc;r·?')' (__~ . )r. .,. • -v ·-:~JJ __ ~~~~f) ~- ·r 'h'~47-7--/ 7"7/ ~yj) '· · C , · ~ , rr . {1'._ • . ~ - . . . . . 

. ?: ... ;r I" 'A..{ ,· ,,., 

r ' ?7(} ~?' r o • If 1-(p \) 
c ·· • ,,~ 
f/'~/~//'///,T.-/'Yh/~(# . . r ')','/•· '7.~' 
~~~.7~:y '_:~~~~ ~-~r~/7 ~~ ~rn~ ... ~ (~~u:t1' -y,;f·:;-
7~ ?-~z. I' b-17.8rv ·-r · .,.,_-y~Jr .... . ,.,p -~·Zop-nf:l ( .• 71 'J'"r.f/1 

;( ~~ • y~ /. '/7..,.,_,.-a...r~/1 (_:_ 4.'~ A,. L.( .J /"'1' ?':.'"""' '""'~'!' , ,... , ,,., '/. ~ j, . ., • 1 y ., ) } 
/.:,_,.,:?'2_ _-p-' ;--~)' - •1.·~ ~-7'""· >fl ~.,,~, Tr'"'f ~ -ynJu~ 

-·?u,/ ~ ~.,...,_~W.A r-".,.,.) c· v-rr·'Y\.V -n) "}' '?"'Q-/ -/q -r("~,() -~ ,.,C-.v( 
~ 94'/'1 ~ 7':' C-:,;/4 · nn-..--.jY"t' rTYl! ('"Vr1/7 'c.-r_,~"'--.j.--1 · ~~ -.·7q I' I~~ HJ' ~'~~'J /''J 
,(, .,,, '7£, ;1', r'" q'l rr,-_,.~.;~10 r77P' ~~~v ,.,..~~ t~'Y'P. /' "'~ ~~' if.J •t( :· • "' 

~·.,',Qr'''l r_nlf'J' ' .7l 'l . ., .,, 7,·~~7:/ -ln'~ ~' ;.r?;;> ,,4..Q L;r/ 7-._,_J ;S 7~ ~ Y)- '?rJ 
tr.'·~r:.Fry? /"'~~/'.,.?46J 7'~?/-p ..-y; y, , ,.~/,,. ,71::. ... ,.,,(_, . t:"fJ/.1 
!£~pk X~,.!"'""/··~ c ·y;o /--"v;,•-.,)J {:,'V Lf 11 •VW~'~£>,-- 14} Tl -,n 

~';(~ (;~!-7 '7"'"?) arJnf7-}Y' /'/": .. ~ .. ~·-/·., £n~~· ',f-~nL?!.L~f ,,J "J
,...,_.._.P ·p""F~, -/4 ~ ~tf} ~4i1.,..v ~ r(~" '7T~ ---,~.} 
e:.,>?-·r ----..:r~ ~ ~7P -~ ?,--'~ ,.., r- '(J.N_.,.T,., ~~ ry _,_'J/TI" 

ryr-'7/'/nry_r~#:J.I~~r 71 C;r~~:t - ;:,:·? :~.~ '?y:_QfJ('Z::.···I 
··'7<7~ , .. .,.~ Q 1'('1.~~-~/"_..J ,-r?,·:~,,~. :1/ ')II I-~ ~ u Jo 
rn~'/'"7;;:.~7-.IJ.J.O..f ~· r;_..p;.,-"'7 .' 7"',-w; ....-_. .. 1' n'7•• .. :~ .(.._,.,7JI ~"...,'((~) ''"')'t r?'JJ> 7, 

.. -4-.-,...,.'J;;;_,t".-~..), /' .... , _;,,,tp• ,,_,_/) ~¥! 7'"107,.....,.,'//{" ~~ ( l.fl..r\.(J,Ir '/"r~'/ or~ • "'/_/J' 

"-Jf""''oo,~ 'N~· ~--~/,":'r"·~ ,, .. ~:~,r ·· ~ .. ··n)·~..,._,,., 'I""""'•• , .• ..., 'J''';!'·~"Y ··nvttr. 
.. _ - &~ 

/ 



:.,j ~~f~e.~ -r;-/o-.. ~~~"'WV:'"711 ~ ;,v~ '71~ -AD~-~r'~''ft~?~i ~~;~ 
.. 7/LYY'(JIV'} rn ~~ .... ~ ... .,r.v ~"" ~e:.,? ?~vtrr'-j t'J?"'J.l~ -tVVJ rt---~

~~Jrt!J'Yf--r:'C? ~ ('?/..._~,_.;/?'r~1'))~~'1) '"n '71P<~hr--·rJ·~~f. 
-!f'PJrVTJ K~~7' ~ , ...-~~'P ~;!{i'>J4 ~ ~ ~r .. ~·e> ~~'""'~ ~r 

...,,:">7 J:.,.-.,..,~(k~~u rro-..r~ ,.~ ,._~ ..... ,.-..y ~ "P_;~ --pmp l' ~ nn-

~ --~.-.~ ~~~/ ""'P ~~ :r~IJ, ~T¥11//" r.'JJ 7 --v~ r·rr~ j.,_t. ,.._ fTC) vv.rvv.l 
n-o~~r-l';lr~ A-r:/,..._, c;>v; Y'? "·~ '?~ 'r."'' '71 /:",/} c·"Q-.!,j~·y-'7" ... , : .. '? .. ~J· 
;r;,..,-:-'""7/ .• , ?',77 ;q.;:, r#'f "r ~~t· :''/''(1). -~:r---Jinv· ·~ #!.."1'r?J 'Jy -""'"7;,-.i '71? 
y1,,..~._. ~.,/}~' r·";/).1::!.):2 ("1:) 'r.-V\·~p ~..,...,~?... ·;--rrr'C3" ,ltt ..._..~y ~~ ml} .... 7'·:? -,. '71 
:.;£, ~'" 1'~"7(/_ ---· rA~""" ~ --/;~tT rrQ ~,...r""'--7 ·::://n" ·-n;l!f~ 'l ,._, ...... ~.~ ~--:rlJ r' 
7//,y;// ;;--rJ ~~"? 7'?"...,r: .. _.7 · ·""''.vo~'1/r";'/r/ .. ~''.~/" -y···~~ 7) ... -r,~,r"'l.·~ 
~-:~ 7/ ·~~ ..... ?.,., ~ ;t.-,·'77""'7'-( r ·:;:-;·I ,fl' ... "'r.1.2-("l/ ; VI #-" f' ' ' :r# ···/''Q /1"-ft'>dJ? v ? >'afl''-C(J 

7-P ~·7 ''/7 ~,Q.C7J ·~4 ,_.., ·~11/ "lJ. rv ......,... ~ _.,,_,. ... v l_>'YT7 .u (.~,..-t~r ~17 :..t, .. ,J) ~, 
"V ·~.,f!.~/" 7/r.,-~f ... ,_/t14..,.,..';(i' -:,'h?;/:,/?'~1 '7~l,J/ r'"'.JV J.,.~''"r1} ~~(. ,?} ~ '"'l.':f""f '7rt, 

p,--r'l;·~ · ...,;r"'1v .r'n '09.-rr''Y'/!1-:__~7/' ,.,.J.rr.;-~ ~--;J'"""~~·;?.J 7' '''1(, ''7;fir ~:,~/. """~·'r"IJ. 
..... " --c .. -r --7'"'"i''71 ,._,_,. "";"........,'-;;.(./ ;--rnu- Y"'"' .. ~:.,. ---'~~.,..,., ?lr'P.'- '7'?~ -:;J f., ~ .. v. ~ -.,..r .. ,.. 

·- ""y·v~ - .,._ .. /1"'/J C' fJ..{:-;-/--~ ~l?'T"_-:"' -J 'VWLr:"l .r'/l.I"" .. ;}.V/ 7...{....-¥?1" h..('~~,., ,.~~ ''I' ·+71 
_ -v-.,_,:J .. V"" ·;~_.;o .... ":"'"IS ...,.,...<~H-·.,;1 .-,-/~? -r;t)-!1- ~··lr'r'/-f.~'r1' ''YI c .. v ;~·~ 17/9 _. .. ,:.""'"{ t 7/P:w~tY_~;.V~"~.r.t~~.r?:i"_,.7_.,.Y,';IJ,r•>'YPIJ! f--117!1.r-rJPY>r"''r~'/'71J¥77Y7Jf~r;·~J ..f:T·-rr'g 
~; /., _..,. ... ,""~'' 7;,k, ... ,,......,n,, ... ~·""""'O~A/1/f~---P---rlw. f"y.,. ~r41- r-~rr·.rfr-t" r.r· '-:! f)/''7-r.P' 
; r'/'?.J ~,..y ... /•'TJ?f:J '""l -v /"""V :'!..('l.f ;..,, ~""'/l '1:.:·7 J .,. ---;r.9 Jl ~""1-"rl• ·ri'IJ ·nJ. -~ r:r-;.., 

;..,..,..v7""""r4 .. ,_..,7. ,_ ......... ',_,.,.,....,., .. '"'"'({~,·7 .... '"' '"':"' ,rYa_~.,_,J/.:-or -1-JJ. _.,._ -z~·r ·,. . ., .... Jr{.~· 
·- ·'I' 11 ''/o/r'J 'I 1~·-·r~'/:J f;..-; ""'':-rn 4--"J ..... I'"'trJ• ,.,..l1 'r--frl)--'1f'IJ 1...1~, ...... ,.-n-f ... _..,.."'J t::J 

- '---···f-.J~~?·4h rron ~ r;-·.-~'"''\) ~ 1~·.; .. -.,.; .,~-roii"P ~~~~ _,.,.,, "'JJ -..f·l.r.::·T} '? 
.,e._.1-:·r, .. t-..,-J.-----':Ji.#l~r->7.J ~ r~~~~ •J"J'-:" '?)l•l·'i, fc-:rl··~-r---·r'1) ·-~·· .. 1 
~ .. , 'J ~ ,., ... , ,.,..._..,, r ,. ........ ..,... ~_.., ·c..~_. .• a ··+ ""'r·.,.~r ""?V ry~ ~ .. ~-v r.ruJ•vtj .. ~n ~ ··")~''\) 
rr-~/"7'f.{,1~t.-.,..;.. l.,."r'7J -... I,-·~ rY)""(,.,....~ ~ ....... ...,,.-.J·nn.r~r·--~n--l,.,.{~' ~~-7..,..-, 
~~--,~.,,-ron ~ .. ,. ............... .,.~-;.r?·-~r7"v-YP ----n-..... '1 'M ~ V fr-..... "'01 '""'.., '~""G' 
/•·•r/"'J'7J)• -?•Jr?, '71-j.. .._yV r;--r•T'Tl~~v . .,.( ..... ,?vo/~~ -. .. , . ...,...':"'"? i' ,,.,.,.'J-~ C" \...,..."1 ~-s:c..,.,..,lQ . -.'l~ 

. ""':"'> c:J \) ~ . ) 
-----=-==---==-==,..--=---==-=:~·· . . - ·- . ---- ··- -----=---... ---··- ·. -~ . 

· 'N<,;:r 11-r-'; 6,, ~'F~~--· :r; ) 
· ~~~··~n;o; . ~"''.roli~~..v.~~-r-,2JI ·-1-r-:!'§~ 

~--~·~JJI~ flft~Crof.,_ ~7.. ~ ~·1'"1 1-;-~~L--''/ ~\\}7''~" '"'-.... ""11 ci"~' 
·rp·1-n ~,'7)_~r"'ti7J:!J c-o~ ... r!./'t"~~ ,, .... ~J fi"TYnfl') " 1..,'"_r;;_.';)~ 

'l''l/G ~;Jf.~w;e~ F ~e,J'rlv.~ ~ .-:.J !J:-----)p '7 r-7"-, ~~.-.....•r n ~ '"f {'"'' •f•f. 
''')' 71~qf9-(,""ll•..,.. "'/"' ~''J ~ ~H\ '? "'J} I• ''/'?1/'''r;I.._,,.Yl "'Jl:,u{-.fjl" r;;~HDJ ~~"'r 
. . . . _.) f'4"':b~,~'16" 

---;;, il?" -~ .... ~~p- .. tr'r • . ~ .. t;?'~.s ~ 
~' 7"'l%/tr'4•~J.~'7 7'N"70 _,~Jr.~~ 
' ~'l~~ ,.~~ ' . ~~~JAfc-·~---"'~"'~t:;.~~.71 ~~7J-J:" 
~~rv-_,_.P~//-ttJ--~~~"7__..tr_~··'£..-~T·n,,fov:o,--:rj~ 
~~~'7~~ -,~-r-P.--'?~171f/1-~~~·~~"-v!ll' 

~
~..,)' ~~1'. ~~ ;.p,T' .. ~ '.--? :·~"71-~,., .. ,,. -T ... i/v:-·~ I' 

c-; ~.m~~p~l!'W'r."'~-7-- ~&•''"J-V7PI-:-l-....~, 'h""r/~ 
- ~fnv'v.~? lt~?·rJ.?nr.--~i.;!_.:IJ J;.r-·""F" c.; .... n/?lr.P.,~n,),1J~-Io~;,.fi~·t · 
7J· '?l"'#'f'T71?~7r1~ ... '4)7 ~7 .. ~14,..,J7n"7,_,_,.._,'?JJ., .. -r·---·~~1~ 

I /C-.: 



, 



,I 



@4LLiLL " -- -

• 



I 

' 



\ 
STATE OF TEXAS : .,;.,, ·-itr·~~· r. · , '· 

STON COUN':Y KNOIV ALL !.::EN ' ~aa.i;i J: ·bave"" ~g~{ud; , told; 0onny04, alllned alld I 
a sed and _by these pre ~ent st '~~ .. #P:Lll,;- ·~~~:~ · .. ~n~~~c:.p_l~ !~n '' pet .. · re~eaee ~o S"anso 

ough tor and in consideratl'?~.· ~·: ':~•· .• ufit ~p·~~ ~~ ~~M~Ji:~~:~~~i!ita t 'he receipt 
}' ,. ,I 1 , ,l: ' 

eof is hereby acknowledg~d., ;,,tb~ · to110wtn~ ·i~.eOJ:L; bi«;rl).roplrty;" to~w1.t: Lot No 93 
• .. . ,.1 ~- . -~~ ' ... ' . ' .,- . . • 

the to\'1Il of Crockett, s1 t~.t~d ... :o~·· t .,1 Soutb "aid; of ~at~ Street, r~ning 55 feet 
II '\;. ;. • 

nt and 100 ft deep. TO HAVE AND ·'fa flOLD the s~e tQ''1!le. · a,_at·~ ,Swanson Yarprough, 
;:4t. .. 

1 
• 

1
, 1 .,1 • t '(1, _ 11~ " _ J. ,

1j:;•·': .r .l · 

s he).rs and assigns forever a .ri41 :.t ·:.fi··,!j,.,,, ... ~~*'1\1~;0;~::~ · fif'4;·:1)llo"t1tle to the same 
··•.;>,,!1·~~''1(~;-~· • .. 1 ·:!\Iii• .. ,,_·. 1.' ' __ 1'·•: ··.~,·_• l'-, j 

Claim Of all. per~~· . .o.i. ':c:.l~· ~::~~;~~·'.~~·..-·1r:;:~~.\:,·:;_.·_.\~~..;·ai~: .. i~~i, ::.. . .J'~.!...;:~.i.t-~>·..:. ...... ~ .,.· .. 
'"""•4.G ll"'~~f.~Q · IIIU. ~#· · ~. Wllli;,,«;v~ :,V~~ JIIV~ . 

. >J ' , • 1 • ' ' ~~:1 < ;,t~·t - "' 
' ~ ~ ·4~· •. ,..;· .Jii {" ' ·( • • '' ·t' ·:'•(1 .,! . ' \1 t, '11• 'I 

sealed and :l el1 vered·~'·~bi . .t'·· ' ~ .. ,o'f ~ :·· • ,rr~;; ·:·~1~-~ ~~·,. · ·· 
.. ; ~ . . : . '~;:~f .. [ ' '.'·'\;.';;:: .. ~~,.~. !' ·',• ··,, • . ,, ,'' 

A J Corley . ·(:i.· ~· ·~~~·t:;,·: > ·- ~r:. 1 ''' A Jf <lofae,tt· 
Amos G i71lk1ns ' :· 

TE OF TEXAS 
STON COUNTY BEFORE ME, the .... . 

Goseett, a man to me well kno~ . · .. . 
vered the within deed Jror all ··,t'·ll~ 

exoressed. 
':'.'! ~x~ss my hand and 

LED FOR R£CORD A.pri l 

51'Al'E OF TEXAS : ·~·'"~ ·. 
·.,. }j .~; _; .. /.. ,.. .. ·~.· ··I~'\ ::.. .::~ ' . 

oN CJUNTY KNow ALL .:JEN BY rq~~~~.;:;~~··$~~ · .... ' . ~., -~'on ·~Y~\)~ugh, 9t 
-1:; .·. _.,,' __ ,•, '·:·•"t~~.._,,,•. · .. -: .·-- :·_·.--.- ~i~· !(:_ f,.'r_V~ ... - '- :1! 

~ unty of Grimes in said State, ·. in·:· d,oiul_t~~:t~.t:t:o*: ~~~:~~be ;~ , · .. tqt ·0 n_, ··bUndred dol~ 
' ' - I - - I ..,_, 



... 

ereby acknowledged, have this day· gr~nted, ·aoid. ·~el.wijj~ '>ehteoffed 

conv e yed and doth by these present.• :grant, bargain, · e~l, rele..e enteoff and 
l· ' ,, ., 

ey unto said John L Hall, all that lot or :po.rce~. o.t ' :tan~ ·l_y1~ · and l;>etng situated 

aid ~ouston County and known anc1 d~(J~ri .. bed •·"'· fo~:~·~: _;1,-'. t~p~t-~': ~ ~c>t lo 93 !n the 

of Crockett and known as ·BUCb in · i~~ .PlQt'' qt· .. e.di ,::~~ ·,,:~.r~tiat;d .: otl ··· ' tbe South 
' ,I .f, . • ,.0 

of Lai n s t reet measuring fifty f~~nt 'and obe ~ndred teet de 
''· 

. . 

~ the pi':esenc~~t: 
~;r ~TE:Ua_~;f ~ .. -~ ~;: 

•-.wof1,..,....,-COUNTY :' ff~t< ·. · · · --· tbi s d~; jeno'rlllliy~-"a, no~rt• 
ed Swa-nson Yarbi.ough to ·me signatVre a~ seal appears to tbe wi . 
n instrument of writing and · ac edged that he signed, sealed and delivered the ~· 

·rQr all the purposes - and consideration therein contained and expressed. I 
WITNESS my _band and se~l -~QJ_ ·qff.tq_e._ fl.:Ji Crockett this 28th day July 1548 

J H Gillespie, Clk Co Ct H Co 

ILED FOR RECO.l\J) April 8tb 1S50 at 9 .o'clock U 

J H ~illespie, C C C . ... 

TATE OF TEXAS 

r-
r 
I 

srorl COUNTY I hereby certify· that the above and foregoing instrument of 
ting is duly recorded on ~he records of said .2f County in Book (H), pages 569 ~7C 
WITI~ESS mY hand and s-eal of· offi'oe ·at Oroc kett this lOth day of :.!ay A D 1S.50 a 

o'clock P:.t 
-~ H Gillespie, C1k Co Ct H Co 
By J U Hall, Deputy 

RECORD April ~7th 1~69 'at 2._ o ·,cl ock P M 
~. ;· .. '~--



. 
t , . 
I 

t 

.......... ~-·· -

.. ~, .~ ...... ~ 
..:P.:._ ~: ... - ~ .. 

i 
.~ . i 

. ; 
! . 

j . 

f 
~ i • 
! j 
'j ' 

- J • I 

' ' - ·--~- 1! -~~~- ... .,., .• 

~ -
. i 

... 
l . . -;:..._ 
... ·~· .,..;.. .. 
I!' - ,. ..• 

. ...... .. i .: _.~-. . 
j .. ... · 

~~ . 
,._ .. ,,-
j

f .>"' --
·-.1'· ·.1,. ......... _ - .. 

. l 
. J 

! 

I 
: 1 
. I 

' : l 

~ ! 
..... .. ~ ........ : 
- -.·. , .. : ... _ 

-:.• ' ( 

. ;, .... 1 

76 TEXAS 

~. 

'· 

.. 
Sa~~Antonfo . 0 

.. . . ,. 

Other emprcsa.rios located settlers around Austin's colony. · 
_, 



' 
I 

I 

\ --
. . •. 

.. 
') __.,. .. 
.; 

~ ., .... "' .. . . ' 

~\ 
1 

... · 

t 
I 

.. . 

· . 

·-, 

. . J ., ,. .. .. 

. ....... 
·~ . 

·. 

* 

. . 

.. 

• r • 

. " 

,. '. 
& 

•. 

'· 

. .) 

·ar 

.-
. . ~ .. : :· ' . . ~:: . ~ . . ... 

' . .. . 

\ . ·. 

I • 



. ,.._~-'?/)"7/JH' ~ te_· 'l ~ ~ '-? ~ ~ ~· «.""'? ----~., -,r? 77-P' . . 
--:-r"'v7r/rv 7r~'?> er; (~9'~'. ': c.,,,.f.--ru?.n r~_:r.--p ,.--'1/ 
~ (:"/YJ~~ 7/'f ·:--..-.~j K,-v_r "iiJ'j pfv-'71~ ~ ~ ·w-r L~ 
7{~"''/:?' ~ l-.~ 7 .r..-p~~fr:7)' !i;t c ~ ftJ~ G.--:; -:--Y. ---l..-v-A 
~-:MA~JI/7"'1/ ~ --7.~ ~rll ,.~ ~ rr5:7f fi .fr::.~ ~~ ~ 
J7"p;t!!..~~c--y~ ~~-'-7--~ ~IP7T??J/; ~ -~~-_:::_,. 7~' -.w 
~~--" ~-A~Jj"'''"~,.·1v .. JVJ'f' r~ ~ ... ~_,..,.~"'~]} ... -r 

c:--'~ .. ?' •·• .. W7'o/.r.m~ ~-7#7 --~ ~ 7''"f7lJ T~:$; ~/ 
-:1'#7/ ?~~~77 ~Y7T{I~ ,ry'f--J-~7·"-~ 7J 1 
-/..7-~'17.;}· -ry-.v 7 ~-:'7 ./7":2r·~ '7)' /'7J' C?J 1!~7}) 7"1f"G/ '?7 7:"1 
/'?? ~r:·~f;w;;_,~ .f-7J:~r.,.. 77 "'1;~77 ,._..,Pr77~7/f;, 
e·"'?';t~-:e,. .. ;~~~~~ r~ ·<--'?:m""" .--·c-o .. r·-..J'7:-I~w . 

~., /7Ll"~-f:~ -r-u .-r..._, -~7-/- ')'-:~- .yrf,~~ . . /::~6J ~- 9fJ ~I~ 
c.-:~-·""'"?'4;'·~/,_._,7J~'hrr-7v-rll r.?-1 't;m ~~~ry 
~u,-7~-"/rr..-'7 --?'~-:7:'9 ~ 7~, ~/-rr·~ ~ ...... Uin'__,;;,-~-~~~ (.,.1 
. r-'<:Y>-7/..,.7'7.'~,,;,_1-:--1 !~, ·.n~-,-7fo-,--.~Q ~ ~ 77:-7 .... ~~ 
~~r·~-y'p -~~c-~ ·r-v )-?~f rj'/ o~-~ f, ·--·-.., . '":7/--~ ~-~.I'CI 
,c,..~:~n~~,.,~z..., ~ ... 7f7]-z /~ .. ?'J-n-t?~~~ 7J'. 7 

·~,P'"""r---~ ~$:~ ?'-:-"' j~ .~·~.,·1#~-:7~ TV'<4 
c:!9-''~ ··.H,k~-w F:."?V7J ·~-n7- -r:-7-h-(-.'"71 ~ _, ..._zc ""'"0/fi .. J"u ~"" .. "7{' 
cr}" fy.,..., .. ~"'?' ,...,t..,:J'?' 't'f,k r-;u rr"'~ -c ~II r,-T' -h~ --4~~~ ~ 'Jr""/ 
~.l?-~~ ~ ~~p~.., 4JUI"p """nl r. .. -~~-~-~ 7r'l7J 7 r7 
~~~' ~ : ..., (9"» t+~ I - ' 7-"11 ;.~,"7"1 'P~ •~,-•• -~ ~1· 7' (7"7 ~ ";?' 

(_'""?):'~J/"~~ :?-77'1' ~, ~">·~ ~~ 71'•7 "71 
,p~l;vr.·.,-,/"~/--/'~~r. ':f; 7Jr" ~"'~.- ~ ·r-rrtf?-V-£·7r7 
-~.A~,_.~ -:---~?'1--~~x~~~I":T~~· ~~-~-~'~ 7/ 

. ~ ,..._-y J_~:~<1/"r'r .. "J!, --yJ ~ ~7' ·-r '7J-._ ~-;-/-" ... • r.. y- •p/o r"' --y•y 7 7. /;~ .w 

~t-?h .,....,>., --~~,_(p,/.:1 H/.,77/-~~ p/,.Y~tf/./":7/ p-nl 
~,t·rrY1Ly-.~~, ....... ~~,..-uP, ~/'7JJ,~~;;-rr; 7~~1 
/.:~~?' ~4-,r~~ ~1P/{' r .. tq}/-7?/o 4 ':-7 ?.r?IJ 9/ .... ~4 ~~,.,.,. 
-' rJI-·'2: 1>7 ~ 7 !~"':'·rl~ Jr;...-.J.~':ir ,...,...$ j. -:T'l! 

-.rnJ)'r,:' -tr!! ;r -•>7 ~ 'Y"'7 7"',.., ,..._z.-::_.,76-:<'7--i:"fJ 
~.,. d77 - ~~ - 7.J__-j_.~ti_7)'P, -rf1tJ 
?"?!-;.~'!' ~p ?"?;)'~ ~-- ?""'V ~ c----7 n·4 J r~ ~~-- --77- 7 
'7'7' ~r ~71'~-~~ ~ .'7/ ~r-, 
~~ ~-p~~--:r'7~-~ 
7i.'?q' IV'~:-3~--·~~.--.o ln:::Y-rn?' _r?' --n,.,...; 
~·;;r -W-'""~ ~ --~ ~ . 
~ ..... '7~'?'~ . . arJ/- '?§ 

r::~ -;;. · ~_,f,fl,rlll'.r/,r~~P rr-? 
;-"'~ ..:}#' s ~-.;.r; ~r v J/ w_(' ~(} ·r~:14>' 

~ .. ~ • •. ''" o/, 7,; ,., / PI/ ..v-. .......,._..,. ... ,,.,_ ..-... ,t,~· {. w J10. ,. - r .... ~., ' I. ~-"n ·"' ·-v · ,.....---7' ·~u ~ ?'....,...., ~--~r: 0~ I ~f/ .._. > 

• 



. # . ~ 

B ~#;e ~~-~--,..JJ,.~-~r:s-
.,~ 7~,TP7f7-~-7;· d--rr;--+---' 7..1 '7,..."'4) .A4 ·~ ~~-w 'k~v ~ 
~~~7771 ~r, ~ .~·~ ~ ~. ~~~~v..,L:f-<~"""at.ti'P4 /,,~~72? 
?~~ ~-.pcy ·~ . . ~rrg?J~ l:r,;l:(;-7~~ ro~ 7~~ 
~;;_7¥4~7·-r?Y?~,.--/~~?7'1J~~m~rwv 
-r.-:,. 77r·~r]"' r--y ..;;;.t ~ J}? I"T/ ·tJnnrr, ~;.. 
.Z,.._.,;r7? '7J q.-;~ ~ ~....,, ~ ---r-j ~~J 'lJ c;:.---r--M---- ....-.,..,........~..,... 
~ - .. -~-,~- ~.u , 7~·, ..... ..,~,_~Jh~~~~ wS 
-~~r~--~~~-Jier-? -~"~777;P-;;/----~~"/?1c· ... -- ·rrf$ 

--p'»"?J~ (._~~7/f:Y-$t?Wl?y' ~ . h--<4--~~,t-rr'1-, '• 
'";;~~---;---;~~/t'--"':7'~- .?-ry~--. ~ ~ -~ E~llr~ ~~' 
.#~ ... ~111/ ~7~_n!.~, --:"'~~~U/1 ?';»? ~1.,•7--:/ ~~ .r:;n ~ 
...,._;!F r, -n-.-7/.:-"'q/~jl' 7:/-~~--7~1f104//7,--?~ ~ I ~ '7J' ~~ 
-77/_c:::.Yi.,.':::.;,:._;;t.~-~wr" <UJ/,Lp~~.J ~" ?'-...,t,;'fr."'.k 
'7 ~·z ~ ~--- ~r~~~ '7...,~~-~~A/ 
7/7 J/~-:-:1 -~711~~ -;--:J~~rA-OJ-'7} 
7'·-n-7"""'/r.'? ---~~ --r--;J P"'--7 ~ ~ ~ 1f.7P;IY' ~, '?./"711~ z; 

. ,'7'?~#/i--r,k,_r.-VIIlr)~ ~i;~. "iJrJnj''/).r c--;.,L~F;7.J.~h ~ 
~~·~/'~-~-r~e~ ·~"'~';~c-rJ~ ... ,J""r,. 
~·~~--... --~·7rrr7-r'v~~ ~~~~~-?J _,..-----y C?:, ~rn; 
-7J'~r '"7'?7~-~~7 ?J ~ '?j~J,-----!0 7J)_,IPT1, ~ ~r-ro ~ 7 ~y· 
rr 7;-'ln--77_ h""~~~ ~~ ~~ ·~rf--ro..r:nJr~ 
7. ... , '7) r.~ ~ ~ 777 .,....... '--f..-,t1 ~ ~ L1 c-- :t•,. .. •ru ..,.--.o .(n ~c.::; ~7 ·& 
'7---,..-v ~ ~,t..-.r ~-rv w c.''l'~?J-:¥ -rr J. 'T?"J .~h ~ ~.., ;71 .rvro 7~~ 
....,.~~, ~ . .;,tc--1 ~~ ,~~~ . r'T/7J~., 1,7~ ~ ~ 7,1-'h ~~"71~ 
-lrnRA/r.-v.r:#~pl'rTJ ~ <r""J21..J-.-7P'w.Jf~ ~4~~-'~'r~~ 

· E f"J~ }~ crpr~ n 'lfi 
.. 

c-?'?-99-?Jf? ,..~~~ IJ.J.I/._(1; ~ . -~·~~__,. ~OJ__raJ'~~:,~~u ~~ 
/l_.q/.,.Y?'~71)~ L.-;.,~(1 ~..7"7 ~~ 7 ", ·7~ ~?' \lZJ! . ·~~ ~~~) ~ ~ I ~.,..,~ 
,t~·-,;r.; ·r~-r;r,~fo4 'Y>-n .~ n~Y?#Jf ·?--.,.;...,..~;_;;w ~4 "»)., }0--~--.~, ?J .rre;. 
"r~-q ~..,..,~;~.--ray 7(.,..~/J --r..-ry7-...uy_,4 ~~ ~ ~- OJ ~7fl'~ 
-~7) M ----~~ ~ ~ ic-'PJ ;p,-.. :...f•GJ 5 ·r-J;, • wrr '~ 
<::7' ~ffJ:.JJ"'?'.vf.'"'"J . ...J.rrHIY'_;I 
G};z:;.~~ ~- • 

~ r ...,.,.Wr ~ ~ ~ 7J "'71 77';.. /....... 1..; J-W~·r C:'' 7"'7 L f-'1-~· 
~'·~~?y_,..., ~--:' ~....: ~ ~.-u -~~ __.,, 7J' 'r'"'"~~'JITVI/ ,.,._..., . 

" 



.. ~ ?: . .::.... , ..9' ~ ~~ 

. ~-u(~ 
· . - ~ B ~#;§ ~---~,.j-.rfJ,~-~G 

,~ '7~¥~--~- . c..r.rl~-'7-~' 7.l·"#r"rtr;) A4 ·~ ~-w 7.-,;V ~ 
c;-,.....7771 --;....-, 71 - ~·~~'Jr.~'$' "7/~Li·C ... tu11"'f. J. .. 'El:f. 
?~~e) ~ ~ c-lp _....., ~ p->-r?~?J~?. ~~ 7~~ yo~ 7 : 
~fl:?'Y k~~ ~~~'Z2:·i>,~~~¥rt) P;l~m~ .... 
77"?" 77 r·7~ :r 7 -:- ry ~~ ~ ;:1) ~ · 11rlfr9tl-r-x/'1 
Z,.,M;r7? ?? q.-;_, ~ ,. ... , ...,, c-'O~j 1--.-v~ Y[) ~~M---

1 

..C.t>.._>.c.&.)·;_ -;""'- I ~- ~"' '7~p-o --~$ti~ w-_ -

---11---r}. ~/r-?-~·~~-;;/~~7.~"7'7>C"~~ -7t~ 
~-....J~ -:?;f~~e._:;-7--r-7~---!W??n?j/~ ·h~~~,~-~,/., J-;. 
~-;;:'~~~y~ ---rb.J--ry~-- -r-- ·?: ~.._....J/r~ ~-r 
A-' .. '4''1/ 77 7-~.n!---:2,1,. ~~ ~~~ VJ/1 7?"'7 -r"'7 ~ ~~ ~ 11' 
.. ~~ y~..-.-;z7...---Gl~ 71- 7-F-"-7,~-.,441/7.~ ~ -ry '-'17} '7'/ ~~ 

i'~rp(:__'7777'~~~-~tUI/~-P;Z_.,~~ ~-y, ?'- -r>')~ ~r"' 
'7-- ~7-~c..-E_ ~--;t-r _77-~··0J-~ ~'-7~~~rr. 
;z;;; ~~?~T7 -~?JI ~ -~·,--,Z,j'l.""'~--'V, -
7;~/..,7~-~-::-7. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~L,.Pr ;ra·~' - 7./7/i~ 

· "'~'l '·n·1f_.,,.,h.rv'/lr)r-:;; ~i;~~m77Jr c-;:l--C77.J. '~h ~ 
£-,.~7~/'??..._~-r~e~ -~ru~~~c-'7~-... 'b7f'
r·r~~~-- "-U"Y~:i---rY~'T.? J_,'-7~7()~<7) _~---~ C7 --nJi. 
C7.l',4£ -rr7 ~-·~, 77 ~ j..'-7')--:---:u 77,(-P",-r:'- ~r-r' ~; ~
rr 7';-'C?'"--h.u~;e-7 r·•" ~~-~~ ·~+"7'»...r;;'IJ--r.'~ 
-r.'""' '7) ~ ~ r,., ~ ~ ')I) X""""...,;~ . L; c-- ~,,..,..,.," ,--.o ..(1'7 c-r- L::1 ...-...7 ·ct 
:-:~ -v b ~~r ~TV w. ... "'?'~~JI-p; ~ "T?!'7 7Jh ~ ~,., ;? .rvrv 7r""'r' 

""P ~l ·f!r:oyc--'/ --:""....,_ 7~~ ~rr'n'!}~1 1,7~ ~ ~ ~h ~~'7'C 
~rT/~ ~~,),ry Pi rn ~ ~rzJ l:fw.vv, 'fPJ"VV\WVUJ g ~ ""'1 nJ --~ ~ 

. ~§~~~~~~ 
I I' 

.. 
{~?v-7/f? "'~~~ f)J"J/,J""' ~ 

'· -~/~'~''•'7tJ?_F . ~-jf'D/.raJ'f~~l-"7~ ~:r·r:< 
£1f~/·Jf~ ·~7rrw·~ ~~(, ~---r? r.-.. ·~,. .. , .. 7~ ~~ \f2. 

· ;rln ..--n~H ~ -=--~r -:-'7'1 -
;t~-·~?J 'r./" ''~),4, '"'+}. -~ n.-~1/Ji ?-~~ hw ~4~), :5~~~, 177 ;iJ 
~ .. -r,~ rry ~~ ~----y 7t .. -~4 --r~r;f'er-- .. # ~ tq. ~- - - n;J ~7Y"~ 
·71 ~··!7 ---~~ ~ ~ ;c-7') ;$ ~:...f·~ 5 'r"':.[., • ~ ') 
~~"J~J'?'P'A~ · . (/'h-rhi--rr~ 
iffi¢z::-~~ . . ~ 

£'~ .. ;:?~~,_.~~ ~ 7L~ 7::,7:;:::;!.~-:,:?:-;i};:.i:!~ 
• r- ·~ 9 



- ---;rr-WJ ~:!lJ' 7Y'?1. ~ \?'t')'} ry~7.- ',vt..,..~ /-' _.....,.'$ ?'J /1 . ./'PM ~"' n- 1_,--r' 
-~·~~~;rr:;-r· ~ ~ ~ !iz .... ;;.~t.v!J :-"'~~'?)-- ~C,Tt 
~~ ~c·-_J -'-7~ /. ""'"7 L.;-~7 -rr7 ~lu:'"":'I1BJ 
;;;:;:)4~-:;;;y:.:::::.:r;; ~_:;;:; ~:;:~:r::?; 
7{~~?:?'~~~7~Y72-~c rif]~J.~~ ~·_,-~~ 
~ ... .,t·~A-·-,71;~/ ~ ... _7-:~ 7rv ,..~-~~~f.~~ ~~ ~ 
JYtJ>t.!!.."'7c-Y~ ~~-~ -:r.~ 'f;r~,-.n:!0 ~ ~~:_::_,. 7~' ... ~ 
~""'J -"~7'"'·_,. .. ~ ·;~ c~ !c_ . .-~-rr~~~..,-, 

r,....,~~? ._ ... -w"'~~j,; ~.-,;)7~-v, ~ 7~ ~·-i; ~ 
-~ 7~~7~7.7 ~~~'1-. ~7'-~71:/ 

. 'r/.7 ~ -!~-~- ~. 7J' r-71' ~ ' - '7~ 'V7 7:"} 
/?2. ~-f':·-f.~;f~~;r-v-- ~~7r-:-' 7/ '!EIE7/ ~7)~;~7-
Ctn?;t ~~ .. {... 7""~-r-~-n ~__g.. . c..,.,. 7--771.,.,., I - . ---n (_-<1? ••-v ' w 
~..,/W-2'~-~-rw.r7~"7/- '7'~-irri~ . 1 ~ 71- 9'7/~~1& 
c...-· "''r"-"7 ~&~.t..._,7J:-J:t.,.,.-'J'~ -r.-.. ~ --?:r.7~~? 
""+Wiit--"c-'P7o/~-?'~JJ-:7;'9 17 -:r-~7 ~.r-7-r~ ....,. .. ll-4117'.__,:/.o~J L7 
. -r- (' ... ~/..,.77: .. ..,~ r--or.J !.._., ·n---~~-..,"" 7-~ •J :~ ,....,. '77.,_.7· ..... ~ 
~--r-;7 77 ----n;~?fl)f ~ /rrP'y r:~ -y ;£ --..., ?J ~ ~~rr.,' 
. ~rr~"7Y7t-?---7~z -:1 ~ ~ 7:r~ ~~ .. _r7 .. '~P ~va;;_~ 7~ ~, ?. 
~~"?' .... ~~ 'Y.r#-'-~ ?'.""'~ ~~ .~~7 ~~Jfr~~ ~-.e.;, 
C-~~ -·h;4:z~~ F-·r~~--7- -r:-7.p__.(:.~ ~ ...... ~--C ~''cnrl~'/JI ;J~-'"-/~1:7 
c.-, ~r.r-, ~"'7 ,.....,~ 7? '?''~ ~ ,........-.~-.p «411 ~....,..,.f..,.,..,__ ---4 i~~til ~ 'Tr''l 
~!L ":7~ ~ ;.-.~P:;r-.., ~r-r-~ r. .. ~ -1.-M-? 77'7 71-'J . ;7 
.,J~~~..,-~ ·~:-l-Z:V·-~~7?--;r-n''~-··...,~~1- -7' ,..,:;("P' 
~X ~~~ , r. ~~ . -~ 71··7 .,, 
~""'7.;;-r.··~z::_-7r-:g;7li .. ~- W -~.J:."'7r7 
-~~~,_~;:;; -=---~.:71-..c ~, ~~l,:r: ·--7r'·~' ;y~-:}''t) 7l 

P'1J • .... --y 7~~~-r ~ ~. 7 7J-- {.~/-" ... . r.. :r ·p/u,., --y•/ 7 7 1:~ .w 

~~h,..,_. ~ ~..4 ~:::.;72--~ ~~-r71 ,-nf_ 
~,L,r.~"i~.:-~~, .-~ /.~C?71Jr-'l-'~ '7'1'/'7}J,L:~~:;.Q ~7"'v1 
;;:~?' ~~:i;' ~ ~;w/o 7 ~(~I"Q 'l --r-4,---7' 
-(l.r.tl--s ~ ~=-7!~rl J;~ ~. P7J~7 ~.~~::rug 

-:z;.~~·? ~ ~~~ .-.-£..::...~767"7--1~ 
~~77}1 ·- ~~~ .. 77-7-~1_71;/., ~ 

'7//.~~.f-·-:/JJ?.'?J '~~.. . __.._ ~--_, 
J - r~ ~~-:-£'-7:k'r. -7/-c:--'1 

~ C!7p - ~'?'--~ ~ -'!'72~T""P 
~ £:--.- --..-~ ~ -:r 7-;Jr7 -.. 7--~ 
~~~~~~~~~~ . 7?'' 
--/?'~ -Y--r-4 ~ ~ . .. <Tl/-~ 

l J-, J' J -' ' d ~ · --v~~ / r'III'J/"Kir"&" ~!J 7~r-,?~ 
·· r ... ~ S ~•P-rvJ/w.<~tJ77>_!0 
~~~_$ . ~'' wr. ~t?~ "f.;..,., { ~ ~ ·~ ... .......,...,./..,.,., -,•vn - o#~•~,, : /.,,) ,~, .. ~,_, ·•r-_.., .. ~~ 

4 

-~ 



_;: v7,Y ~ 7·~~ -~; :.-~ - 7'. :; ; ; _, .,;. ... f..-:V ~;, f ~-~ ';;;19~ .. ? ·r~~ 
~ c~ft;~~ 7;/;t -~· .. ,7~J ~~ 'JV;'JP_t_JJ_wk"' ~ C"r ·-71 r 1 ~ 7{'~'~?:?' ~ l-.'-7 7 .r:' ... "1'"77 =-?,71 c-c:.-., ~-r~~:t-r:-' ~ ~ · ----vJS 

~-.·,t-,)~-.,;1 -.,-.,/ ~ ""7~ ~e-ll~-~~~ f. Jr:.;..-, t:_~ ~ 
#~~!."~~;<:~ -:-"/-~--7-_, ?1r-:1rn:!0 ,._.,. &7!:~~:..:::_,. 7-:-'. ~rr~ 
~~ _,. ~..A1j,_ J, .. ·~·..fv •JV)'j' (""':'>9 ~··~~C-,;~r-,.y-. -'f 

. (,....,~ .. ? ... . .. 7.7''1Urn,t ~-7;;,--~ ,~ ,~ r~~_;-/ 
-:1'#"7/. !7.~--7~77 ~~ ~'j:-)N~-r._~ 7J 1 
-J.:7-~'17.?'·-r--~ 7 ~~ ..r~"'~ . 7)' rP c_-v ~~TV 7~ '77 71 
,f'?7 C?:,-r:·-b;f~ .1.7)71'" :- '?7 <'~7?'-'-""7J.r2/-r:"'J7/ 7 
e~_ ~-:{.. -r~,.. Y7J ~ -1/J, · '- '?-7/1"7'1? .-- L-"(1 "7 .. -.J 1.;:-/1'rffl w . 

~..., mJ~~-~ -r-u ,.._,. ·7.1-7 .... :---·· 'vrf~, . . .-r::::'J ~- crp ~It 
c...-·~-·.,..~'"Y.t--,7/~:t.,.,._,;z;~ ~ t;.,;.:,~-r.C"l 
~~~~ ... ,~~~-?'~~ ~7.-, _ . 'f'£~ ~-.Uin',-,~../'-61) (-A; 
·· ,.,---. cY-~:rr.·,~r--J !--, 'h- · ...q) " '7 fo-r-.., ~ ,_. rr;:;7 -;1 
~-..;-··-777 -·"-;~ ·r-v ~ rT/ ~ /, --.., .77.-:-/ ct~w 
~~:171+-~"~z_,~ .. :u~ ~Lr,;rrw~.t. ..... P~~P.7 

·~~ .... ~~ ,../?"';f"_1..rn; ~.~1 ~ .~~ ~~JfrC.·. ';/ ~ -rr--f:v 
~~~.~-~~~--7- "C7-A-'!=, ~- ~ ·zr "rti:.~'if ::~--r~':o 
C?'~ .. * ... 7_,t-7?''~'~ ~~-- U/1~-r'-h~_ --,tl- rfJ 'lr'""'/ 
~!L~~ ~ ~,_,~ .. ~}1? •• .,, r.~~~ n-1 71-:)-;7 
~~~~ ~...,~~.- -rv-7r"7~-p.~·~--··...,,(.~,-7tn::l~ 

(_.,..;.x ~4~ , ~, ~ 71-·7 ·7/ 
,p~··/t;, . ...;~?J:::---.-;J-r!j; 7lf:~- W' '~-K'7J";7' 
~~2,_~ -:-""'~?1-~._.,. 1_.1.:;-:·--vvJ/;t-:..~-t) w 

. ~ ..... ...., ~~--r :'- '?J"--r-"7J.--- t.."-?'7. .... r.. v- .. p/u r -y_"J_7 ~ '' .N1 

~~_h..,..._.. ~"''7? ~~ ~~:::..;7/-~ ~~}.r!7.}_P-rrf_ 
~~rr~-~~.--~<?.~~~~,,7J.;,r~~fl7'7-rr1 
/.:--~7' ,... .... 7rP'-:?' ~~ ~~ ~ ~ -7l~.r7{J 9/~~1, .... ~ •#7 
-,r/1--:i: lr;~ :;p.~~ ~ ... ,~,..._..! ~ :Pl! 

~~;z~~,.,. ..,7) -~ ..,..-, - ....,.,.,~ ..-.-'Z..!!..~76.,.-,--I~ . 
~-L7•11 . ~7/1- - .J ~-- - 77~~~-7?'h ?!}') .. 

7/;.~:5:;?/~Jl.~ ~ -;:· . ~ 7c--7 
V'7 ?:::~::.~""-.,.-~ Y,$ 77 :-qr-P 
~ ~_;}'~ ~_/C?-:r '7~-~ 
~ 7~dfl#/jr~. ~~W~ ?J--~~2r-() ~~--/f""J771' --y:Y)# _ ~rl{) ,_.,.7 ~U"P ~?' <~~ --~ ~ • • ~?' 
~ "'"7~.,~ ~ . . az'!7/-~ . 

G" · ~ t.riii'J/.,r~ ~.() ~ 
·- ,.. -~ E= ~~r v~/~~ ~(} 7rr_;c 
~--~; , 1.1'1/ ~r. 
~~~ L.;,~.~f 7/-7"'7 ?~~-~ ... ....., -r·•7g.,.,.v --~ ~ @ ~·_., ,... 

. . L ~~ ~ 7· .., 





.-.. ~-7/r -"7~·'l/"~.~~ /"9 ~· --vr~7 tr""J ~fU.'Uf4_'11B' 
-~7?7rJ 7?-r"?J'?> C'":V · ~~ 7 -:"7 ?' !. __ ..,,.. -b--rtr7.n ;~_:y-_YlDP / 7'-o' 

~(':7/xJ~l!J'JI,"'? -,/J) ...... ,?-<~Jr./r ~-Pfv-7JJ,11., ~ ~-~; rl L.--~ 
7/'~~~Jf ';.""~ t-.7 7 -~ .. , ··1~1 1f;, C~il/47?9~'":-"'L-.7 ~ . ---L-:v-& 
~~A.-•?A --p1/ ~ -.7~ 7~ ,.~-77j ~5:7/ ,l f.r:,~ L~ ~ 
#~e.!!_'"~t(;fl_-~ ~~-~ -:r.~ ?;r-/,-.np; ~ ~~--?~ 7~' ---n~ 
~~ .-'J ~~ ,, .... . r• ~ •J?j" (''"'11 ~-·~ -r-rcry~J:7r"J}..., -'f 

c,~~--? .... --~~A ~_,;;7~~ ,~ 'r~ r~·~; ---/ 
--:J';/'7:) ?::o~-.Jc~z; ~---:¥ -+7/'"'F-)72-;r~p~ '7J ·1 
-~,-.z;;· r-v 7 ~-7 ~!"1~ .7)'/.:7/' C?J ~71J "7~ ~ '71 
r». C?/·r:·-b~~ ~-Ti~ ~ 7~ ~5?;77 ~~~7/7 
e.n;r;1 t~ ·~tv. ,... ... .,, -- -Y71 C/7! 0 ~ "7-m-rn ~ _ __.. {__, .., .• --' ~1-nrm ~ 
~..,/;PJ~~-s~__,"7/-')'r':--~ Vr!-, . ~ '!71-· cryl~lt <--. ~ --r .f,t ~ ~ ...._, 7/;; 1.,. :;;.&~ 7':""7 t;m --&;-;~:~ 
~u&--"~Jo/~-7~;~ ~7J-T _ 'rf~ ....-..-..UI17_--,~.,t1') 4J.; 

0 rr- ("11'~. ~..,_,.7. .. _,~-~-·-J 1:·~ 'n~fo--,--.-..... ;) ~,...... rr;.,;-7 "'71> 
,?--r-:17/----~~?~ r-fl'}-7~f r~~~-t ---?7.J:-/ ~~?.! 
;,e~~-7:/7J-7_"'7'r-z -., ~ .. ·7,1"~ ~Lr;, ? .. .. ~p ~K'!J ~ 7J'. '1 

0~~~ .. ~~ 'Y!";/:.~ 7.""'1 ~ .~ ..,._,.,Jfr~_- ::J.., ~~~ 
~~--.,t.,,k~~-'--~~-7- ~-A-~ .., -. ~ t:"wrl·~lJI-7-V-?~? 
C7 ~~ ~~ ,_,t-.,7?' ~:,,)., ~ rr--v u11 ~~ h~ -J~~ 7r1 
~?-~~~~P~""'A-UI-p'"•~ 'r~-f_~v:-J7J~.7J 

+~-.,. ~ "? .-••7S 0 
_ rv ,:.~_,.., 7'!--;r"" -~--••._,;(_ ~.; 7' rY:;t "Z"' 

~X J/~ , · -r ~- -~ 71-·7 ·7/ .P~-f)n:·..:~?:r ·-Y-r;:j? 7lt::;'!- w -~4."77";7' 
-rr-v~7-~~ ~~.7)_,c__,: '~'·~:--~·~·-;r'-'7·'/J 7J 

-~ ~-~-r7~~7 ~'7'7·71-- t.'-?~ .... r..:r ".P~,.-.. ,_r17 7 1:~-» 
,_~,4,_.. ~--'"7Z~.k ~'"7"=:!?7-~ ..4-~--··7f-r;J:>:;J ,-..y_ 
~~r-r7'- -~~ .- t.---7<?.7.i>,..-.nJ~ ~/r7l-"'r:;.-t) 7;,7/ 
~~~?' ,... ... 7r9'~ ~ ~:J7)fo 4 ~ ?~-;rlJ 71-~~~7 
-,u/1~ ~ ~.__:z_ ..,.....,-rf ~ 1;--.-.J~ r-..1/. 3"lf -

~"--r"!:!- ~>? ~ 'Y--7 ~·~ .--.-L.::...-.-76~~ 
~~. ~7JI - ~-~ ·~ '77 --7-~?71-h~ 
~ ~!::-7m·~ ~~ ~ ..,~ ~ ~ "7J/.J7 ---:1"--rr.::l"'·z.:::::;;v r??-:ti-'-#. ~7.1-'_, __ ..,.1 

~ ~r~?'?J~-p"?' ~0 ~ -'72.2!1Lr-'P 
-:-~Tf~ --z.::~ _77-P---"7 '7~-~ 
;:'f;~:f;,'~~~-~~?d~rJT -rJ' -" y'{) 

~ b//?~ ~4 ~ crprn' '7/i ~--4~-- !-II 

L /1 .. t J - cl r · ~'/I ~ 11/'J/ ri- "??P 7?r-:J? 
(::. ~ ., ')? r ·- or~P' 

--t,~ S ~?rv.r/~~ -~tJQ'-
~~~~ ~1/ 
~~ Zn~.~-( /7./7 ?~/h -7'~...,., , •7 ol...,.v ~~ .. ----

I .. 

~ 



~~--~---







N)AAD MP111US 
Allen Yarbrouah. Chairman 
laren H•aoek 

- eharle:t Yarbro 
Bob Yarbrouah 
Loyd Yarbrough 
Phll Yarbrough 
Arlene We1d1nger 

Debolt G. Weyer 
~ute l Box 242 
Morgan, Utah 84050 

- Dear Gerry: 

N utinnul I urhroug~ Qtnnfrrrnce 

13 June 1987 

IIONOftA~ · l.IOAAD H£H,[AS 
Senato· • llalph W. larborouah 
Donald 'arborou&h 
8111 H. Yarborouah 

BOARD ~';i\ETARI' 
Alrrel! If. Yarbro 

I just received the following from a Missouri researcher. Thought. ~t 
might interest you. 

From Land Claims in the Missouri Territory, page 541 (author not given) a 

.. 
ROWLAND BOYD, assignee of Joseph Boyer, assignee of SWanson Yarbor011s h, 
claiming six hundred and forty arpenta of land, situate on the aout':t 
fork of Saline creek, district of St. Genevieve, produces a notice 
to the recorder. 

December 10, 1811: Present, a full Board. It is the opinion of 
the Board that this claim ought not to be granted. 

Hope your research is going well. Let me know if this provides any 
clues for you. 

Best wishes, 
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Discussion 

Looking at the local accounts which attempt to explain this cemetery , Everett 
(1981:47) remarks that no family by the name of Murphy is mentioned i~ the 
census records. There is a 10-year gap between census-taking, however , and 

_ ... 
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much can happen in an area in a decade. The position of one of t he o' d tra ils 
through this area (Corps of Engineers, U.S. Army 1920) would put thi site cloce 
to the road. This would tend• to favor the second story about di phth~ ia among a 
group of t ravellers. Unfortunately , no clues could be recovered fro 'Xarninin(~ 
the remains as to the cause of death. The ident 1cal design of the cr pts wo ul J 
suggest that they were built with some care and probably all at the .._,me time. 
But it does not seem likely that a community would go to the trouble to erect 
such structures over the burial of passing strangers beside the trai l. 

Once analyzed, this group of burials is consistent with what we migh t expect 
from a family composed of man and wife, a teen-aged son, a girl of 8 tQ 10 
years, and a small 1 l/2 year old child. There are significant time 0aps in 
thi s family group based on the size of a typical Yarbrough Bend famil y . 
According to the · l870 Census (USDI 1870) and local family histories (MC HBC 
n.d.) families generally contained five to eight children by the time the 
parents reached their mid-40s. We suggest, therefore, that there may have been 
some additional children who survived the catastrophe, whatever it may have 
been. Perhaps the empty spot in the cemetery was reserved for other family 
members who remained in the area. Since it was no't at all unusual fo r orphaned 
children to be taken and raised by others, we will probably never be able to 
trace the identity of this unfortunate group. 

Yarbrough Bend Cemetery (41 MC 18) 

The Yarbrough Bend Cemetery was located on the Edna Henry Ranch, on a compar
atively, level terrace overgrown by mesquite, yucca, cactus, and low brushy 
species, south of the Frio River in the approximate center of the Yarbrough 
Bend settlement (Fig. 1). It was a~identally disturbed during brush clearing 
by Joseph Coughran of Tilden in the mid-1950s (Everett 1981 :44) . . Since there 
was little local knowledge of the cemetery at the time, Coughran was surpr ised 
to discover that he had dislodged two gravestones in the dense brush , those of 
John and Frances Yarbrough. He picked up the scattered fragments of Mrs. 
Yarbrough's stone and, restoring the ori ginal shape as best he could , lai d 
them on the surface near where her husband's stone had fallen (J. A. Coughran, 
Jr., personal communication). 

The property owner since that time denied access to the area . Bu t determined 
approach by a Yarbrough descendant, Gladys Ritter, was- successful i , gaining 
entrance to the site in 1964. She observed the Yarbrough stones anc in addi
tion, recorded one stone marked "Infant Daughter of Joseph Walker an Amanda 
Yarbrough" and another, "Sorrow Zevish (probably lavish) Died July L-, 1874 ." 
She noted eight additional grave markers whose i nscriptions were il gible 
(Everett 1981:44), for a total of 11 stones. 

In 1966 , the McMullen County Historical Survey Committee examined t ht cemete~ . 
found the Yarbrough and Walker markers, and noted tf,at <? ight additi cr al "rocL" 
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bore initials (Zavisch 1982). Various family members have sugges ted that 
the following may also be buried in this cemetery: William C. Walker, Sarah 
Walker, Frank Drake (brother of Mrs. Walker), infant child of Ben jamin F. 
Winters, Amanda Harri son, and a member of the Williams family (MC HBC n.d.: 
444; Everett 1981~44) . 

The landowner resumed denying permiss ion to enter this section of Yarbrough 
Bend until 1981, when a survey team from the Center for Archaeol u ica l Re sea rch 
under the direction of Erwin Roemer (1981:86 ) made the first archeologica l 
survey of the property . Roemer's observations were similar to t h se of the . 
McMullen County Histor ical Survey Committee, except that they fou nd no trace 
of engraved stones other than those of the two Yarbroughs. A drawing of the 
Yarbrough stones from Roemer's report is included here (Fig. 10), as ~matter 
of record. 

The circumstances of the founding and settlement of the Yarbrough Bend commun
ity have been related above. A brief hj~tory of the Yarbrough f ami ly is now 
in order, since this is primarily their family cemetery. 

John Swanson Yarbrough and his two eldest sons arrived in Texas i n 1832 and 
all served in the Army of the Republic of Texas. One of his sons , John Swanson 
Yarbrough, Jr., was kil led in the Battle of San Jacinto in 1836 (MCHBC n.d.:439 ) . 
In 1845 or 1846, Yarbrough married Mrs. Frances Coker Moore Tope, a widow 36 
years his junior. It was the third marriage for each, combining two families 
of small children. They had a daughter, Amanda, born in 1846 in Crockett, 
Houston County {~b~d.). The family moved to Yarbrough Bend in 1858. Amanda 
later married Joseph Walker,.one of the Yarbrough's neighbors (MCHBC n.d . :446). 

John Yarbrough was shot to death in an argument with a horse t rader in 1862 
at the age of 88. His wife, Frances, continued to operate the farm and served 
the community as midwife and nurse until her death in 1868 Ub.i..d . :444). 

Before the work of exhumation-began, the Yarbrough Bend Cemetery was an area 
thickly overgrown with brush and trees, on a level terrace about 300 m south 
of the river. A tangle of barbed wire and rotted fence posts at one side sug
gested that at some time the cemetery had been surrounded by a wire fence. 
According to local history (MCHBC n.d. :444), it once was encl osed by a low 
stone wall . No trace of such a wall is vi sible today. 

On September 20, 1982 , archaeologi sts Ha ll , Fox, Wesolowsky. : ·eland, and 
Etchieson, joined by Bobbie Ferguson from the Amarjllo, Texas office of the 
USBR, went to the site of the cemetery and began clearing br 1 from t he area. 
Yarbrough descendants Gladys Ritter and Carmen Pierce were a ) present . A 
search was made for indications of graves in the vicin i t y (1 ~ e two broken 
Yarbrough stones and a number of white cut-stone foot marker: set into the 
ground. The latter measured 5 to 10 em i n section, and had en broken off 
ca. 10 to 15 em inches above the ground surface. Fragments ly ing about the 
area could be joined to the broken stubs, which indicated that their original 
projection above the ground was approximately 25 to 30 em. The stone from 
which the footstones were made appears to be the same as that of the plinths 
and the markers--a fine-grained, light tan stone, easily sc ra tched with a 
knife. It appears to be the same material from which the Taylor and Morris 
gravestones were made. 

I 
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The mortician, Pat Hurley, arrived, viewed the thick underbrush, and returned 
to Pleasanton to obtain heavier equipment.. Meanwhile, the archaeolog i sts 
scraped out a shallow trench approximately two meters to the west of the line 
of footstones, to locate the bases of headstones that were broken off by the 
chaining operation in the mid 1950s. Two stone plinths, nearly identical 
in design to those fo und at the Taylor-Morris grave, were found i n ~ his trench. 
They were of a whiter, more durable stone than that of the gra ve sto 1es of the 
Yarbroughs. There wa s also an unshaped slab of sandstone set o~ e Je , which 
protruded slightly abo ve the surface (s ee Fig . 11, Grave 6). Care fu l examina
tion of the slots in t he plinths and the broken tongues on the Yarbrough 
gravestones confirmed t hat the grave farthest south should be that of Frances 
Yarbrough and the rema i ning plinth should mark John Yarbrough's grave. Evi
dently his stone had been merely knocked over during the chaining, and it 
lay across his grave (Fig. 12,a). The inscription on each · stone would have 
faced the foot of the grave. The trenching and general surface examination 
also revealed a small, jumbled rectangular pile of roughly shaped sandstone 
between the graves of the Yarbroughs. This. was marked at the east end by a 
squared sandstone slab set upright in the east wall of the pile (Fig. 12,b). 
The mortar among the stones was typical 19th-century lime and sand mortar of 
a light gray color, containing bits of charcoal, ash, and chunks of lime. It 
appeared that this might be the grave of the Walker infant mentioned by the 
McMullen County Histor ical Survey Committee as it was considerably smaller 
than the Yarbrough gra ves. 

The remainder of the day was spent recording and photographing the cemetery 
as it had so far been revealed. No evidence (cairns or the like) o( addi
tional graves were found in the area. A site map was begun, using an alidade 
and plane table. 

The following day a Caterpillar bulldozer was used to clear a large area 
completely surrounding the known graves (Fig. 13), removing 30 to 37 em of 
topsoil in order to find any additional grave pits. This earthmov ing activity 
was carefully monitored by the arofiaeologists who worked closely with the 
morticians and equipment operator. The natural soil was a dark , chocolat~ 
brown loam, and it had been observed in the trenching the day before that the 
outlines of mottled tan and brown grave pits showed up plainly. Two additional 
pits were found at the north end of the original row. Although more than 
700m2 were cleared and scraped, no further pi t outlines were found. A full 
day was required to do this clearing, scraping, and surface examinat ion. 

A number of additional family and community members were present on t he site 
during this and the following days• wo rk . We appreciated the opportunity to 
learn more about the Yarbrough family and to explain and demonst ra te our 
involvement in the project. 

On September 22, the archaeologists and the mortician and his work ers arrived 
at the site, and excavations were begun. The graves were numbered in the 
order in which they were removed, since .the total number and exact location 
of the graves were not known. A Bobcat was used to excavate each grave pit 
until evidence of the coffin in the form of wood fragments and/or nails was 
encountered. The archaeologists then uncovered and recorded the buria l s. 
The process of excavation, recording, and removal of the six grave s took two 
days. 
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Grave 1. From the evidence of the matching plinth and gravestone, th i s wa s 
expected to be the grave of Frances Yarbrough (spelled "Franci s" on the 
stone) who died in 1868 at the age of 55. The outlines of the gra ve pit were 
pl ainly visible just under the surface. It appeared that the gra ve may have 
been capped with a l ayer of light tan clay. At ca. 1.05 m the firs t coff in 
na i ls and wood fragme nts were found, and an archaeologist too ~ ov"'r the 
excavation. The coff i n was hexagonal. 

The human remains were intact and in good condition, except for fr agmentation 
of the face and cran ia l vault. The hands were crossed over the abdomen. 
Judging from the supraorbital tori, small mastoids, wide greater sciatic 
notches, and proporti ons of the sacrum, the sex was assessed to be female. 
Aqe was estimated to be in excess of 40 years, based on complete fusion of the 
epiphyses, including the medial clavicles, and well-advanced endocranial and 
ectocranial synostosi s . The upper right canine, worn into the pulp, was the 
only tooth that remained at death. There was virtually no sign of arthritic
like lipping in the spine on any of the .j,oints. These observati ons would seem 
to confirm the identification of the burial as that of Mrs. Yarbrough, still a 
vigorous and active woman at the time of her death .at the age of 55. 

The only pathology noted was a gross cancellous thickening of the di ploe of 
the cranial vault and to a lesser extent the innominate. A lambdoidal fragment 
was 1.4 em thick (the t otal thickness of the vault). The inner and outer 
tables (see Appendix II !: Glossary) were apparently normal, leav i ng some 12 mn 
for the diploe. A sagi ttal section was ca. 1.0 em thick, again with the bulk 
of the enlargement con f ined to the diploe. The innominate displayed an ab
normal amount of cancellous bone, but the amount was difficult t o quantify 
because of the normal contours of the innominate. The symptoms are typical of 
skeletal responses to .various forms of chronic anemia. None of the other 
bones appepred pathological. 

Grave 2. From the dimensions of the pit outline, we anticipated that Grave 2 
wa s that of a subadult. lndica\.ions of the hexagonal coffin we re found at 
approximately one meter. The skeleton was complete and in good condi t ion, 
although the skull was fragmented. The hands were crossed over the abdomen. 
Tiny green fragments of a straight pin approximately three centi mete rs lbrig 
were found beneath the skull. A deer scapula lay over the chest area, but 
was separated from the burial by three or four centimeters of ea rth . It was 
no t possible to determine whether this bone was intentionall y included in the 
gt·a ve . The deciduous dentition was erupted and functional, and ~1e 1st pe rma 
nent mo lar was still below the gum line although abou.t to erupt. The age at 
the time of death was assessed at f i ve years, and the sex cou ld r Jt be eva lu
ated. No evidence of the cause of death was observed on the skf 12 ton. 

Grave 3. The location of the plinth and the fallen stone ide r1tl ied Grave 3 
as that of John S. Yarbrough, who died in 1862 at the age of 88. Fi rst indi 
cations of the coffin, again hexagonal, were found at ca. 1.2 m be low the 
surface. The skeleton was in good condition and complete with the hands 
crossed over the abdomen. A sherd of blue-banded earthenware wa s found in 
the grave fill but no other artifacts were observed. All epiphyses were fused 
but the skull was too fragmented to permit an observation of synostosis. The 
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skeleton was evaluated as that of a male over 55 years of age. No lower teeth 
were present at death. The same thickening of the cranial vault was present as 
in Burial l. 

Grave 4. The stones of the crypt of Grave 4 were removed, reveal ing the pit 
outline. At ca. 1.2 m below the surface, nails and wood fragment s of a hexa
gonal coffin were found. Rather than an infant as expected f rom t1e size of 
the crypt, the skeleton was evaluated to be t hat of an 11 yea r ol u ch i l d. None 
of the epiphyses of the long bones were fused , but they were pres t nt, and 
oss i fication of the epiphyses was advanced. The deciduous dentit 1un was erupted 
and functional. The lst permanent molar was erupted and funct iona l , and t he 
crown of the 2nd permanent molar was calcified but had not erupted above the gun 
line. 

The bones were in good condition and complete, the arms crossed at the waist. 
A blue-banded earthenware sherd was found in the grave fill. No ot her arti
facts were included in the burial. No evidence of pathology or cause of death 
was found. 

Grave 5. The pit outline of Grave 5 was smaller than those of the adults, sug
gesting that it was another child. At ca. 1.05 m the first signs of the 
hexagonal coffin were found. The long bones were intact and in good condition. 
Although fragmented, the skull appeared to be complete. The left arm lay 
across the lower abdomen, the other extended along the side. No artifacts were 
found in the grave. 

The skeleton was assessed to be that of an eight year o1 d chil d. The deciduous 
dentition was erupted and functional, the lst permanent molar was erupted and 
functional, and the 2nd permanent molar was still with 1n its crypt . Also~ none 
of ~he epiphyses were fused although all centers of os si fication in the major 
long bones seemed to be present. The individual was too immature for an evalu
ation of sex. 

Grave 6. Grave 6 was marked at eMther end by a small slab of sandstone set on 
edge 1nto the ground. No other identification was present. The first ~ails 
of the hexagonal coffin were reached at ca. 1.05 m. The remains, those of an 
adult, were in sound condition and complete. The hands were laid across the 
stomach. There were no artifacts included in the grave. 

There was some thickening of the cranial vaul t , and the teeth wer~ already wel l 
on the way to the condition seen in Burials 1 and 3 because of severe attrition 
and decay. w 

Judging from the brow ridges , configuration of the mas t oids, grac le nature of 
the long bones, shape of the mandible, and shape of the greater s :atic notches, 
the individual was a· female. All epiphyses, including those of t he medial ends 
of the clavicles, were completely fused. Three 3rd mol ars were erupted and 
functional. A complete lack of joint involvement and slight dental attrition 
suggest an age of late . 30s to mi d 40s. Pathological th ickening of the diploe 
of the cranial vault (1 .0 em) and some thi ckening of the innominata were noted. 

Despite continual examination of the area throughout the time that work was in 
progress, no further graves were di scovered. The disc re pancy between the 
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number of graves anti cipated and the number which were actua lly present wa s 
difficult to explain. We were beginning to wonder if the mi ssi ng burials 
migh t be in another cemetery in the Yarbrough Bend area, and our informa nts 
mis ta ki ng one cemete ry for another. 

Di scuss ion 

We found six graves i n the Yarbrough Bend Cemetery . Of these, t ) we re i denti
fied as those of Mr. and Mrs. JohnS. Yarbrough. The child buri ed between them 
could well be one of t he Joseph Walker children, but was found no t to be a 
still-born infant as reputed (MCHBC n. d.:447). We have been una ble to identify 
the five {Grave 2) and eight {Grave 5) year old children. 

It seems pos si ble that the woman (Grave 6) might have been Amanda Harrison , 
s i nce she is supposed to be buried in this cemetery. It does seem peculia r , 
howeve r , when her sma ll son is known to have been buried in the By rne Cemetery. 
The ske leton was of the proper age, sin~~ Mrs. Harrison has been reported to 
have di ed in the 1880s which would have made her in her 40s at the time of 
death (United States Department of the Interior, Office of the Census 1870) . 

Where are the others who were supposedly buried in this cemete ry? The only 
answer seems to be th at confusion has set in over the years between the va r ious 
small family cemet eri es in the valley. Where markers either neve r exi sted, 
have been removed , or have disintegrated if they were made of wood , all we have 
is family tradition t o guide us. 

Special care was taken to search for the stones marked with i lleg ibl e. i nscrip
t i ons reported to be there. While a number of shaft-shaped foot markers of 
whi-ti sh tan, soft stone and a head and foot marker of fields t one 1-1ere fo und, 
they bore no markings. 

Alt hough the individuals were b~ied over a span of 10 years or more, there 
were a number of similarities in the burial practices used. The coff ins were 
of identical design, each apparently tailored to the size of the deceased. No 
indications of clothing or personal belongings were found in any of the burials, 
with the possible exception of the deer scapula above Burial 2. Given th e 
fr ontier existence of these people and the probable lack of sto re-bough t 
ameni ti es, it seems possible that th i s deer bone might have been, or formed 
part of , a favored t oy of a five yea r old ch i ld, and could conce ivabl y been 
la i d on top of the coffi n at buri al . No other animal ~ bones or bone fragments 
we re observed during exc~vation at t he cemetery. The absence of i nd i cations 
of clothing, and the presence o~ straight pin in Grave 2 sugge st that these 
peopl e may have been buried in shrouds. 

No exp lanation has so far been found for the presence of she rds of 19th-centu ry 
ce ramics in Graves 3 and 4. Roemer (1981 :86) , during his survey. noted the 
presence of "a few earthenware sherds" in th e gene ral area. No st ructural 
remains have been found in the immed iate vic i nity, and there has Jeen no 
evidence in any of the cemeteries in this general area for the custom occasion
ally observed elsewhere in the United States of placing broken ce ramic ves se ls 
on the grave (Jordan 1982:17, 21). 
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The arrangement of the graves suggests that this is strictly a famil y cemetery. 
Indeed, it may well be that the original name given it was the Yarbrough 
cemetery and that the name Yarbrough Bend Cemetery developed more recent ly , 
after the death of the last people who would be aware of the orig inal name. 
The presence of a child's burial between the Yarbroughs would seer~ to i ndicate 
that a formal arrangement of the husband and wife side by side wa c ~ot co n
si dered of primary importance. 

Th e sl i ght differences in their desig n sugges t that the marke rs for John and 
Frances Yarbrough were commissioned and installed at different t imes , probably 
in each case not long after they were buried. The material and gene ra l desi gn 
are similar to those of the Morris and Taylor stones from 41 MC 6, a circum
stance that indicates a common source and artisan, perhaps within the community 
or nearby. A local type of stone which is similar in appearance is now pulver
ized to be used for road surfacing (Eddie Reeves, personal commun ication) . 

Byrne Cemetery 

The Bryne Cemetery was located on the old Byrne Ranch, west of the Frio River 
and approximately 6 km west of the old townsite of Calliham. The site i s on 
the sloping edge of a high terrace overlooking the river valley, and commands 
a fine view to the northwest, north, and northeast. Several large cl ump s of 
century plants with towering flower stalks mark the site from afa r, and the 
entire general area is overgrown with low, brushy plants and cactus . 

Two cast-iron grave fences, a wire enclosure, and two f i eldstone crypts identi
fied the site as a 19th-century cemetery. No evidence was found fo r an enclosing 
wall or fence. 

When the cemetery was first recorded by survey archaeologists, in 1977, eight 
graves were visible. Five of these were marked, and three were not (Lynn, 
Fox, and O'Malley 1977:46). The ~arked graves included those of Dr . . and Mrs. 
George Dilworth, 1894 and 1868; Miss Eliza Byrne, 1911; a Henry f amil y infant, 
1913; and Jasper Harrison, aged 3, 1869. Unfortunately, no histo ri c photo
graphs of these markers have been found, and only the marker for El iza Byrne 
and a wooden cross on the Henry infant's grave were still visible when we 
arrived in 1982 to move the cemetery. Other burials believed to be located 
in this cemetery were those of Charles T. Taylor, Joseph T. Calli h1m, and a 
member of the O'Connor family (J. R. Henry, personal communicat io l . 

The cemetery was located on land which was first occupied by Dr . ~orge Anson 
Dilworth and his family about 1858 (Curtis Dusek, personal commu n :ation). The 
Dilworths were among the first settlers of Yarbrough Bend, and we ~ close 
friends of the Yarbrough family. Of the two children t he Dilwortns brought 
with them to Yarbrough Bend, one, Mary Calpernia, died at the age of seven 
(MCHBC n.d.:llO) and was probably the first individual buried on t n ~ hi llside. 
Mrs. Dilworth bore four additional children during the nine yea rs 3fter they 
arrived at Yarbrough Bend. In 1867, she died and was buried near her daughter 
(Clara Dilworth Wyatt, personal communication). Dr. Di lworth was the only 
doctor for many miles around, and was known to travel great di stances in any 
weather when his services were needed (Dobie 1981: 238 ). There fore, he was 

----~ 
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Grave 19. The small, hexagonal coffin in Grave 19 was preserved primarily as a 
shape in the bedrock, but a wood sample was taken. The bones within, although 
poorly preserved,"were reasonably sound except for the skull which was crushed. 
The arms lay at the sides. No artifacts were found. 

The individual was too young for sex determinat ion. The age at ti 2 of death 
was estimated at 0 to 6 months. There was no sign of pathology . n ~ of the 
cause of death. 

Grave 20. The coffin in Grave 20 was unusually narrow for its l en gth. The 
grave p1t had been dug into the bedrock about 15 em, thereupon a coffi n-sh aped 
hole was dug as in Grave 16. In this case, the lower hole was somewhat larger 
than the actual outline of the coffin. The bones were well preserved , but the 
skull was crushed. The hands lay at the sides. , 

At the left side were two small shell buttons, badly disintegrat i ng . Judgi ng 
from their condition, there could easily bave been additional i dentical buttons 
which had disappeared. 

The deciduous dentition was completely erupted and functional. The 1st pemta
nent molar had a developed crown, the 2nd permanent molar had only the occl us al 
surface calcified. The age at death was estimated to be four yea rs . There 
were no signs of pathology and no indication of the cause of death. 

Discussion 

The burials in the Byrne Cemetery appear to be primarily related to t he 
Yarbrough Bend community of ca. 1858 to 1880, judging f rom the names involved 
in the identifiable graves. It is interesting to note that the pos t - 1900 Byrne 
family burials cluster a polite distance away from the main group ing. Although 
Mr. Henry recalled one or two additional graves in the area between t he two 
groups, we were unable to find a~ indication of them despite carefu l sc rap i ng 
and examination of the ground surface and subsurface. 

Jordan (1982:33) remarks on the traditional subdivision in Texas folk ceme
teries into family plots. This circumstance might account for t he groupings 
seen in the western section of the cemetery (Fig. 14) ,· with the C lworths 
somewhat separated to the north of one row, and a clus ter appa rer ly surrounded 
by a wooden or wire fenc~ on wooden posts to t he west. The pa•· ic row of 
infant burials in the center, however , could ·.-Jell invoJve a nur of relat ed 
families and certainly dramatizes the high rate of infan t mort 1 during the 
19th century. 

The fact that relati.vely straight, separate rows of graves were pt wo ul d sug
gest that some form of marker was used, perhaps of wood such as the cross on 
the Henry baby•s grave. At the very least, mounds of ea rth would ha ve marked 
grave locations for a period after burial. It is not known whether there was 
ever an attempt to keep the cemetery cleared or delimited in a formal way. As 
mentioned, no evidence was found for a surrounding wal l or fence. The compara
tive depth of the graves (Table 1) suggests t hat there was ne ver a complete 
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF DATA ON YARBROUGH AND BYRNE CEMET ERY BURIALS 

Hume rus* Radius* Ulna* Femur* Ti bia* f b * Age in 
Cemetery L R L R L R L R L R L Years Sex 

YARBROUGH 
Grave 1 424 325 338 40+ F 

Grave 2 209 168 166 5 
Grave 3 438 375 370 88 M 

Grave 4 298 250 252 11 
Grave 5 270 229 8 
Gra.y~ 6 418 355 345 30-40 F 

BYRNE 
Grave 1 415 325 81 F 

Grave 2 49 0 
Grave 3 440 352 30-40 (F) 

Grave 4 121 100 108 176 134 137 3 (M) 

Grave 5 '176 l_lg 238 196 197 7 {F} 
Grave 6 450 362 353 25-35 (F) 

Grave 7 498 410 69 M 

Grave 8 158 130 199 174 6-7 (M) 

Grave 9 no measurements recorded 15 F 

Grave 10 69 S3-"· 78 66 1/2 

Grave 11 429 361 350 18-19 F 

Grave 12 430 352 348 21 F 
Grave 13 119 96 105 150 128 1 1/2 

Grave 14 78 68 62 0-1/2 
Gra ve 15 . 13~ 100 110 172 148 1~4 1 lL2 

Grave 16 58 78 68 65 0-1/2 ... 
Grave 17 65 55 61 76 62 0-1/2 

Gra ve 18 421 341 0 35-40 F 

Grave 19 59 67 90 77 0-l/2 

Grave 20 148 . 117 1Z6 21 0 1~1 180 4 

* measurements in mm 
NOTE: (M) (F) Sex determination was based on evidence other than skeletal. 
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cleaning and scraping away of the grass on a periodic, perhaps annua l bas i s , 
such as Jordan (ibid.:l4-16) suggests was popular in the South and i n rural 
Texas. If denuded, the sloping ground wou l d have rapidly eroded away , the 
accumulated slope wash making the northern, downslope graves deeper t han those 
to the south, and considering the time difference between the i r bur i 1ls, Mrs . 
Dilworth ' s grave is somewhat deeper than her hus band's. 

The choi ce of a scenic l ocation on a hi l lside bears out Jordan' s 1 1 )2 :33) 
observati on t ha t such a prac tice i s almost un i v~ rsal. He traces it lad to t he 
venerat i on of high places , whi ch preda tes Chri s t ianity and is fou 1d i r; ,no ., t 
relig i ons around the wo r ld . The autho r has noted this custom in nu~erou s other 
Texas communities. The t own cemetery for Tilden, started at about the same 
t ime as the Yarbrough and Byrne Cemeteries. Appropriate ly named Hi l l Top 
Cemetery , i t is s ituated on a hill overlooking the town. 

OBSERVATIQ~S 

Cemeteries 

The traditional definition of a cemetery includes any piece of ground set apart 
fo r burial. We have taken the liberty, then, of referring to all the various 
types of i nterments involved in this project as cemeteries. The average person, 
however , would probably visualize a large area in or near a town wh i ch contains 
many separate graves marked with various types of markers and rep resenting many 
different families. Those raised in rural areas might also think of small, 
fenced p 1 ots on i ndi vi dua 1 farms where family members are buri ed. Duri ng the 
17th and early 18th century, in the northeastern Unitec States , t here were 
generally small burial grounds, · often directly connected with t he local church. 
These ·were literally packed with burials, often severa l to a grave or one dug 
through an earlier one with comparatively little regard to keeping t rack of t he 
individual. Toward the end of the 18th century the custom of i ndi vidua l buria l 
i n small family plots was begun. lt was not until the early 19th century tha t 
the modern cemetery with designated lots first appeared (Deetz 1977: 90). 

The Yarbrough and Byrne Cemeteries would appear to be examples of a survival 
into the last half of the 19th century of the tradition of the fam i ly cemet ery. 
Since Yarbrough Bend was, for the most part, one large extended fami ly , buri als 
seem to have been made in one or the other cemetery indisc r iminate ly , although 
it appears that the Byrne Cemetery was more often used, and by a wide r group of 
people . I t may be -that the Yarbrough Cemetery was l im i ~ed pr imari ly to Yar
broughs and their closest relat i ves, and it may have been used for a much 
shorter time period. At the same time that these smal l plots were bei ng used, 
there developed in the town of Tilden two publ ic cemeteries. One wa s the Boot 
Hill Cemetery (Fig. 18,a). This was primari ly used, as were other such ceme
teries i n Texas (see Fox 1976:22-32); for strangers and gunfighters , most of 
whom met violent deaths, or for temporary buri al of citi zens who we re later 
moved to family plots elsewhere. The other, Hi ll Top Cemetery (F i g. 18 ,b), 
contains the graves of local citizens , many of t hem related i n numerous ways to 
the origi nal Ya r brough Bend settlers. Here one fi nds ma rkers and ~rypts, 
arranged in fami ly plots , giving the imp ress ion of the Byrne Cemet ery onl y on a 



involved in affairs of that group . . However, by 1880 (USDI 1880) Harrison is 
no longer present, and his wife is living with her son-in-law on the Wheeler 
Ranch. 

Making a coffin was not a simple job, and required some knowledge of wood 
working. Clark (1974:228) describes the labori ous job of shaping t he sides 
by cutting triangular grooves halfway through t he thic kness of t he t ar-d and 
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pouring boiling water over the wood to facilita t e bending it into pe . lonJ 
steel tacks were used to hold the coffi n together . These rusted int•l the 
coffin wood in such a characteristic manner (Fi g. 17, () that an ale rt archae
ologi st can recognize a c8ffin nail and predict the presence of a buri a i even 
where one i s not expected to be found (see Fox 1977 :7). The top and bottom 
were generally made three boards wide. At the By rne Cemetery it was observed 
that the bottom of the coffin was somet imes reinforced by three str ips nailed 
across the outside (Fig. 17,a), one of which went across the widest dimension. 

. . 
Grave Markers 

Permanent stone grave markers inscribed with names and dates were infrequent 
in the Yarbrough Bend cemeteries. They may not have been installed until 
after most of the original settlers had left the area, being intended as a 
means of preserving grave locations and identifications as well as honoring 
the memory of the deceased. Of the nine grave markers reported to once have 
ex isted for all fi ve cemeteries, only f ive were still +:here when we arrived. 
This i s ha rdly a sufficient sample to draw any sweeping conclus ions about 
style and construction. None of the ones examined bore symbols or decoration 
of any sort beyond the simple inscriptions of names an.J dates and a sho rt 
phrase. The carving all appears to be hand-done. Al l gravestones were made 
to set into socketed plinths .which held them securely upright in the ground. 
Since there were no plinths on the Dilworth graves, we suspect that whoever 
removed the stones took the plinths as well, perhaps because they were too 
securely cemented to loosen them. • 

One wooden marker was found--a simple cross on the grave of the Henry infant 
in the Bryne Cemetery. Wooden markers are a long-standi ng traditi on across the 
South (Jordan 1982:41) and were probably used on most o ~ the Yarbrough Bend 
graves. They were inexpensive and could be made and installed by the immedi
ate family. Gradually these markers rot away and disappear, and, un les s 
replaced, the location and identificat ion of the grave are lost. Th is time
honored custom of marking graves with wooden crosses i s ~till ev id~ t today on 
numerous Mexican-American graves in the .Hill Top Cemetery · as wel l in others 
the author has seen across south Texas. 

Simple, unmarked fieldstones were used on a number of t he graves . "hese hav~ 
the advantage of being permanent and relatively inconspi cuous so a not to 
attract vandalism. Unfortunately, they do not aid in i dentifyi ng . 1e occupant 
of the grave. Such use of unmarked l ocal stone is wides pread in Tf :as, and 
the custom probably i s as old as the use of wooden markers. 

Stone crypts appear to have been popular in the United States during t he late 
19th century. Actually the ones used in Texas are "fa! se crypt s," s ince they 
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cover below-ground interments rather than containing the remai ns above ground 
as i n southern Louisiana. Jordan (1982:18-19) notes the presence of false 
crypts in cemeteries in Kentucky and Sout h Carolina as well as in east Texas , 
wh i ch suggests a wides pread tradition in this custom as well. We fo und sorne 
form of vaultlike grave cover at each cemetery in Yarbrough Bend. They ranged 
from a simple cairn over the Taylor and Morri s grave to the more ~ ophistica ted, 
vau l ted structures in t he Morgan Cemetery. 

Fences 

Of the cemeteries we exami ned, all but the Byrne Cemetery had or once had some 
sort of deli mi ting fence or wall. This could have been to protect the area 
from the trampling of li vestock as well as t o indicate the l imi ts of the area. 
Within the Byrne Cemete ry there were both wooden and iron grave fences. Of 
the two , the wooden ones are probably older. The custom of fenc ing graves was 
common throughout Texas in late 19th-century cemeteries . . . 

Bu r ial Customs 

In order to gain a bette r understand i ng of the burials at Yarbrough Be nd, the 
author searched for desc r iptions of burial customs, both in south Texas and i n 
the areas from which t he Yarbrough ~end families came. There we re occas ional 
bits of information from Tilden informants and in the McMullen County History , 
but by far the most hel pful descriptions came from interviews with el de rly 
people in Georgia (Wigginton 1973:304-323). Since the latter did not disag ree 
wi t h any of the Texas accounts and seemed to tie them into a coherent whole, 
the following account is based primarily on Wigginton's book. 

When a person died, relatives were notified, one of the neighbors immed iately 
began construction of a coffin, and the body was washed and dressed for buria l, 
usua l ly by members of the familY.. By the ti me t he coff in was ready, family 
and f r i ends had gathered at the h ome of the deceased. It was customary for a 
number of them to sit up all night wi th the body, as a mark of respect. 

Bu ri al was usually the next day, since there was no embal mi ng. Often the 
preacher di d not live in the local town but rode through on a re gular circui t. 
In t his case, fr iends and family woul d bury the deceased , and a ITiemorial 
service woul d be held the next time t he preacher came (Roberts 1950: 160). 
Digging and fil ling of the grave were done by friend s_and nei ghbors. 

The coffi n was made t o the s ize of the ind i vi dual, often of wood specially put 
aside for the purpose . It was l i ned with wh i te cloth padded wit t cotton or 
wood shav i ngs , and hel d down with ca rpet t ac ks . Black cl oth was sometimes 
used for adults. For t i ny infants, a small rectangular box wa s ii ned and 
padded with cot ton. 

The use of pi ne for the coffi ns wa s probably not so much a matte r of preference 
as what was available and inexpensive at the ti me . There may be a ~eeper 
significance here, however. In the early Xian church, pine cones were a symbol 
of l ife everlasting, likely because the trees were ·evergreen. Pi ne for coffins 
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may be a survival of the tradition (Wesolowskys personal communi cat ion). Our 
f indings corroborate the folk stories in respect to the indiv idua l design and 
construction of coffins, the way infant coffins were made, and the custom of 
l i ni ng them with cloth held down with tacks. Although fancy me tal handles dnd 
decorative screws and tacks were available to be used throughou t • e period 
of these cemeteries (McReynolds 1981 :93), in only two cases was a such 
"modern" object seen, and then onl y in a modes t practical way . .,- s could, of 
course, reflect conservatism, conven i t~nce, or poverty. 

Grave Inc lus ions in Yarbrough Bend 

To j udge from the number of graves that conta i ned buttons, it appears that it 
was customary i n Yarbrough Bend to bury people in their clothi ng. There were , 
howeve r, a significant number of graves which had no such indicat ion . Many 
of these burials had evidence of straight pins, which may have been used to 
secure or tailor a shroud or windi ng sheet. This was especial ly obvious in 
the Ya rbrough Cemetery, where no evidence of clothing was found. ~~e could 
f ind no particular reason for this difference. 

There were few other i nclusions in the coffins. The scissors and comb buried 
wi.th Mrs. Dilworth may very well have been an accidental inclusion which 
occurred when the famil y was preparing the body for burial. Occasi onal tacks 
were surely an indication of the securing of t he coffin lin i ng. 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

Altogether, 34 graves were relocated during t his project . The circumstances 
of buri al ranged from hasty and impromptu in an isolated spot, i n the case of 
the Morris and Taylor burials, to formal and traditional in a cemetery location. 
The buri als appear to date from ca. 1860 to 1913, most of them within the ti me 
span of the existence of the Yar~rough Bend community (ca. 1858 to 1880) . The 
ind i viduals ranged in age from newborn to advanced matu rity , and showed a 
remarkable lack of pathology other than what may be some fo rm of anemia in the 
Yarbrough Cemetery and a general los s of dentition in the adu l ts 1r1hi ch seemed 
to increase with the advancing age of the individual. The size of the sample 
and the relatively short time period involved allow a 'number of ob servations 
to be made about the customs observed at Yarbrough Bend i n regard to death and 
burial. 

Jordan (1982 :6-7) has remarked that rural cemeteries are exce l lent places to 
study the culture of an area, since they preserve archaic custonL and prac
ti ces which have become traditional t hrough l ong- use. In th is p ·t icu l ar 
case , rather than searching as Jorda n did in his study for the o gins of the 
customs observed, we recorded evidences of bur ial tradit ions v. .1 , can be 
rel ated directly to those recounted by elde r ly people in t he are • from which 
the Yarbrough Bend set t lers came. Many of the hints and sugges t 1ns of such 
customs recorded duri ng the examinat i on and analysi s of t hese bu ri als can be 
conf i rmed and somewhat enlarged upon by referr ing to l oca l remin i ;cence5 
contai ned i n the McMull en County His to ry and those f ron. ot her sou h 1excts 
communities as well. It appears that the people of Ya r· rough Bend brough t 

, 
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with them customs evolved over many generations throughout the southern 
United States. They clung to their time-honored customs and attitudes toward 
death and burial altering them little , if at all, during the l ate 19th century. 

Other than an occasional rectangular coffin, we saw very little ev· dence of 
difference in customs, except a suggestion that some individua ls n' y have 
been buried in shrouds rather than fully clothed. 

When the Yarbrough Bend families moved to Tilden and a different way of life 
in town, their customs undoubtedly gradually changed, and buria l in the old 
cemeteries ceased, except for an occasional, more conservative fami ly or 
individual who consciously chose the old, traditional locale. 

We feel that th is was a most useful and worthwhile project. In the process 
of completing it, we not only compiled much information which will be useful 
to other archaeologists who are faced with a similar project, we also acquired 
a great deal of information about Yarbrough Bend families. The la tter infor
mation is directly applicable to interpretation of the historic house sites 
in the Choke Canyon Reservoir (Fox n.d.). 
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JOHN SWANSON YARBROUGH 
In Houston County Texas 

Many years of research have been devoted to 
John Swanson Yarbrough, and his descendants. 
Land gran1s for early arrival in Texas and donation 
certificates for having served in the Army of the 
Republic of Texas in Captain Hayden Arnold's 
Nacogdoches Company at the battle of San 
Jacinto, made some of the documentation easy, 
but much of it ·seemed duplicated and/or contra
dictory, until we learned there were two "Swan· 
son" Yarbroughs: John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. 
and John Swanson Yarbrough Jr. 

John Swanson Yarbrough Sr., his eldest son 
Joseph Randolph Yarbrough and John Swa·nson 
Yarbrough Jr. all received land grants for having 
arrived in Texas in 1832, and for serving in the 
Army of the Republic of Texas. John Swanson Jr. 
was killed in the Battle of San Jacinto. 

A best source in any genealogy is the family 
Bible but only two pages of the Yarbrough Bible 
have been found: 

Swanson Yarbrough, born December 25, 1777. 
JohnS. Yarbrough, born March 27, 1819. 
.JQ.seph S. Yarbrough, deceased Oct. 25, 1862. 

I 

James D. Yarbrough, deceased Oct. 31, 1863. 
Joseph Randolph Yarbrough, deceased March 

26, 1867. 
From all our research sources we have 

established that John Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. 
had the following children by his first and second 
wives whose names are unknown to us: ( 1) 
Joseph Randolph Yarbrough, born Jan. 31, 1817, · 
died March 26, 1867. (2) John Swanson Yar
brough Jr. born March 27, 1.819. (3) Lucinda Yar
brough born 1812 in Arkansas, married John An
drew Box. (4) JosephS. Yarbrough died Feb. 9, 
1849:-w (5) James D. Yarbrough died Oct. 31, 
1863. (6) Mariah Yarbrough married Clayton D. 
Skidmore. (7) Alfred L. Yarbrough born Oct. 14, 
1828, married Caroline Ethyl Dodd. (8) Lorenzo 
Dow (Dow) Yarbrough born 1839, married Nancy 
Parilee White, born Aug. 26, 1846. 

In 1845 or 1846 John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. 
married Mrs. Frances Coker Moore Tope, a widow 
who had been left with small children at home, 
after the death of her second husband. He was 

irty six years older than she, but he also had 
small children at' home. She was born in Arkansas 
m 1813, and family tradition has Frances was a 
sister of John Swanson Yarbrough's second wife, 
and when she went to their home after their mar-

riage, Dow's greeting to his step-mother was 
"Hello, Aunt Fanny"! They were married for sev
enteen years and had one daugh'ter, Amanda 
Arminda, (The meaning of the name Amanda is 
"Worthy of Love") She was born October 20, 
1846 in Crockett, Houston County, Texas, where 
she spent most of her childhood and attended 
school, before moving to McMullen County where 
she married Joseph Walker. Their story is entitled 
"The Walker Family" Joseph and Amanda. 

On March 27, 1837 Swanson was living -in 
Nacogdoches County when he sold his rights to 
two-thirds of a league and labor of land. On April 
22, 1837, John Swanson and his son Joseph Ran
dolph were in Nacogdoches County and signed 
the petition to form Houston County. Swanson 
Yarbrough is listed on the 1840 Houston County 
Census and Tax list. In October 1842, in Houston · 
County, he appointed Isaac Parker to locate his· 
headright. In December 1850, he sold his San 
Jacinto Donation Certificate in Harris County to C. 
Ennis. In 1858, he received a headright grant in 
Washington County and in that same year, moved 
to the newly formed McMullen County where he 
and about thirty families settled on the Frio River. 
The settlement was named Yarbrough Bend for · · 
him and a Texas Historical Marker can be found 
there today. 

Because most of this research has been done 
by descendants of two of John Swanson's chil
dren, Joseph Randolph and Amanda, we have 
more detail on descendants of those two than oth· 
ers, but we will welcome any corrections and/or 
additional data any descendant will share with us. 

Joseph Randolph, born Jan. 31, 1817, died 
March 26, 1867. He married Phoebe Clementine 
Crawford on Feb. 3, 1840. She was born on June 
27, 1823, and died Jan. 1907. They were the par
ents of eleven children who were the subject of an 
article published in the Morning News September 
20, 1935, bearing this date line "Grapeland, 
Houston County, Texas Sept. 19" and the head
line "Longevity Record is Boosted by Eight in this 
Family from 73 to 93." The article carried a pic
ture of Scott _Yarbrough, Joseph S. Yarbrough, 
Miss Helen K. Yarbrough, Mrs. Melissa Herod, 
Mrs. Belle Owens and Mrs. George Whitley with 
the notation thaf Mrs. Mary Morris and Sam Hous
ton Yarbrough were not present when the picture 
was taken. Quoting the article in part: "The eight 
surviving children of Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Ran
dolph Yarbrough, ranging from 73 to 93, form a 
record of longevity perhaps unequalled in this sec-

439 

-- ... -· 

LenY
Sticky Note
Some of the events described in this story have since been proven false; that does not detract from the life and accomplishments of this Texas pioneer.



tion of Texas. Yarbrough, son of the operator of 
the first hotel at Crockett and one of the earliest 
settlers of the state, enlisted in the Texas forces 
when he was eighteen and fought in the Battle of 
San Jacinto. He was one of the guard tha( took 
General Santa Anna to General Sam Houston after 
his capture. He married Mrs. Phoebe Clementine 
Yarbrough in 1840 and they lived in Anderson and 
Cherokee Counties, moved to Louisiana and to 
Houston County, settling near Crockett. During 
the Civil War, the husband died at the age of fifty, 
leaving a wife and eleven children. The eight survi
vors of this union are: Mrs. George Whitley, age 
93, Mrs. Melissa Herod, age 91, Mrs. Mary Morris,· 
age 89, Joseph S. Yarbrough, 87, Mrs. Belle 
Owens, 81, Scott Yarbrough, 79, Mrs. Helen K. 
Yarbrough, 76, Sam Houston Yarbrough, 73. An 
uncle George Crawford, died several years ago 
near Elkhart at the age of 92. Mrs. Narcisse Yarb· 
rough Burns, a cousin, was 112 years at her 
death. John Swanson Yarbrough, grandfather of 
the brothers and sisters, died in Nueces County 
when he was 87. 

Joseph Randolph and Phoebe Clementine's 
children were: 1. Georgiana Elizabeth Yarbrough 
b. 1-31-1842, d. 8-9-1939, married George Whit
ley and had children (1 ). Mrs. S. M. Hodges, (2). 
Mrs. L. H. DeBolt. (3). Mrs. W. D. DuMont, (4). W. 
M. Whitley and (5). Dr. J. C.Whitley. 2. Melissa 
Ann Yarbrough, born 11-15-1843 died 5-26-
1938, married James Thomas Herod born 5-8· 
1844, died 10-28-1902. Their children (1 ). Orrie 
Lena Herod born 2-3-1873, died 5-3-1896, mar
ried William Thomas Warner born 9-28-1865, died 
7-17-1913, children 1. Elma Warner born 4-6-
1892, died 10-1-1936. Married Earl Pennington, 
had children a. Evelyn Pennington born 11-19-
1914, b. Grady Pennington born 7 · 7-1916, c. 
Murl Pennington born 1-8-1920, d. Orrie Penning
ton born 4-3-1923, e. Thomas H. Warner born 1 0-
10-1893 died 12-13-1895, 3. Luther Edwin War
ner born 1-17-1895 died 1 0-18-1976, married 
(1 ). 1. Mary Stuckey born October 1900 died 6-6-
1954, children: a. Eva Bode Warner born 7-31-
1926, married Jack Webb, b. Charles Wendell 
Warner, born 3-23-29 married Katherine Powell 
born 8-27-1928, children a-1. Clifton Edwin War
ner, born 2-5-1950. b-2. Sara Annette Warner, 
born 2-16-1951, married Hiram Paul Weisnger, b-
3. Melissa K. Warner born 10-24-1953, b-4. Mar- . 
sha Sue Warner born 2-14-56, and b-5. Charlene 
born 12-11-1957, c. Mary Helen Warner born 12-
30-1930 married Jack Schrenkel, children c-1, 
Pete Jack Schrenkel born 9-29-1958 and c-2. 
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Elise Ann Schrenkel born 8-31-1962, d. William 
Thomas Warner born 8-30-1932, married Marjo
rie Jo Nelson born 11-30-1933, children d-1. Mar
tha Leigh Warner born 9-11-1960, d-2. Carl Coul
ter Warner born 1-15-1965, and d-3. Mary Clarice 
Warner born 1-28-1967; Luther Edwin Warner 
married /2. Gladys Beeson born 2-27-1896; 4 
Lena Belle Warner born 8-22-1896, married Hil l 
Huff born 2-22-1882, died 7 -16-64,children a. 
S.W. "Pete" Huff, born 12-22-1913 b. William R. 
Huff born 9-4-1915; c. Effie Belle Huff born 12-
23-1917, d. Eva Gene Huff born 11-27-1919, e. 
Luther Fagan Huff born 2-3-1921, f. Joe Henry 
Huff born 3-4-1925, g. Albert Niel Huff born 12-3-
1927; William Thomas Warner married/2. Mattie 
Lou Martin, born 1879, children 5. David Neal 
Warner married Selma Thomas, and 6. William 
Milburn Warner married Betty Alexander; (2). Mol
lie Clementine Herod born 9-15-1874 ·died 12-5-
1958 married Charles Allen Storey born 11-20-
1870 died 12-23-1943 and had 1. Edna May Sto, 
rey, born -2--1898, died 5-23-1926;(3) Georgie 
Emma Herod born 3-12-1876 died 9-23-1905 
married Jim Wilson Willis born 3-18-1878, chil
dren 1. Blanche Willis born 10-25,1903, married 
Kellum Newton, born 8-30-.1888, died 6-17-1965, 
children a. James Milton Newton born 6-10-1926, 
died 5-22-1945 b. Emma Sue Newton born 7-26-
28 married Lawrence E. Elkins Jr. children b-1 Lee 
Elkins (daughter), born 10-12-1952 and b-2 Law
rence Newton Elkins born 12-25-1959, and 2 
Emma Jean Willis born 8-30-1905; (4). Martha 
Engenia Herod born 9-27-1877, died 2-26-1959, 
married Evander Monroe Frisby Carson, born 2· 
16-1882, children 1. Hazel Carson born 3-
25,1908, married John Wesley Vance, born 3-16· 
1905, children a. Norman Kingsford Vance born 
8-22-1930, married Anne Freeman, born 9-29-
1931, children a-1 Shannon Kimberly Vance born 
5-23-1955, a-2. Tansen Gaynold Vance born 1-15· 
1957, a-3. Stuart Cannon Vance born 6-27-1959, 
and a-4. Laura Allyne Vance born 2-2-1961, b. 
Philip Gaynold Vance born 9-8-1935, married Car· 
olyn Diane Day, born 9-17-1938, children b-1 Phil · 
lip Martin Vance, born 12-22-1958, b-2. Jamie 
Malissa Vance, born 1-22-1960, and b-3 Diane 
Whitney Vance, born 1 0-12-1964; 2. Edith Helen 
Carson, born 3-29-191 0, married Harold Maurice 
Locklin, born 11-24-1914; (5). Addine Herod, . 
born August, 18_, died 3-5-1884 and (6). 
Thomas. McDaniel (Mack, M. C.) Herod, born 1 0· 
26-1880, died 2-5-1960, married Vesta May Mar
tin, born 5-10-1883, died 8-30-1965, children 1. 
Carl Earl Herod born 11-22-1902, married / 1 . 



Lydia Victoria Riley born 8-6-1910, died 9-15-
1938, married/2. Sarah Maurine Riley, born 1 · 7 · 
1913, 2. Roy Martin Herod, born 10-28-1904 
married /1. Elizabeth Downing, born 7-27-1910 
and had a son, a. Dr. Billy Mack Herod, born 7-20· 
1936, Roy Martin Herod married/2. Myrle 
Arminta Coan Wier, born 9-8-1908; 3. Thomas 
Mack David Herod, born 4-30-1908,married Flor
ence Cooley, born 3-19-1914, children a. Joyzell 
Herqd, born 2-14-1937, married Richard Duerr 
McCreary, children a-1. Jenifer McCreary, born 2-
9-1972 and a-2. Brian Herod McCreary, born 12-
27-1974, and b. Thomas Mack David Herod, Jr. 
born 2-25-1947 4. Leland Smith "Mutt" Herod, 
born 1-11-1917, married Johnnie Lee Greene, 
born 5-24· 1919 and had a son, a. Leland Smith 
Herod Jr. born 1·13-1951, died 5-26-1976, mar
ried Barbara Lynn Faver, born 4-30-1950 and had 
a daughter, a- 1. Kelly Lynn Herod, born 7-28· 
1974; 5. Mildred Jeanette Herod, born 7-28-
1921, married Robert Dalton White, born 6-1 6· 
1923, children a. Melody Mae White, born 1 1.1 g. 
1945, married Jerry Lynn Wyatt, born 1 1 ·2- 1945, 
children a- 1. Christopher Brian Wyatt, born 1 2-2· 
1971, and a-2 KerJ Melyn Wyatt, born 1 · 1 0· 1975, 
and Robert Dalton White, Jr. born 2-10-1952, 
married Nancy __ . II I. Mary M. Yarbrough born 
1-18-1846, died 1940, married W. Rufus Morris; 
IV. Joseph S. Yarbrough, born 3·4· 1848, died 
1937, married Mollie Hollingsworth, had son (1 ). 
John Morris who had children, a. Swanson Morris, 
b. Feagon Morris, and c. George Morris; V. lsa· 
bella Yarbrough, born 7-21-1854, died 1-3-1936, 
married R. L. Owens, children John R. Owens, 6-5· 

The Texas State Historical Committee erected a marker in 1968. at 
the site of the county's first settlement, Yarbrough Bend: "Founded 
1858, named for John Swanson Yarbrough, an original settler. Town 
contained about 30 log picket houses. Settlers were often harassed 
by Indians, cattle thieves and wild animals. Other original settlers 
were: Or. George Dilworth, John Moore, James Tope, N. H. Walker, 
Joe Walker, and Benjamin Franklin Winters." 

1893, died 3-1 6· 1 978, mar
ried Lillian_, children a. James Owens, b. 
John, c. Margie Owens, and d. Anita Owens; VI. 
Scott Yarbrough, born 3-29-1856, died January 
1957, had daughters (1 ). Mrs. J. J. Carpenter, (2). 
Mrs. C. U. Watkins, (3). Mrs. C. M. Spence, and 
(4). Mrs. J. B. Hancock; VII. Helen Kansas Yarb
rough, born 4-22· 1 859, died 5-6-1 950; VIII. Sam 
Houston Yarbrough, born 4-28-1 862; IX. John R. 
Yarbrough, born 5·11-18 __ married Mollie 
Smith had daughter (1 ). Laura Belle Yarbrough, 
born 11-13· 1883, died 1 897; X. Lucinda Yarb
rough, married Lee Whitescarver and had three 
sons and two daughters, names unknown to com
pilers; and XI. James D. Yarbrough, born 5-23-
1857, died about age of ten years. 
BY Maurine R. Herod and Gladys Buck Ritter 

YARBROUGH BEND 

A site on a bend in the Frio River was chosen by 
John Swanson Yarbrough and about thirty other 
families as the first settlement in McMullen 
County in 1858. The location was twenty-five 
miles northwest of Oakville, extending as far east 
as present Calliham, and about five miles west 
from the present town of Tilden. A trail connected 
Yarbrough Bend with Oakville, the Live Oak 
County Seat. Oxcart roads ran up from the San 
Patricio colony of McMullen and McGloin on either 
side of the Nueces River and intersected at Oak· 
ville. 

Although there was never a post office or gen
eral store, there was a school in the western part 
of the settlement near Ellis Crossing on the Frio 
River. 

Since families settled on either side of the river 
a ford located north of the settlement was used to 
cross over when the river was on a rise. A foot 
bridge was made of large tree trunks, and small 
boats were made of green willow with bull hides 
stretched and sewn on the framework. 

With John Swanson Yarbrough were his wife 
Frances, his daughter Amanda, two sons by previ
ous marriages, Alfred and Lorenzo Dow Yarb
rough, and his two step-sons John Moore and 
James Tope (Frances's sons by her first and sec
ond marriages). Benjamin Franklin Winters, 
Nathaniel H. Walker, Dr. George Dilworth, Joseph 
Walker and their families were also among the 
first settlers. 

A great amount of courage was required for our 
ancestors to leave the security of familiar sur
roundings every few years and face the dangers of 
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Some of the descendants attending the dedication of the state marker were 
Mary K. May, lett, Jerry Henry, Scott Allen, and Arnette Gunn. 

an unsettled land. They were not only brave but 
were adventurous people to take the necessary 
provisions with a few prized possessions packed 
in covered wagons and leave their homes without 
a thought of looking back. Perhaps the fact that 
many were neighbors, friends, and relatives pro
vided the support and confidence needed to risk 
the dangers of such a journey. 

It is believed the Walker and Yarbrough families 
were friends throughout the years, they traveled 
the same trail from the Carolinas, through Geor· 

· gia, Alabama, Arkansas, Mississippi and Louisi
ana. They also lived in several of the same com
munities in East Texas before settling at Yarb
rough Bend. 

When they arrived at their destination, the wag
ons continued to serve as temporary homes, and 
provided shelter until the land was cleared, gar· 
dens planted and log cabins built-in that order. 
The oak, elm, willow, cottonwood and ash were 
felled to build two and three room cabins with logs 
used upright "picket style''. The logs were driven 
into the ground side by side and the cracks filled 
with mud. Wooden beams and rafters were peg
ged into place and the roofs made of shingles 
were added. Hand made sh ingles were seldom 
nailed down but were weighted in place by rocks 
and poles. 

The floors were simply smoothed, packed earth 
covered with deer skin rugs. The beds had straw 
or feather mattresses. At times an additional bed 
was needed and a scaffold was built. It was made 
by tying skins to a temporary framework in the 
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corner of a room and came in handy when there 
was a shortage of "bedsteads". 

Fireplaces were one of the most important addi· 
tions to cabins as they not only were for heating in 
the winter but were used for cooking as well. Big 
black pots over the open fireplace were used for 
boiling, skillets for frying, and Dutch ovens for 
baking meat, bread, cakes and cookies. 

Since raising livestock was the main occupation 
most of the men started herds from the maverick 
longhorn cattle and mustang horses that belonged 
to anyone who could catch them. They roamed the 
open range on the Frio and Nueces Rivers as there 
were no fences. Herds were rounded up, branded, · 
and ear marked. These early brands and marks 
were later recorded in McMullen and surrounding 
counties. 

Farming was not profitable due to droughts and 
lack of rain, but as gardens were a necessity most 
family members helped in some way with cultivat· 
ing the land and harvesting crops. Vegetables 
were planted with corn being high on the list as it 
was used for making bread. Cornbread was 
cooked in the Dutch oven with a lid and was 
"mighty tasty with clabber". 

There were many kinds of fish in the river. Wild 
game was plentiful with deer, hogs, squirrel, tur
key, quail, rabbit, and bear. Venison was fre
quently made into jerkey so it could be kept well, 
especially for cowboys, travelers, and school chil· 
dren. 

Rattlesnakes were a constant danger and 
feared by everyone, especially after Jim Tope was 
bitten on the ankle and was very ill. His mother 
killed a chicken, cut it open, and put it on the bite 
to draw the poison out. He recGvered but was left 
with a slight limp. 

Wild animals were also a threat as there were 
wolves, coyotes, panthers and mountain lions. 
One day when Mandy Yarbrough's colt didn ' t 
come to the cabin as it usually did, she went out to 
look for it and found it dead, partly eaten and cov· 
ered with leaves. When she told her father he said 
a panther had probably killed it and would come 
back later to eat. She took an old muzzle loading 
gun and went back to wait by the dead colt. As she 
went near she saw the panther had come back and 
was eating. She took aim and fired. That panther 
had killed his last colt. Her father was very proud 
of her and told everyone what she had done. 

There were many dangers to be faced everyday. 
Bands of outlaws and rustlers were roaming 
throughout the country. Mexican bandit attacks 
and hostile rndian raids were always a threat, 
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especially occurring during the full moon. Once 
when some horses were stolen some of the men 
followed and quietly slipped up on the Indian 
camp while they were eat ing. Their bows were 
unstrung so they couldn't fight and were all killed. 
One of the men said "Oh my God I've killed a 
woman" but, when he found a white baby's scalp 
tied on a leather string around her waist, he felt 
somewhat relieved. 

,The fences around the corrals, about one hun
dred yards from the Walker cabin, were made with 
posts, wire and bullskins which had been tied 
when they were wet. One time a band of Indians 
rode up near the corrals. When the men heard 
them they ran out on the porch and while the 
shooting was going on the bullh ides on the fence 
were cut and the horses stolen. They found out 
later it was a group of Mexica n bandits disguised 
as Indians. Another time severa l Indians chased 
Bud Walker and as he was almost home his horse 
fell. He got up and ran to the cabin with the Indi
ans shooting arrows at him. He wasn't hurt but his 
horse and saddle were stolen. 

Clothing was a difficult undertaking for women 
and girls of the famil ies a·s the material was hom
espun and sewn by hand. The spinning wheels, 
hand looms and knitting needles were kept busy 
until late bedtime. Wool cl ipped from their own 
sheep was spun into yarn and woven into cloth. 
The dye was made from local plants and weeds. 
Current berries were used to make a yellow color, 
the agarita for gold, brazil root and indigo weed 
for a beautiful blue. 

Later many articles of clothing were bought in 
San Antonio or at the coast. Every lady had at · 
least one good dress of calico or velvet worn only 
for special occasions. Her hat and gloves were 
always worn in a public place. 

Some of the men and women tanned leather for 
handmade shoes, with no certain one for the right 
or left foot. When they started to run over or get 
out of shape, one just changed each shoe to the 
other foot and they were good for awhile longer. 

The weekly laundry was •a ken down to the river 
to be washed with homern de lye soap. The soap 
was made in a big pot by' r ·ndering tallow from 
ani·mal fat. Ash logs were burned very slowly to 
make an ash which was mix d wi th water to make 
a strong alkaline solution. nis was added to the 
tallow and produced a very good soap. When the 
clothes were hung on t .e iine to dry every girl 
wore her sun bonnet and long sleeves to protect 
her from the sun. 

Even with all the hours of hard work; time was 
made for recreation. At times the men would get 
together for hunting and ·fishing. Cutting of bee 
trees was a challenge and riding wild horses a 
contest. 

Weddings and all night dances were special 
occasions and the whole family would travel many 
miles on horseback and in wagons to attend . 
Square dancing was popular with fiddles, guitars, 
and accordians to provide the music. Taffy pulling 
contests, quilting parties, and barbeques were 
great entertainment, and a house raising would 
attract almost everyone around . 

The children would dance and play games at all 
the social gatherings. One of Mandy Yarbrough's 
favorites was when all the children would form a 
circle around the child chosen t9 be "IT". They 
would say, "Pretty bird in my cup what sort 
yours?". After many questions someone finally 
guessed the name of the bird and probably 
became "IT", and the game started over again . 
One of her favorite songs was "Buffalo Gals" . It 
was an Early American song she learned from her 
mother and father. She sang it when she was a lit
tle girl and taught it to her children. 

When the War between the States was decla.red 
many changes took place in the settlement. The 
young men went off to war and the older ones 
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stayed behind to protect the families from outlaws 
and Indians. Soldiers would go into a community 
and gather up all the able-bodied men and boys 
they could find between the ages of eighteen and 
fifty, but the remaining settlers would keep out of 
their way as much as possible. 

When news of an impending Indian attack was 
learned the fam ili es were notified and would 
gather at one place unti l the danger was over. The 
men would follow the trail and try to overtake 
'them. At times cattle th ieves would kill cattle for 
,hides and take them to the ·coast to be sold. When 
the home guard was formed it helped put an end 
to this trouble. · . 

1 n 1861 Joseph Walker joined a reserve com
pany of home gu ards tha t was formed with 
Nathaniel H. Walker, commander. In 1863, he 
served in a company of 3rd Frontier District State 
Troops, Confederate Sta te s Army, which was 
organized with Major Ja mes M. Hunter, com-
mander. . 

In October, 1862, John Swanson Yarbrough, 
Sr., 88 years of age was shot and killed in his cor
ral by a horse trader in a dispute over a horse. 

Frances Ya rbrough was known throughout the 
county as an excellen t midwife and nurse. S~e 
would often ride for many miles to help a family 
during a time of illness. A man rode in from Fort 
Ewell to ask for her help as it was time for his wife 
to give birth to their baby. Frances had _been ill for 
several days but she ga thered up supplies and got 
her horse ready for the long ride. Fort Ewell was 
on the Laredo-San An tonio stage coach road 
located near the Nueces R;·;er in southeastern 
LaSalle County. It had been used for a short ti~e 
by the U.S. Cavalry, during the _1840's and still 
had a few families living there in 1868. Mandy had 
a premonition which she could not ignore and she 
begged her mother not to gc. Frances told her she 
must go as they were dep :;nding on her to be 
there. 

After many hours of ridin r· Frances was deliri
ous with a higr1 fever and t ere was no help for 
her. She died at the age of 55 and was taken back 
home to be buried bv her hus -and's side. 

After the war ended, the sealers moved away to 
larger communities, either , orthwest up the San 
Miguel Creek. or west to DoD To:vn but the mem?· 
ries of life at Yarbroug h Ben w1 ll never be forgot
ten. 

AN EARLY SE-~TLER OF RBROIJGH BEND 

Benjam in Fr nx:·n \Vin o:::. , · ith his wife, Sylva-
nia (Cude) V/in "'r . nd f .•. ,;. of seven boys and 
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two girls, moved to Oakville from Walker County 
about 1856. One son Richard C. died while they 
lived at Oakville and is buried in the Oakville Cem
etery, near where his grandmother, Rhoda Beall 
Winters is buried. Benjamin moved his family to 
Yarbrough Bend in 1859 or 1860. Three more 
children were born while they lived there. Benja
min Franklin Jr. in 1861, Susan in 1865 and Solo
mon Marion in 1869. 

Benjamin Sr. became a Confederate Soldier 
August 5, 1861. After serving three years active 
duty, he was discharged and returned to Yarb
rough Bend. 

A daughter, Ellen Winters, married J. M. Moore, 
October 26, 1865, and another daughter, Salina 
married James Tope in 1868. (Moore and Tope 
were step-sons of John Swanson Yarbrough.) 

Andrew Dilworth who lived with Benjamin and 
Sylvania at the time ·Solomon Marion was born, 
was seven years old at this time and had memo
ries of the many times the Indians would appear 
and harass the families living in Yarbrough Bend. 

At the time Solomon Marion was beginning to 
sit alone, his mother had him sitting on a quilt 
under the brush arbor one day when she saw 
some Indians near the house and one was crawl 
ing towards the baby. She grabbed the old muzzle 
loading rifle and began shooting at them. It isn't 
known if she hit any of them, but they disap-. 
peared. There were times when the women of 
Yarbrough Bend had to defend their homes 
against the Indians, before, during and after the 
Civil War. 

YARBROUGH BEND CEMETERY 

A low red rock wall surrounded the cemetery 
located near the settlement. It isn't known how 
many of the settlers are buried there as only two of 
the grave stones are legible, but are not standing: 
In memory of In memory of 
J. S. Yarbrough Francis Yarbrough 
Died Oct. 20, 1862. Died 13, 1868. 

Age 88, Years Age 55 Years. 

There are eight graves marked on rocks and are 
not legible. Information has been given on the fol
lowing supposedly buried there: 
An infant daughter of Joe and Amanda Walker, 
Sorrow lavish-July 2, 1874, 
William Walker Mrs. William Walker, 
Frank Drake (brother-of Mrs. Walker), 
Winters child, and __ Harrison, _ _ Williams. 
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YARBROUGH FAMILY STORY 
McMULLEN CO. TEXAS HISTrnY 

This information on McMullen County Texas History and The Yarbrough Family History 
was researched and compiled by Frances {Rea) Brooks Donohue and Ophelia Brooks Kessler. 
Both of the aboTe compilers are direct descendents of John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. His 
wife at the time of the last child, Amand~ Arminda Yarbrough was Frances Coker Tope 
Moore. 

We began our search about 197.5. • During the approximately 10 to 12 years we have made many 
new friends and aet 11an:r of our relati Tes:, direct and 1Jldirect, that we would not haYe Met ' , tli 
otherwise. We have also met many obstacles and have many times been so distraught thai\ we 
trould not locate anyone that knew any Yarbrough's that we: have almost thrown all .. Gf •• 
material away, and then whant out of the blue we would hit on some thing and brill« our 
sprits alive again. For instance we neTer eTen tried to find our Great-Great Grandmother 
Hann.ah Ruth Robinson' s maiden name, because we had nothing to go with in order to 
set up a search. One da7 I receiTed a letter from a l&Qy, named Lela T-omp~·Cotton, 
Sh~ ~aTe me the name aiid address ot two sisters. I wrote to one of them and when 
she answered my letter, she was a 11 Cousin". Her name was Jo Nell Robertscn. She gave 
ua the nane ot .our G.G.Grandmother, which was Deardorff, her father, which was Jacob 
& Margaret Watson Deardorff, and his Father's name was Henry Deardorff. So see when 
you least expect,some~§ out of the blue eomes the answer. So don't e"f'er giTe up, 
!EEJ! mJNIJ.'I~·f 

When I first started this research I had nothing to go on, only a few names of some of 
the Yarbrough children and whom they muried. One dq as I read the local newspaper, 
The Breckenridg~ American, I ._ 1-'e~~--~·lettel- to the Editor from. someone hunting their 
ancestors. I decided that I would-try this aYenue first. I wrote two letters that 
same day. One was to Rockdale, Texas and the other was to Cotulla, Texas. To the 
Editors of the Local Newspaper. 

Since my Grandfather, Jame~ David Yarbroug~, lett the southern part of the State of Texa• 
and moTed further north, we never krraw any of the Yarbrough Fami~. He had told us he 
was born in Cotulla on January .5, 1684. So remembering this I decided to WTite a 
letter to Cotulla Newspaper. Since my Mother Johnnie Lee Yarbrough Brooks Williams, 
was born in Rockdale, Texas on June 14, 1911, I decided to WTite to the Rockdale 
newspaper. 

It was only a few days until I reeeiTed seTeral letter~ from people who knew my 
Grandfather and Grandmother, when the.v liTed in Rockdale. One letter came from a Luther 
w. Alford from Grockett, Texas. As it turned out he was a first cousin to my Mother. 
He and his wife came to Breckenridge, Texas to Tiait me. He told me about our 
Yarbrough Family. Hia Mother. ··~lly·Aim~t-br~· Alford Sillls was a sister to our 
Grandfather James David Yarbrough. The-names and dates he knew began the years of 
research which has been Tery rewarding to us. We have driven many miles and written 
many letter~, Which Dear~ all of them have been answered to help us. 
A few d~s later I recieTed a letter from Annette ~ Ludeman from Cotulla. She had just 
written a book on Lasalle Co. Texas arid she sent me lots of information that I really 
needed to help in our research. 

To begin the YarbrotJgh history I will start back to the Immigration of the 
Yarbrough's from England to .America. It is a known fact there were seven brothers that 
came to the United States from England in 16.53. They came to Amelia Co. Va. These 
seven brothers came in 1729 and 177.5. 
The Brothers Were: 
1. Zachariah who upon arriTing setiiled in Louisburg Franklin Co. North Carolina. 
2. Arc hi bald 
J. Monoah Spent 8 meaths in the ProTi.noe of North Carolina. 
4. Alexander 
5. Thomas 



{2) 
fl. Henry 
;.- John {This is possibly the father of our John SWanson Yarbrough Sr.) 
Monoah was granted 100 acres of land as his headright in Ogechee at a place called 
"Casey's Camp" in st. George's PBish. This land was granted him for participating in the 
ReTOlutionary War. 

Other Land Grants in Georgia were to: 
1 Thomas Yarbrough in Burke Co. 
2. James· Yarbrough in Hancock Co. 
J. Jerusha Yarbrough in Burke Co. 
4. John Yarbrough in Effingham Co. 
5. Lucy in Warren Co. 
6. Littleton Yarbrough in Columbia Co. 
7. Moses Yarbrough in Warren Co. 
8. Nimrod Yarbrough & Thomas Yarbrough (Orphans) Burke Co. 
9. Ambrose Yarbrough in Lauderdale Co. He became a preacher in Lauderdale Co Mississippe. 
He was the son of Jonathan and blelia Yarbrough. Born in 1772 died in 1861. He was born in 
Anson Co. N.C. He first married Mary Elizabeth Cullpepper in 1797. She was the daughter 
of John & Mary Cullpepper. He later married Phoebe Holcomb. 

It is said that Yarbrough had sevel"d different spellings throughout the yearw, but no 
matter how it was spelled the,y were all decendents of the Yarbrough's from England. 

My Yarbrough family story begins with John Swanson Yal"brough Sr. born in North Carolina 
Tradition says he was born 25 Dec. 1777 and that he was 88 years old when he died on 
20 Oat. 1862. But if you will do a little simple arithmetic you will find this doesn't 
work out. He was either born in 1774, or died in 1866, or he was not 88 years old 
at deaztb.. He was burried in Yarbrough Bend r,emeteey McMullen Co. Texas. 
He first marl"ied Elizabeth Galbraith and had several children. After her death he then 
married Coker. After her dea-th he then married her sister Frances Coker 
Tope Moore. She had several ohildren fl"om two preTious marriages. The only child 
born to John Swanson and Frances: Yarbrough was atlanda Aminda Yarbrough, on Oct. 201 1846 
in Crookett Houston Co., Texas. .Amanda later married Joseph Walker several years older than 
herself, and raised a family of 18 children. 

John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. had a son Joseph Randolph Yarbrough and a son John Swanson 
Yarbrough Jr. All three of these men fought at the Battle of San Jacinto. Swanson Sr. 
and Joseph Randolph served under Captain Hayden Jrnold's Nacogdoches Co. of the Army of 
The Republic of Texas at the Battle of San Jacinto. SWanson Jr. was under Col. Burleson's 
C~and at the Battle of San Jacinto. They all three receiTed land grants for their 
serTices. It is said that Swanson Jr. was killed in The Battle of San Jacinto. He 
could not haTe because he married Mary H. Rounds on April 22, 1841 in Clark Co. Ga. 
and died 9 Feb, 1649 in Harris Co.,. Texas. Mary sold his Land Grant in Harris Co.,Texas 
in 185o. The wq Swanson Sr. and Swanson Jr. can be determined on the Land Gl"ants or 
any other doouments that had to be signed was that SWanson Sr. could read and write and 
SWanson Jr. could ztot. He signed his name with an x. 

Frances had been a Mid-wife for most of her adult li~~. She was on one of her home TisitB 
when she took sick and died. She was: taken. back to Yarbrough Bend and burried besidle 
Swanson Sr. 

In 1858 a:fter several yearrs of dealing in Land Deals frcn Land Grants all the way from. 
Houston Co. Texas through Nacogdoches Co., Anderson Co., Gonzales Co., and several 
other South Texas Cos. Swanson Sr. moTed with seTeral other families to McMullen Co. in 
South Texas. They settled on the banks of the Frio River and named the settlement :
Yarbrough Bend, Texas. A Historical Marker can be i'ound there today. The Canetery 
ha~ since been moTed into Hill Top Cemetery in Tildon, because of a Lake being built on the 
Frio RiTer and the Cemetery would have been undel' water. Swanson Sr. and Frances 
Yarbrough had headnones, but when the Cemetery was moTed into Til6m the old stones-
were somehow lost. !fo one seems to know what happened to them. If anyone reads this 
and knows anything of these stones plea•e eontact someone, so they can be placed beside 
the graves where they belong. 
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The families tha'\ settled at Yarbrough Bend has been traced back to North Carolina. 
It seems they were all friends or neighbors and migrated to Texas Tia Georgia, _ 
Mississippi, Arkansas, Lauisiana, then into Texas. The names of some of these families 
are Swanson Yarbrough Sr. , Swanson Yarbrough Jr·., John Moore, James Tope, (both being 
SWanson's step sons, Franoes sons by two preTious marriages), Benjamin Franklin 
Winters, Nathaniel Walker, Dr; George Dilworth, Joseph Walkel"f;> JameSJ Cl'aig and their 
families. James Craig comes into the fami~ later in Frio Co. Texas,. 

When the.y arriTed at their destination the wago•s would continue to ~erve as homes as 
land was cleared, gardens planted, and log cabins built. Since they raQ.sed the bulk of 
their food, the clearing of the land and garedn planting came before building barns, 
corrals and log cabins. The cattle grazed on open lands on the Frio and Nue~a RiTers. 
MaTerick Longnorn cattle and mustang horses were caught by anyone able to catch them. 
As they were rounded up they were branded and ear marked. The brands and maro were 
later recorded in the area court ho~ses. 

It was hard on farmers because that part of Texas had Tery little rain. So they had to 
depend more on wild deer, turkey, hogs, squirrell, quail, bear, and rabbits, as they were 
plentiful. · This was a uin part of these ea1"ly settlers diets. The Tenison was· made into 
jerky for school 1tnches and traveling. 

Many dangers faced the settlers twenty fotr hours a d~. Some of these dangers were 
hostile Indiand, rattlesnakes, wolves, coyotes, panthers, mountain lions, and land grabbers. 

When the men were out on roundup or chasing Indians, the women had to defend their homes. 
Sometillle they had to take the ba)rles and run to the brush that alway-s surrounded the 
homes·. Their main concern vas keeping the children quite. 

Once when a rattlesnake bit Jill Tope on the antle and made h:illl Te'l':f sick, his mother 
(Frances, who later married Swanson Sr.) killed a chicken, cut lt open and put it on the 
bite to draw out the poison. He recoTered but was left with a slight liMp. 

Amanda Yarbrough had a colt which she loved Tery much. One d~ he didn't come home as 
he usually did. When she told her father, he told her a panther had probable killed it. 
She took an old muz~le loading rifle and when she found it, it was partly eaten and covered 
with leaTes. She knew by it being coTe7'ed with leaves that it was indeed a panther 
that had killed _it. She hid and waited. Soon, sure enough, the panther returned to eat. 
She t ,Vok aint and fired. That wa~ one panther that would neTer kill another colt. Her 
fathet, Swanson Sr., was obviouSly veey proud of what she did, because he told everyone 
about it. 

Bands of outlaws, rustlers, Mexi.can Bandit Attacks, and hostile Indian raids were al~ 
a threat to these ear~ d~ settlers of McMullen County. 

The women and girls of each family homespun the material and made garments by hand. 
the spinning wheels, handlooms, and knitting neei:ll.es, were kept busy each night 
until bedtime. Wool Clipped from their own sheep was spun eito yarn and woven into cloth. 
The dye was made from local plants and weeds. Current berries were used to make yellow 
color, the aguata for gold, brazil root and indigo weed for a beautiful blue. 

Every Lady had at least one good dress of calico or velvet, worn only for special 
occasions. Her hatt and gloves were always wt!l'n in public plaee&r. 

Some of the men and women tanned their own leather for shoes. The shoes were not made 
for any certain foot. When they started to run over they just changed the shoes to the 
other foot. 

The weekly laundry was taken to the river to be washed with home made lye soap. As the 
clothes were hung on the lin~ to dr.y the girls wore their sun bonnets and long sleeves. 
to protect them from the sun. 
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During some or the raids made against the settlers their homes and or barns would 
~et burned to the ground. A barn raising or house raising would be only one of the 
occasions for a get together and have taffy pulling contests, quilting parties, or just 
a barbecue to feed the families helping with the work. A barn or house could be built 
easily over the week-end. On SUnday the Preachel" would join the workerfi .. and they would take 
time out tor Church Service, then have dinner on the ground and finish their house or barn. 
The children would dance and play at all or the Social Gatherings. 

After the War ended, some or the settler~ moved away to larger communities, either 
northwest up the San Miguel Creek or West to Dog Town, but the memories of live at 
Yarbrough Bend will neYer be forgotten. 

More- early settlers of Yarbrough Bend were, Benjamin Franklin Winten, his wife Sylvania 
Cude Winters and family or seven boys and two girls, moved to Oakville,Texas from . 
Walker Co. about 1856. One son Richard c. died while they lived at Oakville and is burried 
in Oakrtlle Cemetery near hie Grandmother Rhoda Beall Winters. Benjamin moved his family 
to Yarbrough Bend in 1859 or 1860. Three more children were born while they lived there. 
Benjamin Sr. became a Confederate Sholdie~ August 5, 1661. After serving three years 
active duty, he was discharged and returned to Yarbrough Bend. A daughter Ellen Winters 
matrried John M. Moore on Oct. 26, 1865 and another daughter S'aline Married James: 'Pope 
in 18~. Moore and Tope were Step-sons of SWanson Yarbrough Sr. The Winters: later 
came into the Yarbro~h family on a different side. This was on our Grandmother• s side. 

In the Yarbrough Bend Cemetery a low red rook wall surround~ the cemetery located near 
the lettlement. It ian' t lmown how many of the settler~ aTe burried there 8S' only two 
or the graves: stones are legable. They were not at en ding and were broken into several 
pieces, but were still on the grave sites; of Swanson Sr. and wife Frances Yarbrough. 
They read: In Memory of J .s. Yarbrough died October 20, 1862 age 88 yrs. He was shot 
and killed in the corral ~ a horse trader by the name of Engate or Wingate. 
in a dispute over a horse trade. 
In ME!!lory or Francis Ylll"brough died 13, 186B age 55 yrs:. She had been on a trip to 
help some S"ettler who was sick and she took sick and died while away. She was brought 
back to Yarbrough Bend and burried beside her husband Swanson Sr. There Me eight graves 
marked on rocks and are not legibel. Information has been given on the following& 
An infant daughter of Joe and Amanda Yarbrough Walker, Sorrow Zavish July 2 1 1874. 
William Walker, Mr~. Willian Walker, Frank Drake(brother of Mrs. Walker), A willter8' 
child, Garrison, and Williams. 

Along with John Swanson and the Winters family were N.H. Walker, John Moore, James '!'ope, 
Joseph Walker, and their families. 

In 1982 the Government wa~ going to build Choke Canyon ReserYOir, a Large Lake on the 
Frio River, the Cemete:r1Y' at Yarbrough ~end was removed to Hill Top Cemetery in Tilden, 
McMullen Co., Texas. There was five cemeteries that were removed to the Hill Top 
Cemetery. New Stones were placed on each grave. The old stones that were on the 
graves of the two Yarbrough's lcve been misplaced somewhere in the move. No one seems to 
know what happened to them. It would be niee to have the original stones put on 
their graves. The fiYe cemeteries removed were, Yarbrough Bend, Byrne, Morgan, Taylor-Morris, 
and Johnson. The Johnston Cemetery was: in Live Oak Co., Texai!F. 

When Joseph Walker's first wife died during the late 185o's, he was- left with several 
small children. In 1864 he married Amanda Yarbrough, SWanson • s & Franc: is's youngest 
child. She was the only child of Swwnson and Francis, although each of them had 
several aen they muried. Amanda and Joseph's was one of the first marriages to 
occur in Yarbrough Bend. 

Nathanil H. walker and his brothers- moved into Yarbrougli ·Bend in 1858, then on up the 
San Miguel Creek in 1859. On August 22, 1861, N.H. Was elected Capt. of a Co. of 
McMullen Co. Confederate Home Guard. He served as commanding officer of the group 1mti l 
it was disbanded in 1864. The home guard was organi;ed to help protect the homeS; from 
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hostile Indians and land grabbers, while the other men were out chasing the Indians or 
Land Grabbers, after they had set plans to get the men out of the way. So the Home Guards 
were organized to handle these. During the 1860's Walker and his brothers owned a large 
herd of cattle and registered seTeral brands in Atascosa, Liveoak, and McMullen Counties
of Texas-. 

In the late sumMer of 1B~8 the settlement of Rio Frio was ·estavlished in the Central part of 
McMullen co. It was located at a Junction ·wne"e the Leoncitea Creek fiowed' into the 
Frio River and was appronmately ten miles: west · of Yarbrough Bend. The original settlers 
of "Frio Rio" were Green .A:lford, Green Holland and his three sons, Warner and E. H. Crain, 
Dr. George Dilworth, James Lowe, md Billy Franklin and their fanilie8'. 

These settlers were from various Southern states, although several of them had been 
living in Texas ten or fifteen ~ars before they went to that part of Texp. 

Life in these early dqs were both exciting and scary because of the wild animals, 
Indians, land grabbers, etc. One such event was rabies. Small children were taught 
while they were being to taught to walk to watch for rabid dogs. Any animal that was 
stumbling, .foaming at the mouth, and trying to bite evel')'tl\U:lg they saw was a good warning 
that the animal was rabid. This had to be a very horrible time to liTe. Although;· 
it must have been exciting also. The women really must have lived a very terri.f'ying lil'e. 
While the men were out hunting tor food the Indians would watch and when they 
were far enough aw~ from the house they would attack the women and children. Many 
times they had to run out of the back door and hide in the weeds and bushes that 
they let grow close to the house .f'or this purpose, so they would have a place to 
take the children and hide until the Indians had ravaged t tbe home and taken the livestock. 
By the time the menfolk got home the women had things under comtrol again. · 

John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. was born 25 December 1777 or 1774. It is not known who his 
parents are. He states in his Entrance Fapers into the State of Texas in 1532 that 
he was a Native of North Carolina and was a married man head of a household 6f ten. 
Tradition s~s he was married to Elizabeth Galbreath, place and date unknown. After her 
death, which is unknown, he was left w!l.th several small children. He then married 

Coker. (Tradition s~s no proof of this.) After her death he married 
=F~r-an-c-:i:-s--..c=-o'~"'"ker Tope Moore in 1845. Tradition also s~s she was a sister to wife #2 Coker. 
This marriage was the third for both Swanson and Francis, as far as is known. 
Swanson died 20 October 1862, and Francis died 13 April 1868 At Ft. Ewell. 

John Swanson and Elizabeth Galbreath had: 1. Joseph Randolph Yarbrough born 31 January 1817. 
He married Phoebe. Clamentine Crawforn on 3 February 1840. She was born June 27, 1823. 
he died March 26, 1867. She died J BilUary , 1907. Both are burried :in Grapeland Cenetery 
Houston Co. Texas. Their Children will be added on future pages, 2. John Swanson 
Yarbrough Jr. born March 3, 1819 in Arkansas. He married Mary H. Rounds April 22, 1841 
Nothing is known about Mary. He died February 9, 1849 in Harris Co., Texas-. Some say 
~hat he served in the Army of the Republic of Texaa and was killed at the Battle of San 
Jacinto. This cannot be true because he married in 1841 in Clark Co. A~k. and died in 
Harris Co. Texas in 1e49. The above statement has been documented several w~s. 
He did serve in the Arrrry of the Republic of Texas and .fought at the battle of San Jacinto, 
he was not killed there. He recieved several land grants for this service. One in 
Harris Co., Texas was sold by his widow in 1850. He is distinguished from his father 
because he could neither read nor write and signed everything with an X. His father 
could siga his name and read and write. 3. Lucinda Jane born June 1, 1821 in Hempstead 
Co., Arkansas. She married John Andrew Box born June 2, 1803, they married in 1837 in 
Crockett, Houston Co., Texas. She died November 7, 1892 in Lillian Johnson Co., Texas, 
and is burried Pleasant Point Cemetery, Johnson Co. Texas-.¥,Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough 
born 10 February Fort Monroe Hempstead Co., Arkansas. She married Cl~on Daniel Skidmore 
on 27 March 1844 in Crockett Houston Co, Texas. He was born ~.·1817 at Mt. Holly 
Lincoln Co. N.C. She died 3 March 1907 in Hopkins Co., Texas and is burried in Nelta 
Cemeter,r Hopkins Co., Texas. He died 16 April 1879 in Grapeland Houston Co., Texas ~~ 
and is burried in Censon Cemetery Houston Co., Texas 
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5. Alfred Lorenzo Yarbrough born 14 October 1828 in Hope Hempstead Co., Arkansas. 
He married Caroline Ethyl Dodd llavis 18 Ju]3r 1857 in Guadalupe Co., Texas. She was his 
first wife after her death he married Miss Harriet Neatherland 25 September 1883 in 
Pearsall Co., Texas. Caroline wa~ born 1829 in Alabama. She died in Big Foot Frio Co., 
Texas. Possibly hurried in Long View .Cemetery Big Foot Frio Co., Texas since that is 
where Alfred is burried. He died November 13, 1903 in Frio Co. Texas. He was involved 
in several land deals of Land Grants- in Gonzales Co. Texas • Evidently Alf'red couldn't 
read or write, because everything was signed with an X. He also had land in Liveoak Co. 
Texas and Medina Co. Texas-. All of their children were born in Medina Co. Texas-. 
The above children are the known children .of Swanson and Elizabeth Galbreath Yarbrough. 
6. Josiah Samuel Yarbrough born ca.l830 in A'rkansas. married Polly Brummett. None of the 
dates or places for the above couple are known. This is only a speculation. 
1. Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough born in 1840 in Crockett Houston Co., Texas. He married Nancy 
Parilee White 30 November 1863 in Liveoak Co. Oakville, Texas. He died 5 January 1907, 
and is burried in Cotulla; Cemetery Cotulla LaSalle Co., Texas. He senved in the 
Confederate Army and was wounded and was discharged with medical reasons. · He has a 
Military Headstone. Nancy was given his military pension after his death. Nancy was born 
1848 in Leon Co., Texa•· She died Decembelt 2, 1931. She is also burried in Cotulla> 
c·emetery Cotulla LaSalle Co., Texa~. 8 • .Amanda Arminda Yarbrough was born 20 October 
1846 in Crockett Houston Co., Texas. The only Child of Swanson Sr. and Francis Yarbnough. 
She married Joseph Walker 2 Maey 1864. She died December 20, 1929 in Tilden, Texas. 
She is burried in Hill Top Cemete~ Tilden McMullen Co., Texa~ He was born June 30, 1818. 
in Chester South Carolina• and died May 18, 1888 in Tilden, Texas. He also is burried 
in Hill Top Cemetery Tilden McMullen Co., Texas • .. 
Lorenzo Dow,Yarbrough is the son of the second marriage of Swanson Yarbrough Sr. to 
first eoker girl. 

The decendents. of John Swanson Yarbrough S%". are many, so on the family charts I will 
show only three generations, beginning with John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. and his wife 
# 1 Elizabeth Galbreath. · 

1. Joseph Randolph Yarbrough· &ld ~oebe~Cl~enti~ ~raw:f'ord Yarbrough Children: 
l.Georgianna Elizabeth Yarbrough born Janu&r,y 31; 1842 in Porter Springs, Texas. 

married George Whitely October 25, 1860. He was born February 25, 183.5. She died August 
9, 1937. He died April 5, . 1906. They are both hurried in Grapeland Cemetery Houston 
Co., Texas. The,y had 5 children: Mrs. S.M. Hodges, Mrs. L.H. DeBolt, Mrs. W.D. DuMont, 
W.ll. Whitely, and Dr. J.C. Whitely • 

.-. Melissa Ann Yarbrough born November 15, 1843 Houston Co. Texas. Married James· 
Herod September 6, 1872. He was born March 8, 1844. She died May 26, 1938 and he died 
October 28, 1902. They had six children Orrie Lena, Mollie Clementine, Georgia »mna, 
Martha Euginia, Adden, and Thomas McDaniel (he was called Mack and M.C.) 

C. Joseph Swanson Yarbrough born March 4, 1848 in Houston Co. Texas. He married Mollie 
HollingSlD rth born March 20, 1857. He died in May 17, 1937, and she died March 22, 1944. 
They are hurried in Davis Cemetery in Houston Co. Texas-. They had 2 children, Flora Belle, 
and Lewis R. Yarbrough. 

D. Isabella Yarbrough born July 21, 1854 in Houston Co. "l'exas. She married Ransome L. 
Owens on October 14, 1890. He was born March 13, 1857. She died January 3, 1936 and he 
died April 17, 1894. They are both hurried in Grapeland CEJ11etery in Houston Co. Texas;. 
They only had one child, John Ransome Owens. 'they- were only married foR years before 
he died. 

E. Mary Texana Yubrough born January lB, 1846 in Houston Co. Texas. She married 't(! 
William Rufus Morris September 25, 1872. She died February 3, 1940. It is not 
known when or llilere he died. It is also not known how many children they had. 

F. Lucinda Kaziah born April 1850 in Crockett Houston Co.,Texas. She married Charles 
Whitescarver on Decemterl5, 1875. She died August 21, 1922. It is not known 
when or where he died or how many children they had. 

G. John Randolph Yarbro~gh born M~ 11, 18.52 married Mollie Jo Smith born Sept. 15, 
1861. They married on November 1, 1~82. He died December 12, 1888. She died on June 28, 
1884. They only had one child, Laura Belle. They were married two years when she died and 
four years when he died, or two years after she died he died. 
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H. Scott Morde4ia Yarbrough born Karch 29, 1856. He married Mattie Neal on March 
7, 1885. He died January 12, 1957. They are both burried in Grapeland Cemetery 
Houston Co. Texas·. They had fou children. Mrs. J .J. Carpenter, Mrs. c.u. Watkins, MrS'. 
C.M. Spence, and Mrs. J.B. Hancock. 

I. James D. Yarbrough born May 23, 1857 in Houston Co. Texas. He died when he was about 
10 years old. 

J. Helen Kansas Yarbrough born April 22,1859. She had a fiancee, but he died. She 
never went to the Dr. for not wanting a man to examine her. She never married. She 
didn't want a man to take care<of her at death, so Lillian Owens (Isabella Yarbrough 
Owen's daughter-in-law-) took care of the preparations after death. She died M., 2, 1950, 
and is burried in Grapeland Cemetery Houston Co., Texas. 

K. Sam Houston Yarbrough born April 28, 1862 in Grapeland Houston Co. Texas. 
&f..z married Alice Elizabeth Davis. He died Novsnber 1938. It is not lmown when or lbere 
she died or how many children they had. He is hurried in Grapeland Cemetery Houston 
Co., Texas. 

2. John Swanson Yarbrough Jr. and Mary H. Rounds. It is not known about an, children. 
He served at the Battle of San Jacinto and received several Laad Grants for this service. 

3. Lucinda Jane Yarbrough and John Andrew Box had ten children and John Box had four 
b,y a preTious marriage, making it a total of fourteen children in all. 

A. William Robert Box born 17 Oct. 1827 Blount Co. Jla. 
B. Nancy A. Box married Jesse T. Pruitt. Born 1829 Blount Co. Alabama. 
c. Keziah Elizabeth married Samuel Duren Gilbert. Keziah born 1831 Blount Co. Ala. 
D. Lina Helen (Liny) Box 
c. Texanna Viola Box married Thomas John Taylor in 1860. She was: born 21 Sept. 1838. 
D.Stephen Wesley born 1840 m2rried Missouri Almeda Ellis 1875. 
E. Mary born 1842 married Isa M. Williams-
F. Littleton Fowler Box born 1846 married Eugenia Redwine. 
G. James Box born 1853. · 
H. Louise Elizabeth born 7 March 1855 married John Washington Saxton lllJl~7_-

.-t« Samuel G. Box 
J. · John Box 
t. Lucinda Rowena born 16 May 1859 married a Mr. Davidson. 
L. Eugenia Adina born 16 May 1859 married 3 Feb. 1883 to Enoch Jefferson Loe. 
The first four ohildrep were born in Blount Co. Alabama, the last ten were born 

in Crockett Houston Co., Texas. 

4. Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough born 10 February 1826 in Hope Hempstead Co. ArkansaS'-. 
Married Clayton Daniel Skidmore1born 1872 Mt. Holly Lincoln Co., N.C. they had 14 
children. Clayton Skidmore received 1280 acres of land for service in Texas Revolution. 

~. Cynthia Jane Skidmore born 23, Nov. 1841 died 15 Decl 18411 Houston Co., Tex~. 
B. Mary E. born 11 Nov. 1843 married Abner Luce. - . _ ~ 
c. John Turner born 9 Apr. 18h6 died 26 Oct. 1936 married Elizabeth Denson ~~~;:~~ 
D. vlilliam T. Box born 19 Jan. 1847 died 15 Mq 1848. -~ - --
E. Andrew L. born 8 Jan. 1850 married (1) Martha Kenson (2) Laura o. ?. 

FF. Verlinda born 26 Oct. 1851 married J.K. Polk 
G. Robert c-. born 9 Sept. 1953 died 25 March 1875. 
H. Thomas s. Box born 3 Nov. 1855 died 17 Aug. 1876 accidently Shot and killed. 
I. Augusta Louise born 18 Nov. 1857 died 6 Apr. 1877 married J.!. Lancaster. 
J. Martha A. born 25 Nov. 1859 rttarried E.B. Lancaster 
K. Sarah J. Box. born 24 Oct. 1861 married Henry Caroline 
L. James· Edward Monroe Box born 7 Nov. 1864 married Willie Willingham died 1936. 
M. Mariah Clementine Box born 8 Apr. 1867 Married James; P. Davidson 30 Aug. 1885. 
N. Clayton Davis Box born 7 Sept. 1870 maTried (1) Mary Pope (2) Frances Euts. died 1931. 

5. Alfre-d Lorenzo Yarbrough and Caroline Ethyl Dodd Davis had five children. Caroline had 
two children by a former marriage to a Davis. 

A. Columbus Davis 
B. Mary Jane Davis married John Dillard 
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c. William James Yarbrough married Phoebe Ann Forrester then Jennie J. Wilson. 
D. Alfred F. Yarbrough 
E. Joseph Duncan married Nina Alice McDonald. 
F. Frances Arminda Married (1) Edward H. Thompson, (2) Ruben Slaughter, (3) William 

soloman Hinds. 
G. Thomas Lorenzo Yarbrough married Louisa Pearl Neatherlin Lindsey. 

6. Josiah Samuel Yarbrough married Polly Brummett and had one known child. 
A. Josiah Samuel Yarbrough Jr. Since this is my line I will go into deeper .detail 

a little later on. Josiah Samuel born 19 Oct. 1856 married Elizabeth Owens born 
17 Oct. 1858, m~ried 6 March 1876 in Frio Co. Texas. They had 8 children and 2 
Nephews. Their children were; John Henry, Lorenzo Dow, James David (My Grandfather), 
Geor~a Elizabeth, Dora &aline, Lula Caroline, Polly Anne, Josiah Samuel III. The 2 
Nephews were James F. Carroll and Wiley E. ~arroll. 

7 .Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough married Nancy Parilee White and the~ /)- - C7' 
k.. Sulitha H. Yarbrough maTried S.H. Ratcliff. .j rcu:JJI., I) 

B. Lidia (Lidy) Yarbrough married Mr. Booth. ..., LRh __ Y. J'l~ 
c. Betty A. Yarbrough married Clint Edwards. (/~'"- J , 
D. John Swanson married Janie Louise Crawford. m~/J.- ~I ........ 
E. Anthony (Tone) Yarbrough married Maggie Kaminski. ~~ 
F. Dave Yarbrough never married. ~: 
G. Nancy Parilee Yarbrough ma:rried Harris Tilley. 
H. Levi Yarbrough married Blakney 
I. lorenzo Skidmore Yarbrough marrfed Maggie Jane Cleary~.----------

8. Amanda Arminda married Joseph Walker. Joseph had been a widower for four years with 
five small children. He and Amanda then had Twelve more children. 

A. Josephine (Pearle) 
B. James (Bud) 
c. Thomas 
D. Callie 
E. Mary 
F. Melvina married Francis Middleton Franklin. 
G. Joseph Henry Jr. married Lenora Franklin. 
R. Sorrow Zavish died as a child burried in Yarbrough Bend Cemetery. 
I. Jerome McCowen (Romie) 
J. Rebecca ~sile(Becky) married E. Scoggin. · 
K. Virginia Alice 
L. Arminda Alma married Ed Mulholland 
M. Myl'tle Lenoir 
K. Ida t•cy married McAda 
b. Curtis Lee. Ida and CUrtis were Twins. 
P. William Carroll 
Q. Thomas Hardee 

My Great-Great-Grandfather was Josiah Samuel Yarbrough Sr. He married Polly Brummett, 
Although it is not known when or where. He is the sen of John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. 
And Elizabeth Galbraith Yarbrough. The only known child of this union was also a Josiah 
Samuel Yarbrough Jr. He married Elizabeth Owens 6 March 1876. He was born 19 Oct. 
1856, she was born 17 Oct. 1858. They married in Frio Co. TeX§a. They had eight 
children. 

A. John Henry Yarbrough born 15 November 1875 Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texas. died 1 Sept • . 
1939. Married Olga Lee Crawford 5 July 1900 Pearsall Frio Co. Texas they had 8 children. · 

B. Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough born 11 June 1881 Cotulla LaSalle Co., Texas. died 12 Aug.l945. 
he married Edna Amanda Crawford, a sister to Olga Lee, 13 Sept. 1900. They divorced 
and were divorced for several years and remarried 12 Kar. 1923. They had 5 children. 

C. James· David Yarbrough born 5 Jan. 1884 Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texa~, died 9 February 
1958 Newcask.le Young Co., Texas. m~ried (1) Alma Marsh 23 Feb. 1903 in Rockdale . ~ilam 
Co., Texas. (2) Sarah Elizabeth_Rob1nson 28 July 1911 in Frio Co., Texas. Sarah 
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Elizabeth was called Lizzie and was the daughter of Ruth Hannah Robinson, the Story 
of this family 'Will follow in this story. She died 1 M8iY 1928, and Dave remarried 
Georgia Usted in Newcastle Young Co., Texas. They had 7 Children. 

~D. Georgia Elizabeth Yarbrough born 28 Nov. 1886, died 6 May 1976 in Lexington 
Lee Co., Texas. She married Oliver Y. Hollis 21 June 1912 in Giddings Lee Co., Texa~. 
Oliver had one son Carl Hollis when they married. They had one child stillborn. 
All Three are burried in Hugh Wilson Cemetery Tanglewood Lee Co., Texas. 

E. Dora Emaline born 12 June 1889 Cotulla La Salle Co., Texas. Married (1) Will Hale 
1 June 1925, Ft. Worth Tarrent Co., Texas. Then she maTried (~) J.W. Jinkens 23 Aug. 1931. 
in Ft. Worth TaTrent Co. Texas:. Unknown about any children. She was a Lawyer and 
when she was going to school she lived with one of Joseph Randolph's daughters 
Georgianna Yarbrough Whitely. On the 1910 Census of Anderson Co. TexaS" she was listed 
as a cousd.n. 

F. Lula Caroline Yarbrough born 16 Dec. 1891 Cotulla LaSalle co., Texas died unknown 
married Henry Hornsby 30 Aug. 1908 Rockdale Milam Co., T@Xas. They had 2 boys Pete & Jack. 

G. Polly Anne born 14 Nov. 1894 Cotulla LaSalle Co., Texas died Nov. 1928 in 
Harris Co. Texas. She Married (1) Luther Alford 13 Oct. 1912 he died of Accidental gun 
shot and blood Poisoning, 17 May 1913 Rockdale Milam Co., Texas. She then married 
(2) Jim Simms. She and Luther Alford had one son Luther Alford Jr. 

H. JOsiah Samuel Yarbrough III born 12 Feb. 1897 Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texas. He 
cried 20 Aug. 1938 in Monahans Ward Co., Temlf. He married Hallie Fowler 3 May 1916 in 
Rockdale Milam. Co., Texas. They divorced and he married Rosa_!_. He is hurried in 
Long Branch Cemetery Big Foot, Frio Co., Texas. They adopted one daughter. Marie Yarbrough. 

I. The two nephews they raised were James F. Carroll and Wiley E. Carroll. Not 
much is known about them except the,y are beside each other in Brummett Cemetery South 
of Devine Medina Co. Texas. 

Now to my Grand Parents James ~avid and Elizabeth Robinson Yarbrough. Sarah Elizabeth 
Robinson was the daughter of ~Jiio.thhHannah Robinson who was the daughter of s.w. and 
Hannah Ruth Deardorff Robinson. Hannah Deardorff was the daughter of Jacob Deardorff 
and Margaret Watson Deardorff. Jacob is the son of Henry Deardorff. The deardorff 1 s 
and Robinson's were in Ohio. s.w. Robinson and Hannah Deardorff married in Ohio in the 
early 1840's. After they came to Texas,they,had all 10f their children in Ohio, ueept 
Ruth Hannah. She was born 24 Sept. 1866 in Kyote Atascosa Co., TexalJ. Her Father · 
died shortly before she was born on a trip to San Antonio. On the way home they had camped 
on the banks of the Frio River for the night and because he was sick. He died that night 
and they hurried all of his belongings because he had Cholera, and they didn't wast 
to spread the epedemic anymore that it was going to spread anyhow. The River has long 
covered and lost the grave, so no one knows for sure where it was·. She lived with her 
Mother until she died 20 Dec. 1872 then she went to live with one of her sisters, ~ddia 
Craig. Lyddia's husband's name was James Craig. The story goes that he Raped Ruth. 
(She was called Sis by everyone.) M.Y Grandmother Sarah Elizabeth Robinson came of that. 
When one of Ruth's brothers found out she was having a baby he took her away and put 
her with him. She lived there for several years and the Long family sold their farm 

so he had to move. ~ this time Ruth had been kicked out of Church and was ignored ~ 
the entire town. She then found this family of Tomblin's that needed someone to help 
care for a set of twins that were just born and the mother was too sick to care for both 
of them. She moved in with this family and when her daughter Sarah Elizabeth was old 
enough she too went to live with another family and help care for the large family of 
children. She was living with this family when she and James David Yarbrough married. 
Ruth Hannah (Sis) lived with this family until she died in 12 January 1945. She cared 
for one of the twins as if it were her own. When he was dying in Odessa, Texas he told 
his vi.f'e he wanted to be hurried beside Sis. So aftel" his death his wife g_rEU}ted hj,s. 
wishes and took him to Brummett Cemetery South of DeVine, Texas and burriea h:lm bes1.de 
Ruth Hannah Robinson. She never- married, so she must have lived a very lonely lif'e being 
outcast by everyone except the Tomblin Family. The last five years she lived she was 
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bedfast and the Tomblin family took care of her. There are two or three of the Tomblin 
children still living. on.. of them tela Tomblin Cotton was the one that gave me the 
addresses of Jo Nell Robertson. The Robertson and Robinson are not related. The 
Robertson is a married name. So in Actualality my Great Grandfather is James Craig. 
He was one of the Indian fighters that. was with James Winters- on the big Indian Chase 
"Texas Pioneers in Battle With Indian Horse Thieves". James David and Sarah Elizabeth 
had seven children. one of these i• rrry mothe:~r, Johnnie Lee Yarbrough Brooks Williams. 
Johnnie Lee Yarbrough married Andrew Jackson Brooks in · !foung Co., TU&L-<:>U. 4 Dec. 1927. 
She was born 1h June 1911. He was born 10 Feb. 1891 in Milam Co., TeXas. He died 
28 Feb. 1945 in Militar,y Hospital Legion Kerr Co., Texaa. He is hurried in Ft. Sam Houston 
Military Cemetery s·an Antonio Bexar Co., Texas. She was born in Rockdale Milam Co., Texas. 
After Andrew Jackson (Jack) died Johnnie married James Neal Williams on 12 August 1943 
in Archer Co., Texas. Johnnie and Jack had 6 Children. These children are listed below. 

1. Ophelia J. Brooks born 8 September 1928 in Young CQ, Texas. She married Roy Cecil 
Kessler 20 November 1947 Graham Young Co., Texas. He was born 2 Mar. 1924 in M~sville 
Arkansas. They had 2 boys. Michael Ray Kessler and Tim Kessler. 

A.Michael Ra:y Kessler born 9 January 1956 in Olmey Young Co., Texas: he 
married Rhonda Cayle Heard 26 December 1979 in Gilliland, Texas·. They have 
two children. 

AA. Amanda Jophelia Kessler born 1985. 
BB. Justin Nov. 1986 

B. Tim Kessler born 1 September 1958 in Olney Young Co., Texas. he married (1) 
Sandra Jo Barnes- and they had one son. They married 26 January 1979 in 
Newcastle Young Co.y- Texas. they were divorced 4 April 1985. She then later 
married Amy 

AA. Kerry Michael Kessler born 1982. 
2. James L. i'rooks born 6 September 1930 in Young Ct., Texas he married Verna 

Pearl Taylor,~. on.~:25 March 1953 in Big Springs Howard Co., Texas. Verna had three children 
when they married. Gloretta Thompson, Michelle tusk and Leo ton tusk. James adopted 
them. 

3. Guy Hayes Brooks born 6 September 1932 in Young Co., Texas-. He ma!l"ried Emma 
Frances Kueker 8 Sept. 1956 in Ft. Worth Tarrant Co., Texas. They had 3 Children. 

A.G~ Hayes Brooks Jr. (Sonny)born He was killed in a car accident 
when he vas 14 years old. 

B. Pegc- Lynn Brooks married Bobby Mason.'l:hey divorced • She had one child. 
C. Gregory Harold Brooks married Ho~ • At this writing they have ·no 

children. 
Guy and Frances divorced in 1985 in Ft. Worth Turent Co., Texas;. 

4. Frances Marie Brooks. born 2J February 1935 in Young Co., Texas-. she married 
William Kirbr,y Donohue ~J April 1955 in Henrietta Cla:y Co~, Texas. He was born 25 December 
1935 in Tyler Smith, Co., TeX&S'. They had two children. They divorced 22 November 1978. 
in Stephens Col., Texas. 

l:~ ,WilliM. Johnny Donohue born 6 May 19 56 in Ft. Worth Tarrant Co., Texas. 
He married Glenaa Louise Sanders- 11 March 1977. They have two children. 

AA. William Glen Donohue born 26 September 1977 in Stephens Co., Texas. 
!'8. Laura Louise Donohue born 21 June 1981 Albany Shackleford Co., Texas-

- _5; Joe Eahles.U: Brpo~~ '22. ~pril in Young Co., Texas. He married Mary Lee Walker 
8 ~eceMber 1956 in Newcastle Young eo., Texas. They have four Children • 

.A:A.Bobby Jack Brooks has two children 
BB.Fred Randal Brooks unm~ried at this writing. 
cc. Sue Jo Brooks married and has two children. 
DD. David Brooks married and has two children. 

6. Billie Jean Brooks born 24 February 1939 in Newcastle Young Co., Texas. She 
married Charles Wayne Jacobson 22 Oct. 1959 in Newcastle Young Co., Texas--. They adopted 
on son • 

Ak. Marlin Cliff Jacobson born 18 Februaryll967 A'ustin Travis Co., Texas-. 
Unmarried at this writing. 

1. Horace GreiHy Williams born 3 January 1944 Graham Young Co., Texas. He 
married Bevely Ann Fos 3 Aug. 1963 in Newcastle Young Co., Tex~s-. They had one daughter. 

AA. Tresia Gail Williams born 22 April 19o4, marr1ea 
21 November 1987 in Newcastle Young Co., Texa~. No children at this writing. 
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2.Edgar (Dave) Yarbrough (He was known as Dave J was killed when he was about nine 
years old. He fell off of a wagon and hit his head on the single-tree that resulted in 
his death. 

). James Floyd Yarbrough born 6 Apr. 1915 Rockdale Milam, Texas. married Verdie Marie 
Martin 26 December 1946 in Bewcastle Young Co., Texas. The.y have 6 children. 

A. MU'Y Elizabeth born 30 lovember 1947 Graham Young Co., Texas marrried Jim Fergerson. 
B. Georgia Ann Yarbrough born 19 March 1949 in Graham Young Co. Texas. married 

Jack Thornberry. 
c. Joseph Edward Yarbrough born 13, November ·1950 Graham Young Co., Texas. Married 

Brenda 1 January 1972. 
D. James Darld Yarbrough born 1952 Graham Young Co., Texas. 
E. Alvin Cecil born 19.54 Graham Ycmng Co., Texas. 
F. Lisa born 11 June 1959 Graham Young Co., Texas• married Jim Sheppard. 

4. Rosabelle Yarbrough born 2.5 January 1917 in Rockdale Milam Co., Texas. 



Laura Louise Donohue. Deborah Loraine Donohue married Michael Joy Goswick and they 
had two children Michelle Denise Goswi.ck and Brandi Larayne Goswick. Frances Marie 
And William Kirby Donohue were Divorced in December 1978. 

E. ~oe ..Earnest Brooks married Mary Lee Walker and they had four Children. Bobby Jack 
Brooks married Brenda • rhey onl1 lived together about a month. He theb 
married Tina • s&i had one child when they married, and they had two. 
Amy Mandy Brooks, And Bobby Jack Brooks Jr. Tina died when Bobby Jr. was born. 
He then married Sherry She had two children by a previous marriage • 

• Fred Randal Brooks has not married at this writing • 
. Sue Jo Brooks married Rick ~oodard and the,y had two children. Michael add 

She and Rick divorced and she married 
"'"'avid ooks arried Tish • The:v ave one child Brandon Brooks. 

F. Billie Jean Brooks married Charles Jacobson and they adopted one child Marlin 
Cliff Jacobson. At this writing he has not married. 

G.Horace Greely Williams married Bevely Ann Fox and they had one child Theresa Gail 
Williams. At this writing she has not married. 

2. Edgar Yarorough (was known as Dave Jr.) was killed when he was about nine years old. 
He rell off of a wagon and hit his head on the single-tree which resulted in his death. 

3. James Floyd varbrough married Verdie Marie Martin and they had six children. 
A. a:ry Elizaneth married Ferguson and they had twin girls Darlene and Charlene. 
B.Georgia Ann :.:arbrm gh n.arr1e<I Jack Thornberry. He was several yea s old an 

s en. 
a.Joseph Edward arbrough married Brenda • !hey never had any children. 
D. James Da ~ ar o .. was adopted out as a small child. 
E. Alvin Cecil Yarbrough was adopt 3d out as a small child. 
F. Lisa Yarbrough farried Jim Shepparlfi and had one child Larry Sheppard. 

4.Rosa Belle Yarbrough married A'rthur Boyd Gilmore and had four children. 
A.Billy Joe Gilmore married Barbara and had four children. 

f3,'/l~ :foe d/eJ IJee. t4J$' 
B.George Leroy Gilmore married Yvonne MaGoo and had four children. 

c. Larry layne Gilmore married She had two children by a previous marriage • 

D. Gilmore never ma?ried but liad one Child. 

s .cecil it is not known the name of his wives but he had two children, 
A.Alf -:arbrough ~s of him • 

• Charles ! rough not ~ g is · nown of him. 

6.Jessie Yarbrough di e e ·ms twentyeight days old and is a twin to the following. 

Q. Bessie Yarbrough arried Graves and had two children. 
A~Evelyn Louise married Trove Lee Thornton and had Children. 
B. Betty Sue .. aves narried James ~usoorn Littlepage and had Children. 

Bessie divorced Jir rnie Graves and married his older brother C.D. Graves. They never 
had any · ·~ She divorced C.D.Graves and married Gordon Sible. She died in 1979. 

Future -el 
ll rc 0 

Jo 
1a c 

~ lis Josiah Samuel -_arbrough 1 s as I II ciiT . Since there was 
inate some confusion. 

in a field in Atascosa Co. around 1862 when a band of 
- sn and shot him. Josiah Samuel II was st a young boy, 

scared and hid in a watering trough until they were gone. 

(8) 



He then ran aown the road to the neighboring farm family , which were Mexicans , and tfie 
men in that family came back and got the body and hurried it , But noone knows where , 
Josiah Samuel II lived with this family of Mexicans until he was about seventeen years old , 
He then became the Boss of a Mexican Cow Camp until he 1-1as about twenty one years old . They 
would catbh unbranded cattle , put their brands on them and ship them to a syndicate 

up north. othing is known about Polly Bl'ur ett or how many children trey had. 

Josiah Samuel II (Our Great-Grandfather) was born October 19, 1856 Possibly in 
Live Oak Co . later known as Atascosa Co. In 1903 he sent the un~arried children to 
Rockdale Milam Co . Texas. He took his wife to Solmon Switch in Houston Co. There 
she died. It is believed that she was possib~ sick at the time he sent the other 
children to Rockdale and that she was originally from Houston Co . and wanted to go 
back there to be hurried. She was born October 17 , 1857 in Mississippi , but her family 
moved to Crockett in her early childhood. Her family all lived arount Crockett in 
Houston Co. Texas. She died September 3, 1903 and is burried in at Salmon Switbh 
between Crockett and Palestine. At the time she took sick the.y lived around Big Foot, 
Frio Co . Texas. She also has several horse and cattle brands listed her name in 
McMull and LaS~le Co. of Southern Texas . Along with her ei ;ht surviving children she 
had three that d1d'nt live. She also raised two nephews . Besides James David their 
other children were as follows: 
l.John Hen~ Yarbrough born November 15, 1875 in Cotulla LaSalle Co . Texas . He married 
Olga Crawford on July 5, 1900 at Pearsall, Frio Co. Texas . They had eight children. 

A.Oran R~ond married Evelyn Garza 
B.Dick 
C. Aubrey. Allen 
D. Herbert 
E.Hurbert 
F. Alice 
G. Unnamed boy 
H. Johnnie Lee married AUdrey L. Potee~ . 

He worked as a farmer and died September 1, 1939 and is hurried in the Sand Branch 
Cemete~ near Big Foot Frio Co . Texas. 

2.Lorenzo Dow Yarbrou~h married Edna Crawford (a sister to Olga, John Henry's wi e) 
on September 13, 190f), at Pearsall, Frio CO. Texas. They divorced and remarried arch 
12, 1923. They had five children. 

A.Georgia Lee arried Truman Ferrill . She waa killed in a car accident Nov. 10,1975. 
B,Rov Glen 
C.Carl 
D. LaVinna Elizabeth married George McCalister 
E. Lola ae 

He worKed as a farmer at oore, Tex~s . He died August 12, 19L5 at Big Foot, Texag • She 
died August"21, 1973, antl"both of them are hurried in Sand Branch Cemetery Atascosa Co. Texas . 

3. James David Yarbrough see preceeding pages.for children . He died Febru~ 10,1958 
and is hurried in Newcastle Cemetery, Newcastle Young Co . Texas . She died M~ 1 1928 and 
is hurried in Evergreen Cemetery Ranger,Eastland Co . Texas . Before he married Sarah 
Elizabeth Robinson he had married Elma Marsh in Rockdale Milam Co . Texas and the,y had 
one child. Lillie M~ Yarbrough born october 25, 1905 in Rockdale, Texas . She had a 
crippled arm from falling off of the roof of the house and broke it . It was never 
set ~ a Dr . and grew crooked. It was never straightened. At the time of this WTiting 
Lillie M~ lives in Fort Worth Tarrent Co . Texas . She never married. 
He would leave hame for several months at a time to catch, ride and break wild horse~. 
He would leave Alma alone to gather the crops by herself. She just packed up one d~ 
took the ba~ (lillie M~) and her mother and moved to Ft . Worth, Texas. They were 
divorced and she married William W. Owens on January 30, 1913 in Fort Worth Texas 
Jame~ David then married Sarah Elizabeth Robinson. She was born November 1~ , 1893: 
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4.Georgia Yarbrough was born Nqvember 28, 1886 in Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texas. She 
married Oliver Y. Hollis on January 21, 1~12 at Giddings; Lee Co. Texas. -they had one 
Baby born dead on May 11, 1926. Oliver Hollis had one son Carl Hollis by a previous 
marriage. She died May 6, 1976 at Giddings and is burried in the Hugh Wilson Cemetery 
at Lexington, Lee Co. Texas. 

5. Dora Ernaline Yarbrough was born June 12, 1889 in Atascosa Co. Texas. Dora lived in 
Palestine with one of Joseph Randolphs daughters, Georgianna Elizabeth and was listed 
on the 1910 census a~ being a cousin to Georgianna. She was also a lawyer. She 
married Will Hale June 1, 1925. Then she married J.W. Jenkins August 23, 1931. Both 
of these marriages were in Fort Worth Tarrent Co. Texas. She then married a 
S~anklin_ and haa one son Jabk. Nothing else is known of them. 

6. Lula Caroline Yarbrough was· born December 16, 1891 in Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texas. 
She ma.tfried Henry Hornsby August 3, 1908 in Cameron Milam Co. Texas. They had two sons 
Pete Hornsby and Jack Hornsby. Jack is dead but it is not known when or where. She 
iQ- burried in Forest Graove Cemetery about eight miles south of Rockdale Milam Co. Texas. 

7. Polly Annie Yarbrough >vas born November 14, 1894 in Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texas. She 
arried luther W. Al ord October 13, 1912 in Cameron Milam Co. Texas. He died of an 

accidental gunshot wound with blood poisoning on May 17, 1913 in Rockdale Milam Co. Texas. 
She then married Jim T. Sims on October 29, 1916 in Milam Co. Texgs. She died November 
1928 in Houston Harris Co. Texas and is burried in Forest Grove Cemetery eight miles 
south of Rockdale Milam Co. Texas. She and Luther Alford had one son Luther W. Alford Jr. 
She and Jim Simms had 2 daughters. 

A.Luther W. Alford Jr. was born In Rockdale "1ilam Co. Texas. He married MYTt 
December 3, 1939 in Crockett · lston Co. TeXas. Thej ' + -ee c~ildlen. 

8. Josiah Samuel Yarbrough III was born Februar.y 12, 1697 in Cotulla LaSalle Co. Texas 
He married Hallie Fowler May 3, 1916 in Rockdale Milam Co. Texas. They never had any 
children but adopted one virl. Joe and Hallie was divorced in Corscianna, Texas and 
married Rosa • He died on an oil rig floor after drinking some ice water 
when he was real hot. Some say he was poisoned but it was never proven• He died August 
20, 1938 in Nonohans Ward Co. Texas He is hurried inLongview Cemetery in Devine Texas. 
Nothing is known of the girl that was adopted. · 

A.Marie Yarbrough-Adopted. 

James David (our grandfather) married to Sarah Elizabeth Robinson daughter of 
Hannah Ruth Robinson. Hannah Ruth was the daughter of S.W. and Hannan Robinson. 
Both Robinson women was named Hannah Ruth. The story is that Hannah Ruth's Sister 
~dia was married to a Ja~es Craig. ~ydia had had several babies and was in poor 
health, so Hannah stayed with them and helped her sister with the babies and house ~rk. 
James Craig then raped her, that is the reason ~or her having a baby and not married. 

I remember as a young child our mother would tell us how they would go with Grandfather 
as he dug for gold. He would have them scared to death to move because of the large 
hole he would have dug. She would also tell us how several times panthers would get 
after them while they were out in the brush with him and they would run and grandmother 
would bring up the rear and drop the babies diapers for the panther to stop and smell 
of and tear up before resuming the chase. This would stall him long enough for them 
to reach safety. klso on cold winter nights with nothing else to do we would get 
grandfather to tell us stories of when he was a young boy. He would tell us about 
A Panther getting after him and he climbed up a tree. He would break off limbs and 
beat the panther away with it. All the while screaming for help. The Neighbors 
would hear and come running with a gun m d kill the panther. We always these tales· 
"Tall Tales" because it was hard to believe anything like that could happen. In our 
research we have found out that these "Tall Tales" really were true. I have wished many 
times that I had believed him and remembered some of them. They would be very 
interesting here. 
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Another story about panthers was Grandfather was going to visit some f~ie~ds, when 
he was a young man. As he was going down the trail a panther got after him. It seemed 
the panthers just passed through this area from Mexico going further north. As he tried 
to escape the panther he climbed a black jack tree, the panther of course tried to climb 
the tree also. He kept it fought off, while the men and boys at the house came out 
with their guns and ran the panther off. The cat then ran over the hill and tried to 
jump into the buggy with another family. The horses of the farmer, pulling the buggy 
ran away. He finally got them stopped by the house, ran inside and got the gun and killed 
the panther in hisfront Yard, The fear of never knowing when you would come face to 
face with such an experience must have really been terrifYing. 

During my research I have found that the name of the Yarbrough has been several spellings, 
according to wheather you lived in the South or the North. The many spellings include 
Yarberry, Yarber, Y~borough, Yarbrough, Yarbourough, Yarqy, Y~bo, etc.,regardless of the 
spellings all Yarbrough's a:re related some way. 

According to the chart prepared qy the college of arms in London, England, the original 
spel1ing Yarbrough and the family record begins with Eustacuis de Yerburgh, Lord of 
the Manor ofYarborough (or Yerburgh) Soon after some of the decendents of Eustacius 
spelled the name Yarbry, even today there are brothera who uses different spellings of 
the name. It was a family tradition that the families, during the Civil War spell~d 
their names indicationg wheather they were Southerners or "Yankies". Regardless of how 
it is spelled the Yarbrough families has the same orgin datins back to the family in 
England in 1653. 

In 1871 the District Clerk of Liveoak Co. in South Texas established a County Court in 
Dog Town. During the period that the court was in session, the name of the settlement 
was officially changed to Colfax, Texas. The citizens continued to call it Dog Town 
however. The court met for approximately five months then disbanded. 

In !877 Dog Town's name was changed to Tilden by the court. In the spring of that year 
the town was officially surveyed. 

In November of 1876, one hundred and fifty four citizens of McMullen Co. partitioned the 
commissioners court of Liveoak Co. to assist in the or~anizalion of their Co. Between 
November 1876 and Februarv 1877 the County Government of McMullen was established. Since 
Febru~ 12, 1877 MCMullen Co. has existed as an activity of local government within 
the State of Texas. cMullen, Live Oak, and Atascosa Cos. were all once a part of Bexar 
Co. On ebruary 1, 1858 McMullen Co. was carved out of Atascosa and Live Oak Cos. that 
had already separated from Bexar Co. 

In the late summer of 1858 the settlement of "Rio Frio" was established in the central 
part of the Co. It was located at a junction where the Leoncita Creek flowed into the 
Frio River and was approximately ten miles west of Yarbrough Bend. During the next 
twenty years the county population increased steadly. Tr e town of Rio Frio was renamed 
Dog Town and became the main settlement in the County. Between 1860 and 1880 Jackson 
- anklin, Gerome Bealle, Sandy Pierce, Bob Jackson, W.A. Lowe, Williar • Pailey, 
:. • Snowden, J. Ellis and oseph ' ~ ~ ker ovmed stores in the town. 

Dances was the main form of entertair ent en oyed r + e ~ esidents of Dog Town and 
he inha~itants of the County. Square dances that would last all night were ·- ven to 

celebrate marriages and other important occasions. Dances were always given at Christmas 
ti e. When a Rancher held a dan~e, laEge amounts of food were prepared and usually all 
of the peop 1 e in the Co. were invited to the affair. 
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[ 9421 YATES PEAK 

Harry M. Matthews in 186o. J. N. Singleton es
tablished a grist- and sawmill and a cotton gin 
near the site in 1870. In 1890, George R. Yantis, 
opera tor of a gristmill and gin, secured a post 
office and gave the settlement. his name. In 1900 
the village had a store, a gin, a school, and a saloon. 
Population was 300 in 1915, rose to 400 by 1930, 
and fell to 350 by 1(4o. 

Yarboro, Texu. Yarboro, in south central 
Grimes County on the Gulf, Colorado, and Santa 
Fe Railroad, was first spelled Yarborough and 
named for J. Q. Yarborough, who established a 
gristmill and gin at the site prior to r 88o. The rail
road reached the area in 1885 and Yarboro re
placed Groce's Retreat •• as post office in 1890; pop
ulation was seventy-live. The village had a store, 
a church, and a population of fifty in 1947. 

Yarboro Creek. Yarboro Creek rises in south
em Grimes County and flows west about six miles 
to Walker Creek. The stream was named for J. Q. 
Yarborough, who established a gristmill and gin 
on the stream prior to r88o. The stream has been 
dammed to form Yarboro Lake about seven miles 
east of the town of Navasota. 

Yard, Texas. ¥ard, in northwestern Anderson 
County on the Trinity River, was originally a part 
of Tennessee Colony. The first store in the com
munity was kept by Bruce Gray, who is said to 
have named the settlement by including a ·request 
by a customer for a yard of cloth, on a list of names 
prepared for the post office department. In 1940 
one store and a population of ten were reported. 

Yarrellton, Texas. Yarrellton, agricultural, 
school, and church community in northwestern 
Milam County, was settled in r868 and was named 
for Tom Yarrell, who opened a store in r87o. Pop
ulation was fifty-eight in 1940. 

Yatasi Indians. The Yatasi was a tribe of the 
Caddo •• confederacy, closely affiliated in language 
with the Natchitoch.•• In order to escape Chicka
saw •• attacks in Louisiana, parts of the tribe took 
refuge with the Caddo and with the Nasoni •• in 
Texas. 

BIILIOGUPHT: F. W. Hod~re (ed.), Ha11dbooll of 
AlfWric<ll•lttdia•s, II (1p1o). 

W. E. S. Dickerson 
Yates, Andrew Janeway. Andrew Janeway 

Yates, son of Andrew and Mary (Austin) Yates, 
was born in Hartford, Connecticut, on April 20, 
r8o3. Yates was an M.A. graduate of Union Col
lege and a member of Phi Beta Kappa. Before he 
came to Texas in 1835, he had won recognition as 
a lawyer, college professor, and author and had 
acquired a considerable fortune. Upon arriving in 
Texas, he applied for a headright in Lorenzo de 
Zavala's •• ,colony and located near the town of 
Liberty. He soon had won the confidence of Ste
phen F. Austin, Sam Houston, John A. and Wil
liam H. Wharton,••• and other leaders of the coun-
try. 

When the Texas Revolution broke out, Yates 
immediately joined the army, but late in Decem
ber, 18JS. he was appointed loan commissioner and 
served under Austin, Branch T. Archer,•• and Wil
liam H. Wharton in their efforts to raise funds and 
supplies in the United States for the Texas Army. 
Yates' special business was to attend to the legal 
and clerical details of the loan negotiations and to 
purchase boats, munitions, and other supplies for· 
the newly declared Republic of Texas. When the 
revolution was over, he returned to Texas and 

lived at Liberty until 1841 when he removed to 
Galveston, where he published the Daily Adver
tiser •• and practiced law. He took an active part 
in enterprises of city and county. Had he so de
sired, he might have been the leading ·educator in 
Texas, being probably the best informed and best 
trained man in the educational field. He did, how
ever, present to President M. B. Lamar •• an elab
orate but sensible plan for a complete system of 
schools to be directed by trustees and financed by 
public lands of the Republic. His plan also pro
vided for the .training and certification of teachers 
and outlined a course of study. Yates was also the 
first signer of a memorial petitioning Congress to 
establish a system of popular education. 

In I84o, Yates and Sam Houston became in
volved in a law suit over a league of land at Cedar 
Point. Two persons had claimed ownership of the 
land, one selling it to Houston, and the other to 
Yates. Court records of the case are voluminous, 
and the Texas Supreme Court did not render its 
decision in Houston's favor until 1848. 

In January, 18511 Yates and his family moved to 
San Jose, California, where he established an office 
and practiced Jaw until his death on August 8, 
1856. He was buried with Masonic rites in the 
cemetery at San Jose. 

IllDLIOCRAPnY: William C. Dinkley. Official Corre
spondeua ttl the Texan Rcvolwlion, r8JS·18]6 (ISIJ6) : 
E. C. Barker (cd.), Austin Papers, III ( 1926); Opal 
Rosson, The Life of Andrew Janeway Yates (:M.A. 
thesis, University of Texas, 1939); George P. Garrison 
(ed.), DiplomatiC Corrcspottdcnce of the Rep,.blic of 
Te.ras, I, II (19o8, 1911). 

Amelia TV. Williams 

Yates, Texas. Yates, on the Llano River in 
eastern Kimble County, was settled about 1900 
and in 1910 had a general store operated by T. J. 
Land and reported a population of thirty-five. No 
report has been made since that date. 

Yates Oil Field. On his birthday, October 29, 
1926, Ira G. Yates, a Pecos County rancher, was 
handed an estimated $15,ooo,ooo present when the 
Mid-Kansas and Transcontinental Oil Company's 
No. I Yates blew in a 70,824-barrel producer. The 
Yates field became the most spectacular in the West 
Texas area. The second well was a 3.44o-barrel 
producer, and as operations expanded, the daily 
potential from the Yates field grew to 2,5oo,ooo 
barrels by the middle of I928. The field consisted 
of about 20,000 proved acres, with a potential of 
40,000 barrels to the acre, and contained several 
wells that, if unrestricted, might have had a flow 
of up to roo,ooo barrels a day. The Standard Oil 
Company of Texas' No. 3 Bob Reid was accounted 
the greatest oil well in the nation, having a po
tential rating of 17o,ooo barrels a day. The tremen~ 
do us capacity of the field alarmed the oil industry, 
and effective on January I, 1928, a system of vol
untary proration was instituted by the operators 
in the field. The maximum production from the 
Yates field was 4119os,ooo barrels for 1929. The pro
duction for I947 was I6,SS9,000 barrels from 579 
wells, 90 per cent of which were still flowing in 
I950. 

DIBLIOGUPBT: Carl Coke Rister, Oilt Tilafll ~ tlt1 
So•llltwest (1949); C. A. Warner, T•sas Oil ""'- Gu 
SiffC6 l$4] (1!139); T•.tr<U AlmallaC (1!149). 

Yates Peak. Yates Peak, also known as Potters 
Peak, is a I,soo-foot elevation about seven Iniles 
northwest of the town of Lampasas in Lampasas 
County. 
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Fnxi1: Telephone conversation- COY at Auatln with Mia Audrey 
Yarbrough at San Antonio on 21 Aprll1966. 

Mia Yarbrough, daughter of the late Scott M. Yarbrough of Grapel~d, 
Texa~, lives In Fort Worth, but WC8J visiting In San Antonio when this call 
was made • . She gave the following Information about the-Yarbrou~ family: 

Scott M •. Yarbrou~•a father wa1 Jcuph Randolph Yarbrough. JRY'a father 
came to Wf!IJt VIrginia as a. child with his. parents from England. His father 
was manied three tina. His third wife: was an Indian. 

JRY ~ hls.brother Swarwon came to Texas with Sam Houaton. 

Mia· Yarbrough lcncw.s nothing of the kin of Sv.anson Yarbrough, except that 
the Waggonel'l of Fort Worth manied into th .. SV«<nton Yarbrough family. 
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2238 College Avenue, Fort Woeh, Texca 
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FAMILY GROUP NO . H b d' F II N us an s u a me s amue 1 C Call' 'lt_ l._aon 
This Information Obtained From: Hwl .. lrwf'l 

O.lo Dey Month '1'11r Clty, Town or PIICI County or Province, etc. Stitt or Country Add. Info. on HuoDen< 
Familv records, Co. Cour ~lrth ' 1815 Blount Go A 1-A or Gr:~.inP"P'I" 
,...,.,..n-,.ds.. Guadalupe Co ... Chr'nd Cn 'T'onn 

"Rnn~t.nn Co •• Anderson ""o 'Mer. 11 Anr .. 18L.7 Gon7.:t1PI'I' Cn '!'..,.,.. 

· 'f',p.y Court .l:tecords, Outh 1862--lP.?O Qnn7..A1 P!::l _Gn 'J'py 

"R 1 nn'l'lt. Cn Ala.. records Burrer Sanders Ch.anP.l Gnn7..A1 ""~ Cn 'T'Pv 
r. ... !llinP"P.r Co .. Tenn .. Recor ~•s of Aestdenct 

~ 

1"1 ,,.1r . Cn A.rk Records. Occuootlon Church Affiliation Milltorv Roc. 
rln\'\~u11111J':I Cn T.~ .. Recore J'" wlvoo, It any. No. (1) (~ otc .. Id Orl B 

kt separate thHt for eac mar. ia. LA:n::t ~nY-

r. ·- . (~nore T WortheY Hlo Fother .John G C:~11iJ::znn Mothtr'l Malden Name 

f t.11 .Tnhn P.A~e . 
j1 co ft.... r. ... +.n'l'li n TP.x.,s Wife's Full Malden Name Hartha C .. Yarbrou!!h n,.. V:~'l"l-;,..o 
e~ Wlll'l Ooy Month '1'11r City, Town or Ploct County or Province, etc. Stolt or Country Add. Info. on Wilt o.,. 

h Birth ii Aor .. 1811 Ark ·n ~-- ...... ~ . 
Chr'nd 

~ .. 1 R 2, Box 111 Ottth 19 Jun. 1905 Leesville Gonzales Co. Tex. dl Breckenridge, TX 76024 
76 lq~L. Leesville Gonzales Co. Tex. '"I •:;I 

comprr•Oohelia Kessler '-' Plecea of Residence 

~! Addreu Box 261 Occuptllon II other then houeewllt Church Aflllltllon .. 1 
;.!• 

Tex ~~k·: ~:::.~:·i~~t"ro,Ne~c(~) ~~r~tc:. 
., ... City, stottNewcastle ·t:! 

Oatt Hor FotherJ ohn S1-1anson Yarbrough ? Mother'a Meldel" Name 

s •• I ~~~~:~~~ j.,No~~~ 1;, ~~r1:hl JCtllldren'l Oey Month Veor City, Town or Pltct County or Province, tic. State or Country Add. Info. on ChliOron Data 

1 .. Birth 1848 Houston Co. Tex. 
-·-·· 

Samuel Callison 2'5 July 1872 Guadall.ID.e Lio. Tex. Jr. Mar. - - ~~ --·-
Full Name of Spouae' Death 
A~anda C. Littlefield Buriel 

2 Birth 18h9 Houston Co. T..x. 
Robert Callison Mar. 10 Julv 1871 Gonzales CQ. Tex .. 

Full Nama of Spouse' Death .. ' .. 
H::t'l"th.A A T.i t.t.1efield Burial It is unsure who 

3 Birth 1R~1 Martha belongs to. rex. Homicide . r. C::~111i::nn Mar. 18fi9 It is believed she ~p;r Victim a few 
Full Name of Spoull' Death 1862 belongs to Alfred & rex. d.AVR :~ft.P.'I" 

F.1RiP. Scott Buriel Mary Yarbrough. I m!l,..¥-i !:teT-=> 

4 Birth 18~3 'ex. 
F"''t:~nk1in ,.,!111i,<;on Mer. 

Full 1\eme of Spouse• Death I 
Burial 

5 Birth 18~~ rrl)nZMAR Co 'T't>tT 

Thnmoct Mar. 
Full Neme of Spou11• Death 

Burial 
6 Birth 28 'li'.::.h 1R~? Onn'7.!l1 AQ- Cn 'l'o..,.. -
~n1PV Mar. 1r:; Anr. 1879 Gnn'1.::tlPR" Co. TAY 

Full Name or Spouse• Death lt; Anr 19L.l Sesruin _GuAd.AltmA Cn TAX. 
Mnllv Whi.te Burial 

7 Birth 18t;8 Gonzales . Co T-Y. 
Ma.rv Ann Mer. 187r; Gonz.a1.es_ _s: Q_ T;s. 

Full Name of Spouee• Oeath 1929 S.AndM•Rnn C..o. 'T'ov 
William ,.. .... ..... "\ch Burial 

X 
a - Birth 21 Oct. 18 '56 Gon'1.AlPA ~ TAY. 

Nancv Mer. 26 Oct._ 187h Gonzales Co 'f'py -- ·-Full Nema of Spouse' Death 10 Dec. 1888 Leesville Gnn'7.S~l ,aA -.Co. 'T'.::.Y. 

W.J .. T Momre Burial Leesville Gnn'7.~1 1111!-ll C_n 'T'~ 

9 Birth 186~ Gnn'7.S~1AR Lin 'flAY 

Rachael Mar. 1878 
Full Neme of Spouse' Death SAri A.nt.nni n 'RPY:~,. i.Jn 'T'ov 

W.G McGuffin Burial SAn A'l'l+.n"lio BAYA!'_ C__n 'T'cv 
10 Birth 1RI)1 
Eva. mn"ilv Mar. 
Full Neme of Spouse• Death 1861 DAwvi 111111 _flnn"' ""'1.aat_ .1'!..,. m 

Burial 
.. .. ~._ 

- . - --- - --- -



FAMILY GROUP NO. 
This Information Obtained From: 

-Rea Donohue 
R 2, Box 111 
Breckenridge, TX 76024 

~-~l 6 ::.:~1 Addrou Box 2 1 
~~eJ cnr. Stat•Newcastle Tex 

Oat• 

Sex I ~~~~:~:~ tn ~~~.~ ~' ~r~hl 
1 

A·n.::!nn 
Full Name of SpouN' 

2 

Full Name of Spouae• 

3 

Full Name of Spouaa• 

4 

Full Nama of SpouN' 

5 

Full Nama of SpouM' 

6 

Full Name of Spouaa• 

7 

Full Nama ol SpouN' 

8 
~ 

Full Name of Spouaa' 

9 

Full Name of Spou"' 

10 

Full Name of Spouaa 

Huaband'a Full Nama ~mm•1 n_ CAllison (Cnnt ) 
Day Mont~ Yoor City, Town or Ptoco COunty or Provine•. etc. &toto or Country Add. Info. on Hulband 

Birth 

: Chr'nd 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Plocoo of Rooldenco 

Church Alllllatlon Mllltorv Aec. 

Hlo Pathor Mother'• Malden Name 

Wife's Full Malden Name Martha c. Yarbrough or Yarbro 
Day Month Yoar 

Birth 

Chr'nd 

O.tth 

Plocoe of Roaldonco 

Occupation If other than houaewllo 

3~h:: ~~~:.~~·~~!:tro,N.~c~> ~~r~tc. 
Hor Fot~or 

IChlldrtn'a 
Oata 

Birth 

Mar. 

Day Month Yoor 

1860 

City, Town or Place 

City, Town or Place 

Death 18M Devville 
Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burlel 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Mar. 

County or Province, etc. Stitt or Country Add. Info. on Wilt 

Church Aflillotlon 

Mother'• Malden Nama 

County or Province, ole. State or Country Add. Info. on Children 

Gonzales Co~ Tex. 

Gonzales l.io_._ Tex. 

·--·----------.~~B~u~r~i~~~~--------·----~--~-------------------------------------------------w--·~------·--··---
'11 morrl<lfl ~ 11\11" O!'c~ NQ. •a.-h '1\A<. (ll ~~ •tt.. llld 1111 Ill "Add, 11\lo, OII'~JO,~"colv,..,., UM re••tse ••d• fa< a~!iMo~~I>IICI'tl!, 9fllfrl Mltl, t•f-.rtnc•t o• 11'!<tfmath·rt. 
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Ala. EXTRACT FRO ?of IBSO OR I 840 CENSUS 

_B1o~nt __ Co.s.-County or ral=i~h ...... _ _._-..::..;._..:-_____ Towmhip. \fnrd ot· Heat --------.... __ Post Qffic'! ____ _ - ----- ;, 
,;~: ;-> lbl h}'-:;;:::;:;~:;;::;;:;;::;;;;;;:::;;::;;:::;;;:;;;;:;;;;;;;:;;;;:;;;,:E-;x:;t~t·,::a~c~l ~l~,}~· =~;;;;;;:;;;;;;;:;:;;:;:;;:;;;;;;::;;;;:;;;::;.;;;;;;:;:;;;;~l~)~<t~l;c~!;:' f~E;,:· =~~ ~~~~n~1 "~-~m~u~·~o~n~;;:;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;;;:;~;;:;;,~r~u~b~l~ic~a~t~ir~H~l~N;.'~o~. ;;:;;~::;;:;::;:;;:~R~c:c~I~N~o:·:=:==:-:::::; ----~· ::.: -•~-~'~:: .. =.~---- ., ~--·---·-~-· -::.:--~~:-:;;--~~·~:~t':~;,~~,.,~~~·-~-~-:- ~--~-~[[[-~ I would s_u_r_e -~ike 

:1 t :J . 6- J ! 'J. l: .! i ~ ' .,. I ·~ t -: r l 1 1 j.., :I ~ J : 1 to know who he 
--- ---- ·-~~ .. : "' I .. :! ~ ! "' ~ i ;; I ~ I '::_.r-~ '~ 

John (C or G)Callison 1 !1 h I l_j_j i - !1 
1 1 I !1 I I ~i j l married. 

I 
I ! I I__L_LI I li I i 
r--, r--, ~----

1 i I . I •' I i 

------------4-; I ! I : I : I I· -l -~~HI~ !' _____ :-' I ! 1~. ! •· : I I I I t __ 
1 -----,.......---~.---J 

I I ! : I ' '- • ! • I ! : 1--+,------41------l 
I i ! I ! ; : i I ;. : j ! I 'I I I ----- ·---------· ---;--n-' , __ , __ _.. __ .___ ____ ~ . . ; ; : ; -. . r-1--+:--fi------l-------, 
: l I I ! I I l I j F· i i l .,· ! . !-t'' ! -------------1_.1. ; i l-ti-:+-t--+-t ~: -r---t-- ;1. t ; 

I I I i l ;: 1 I ' . _! ------------1--,i--! I I · i :--j-. f·-· f -.--1 -.·-+--+-~-+1-t-1-!----- ---~ 
l j I ' j I ! J : j I ~ . i 

---- -~-L-L ·----- I I 
I i j I ',· . . ! " I 
1 ! j I t ~ ! , : f: I f 
• I ~---1 ! ---, - -------,-. -·---

1 • •• i 

--------------------------------~ ; ' . I . L-----------r-----------
~ l ;· ~-l-t---1-- :=·t-- ~---L-:;-i .l l_j_f--Li--+---+--~----- -------~ 

' I ' ~ I ; ~ ' j : ! !: l I 
-------------:~ 

1
!-r-;· - l -:--. --:----·--::--· . . I • . I . I , ; • 

I I ! , !-i! I • ! i ; ~: ! ' I I f f i I i I i t 
----·-------------;.-.:.~.---1--' _! ---· _--.J..-._ .. __ ,_ __ 1 __ ~--·--~ ; I ' : ; ! __ ._ 

I • [ i I I I I •• ! • • t 1 : ; i I • t 
: i : I . ' I j • I t I' ; • I ' I I ' I ! . ; 
l .:,t · :•ll ,1 , t;:,;',: ! ~I f 

:·-r-1----~ -i I .---1 , · - -;----~-·--;-t -~-~--;--;---·,.---.__1 ~-;---:-,·--:--- - ,.---;- -: 
·---~---1--'--··- ·-- ~-!._ • : _ z_l_j4__:_ .. __ L ________ ! _l __ !_-L _ _ ! __ ;_J !.-.----·-. I ' . . ' . I l I . f t 1 : • • : • 1 , r , ~ 

''"""' ___________________ ,! __ ;__O __ ! __ _j __ i __ ;_,,.J,,. __ ~••---j•-~•;•_; __ I ; __ , ______ ! ---~-·-i--,: 
' I I -~-- .,_, __ i --- --

i : ' ; ! ' i i • . 1 i · , , : r 
I i : I I I I l ! ! I i . : • . ' . i I : l : , _____ _ 

- -~ .. ·-- ------------------------',--~---:----... - ··r--.-; --: ·---:--··--·· ---~- ~--:-:·--.--;--,--~---!---~--,-,--~~·-----~ 
L_.Lj __ ~ ___ !__j__~---·----· __ ! __ i -- ::__ :_ ___ L__I _ _j_L__! ! !_J __ !_ _ _;I;__ _____ i _____ -i 

I ; ! t . ; ~ . . ~ I :: : • ; : f : ! ~ \ : , I 
I i ! : 1 ' 1 l ! i ; ;: l l ! I t ! 1 ; I ! 1 ----, ;---i-~---·:·-~-!--1--·- 1 ·•• ~-u .... ···---:·---"!~ ~ r--:-----i--!---;---·r-·:--···· ---!--: -, 
l i l; !;j t.! t•t:;.j•~' l : 'i ___ _ 

---- --~------.--------------~f-_-_-_:=-~[=J.·=r-=~:=.--l ____ :~:~::.~=:~-~-:----:~~-:~~~-~ -~=~~=1_i-=:=I=1-=t :..; ------=-----~---· 
I ' . ' ' . I I ' I ' I . I 
; .. t I . ' ! l : ! ; 1 t ~ ~ f • : ..... ........ :. __ .._ __ . --·-· ----..---·--•--'----!---~---- .. ·--~-----------

___ .. _____________ _ 

-- .. _ .. _______ . 

.! 

------~-----~ 
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FAMILY GROUP NO . Husband's Full Name William Jasper Thomas Moore 
This Information Obtained From: H~'t .... Oay Month Yaar City, Town or Place County or Province, ate. State or Country Add. Info. on Huoband 

l<'mrd,r Hi'h1A f' !lint; lv lllrth 26 Oet. 184! Tishemango co. Mo. 
knowledge, Gonzales "-o. I Chr'nd 

.. 
records, Tishimen~o Coo Mor. 26 Oct. 187l Gonzales Co. Tex 
Mo. R ~ecords, Clark Co oA;~ .25 June 188.1 Gonzales "'o Tex. . I 
records. McMairy Co Ten Burial l~~:~oll'lRVill~~t Gon-zaJ.es Co Tex I 
rec0rds, Franklin Co. Plocao of Raaldanca 
Tenn. Records. Cameron Occucotlon .Church Alllllat!Q!t Mlllto_ry Flee. 

Moore Worthy San Antonic l3~·: :~;::it
1! :~~ro,1~.~ ~;,. -

T.x Hlo Father ,J H Mnn'r'e Motho~o Moldon No,. Lucinda McCull~ 
f 

~~ Wife's Full Malden Name Nancv Callison 
wu.·. Oay Month Year City, Town or Placo County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Wlfa 

~t 
.... 
Birth 21 Oct. 185t Gonzales Co. Tex 

!~ 

ll ·t"'" ....... ~- . -- -~-- - Chr'nd 
' R 2, Box 111 Oeath 10 Dee 1881 Gonzales Co. Tex ~ :1 1 Breckenridge, TX 76024 • 'It 

Q~"' Leesville Gonzales Co. TaX 
·~~ Comcii•Ooheli':=~ KPf':!'::l Pl" Placoa of Residence .~ 
~i Addrau Box 261 Occupation If other than houttwlla Church Afllllatton 
i'!" 

Tex ~~~"; ~~:~~~~·;~~:rro. N•~c~1 ~~,otc. ...... cttr. stataNewcastle ·t1] 
Oat a Her Father .C:amull!l C C:1lli!llon Mothvo Maldan Namo Martha C Ya~brouiZh 

Su I ~~~~:~ r,.N0~= ~~ ~~~h) I fh l!dren't 
Data Dey Month Year City, Town or Piece County or Province, ate. Stele or Country Add. Info. on Children 

1 Birth 26 Au£. 1875 Gonzales CQ. Tex. 
Samuel Mar. San An2elo Tom Green "-o. Tex. 

Full Nerne of SpouM' Deeth h Au2. 1951 San Angelo Tom Green Co. Tex. 
Alice Ervia Burial San Angelo Tom Green Co. Tex. 

2 Birth 1877 C'10nzales Co. Ter. 
Mertie Belle Mer. 1895 Gon~ales Co. Tex. 

Full Name Ol SpouM' Deeth 1267 Dallas Dallas Co. TP.x• 
Pleasant Hunt Burlel . 

3 Birth 1880 Gonzales Co. T,.x. 
Tommie Mer. 1903 Guadalup_e Co. Tex. 

Full Name 01 15pouM' Death 2 Mar. 1966 Riverside Riverside Co. Calif 
n ... White Burial Riverside Riverside Co. Calif 

4 Birth 18 Oct. 1883 Gonzales Co. Tex. 
Joe Jake Mar. 5 AUIZ .. 1901J Gonzales- Co. Tex. 

Full Name 01 llpouM' Dtath 21? J,lv 1959 Nixon Gonzales Co. Tex. 
Alla Pear·l Snear Burial Nixon GonzaleS' Co. Tex. 

5 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name ol SpouM' Death 
Burial 

6 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of 5pouM' Detth 
Burial 

7 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouae• Death 
Burial 

8 . Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name ol Spouat' Death 
Burial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Nama of Spouse' Death 
Burial 

10 Birth 
Mer. 

Full Ntma of Spouaa' Death 

.. ·- ~.yrjal 



FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband's Full Name J. Gordon McGuffin l 
This Information Obtained From: Day Month Year City, Town or Place 

Birth Dec. 18L9 
I Chr'nd 

'Fmni lv JCnowl~daA 'Fmni 1, Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

r!J Mnn,.A '!Jn ... t.h.....,. Placea of Realdence 

~nn Ant.nni n 'l'cv 

j~q 
JiH 

Rea Donoh'ue 
R 2, Box 111 
Breckenridge, TX 76024 

,!~]i - ~ 
=~~ .. 12 
~Ja}-
~~J -Co-mp-lloU-..0, D-) h-l e-~ 1-. i-. a--K' , -q-::-: ~ ,--; r 
~-~~ ~ ~:~1 Addreoo Box 2o 1 
~~Gi City, statoNewcastle 'rex 

Date 

1 
John Gordon 

Full Name or spou .. • 

2 
Leon B, 

Full Name of Spou .. • 

3 
R. Alvie 

Full NatM of Spouaa• 

4 
Fannie 

-,ulf ~ama of Spouaa• 

Walter Mi Ellis 
5 

Full Name of Spouae• 

6 

Full Name of Spouae• 

7 

Full Name of Spouae• 

8 

Full Name of Spouaa • 

9 

Full Name of 9pouaa• 

10 

Full Name of Spouse• 

I Occuootlon 
1 ~thor wlvoa, II any. No. 11) 12) ttc. 

Make aeparalt •"••t for eaen mar. 

Hla Father 

Church Affiliation 

Wife's Full Malden Name 
Day Month Year City, Town or Place 

Birth 1863 
Chr'nd 

Death After 19h2 San Antonio 

Placoa ol Realdtnct 

Occupation II other than houoewlla 

~~:: ~~::~~:·i~~:tr.;rNo~c1~1 ~~.•t•. 
Her Father Samuel C. Callison 

!Children'• 
Data 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Day Month Year City, Town or Place 

Aug. ~tstl~ 

Nov. 188~ 

Jan 189: 

188< 
189f 

County or Province, ate. B!Jta or Country Add. lnlo. on Huo-

.... I 
l 

I 

Mllltal't' Flee. 

Mother'• Malden Name 

Rachael Callison 
Ccunty or Province, etc. Stato or Ccuntry Add. Info. on Will 

Gonzales Co. Tex 

Bexa.B Co. Tex 

Church Allillatlon 

IAothor'aiAoldon Namo Martha C • Y8l'broU2h 
County or Province, etc. State or Ccuntry Add. lnlo. on Children 

Gonza.tes vo. Tex. 

•tt married me>•• thth 11nc• Nil, a..:n .., ••. 1\l (2) etc. ana 111t In " AQ4. il'lo, "~"ohlldt'lln" croum~. U•• revtrae sial for additional children, other ootn. ,f.,.tnt lll "' llti'ormftlion. 



FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband's Full Name l'!lavt.on li'inlP.v l'!A11i•n1"1 
This Information Obtained From: Hw•o.&nf't o. .. Day Montn Year City, Town 0< lllace County or Province, etc. State 0< Country l.dd. Into. on Hutli 

Danhne:v Batev Petus lllrth 28 Feb- 18~i Gnn~.::~1AI'l Co 'J'AY. 
Familv Bible ... 

Chr'nd 

Fami1v lmnw1 ArlaP. Mar. 1 S' Anr. 187~ 
Cameron Worthe:v Duth f~ An,. lQ),, ~vuin GnadulunP. Co TA)!:. 
~a.n Antonio Tex. Burl I ~AP'llin 11n::.nn1nn"" Co 'J'.,.y 

Pia ·•• nt A•tld•nce 

Oc'<•nallon Church Affiliation Mllltarv Ate. 
Olhor wlvu, If any. No. 111

1
':1, ale. 

Make 11parate ahHt for eac mar. 

Hla Father <::: om11.,. 1 ~ ~ .. 11ian1'\ Molher'l Malden Nam•M::~ri.h<» ~ .,. "'""' \'t"t'\110'1-l 

f -= 
-

f1 Wife's Full Malden Name Ma.rv (MollYl Scr."" ·- ·~ ::~ Wh.i t, 
Wlf•·• County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Into. on Willi ~~ o. .. Day Month Year City, Town or Place 

Birth 11 JAn 1860 Gonzales Co. Tex. l~ 
']i Rea Donohue .. ' - Chr'nd 

f1 R 2, Box 111 Death 27 Nov 1912 Gnm:AlPI'l Co TPX l Breckenridge, TX 76024 
'If:. IQ~~ Se~ruin Gu::~n::~1,,,..,.., Co TAY. a ·c -

· ~-~ compii•Ouhelia Kessler Placu of Rtaldance ~e, 
~- Addreaa Box 261 Occupallon If olhor than houaawlfa Church Affiliation ~1 
:e1 city, st•••Newcastle Tex 3~k·; ~:::!~:·i~~:,"To, ~~c(~) ~~,~tc. 

Doll Htr Father Mother'e Malden Ham• 

s .. I~!~~~~·~._ N:r~.~ ~, ~j~hl J ~hlldren'a 
Oatt Day Month Year City, Town or Ploee County or Province, etc. Stole or Country Add. Into. on ChlldN 

1 Birth 20 Aue:. 1880 Gonzales Co. TAX 
Clayton Finley Mar. 

Full Name of Spou~t• 
Death Dec. 19L1 Selluin Guada.lune Co. TPY. 

Maggie Batey Burial Se~ruin Guadal une Co. TAT 
2 Birth 12 Mav 1881 Gonzales Co. -T...x. 
Georgia Ida Mar. 
Full Name of Spou~t• 

Oetth Dec. 1981 Cuero DeWitt Co. TP:r I 

Ed Benton Burial . 
3 Birth 1.1 Dec. -i88l l1n1'\v.::~1o:o,q Co 'T'ov 

Alberta Mar. 
Full Name of Spou~t• 

Death 

Ed H~,.,, •~~~ Burial 

4 Blrtr. :1 .o~+. 1"A()J,- 11n1"1'7.~1Aa ~n rr ... .,. 

Ora Mar. ~~ 

Full Name of ~u~t• 
Oeatn 

n· .t. Burial 

5 Birth 11 A n,.+. 1A01 ,.....," ..... , ... ., c .... "'---c~:rl Mar. 
Full Name Of IIPOIIII• Death 1Q~7 

MV1"t.lA nav; !'l Burial 

6 Birth 

Mar. 
· J'ull Name of Spoutt• 

Death 

Burial 

7 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of &poult• 

Death 

Burial 

8 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouea • 

Death 

Burial 

9 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name ot Spouse• 

Death 

Burial 

10 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spou"• 

Death 

Burial 



-

FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband's Full Name J.iilliam Tavlo~ Sal" .... 
This Information Obtained From: MutNnd'e 

Ooto Ooy Month Yoor City, Town or PIICI County or Provtnco, etc. Stoll or Country Add. Info. on Huo!llft 

Personal of Ralph Birth A us;!' 18h': Tnn,.,. .... .,.,.,r~ .. ,.,,..,. JAakson Co Ml'l . 
Schubb:~ch 

... 
Chr'nd 

Cameron Moore Worthev Mer. 

San Antonio. Texa.s I Death ?o o~t. , Q':\} T.l'l~ 4nl7P1 PR T .I'IR Anl7A 1 .. e ('!,.. ,. .. , 4' 

I Burlol 

Ploeoa of Aoaldonco 

:on I Oceuoatlon Church Affiliation Mllllarv Aec. 

"" ~~hk•: :~~~•1'! :~~e~ror(~.~~ ~~r. ·. 

Hlo Fatho'!11H 11 i JIYII !=:~h11nh,.~h Motllo~o Molden Notno Elizabeth Bowman 
ie' . 

. 

jjf~ Wife's Full Malden Name Mary Ann Callison 
Witt"• Ooy Month Year City, Town or Ploeo County or Province, etc. Stote or Country Add. Info. on Wife 

~~d Dtll 

Birth 1858 Gonzales Co. Tex 
w - ... 
~•u JIJ ____ n ___ ,,. Chr'nd 

:... Rea Donohue 
30 Oct. 1929 Sanderson Terrell Co. Tex -". 'I 1 R2,Box111 O.oth ~j~i Breckenridge, TX 76024 • ?c !Q~~ Sanderson Terrell Co. TPX 

~~ compll;<fDhelia- KessYP.r Ploeu of Aeoldonce 

~,:~~ Addreu Box 261 Occupation II othor tnon houaewlfo Church Affiliation 
!oJ" 

Tex g~nk~ ~~::~~~·i~~t"To,Na°K~) ~~,~tc. (~100 Dutch) J~~j ctw. stot•Newcastle 

Ooto Hor Father Samuel C, Callison Moth•~• Motdon Nomo Martha. C Y ~~ •h1'nnl7h 
So a I ~~~~~=~ ;"No~~~~ ~~ ~~):hl I Chlldr•n'l 

01ta Oay Month Yur City, Town or Place County or Provtn.,., ote. State or Country Add. Info. on Chttdro,_ 

1 Birth 192£) Gonzales Co Tex. i?)t'!ha'I"1P-s 
Minnie Fly Mar. I A t'!l'lmmn11i 

{~yame of Spouat• Death A1'i~ 

bhristooher Columbus Ga1 eel a I A1'i ~ 
2 Birth Gon7.A1AA _On IBAX. 

James Robert Mar. .. 
Full Name of Spou"' 1 :/'i. ! ... .;~. Deeth --
Inez Heaton Burial A ... .;,. . 

3 Birth r Gonz.ales Cn 'J"GT 

Carl William Mar. 
Full Name of SpouM' 

Death 199 A,..;,. 

Vera Coats- Burial a,.;,. 
4 Birth 25 AD:r. 1885 BradY Mr.r.·nlJ Ah _Ga. 'J'py 

Ortho Earl Mar. 
Full Namt of Spou .. • 

Death 12£) Nov. 19E)r; 
Burial 

5 Birth 21 An'l". 1RRfl 'R,.~nv M~r.n11Ah r,,.. 'l" .• v. 

Oran Thomas l2h Ju1v 1910 
,,-

Mar. 
Full Name oiSpouH 

Death 

Dix-te "BowdeJ Burial 

6 Birth llo ~,:mt. .lRA7 'RAI">.A _McOul1.ah C....a.... Tex. 
'R~1nh Mar. ~7 Dec. 1911 

Full Name of SpouM' 
Death 

Winnnn::~ A1i~A Whi.+.c Burial 

7 Birth 

-Mar. 
Full Namt of SpouM' 

Dtoth 

Burial 

8 - Birth 

Mar. : 
Full Nome of Spouat' 

Death · 

Burial 

9 Birth 

Mar. 

\_, Full Name of Spouae• 
Death 

Burial 

10 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouaa• 

I Deoth - . 
.. ll:t ~'i f !..\ . 

--· ~--.... _...._.. ....... --~ ... 
•uii\IU\tlit1 !flO!' 1~lllr. on.e. No. ••~r· n " · ~1) :'l' otc ..• '\tl htt .n "ACI<I. h•lo. on· chlhlro~" o:.O'W"'"' IJ.u ,..,.,_ ..... .,. "'• ............... ,.. ...__ J_. ....... -· .... ~- .. . . 



~-:.~-From Gonz:a;1as Co . 'Pex. H:is"t4>ry Book 198,6 - bus (December 11, 1829) in ttw settlement of 
Gonzales. Columbus was said to have been 
the first white child born in the ( ;onzales area 
of DeWitt's colony. Their dau~hter Ardelia 
~March 19, 1K12) married 'I h<>mas Cook, a 
Methodist minister and cir• lilt rider, and 
diecl at Burns Station. 

Arthur Burns' headril(hl >I a sitio was 
~ranted July 9. 1831. This w: located along 
the east bank of the Guadal f'" River both 
north and south oflrish Cree~ IJOUl six miles 
east of Cuero. His houRe W< the only one 
bE-tween Victoria and Gom '· He was a 
farmer, stockman and had • the early 
gr1st mills. The only censu 1 ne colony 
ahowed he had three horst· 't·ven cattle, 
twelve hogs, and livestock ot . I kinds. 

As a single man Squire Bu ns who arrived 
August 15, 1826 was granted as his headright 
one-fourth sitio July 10, 1831 This extended 
along the north boundary ,f his father's 

.. grant. Squire never marrit·d . He taught 
school for a time and wa~ act ,., in defending 
the s!'ttlers from hoth th· lnrlians and 
MeKicans. Familv historv ~ hPwed that in 
1829 or 183(1 he and t~o others led by 
Tonkawa braves tracked thf' Pturderers of a 
neighbor from the scene of th,· murder to the 
Comanche hideout near Gonzales. Arthur 
and Squire were both scou ts and as such 
Squire was accidentally kdled near San 
Antonio shortly before the f11Il of the Alamo 
by the discharge of his pistol which he carried 
before him in a holster attached to his saddle. 

Arthur was in charge of an ox wagon train 
in the Runaway Scrape. The Arthur Burns 
home was designated by the Victoria County 
Court as the place where the road commis
sioners of Victori!l Countv were to meet thoae 
of Goqzalee Co\lnty M~y 2, 1841 for the 
purpose of carrying into effect plans for the 
proposed Victoria - Gonzales road bv the 
mOI!t direct route. He was present ai the 
organization of DeWitt County in 1846 but 
had no official connection with this work. In 
1856 Arthur Burns died and was buried in 
Iowa where he had gone on husiness. Sarah 
died in 1861 at Burns Station. 

In 1850 Columbus Burns son of Arthur, 
married Mary Ann DeMoss (December 1, 
1830 - February 5, 1871) in Caney, Mata
gorda County, Texas. They had five sons and 
five daughters, one of whom was Ella (Octo
ber 10, 1864 Bums Station - March 29, 1949 
Cuero) who married Robert Abner Partain 
February 11, 1891. They had a son and two 
daughters, one of whom was Roberta Ardelia 
born April 12. 1894 at Deming's Bridge, 
Matagorda County, Texas (s~:e Tinsley, J.R.). 
The Burns family returm d to Gonzales 
County shortlv after this m· rrial(('. 

b~ Elizabdh I · lf'y Tinsley 

BURNS, WIN SLOW 
F88 

~inslow Burns was born .Julv 28. 1826 in 
~~~stss1ppi and diPd !';met he~ II 11'192 in 
(,cmzales Count}'. He wa~ I Jrted in the old 
Burns Cemete n·· 1 • B · ry. n ms ow" lather was David 

urns, born about 1800 m Ireland. 

1 
Between June. 18.'1< and • nne. 18.'>2. Win

~·"w movl'd fn.m .• . . · •J •pi lf• Harris 
I !OI 'J I I • • h . f • ~ ' - • marne< 

Buranl·es SrAnn Burnett. da~hter of Crawford 
rnett · ,_ Bumeu. C.C.). Frances died 
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between 1854-1856 and left a small son 
William "Billy" Burns born in 1854. On the 
same date and at the same place as Winslow 
and France!'' marriage. Reason Burns 
married Frances' first cousin Celia Burnett. 
Reason was possibly a cousin or brother to 
Winslow. 

About 1856 Winslow Burns went to Gon· 
zales County along with his brother-in-law 
Crawford Burnett Jr. and the Lee family. In 
1857 he married his second wife Elizabeth 
Nations (1839-1884) (see Nations. W.A.). To 
their union were born eight known children: 
Frances Ann "Annie" (18571 married in 1874 
Thomas A. Bass (1856); Ida May "Bobbie" 
(1862-1889) married in 1881 Thomas Alexan
der Plowman (see Plowman); Jam .. P. (1862-
after 1895) married and had sons Lealie and 
James P. Jr. and daughter Eva; twin Elihu • 

.-"Hugh" (1866-1952) married in 1890 Eliz
abeth Flint Cravens (1871-1946) and had 
seven children, James William (1891-1972), 
Lottie Neomia (1892,1898), Walter (1894), 
Lena (1896) married J.O. Downs, Maude 

"(1 898-1975) married L.H. Ad~k. Lela 
"Tom" (1901) married Walter Batey and 
Oscar who died in 1981; twin Alec who died 
in 1867; Abraham (1869-1877); Naomi (1872-
1874); and Elizabeth (1875) married prior to 
1893 L.R. Harbour. 

Winslow Burns was a private in"the Wilson 
Rifles during the Civil War in 1861. He later 
served in Company C, 6th Texas Infantry and 
was captured at Arkansas Post, Arkansas 
January 11, 1863 along with his father-in-law 
and brother-in-law (see Nationa, W .A.). He 
returned from the war with the story that as 
they were being marched to priaon camp, a 
Black Union soldier was saying, "Git along, 
dere, git along dere; you used to be on de top 
rail, and now you'se on de bottom." 

Winslow registered the LEB horse brand 
in October, 1881 with his son-in-law Thomas 
A. Plowman. He was a master mason and a 
member of the Acacia Lodge #434 in 1874. 
He bought land in the Byrd Lockhart "Salt" 
League in 1861, and in 1879 hf' and Bettie 
donated one acre of land for a school. The 
school was known as the Burns school for a 
time and later as the Shiloh school. . 

by Marjorie Burnett Hyatt 

BUSH, PHILI P W. 
F89 

Philip W. Bush was born November 1, 
1851, Carroll County, Mississippi and died 
July 28, 19:tl at Nursery, Victoria County, 
Texas. He married Sarah Caroline Christ
mus, August 10, 1870in Lel'~villt·. His parents 
wt>re Belvely Rush and Julia Ano Ivy. Little~ 
was known of Belvely except that he died at 
the age of nineteen before Philip was born, 
and his parents were Thomas and Sarah 
Bush. Philip's mother brought him to Texas 
when she came with her brothers about 1855, 
walking most of the way. Julia married 
secondly William Harral December 14, 1856 
in Gonzales County. She and William had 
two sons, Robert and Thomas D. William 
may have been killed during the Civil War; 
Julia was a widow on tht> 1870 census. Her 
third marria!!f' was to Henry Caraway Octo
ber 19, 187:1 in DeWitt County. 

Sarah .was the daughter of Reverend 
Theophilus Christmus and Cynthia Amanda 

Elizabeth Panter (see Christmus, T.). Sarah, 
born October, 1852 in Rutherford County, 
North Carolina, died 1918 at Leesville and 
was buried in the Antioch Cemetery. Her 
grave was marked with a small ha,nd-carved 
headstone shaped like a heart with S.C. Bush 
carved into it. 

Philip lived all of hialife st I.-::. ville ex.:ept 
for the last few years. After Sarah died he 
Jived with a son in Victoria County where he 
died and was buried in the Nursery Ceme
tery. A farmer and a bee keeper, he was 
known as the "Bee Man." In those days when 
a person'a father died before he was born, it 
was believed he was blessed and could cure 
"thrash." If a baby had "thrash," the mother 
brought it to him and he would breathe into 
its mouth. 

Philip and Sarah ~d ten children: Jane 
Elizabeth "Jennie" (September 3, 1871) 
married Henry H. O'Neal (see O'Neal, H.H.); 
Jason Belve)y (December, 1872) married 
Cynthia White in 1895; Julia E. (March, 
1875) married William Harrold 1893: Robert 
Henry (March 23, 1877-August 2, 1962) 
married Dora Agnes c.mpbell June 17, 1903; 
L.C. (daughter) (September 4. 1879-18801: 
Sarah Dove "Dovie" (ll'ebruary, 1882) never 
married; Mary M. "Mamie" (October, 1883) 
married Lon O'Neal; Philip Tom "Boss" 
(January 26, 1888-March 19, 1955) married 
Mae, last name unknown; John T.G. (May. 
1892) married Alice LaGrange; Cynthia Belle 
"Bell" (June, 1895-0ctober, 1973) married 
Nealey Willeford. 

by Loretta F. Huches 

CALLI SON, SAMUEL 
F90 

The immigrant ancestor of Samuel Calli
son was probably the Quaker, James Callison, 
who arrived in America ahout 1763-65. On 
August 5, 1765 a James Calli~on was receiwd 
on certificate from Ballyhagen, Armah 
County, Ireland in a Quaker monthly meeting 
at Burlington, New Jersey. 

In 1766 James Callison was residing in 
August County, Virginia near relatives, 
James and Isabelle Callison. He received 
several grants of land in Greenbrier County, 
Virginia and about 1791 James Callison and 
his family moved to Grainger County, Ten
nessee where he obtained a tract of 600 acres. 
He died there in 1808. James was married 
twice, and his wife at the time of his death 
was Elizabeth Young, whom he married in 
Grainger County July 17,.1800. His will 
named his heirs as wife Elizabeth and 
children Anthony, Issac. James, Je!IRe, Sam· 
uel, Elisha, Abigail, Mary. Rebecca, Ann and 
Ruth. James Callison Jr. was administrator 
of the estate. 

James Callison Jr. married Anne Gillespie 
January 21, 1794; she died at an early age. 
James Callison traveling with the Robert Box 
family moved from Tennessee with his sons 
through Alabama, Mississippi and into Texas 
to AndeJ'80n County. 

Samuel Callison, the son of James Callison 
Sr., married a daQ~hter of Robert Box, 
probably in Texas; Their children were: 
Louisa Isabella Callison (March 9. 1842 
possibly Houston Cuunty - November 11 . 
1891 Sayers, Bexar County, Texas); Viney 
Callison; .lame~ Crockett Callison; and John 



Callison. 
James H. Callison died at Goliad under 

Colonel Fannin. 
In 1840 Samuel Callison was living in 

Houston County where he had 300 acres 
under com.plete title and 4428 acres of land 
under survey based on a grant. He was listed 
on the roll of registe red voters in Texas in 
1846 and was living m Houston County. 
Samuel's wife died young, leaving him with 
four young children. He then married Martha 
Yarbrough, sister of I 11cinda Yarbrough, 
circa 1845. Lucinda Y: •rough was the wife 
of John Andrew Box w1 whom the Callisons 
had traveled from 1 ,•.•nessee. The 1860 
census listed Samul'l a 1 farmer with 4500 
acres of land in Gonu.it s County. Children 
of Samuel Callison and Martha Yarbrough 
were Martha, Georg... Robert, Franklj.n, 
Thomas, Mary, Nancy. Pate and Adam. 

On Februarv 7, 185.'3 ht' received a claim for 
services rendired in C <~ptain Anderson Bai
ley's Company in 1835 and 1836 amounting 
to $57.00. Samuel Callison received a bounty 
warrant 'cor 320 acres of land June 26, 1854 
for service from November 5, 1835 to January 
9, 1836. He also received a bounty warrant for 
320 acres for service from April 1 to July 24, 
1836. 

Little was known of ::iamuel Callison's life 
but he went to Texas. became a citizen and 
fought for the Republic. He was an example 
of the men that made Texas their home. 

by Joyce Speer Moore 

CAMPBELL, JAMES 
F91 

.James Campbell was born in Tennessee 
circa 1806, the son of Alexander and Isabella 
Campbell. His brothers and sisters were: 
Elliott W. (circa 1802): Matilda (circa 18().4); 
Eleanor (1807) (see Keese, T .J.). 

James Campbell left Lawrenceburg, Law
rence County, Tennessee circa 1831 for 
Texas. He served as a first lieutenant in the 
Texas Rangers under the command of Cap
tain Matthew Caldwell while living in Gon
zales in 1839. For war services he was awarded 
Republic of Texas land grants of 1280 acres 
of land located in Bell and Coryell Counties, 
one-third league or 1476 acres in Bastrop 
County, 1133 acres military land warrant, 
other land unlocated and another 640 acres 
unlocated. James was the county judge of 
Gonzales County in 1839 and was one of the 
ori,inal surveyors of the town of Walnut 
Springs later to be named Seguin. He was one 
of the three founder.~ of Seguin and was given 
three blocks of eightet·n lots each within the 
tOwn. · 

He met an untimel ~ death as recorded in 
the Texas Sentinel ••t- wspaper of Austin, 
Texas June 27, 1840: " ( In the 18th inst. James 
Campbell, of Gonzales. formerly of Tennes
see, w~U~ killed one mile below San Antonio 
by Indians. He had twenty-six wounds." 

The probate was complett'd in 1871 and the 
administrators for his estate were Andrew J. 
Neill, Thomas Jefferson Keese and Thomas 
J. Pilgrim. However, it was not until twenty 
years later that the last land clistribution 
lo<:ated in Liberty County was given to the 
granddaughter of Eleanor Campbell Keese 
(see Keese, T.J.). 

by Winston Morris 

CARAWAY, JOHN 
JEFFERY 

F92 

Bedreadon Carraway Sr.. a lieutenant 
during the American Revolution, lived in 
Sampson County, North Carolina in 1790. He 
had a son William Carraway born circa 1764 
who married Rachel Williams of Sampson 
County in late 1790. They were believed to 
have been the parents of John who was born 
in March, 1797 in North Carolina; Theophi
lus born in 1802; Henry horn in 1803; Colin 
born in 1812; and Rachel born in 1822. 

John Caraway Sr. married Margaret (pame 
unknown) circa 1820 (see Caraway, M.V.B.). 
He died July 20, 1861 and was buried in the 
Caraway Cemetery near Leesville, Texas. 
The information on her tombstone stated 
that she waa born in South Carolina, New
berry District and died July 13, 1884 at age
ninety-three. In 1830 John and Margaret 
were living in St. Clair County, Alabama. In 
January, 1836 he applied for a grant in 
Pickins County, Alabama. He had moved to 
Yalobuska County, Mi11iseippi in 1840 and 
was on the 1845 census of •at county. John 
bought 300 acres of land in Gonzales County 
September 9, 1854. 

John Jeffery married Elizabeth Amelia 
Riley (November 17, 1858) (see Riley, H.A.). 
Their children were: Minnie B. who married 
Henry Christmua (see Chrittmus); Catherine 
"Kate" (September 5, 1859- March 10, 1933 
Caraway Cemetery) married Samuel A. Gib
son; William Henry (February 5, 1861) 
married Mary Burton (He Caraway, W.H.); 
Margarette "Pt~AY" (September 29, 1867 -
February 20, 1946 Caraway Cemetery) 
married Juliua J. Didear; John R. "Jack" 
married Mertie Kelso and waa buried in the 
Union Hill Cemetery near Nixon; Charles 
Hiram fi111t married Lillie Christmua, after 
her death married Delia Guthrie and was 
buried in Ataacoea County; JOieph K. (No
vember 1, 1872- December 6, 1949 Caraway 
Cemetery) ~.arried Emma Witten; James M. 
married Marttia Brister and was buried in the 
Hillside Cemetery, Cuero, DeWitt County, 
Texas; Martin V. (September 10, 1878 -
September 22, 1880 Caraway Cemetery); 
Nancy (July 7, 1880 - October 1, 1880 
Caraway Cemetery); Archie B. (May 20, 1884 
- March 28, 1967 Leesville Cemetery); and 
Wiley who married Stella Worthy and was 
buried in the Nixon Cemetery. 

Wiley lived in Gonzal• County between 
Bebe and Leesville until his death February 
17,1909, waaafarmer and rancher who atone 
time owned 2157 acres of land in Gonzales 
County and 2082 acres in Ataacou ~nty. 
It was divided among his children. His son 
Archie B. Caraway married Steenie Melissa 
Falk.s June 10, uno. They built their home 
on part of the land owned by John J. 
Caraway. Their children were Johnny 
Holmes, Jesse Hugo, Jewell Harris and 
Juanita Hilderene. Jesse Hugo married Vera 
Sessions April20, 1948 and lived on a portion 
of the family estate. 

by .Vera Caraway 

CARAWAY, MARTIN 
VAN BUREN 

F93 

Martin Van Buren Wf'nt to G 1 . C t I. M. . _ on1.a Ps 
oun Y rom JssJsslppi prior to Septembe 

9, 1854 when his father John Caraway 8 r 
bou«ht 300 acres there. They apparent!~ 
followed John's brother Henry Caraway Sr. 
who purchased 490 .acres there March 24, 
1851. .Those properties were in the Nixon
Leesville area. They were later joined b 
Keeling Smith Caraway Sr. who was either ~ 
younger brother or raised with them. Keeling 
stayed but a few years and moved on to Falls 
County where he died. These men were born 
in North Carolina and had lived in Alabama 
and Mississippi prior to going to Texas and 
probably had lived. elsewhere in Teua before 
settling in Gonzales County. 

Although Keeling had several children to 
marry in the ~ty and other Caraways may 
have moved ID, most people of this name in 
the county descended from Henry Sr. and 
John Sr. Henry Sr. (1803 North Carolina) 
married Mary Ann Staggs (1819 Alabama) 
and they had twelve children: Nancy ( 1832) 
and Andrew J~~ekson 1834), both born in 
Alabama; George W. (1838), Eliza Ann 
(1839), Colin (1841), MiiSouri (1842), Susan 
(1845), Virginia Jo (18(8) and Henry C. 
(18.50), all bom in Mississippi; and Louisa 
(1853), ElDora (1855) and Buchanan (1858), 
all bom in Texu.. Theee children all lived, 
married and probably died in Gonzalee 
County. 

John Sr. (179'1 NorthCarolina-1861 T ... ) 
muried Maraaret ( 1801 South Carolina-1884 
TeJtM). Her name w• believed to haYS been 
Leaunona. TMy b.d ei,ht cbildnn but 
neither daqbter, Luey wus- (1822 
South Carolina) nor Mary (1829 Alabama) 
went to Texaa. They had six 80na: William L. 

Mariah Jane Butby c-y and Martin Van 
Bunn Cara-y 

241 



·l· -- e 
~ i r J .... . . · . 

Ill 
,- r 
\ ~ ., 

EXTRACT FROM Hht.OcENsus 
State J.rk . County or Parish Clark Co. Township, Ward or Beat · Post Office 

Ind compiled by O:phP-1 i ::1 KP.RRl P.T' Extract by Rea Donohue ex Date of Enumeration Publication No Reel No 

' j J l • 1 l 
.. 

f, i i r .! 1• 1 1 I I 

Dwelliloc .. ...,. v .... , 
J .! I ...... - - - OratpHi-. -· v.-e~...a-

__ ,._., ... 
1 ! .. 

} 1.! ! -. 
i j Ill ~ ! r. £ ! "li I :1 J 

ooC :1 :1 :1 

22 22 Galbreath, James 57 m Farmer ~.c. 

.. 

• 

. 
. . 

-'!I' . . 



• (,_ 

EXTRACT FROM \§§:'cENSUS 

• J 

Stat~exas County or Parish Karnes Township, Ward or Beat ______ ___,.--__ Street __________ _ 

I d 'I db Ophelia Kessler Ex b Rea Donohue Date of Enumeration Publication No n ex comp1 e y tract y Reel No 

s i l = ~ 
.. 

I "' I 4 i 
c 

• t ~: j 1 -=t: z .!- t ... '0 ~ ·:1 'ti 'I" ~;I e ·c = i I Nil-• 'i.e Y-lltondy- I 'i:i ~ ! .:- lo.. ~E. 0 • i OcCWJIOII- a-rt.o 1.~ I 'I l t w ·u 1~ o~-
I .... :J elloinh a- z 5 , 

o'G "' ~] ! 
e 1~ ~ ~j .. :I :1:.;; >I 'I 

rli = - r. . a .! :. z 
~ < :1 > ::d ... ... "' w 

88 931 Coker, James ~ 3~ Mi ss Farmer 
Re F 31 la. 
Nancy R 12 Mi ss 
Mary F q Hi ss 
Peyton ~ 7_ Hi ss 
John? ~ 5 !Te iY 

James ~ 1-:s Te tx:. 
Margarett ~ 1 Te lx. . 

. 
: 

-
-



C E N S U S ~1830 

Name of CXJUnty, parish, t:olnlhip, 1 
tcw'l or city, >olhere the family 

t 8. !a I woul d sure li 
.... .... .... II .... .... .... 

resides ;; 
"' 

'0 .no 0 • "' "' 
' 0 .no 0 to know who he "' 

fi 
"' li. " .... .-4 Nj .j .... .... ..... N il .i ~ ..... 0 

i 
a 0 

t ~] ~~ "' i i Married . :E 

lg! bl Qt I g. r. 
~E .. .... -eE~ " i 

., 
i i]J ~~1 

.... 0 

;~j 
. .. 0 i"B~ i"B~ Blount Co ., Ala . 51 ..... 

~~] 
-g .... .c ..... 

! ~]] :J " ~ -~j ~]! ~]] • 
" :::. 

~ · ~ 
::: ~ Cll 

~ ~ ~ 
4?JO 

~ ~ ~ ~ :;;! .... 
" U) 

"" 5- 2( 30-
r. . 

-;; 0-40 .. - . 

ke 

James Dunn 2 1 1 2 . I 1 

- Thomas C. Wells- Grandfather to Beth Walker 
I--

I-- John Box . Son-in-law to John Swanson Yarb, Sr . 

---
- William Moore • 
-
-
-

' 

- ' 
I -

~ 
I 

. 
,__ .. 
I r -
i 
I 

: 

Fort Worth Genealogical Society 
Box 9767, Fort Worth, Texas 76107 



• • • • 
r 
\ 

L . ~ 
r 
t'-1 

1860 
EXTRACT FROM/Jj'jb CENSUS 

-r l .... .., 
State Tex. County or Parish Leon Co. Township. Ward or Beat __________ Post Office. ________ _ 

Index · o p'Jed by · Oph e lia Ke s sler Extract by____.._l\e a Donohue Date of Enumeration Cffil Publication No Reel No 

' j J t 
lt l 

I :J 

l 1 
I 

J 
I 

i j .! i 'tal .,....... .. _, VU..fll. J .I I .... - - - Cl.r.eep d . .... VU..el.-1- ,__,...,...., 
) I l l. 

j I l ! 1 1.1 ., 
t ! t. . 

~ J! 13 ~ :I 

508 5 08 Dunn, J. W. 1 56 m Car penter Ten ~. 
Mary 

.. 
34 f Ala 

Nancv 16 f Ala 

Julia !9 f Ala 

M2~rv A. 7 f I Ala . 
Ann E. 5 f Ala 
Ge orge 2 rn 

T 

. 

. 

. . 

• 
'!I' . 

-



John Swanson Yarbrough 

( ll~ ~ 
I 

JobnW.MOORE ( Frances Coker Moore Tope YARBROUGH) 
Birth Birth 

1813 Unkno'Ml \\here 

Death Death Ar 1 , 1868 Ft. E\o\ell McMullan Co. Tx. 

Occ Occ House wife and Midwife 

Ecb: Ecb: 

Reli Reli 
Note Note Frances was a Midwife and was on one of he1 

midwifery trips \\hen she took sick and died 
SJ.e was mamed to a Tope and had one son 

ID: 31 Changed: 28 Sep 2000 c ID: 157 Changed: 31 Oct 2000 c 

I John I 
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John Swanson Yarbrough 

I John W.MOORE I~ 
( Frances Coker Moore Tope YARBROUGH) ~ ~ 

I 
John MOORE Rhodie ) 

Birth 1842 
Ark. 

Age:? Birth 1847 Age:? 

Death Death 

Occ Occ 

Edlx: Edlx: 
Reli Reli 
Note Age 38 on 1880 Tex. Census Note Sle was age 33 on the 1880 Texas Census. 

ID:559 Chan&l'¢28Sep 2000 c ID:560 Changed: 28 Sep 2000 c 

I He my I l Joseph I ( Sa~ ) 

I Willis' ::. I ( Francis. 
i 

) 
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FAMILY GROUP NO H sband's Full Name 
Age 38 on 1880 Census 

. u _YAhn y,.,.,..,.., 
This Information Obtained From: H111DaM't 

Day Month Veer Clly, Town or Place County or Province. ale. State or Country Add. Info. on Huaband 0.10 

Birth 1812 .,,.k. 
Chr'nd 

Mar. 

Death - -
Burl I 

~.~ 

Placea of Resldenca 

0CCUDetlon Church Alllllallon Milltm_Rac. 

3~~~ :~:~it1! :~~--~ro,'~.~~ ~~·,. 
) 

Hla Father John W .. Moore Mother'a Mald•n Name _F- _s Coker.-. 
i 
~~ Wife's Full Malden Name Rhndi A A'frA 11 nn 18& r.An..n1Q 

CJ Wlft't Day Month Yaar Clly, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Wife Oatt 

h Birth 1Al.7 

;{ 1] 1~-=---"·-- Chr'nd 

Death 
d ., Breckenridge, lX 7t024 76 q"~ 

·~l ComplleO ohelia KesRl P.r Placn ol Resldenca 
~! Addretl Box 261 Occupetlon If other then houaewlfe Church Affiliation <1 
""" Tex ~~nk~ =:~:r~~~~j~~t"fOr Ne~c(~) ~~r~tc. :ej ctty, stateNewc astle 

Date Her Fathar Mother'a Malden Name 

So• I ~~~~~~~ ,, No~~~~ ~~ ~~/:m I Chlldren'a 
Data Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. Slate or Country Add. Info. on Children 

1 Age 14 Birth 186~ 
Henry Mar. 

Full Name of Spouat' 
Death 

Burial 

2 Age 11 Birth 11j69 
Willis Mar. 

Full Name of Spouae• 
D .. th 

Burial --3 Age 8 Birth 1872 ---
Josenh Mar. 

Full Name of Spouae' 
Death 

Burial 

4 Age 5 Birth 187~ 
F,.:m~i.R Mar. 

Full ~•m• of SpouH' 
Death 

Burial 

5 Age 2 Birth 1877 
~ ...... h Mil. 

Full Name of Spou"' 
Death 

Burial 

6 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouae' 

Death 

Burial 

7 Birth 

Mar. 
Full N1m1 of Spouae• 

Death 

Burial 

8 - Birth 

Mar. 
Full Nama of Spouse' 

Death I 

Burial 

9 Birth 

Mar. -Full Name of Spouse' 
Death 

Burial 

10 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouaa• 

Death 

_. "'uria! 

'II_ ........ m.,. •• lh•n l\ril!l tl!'- eac~ M .... {II 12! '''· ~no 'Ill Iii "Add. Info. on ~llildren" column. Uae reverse aide lor eddlt ional children. other notea. relarencea or information. 



John Swanson Yarbrough 

( l~ ; 
I 

James W. Tope TOPE ( Frances Coker Moore Tope YARBROUGH) 
Birth Birth 

1813 Unknown \\here 

Death Death tr 1868 Ft. E\\ell McMullan Co. Tx. 
Occ Occ House wife and Midwife 

Educ Educ 
Reli Reli 
Note Note Frances was a Midwife and was on one of bet 

midwifery trips \\hen she took sick and died. 
~e was rnamed to a Tope and had one son 

!0:71 Changed: 28 Sep 2000 a ID: 157 Changed: 31 Oct 2000 a 

I James Henry I 
' 
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John Swanson Yarbrough 

I James W. ToJ>e TOPE ll 
( Frances Coker Moore Tope YARBROUGH) ~ ~ 

l 1868, Oakville, Liveoak Co. Tx. I 
James Henry TOPE Darcus Salina WINTmS ) 

Birth 22 Feb 1840 Birth 1848 
Ark. Walker Co. Tx. 

Death 19 Feb 1924 Age:83 Death 27 Sep 1926 Age:78 
Oakville, Liveoak Co. Tx. 

Occ Occ 
E<b: E<b; 

Reli Reli 
Note Age 40 on the 1880 Texas Census Note 

ID:72 Chan~28Sep2000 a ID:313 Changed: 28 Sep 2000 a 

l Thomas Benjamin I 
( Sylvania C. ) 

I James William (Bill) I 

383 
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) 

FAMILY GROUP NO. 
This Information Obtained From: City, Town or Place Stall or Country 

OYAge 40 .. sm, 1~~ _Census 
.James rtenrv · ( t.Jim 1 Tone r------

Add. Info. on Huebend 

Husband'• Full Name 
County or Province, etc. Doy Month Yoor 

Birth 22 Feb. 18ho A:rk 
Chr'nd 

Mar. 1868 OakD,.:!::ll!=SILe:...__ __ _.Li-Lv~eoaksaa_C~o---"'T~ex.'-t------
----------+1-""W' o .. uh"-+"l..,L9:.........:...F~eb .. ~l.......,92~:h"""-_ ........ ~- - r •· ··-------+------

Whitsett CemetP..r;. ·Burial 

Placea of Residence 

Oecuoallon Church Affiliation 

Hie Father James W. Tone Motnor'o Moldon Nomo hantrl_!CII · ~nlt'c'll '/t[:JoP. 

Wife's Full Malden Name nn,..rum S:Uin.A'Wi_n±. .. ,..a 
Day Month Yoor City, Town or Plaeo County or Province, ole. Stale or Country Add. Info. on Wile 

------------~a~trt~h4-----~11~At~:J.~~a,_. __ . -~~----Wn~a!l·1~1~~ .. ,.~c~~n~--~~=~~~~------
Rea Donohu; - - - \., ., .. 
R 2, Box 111 
Breckenridge, TX 76024 

city, stat• Newcastle 'rex 
Date 

1 
Thomas S.B. 

Full Name of Spouae• 

Elizabeth White 
2 

Full Rame of Spouae• 

3 
James w; 1 1i mn 

Full Name of Spoull' 

4 

Full fl:ame of Spouee• 

5 

Full Nama of Spouae• 

6 

Full Name of Spou11' 

7 

Full Name of Spouae' 

8 

Full Name of Spouae• 

9 

Full Name of Spouu• 

10 

Full Nama of Spou"' 

chr'nd 

Ooath ?7 ~--+ . 1 O?f.. . 
P1ac11 of Rooldenco 

Occupation If other than housewife 

!Children's 
Data Day Month Year 

Birth 1869. 
Mar. 1 May 1895 
Deat~ Sl Dec. 1953 
Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Blrt~ 1878 
Mar. 2 A no 1 Q()1 
Death 

Burial 

Blrt~ 

Mar. 

Death 

Burial 

Blrt~ 

Mar. 

De at~ 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Daath 

Burial 

Birth 

Mar. 

Deal~ 

Burial 

Blrt~ 

Mar. 

Daat~ 

Burial 

Blrt~ 

Mar. 

Deal~ 

Burial 

Bitt~ 

Mar. 

Death 

:,.....,., ·~- -·· ~ .. 
• ,,j !ftll"~ more t~an once No. uen n .;r 11': 2! • c. tn ,,, 1 ".An .f:,, 

W'h.; t.cu~t.t. ~amct ... ,.v 

Church Affiliation 

City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Cniidron 

McMullen Co. T.,.x. She died 
9 Ju1v 1911 

M~1'n1 1 ~~an r.n ~ ... ..,. 

. 
~c...l"l. ~O'V' 

'I 

' -

--- -
' 



Notes on Alabamians 87 

"MRS. NANCY M. DUNN was born in Jones County, N. C. 
October "1Bth, 1806; in 1820, with her parents, NATHANIEL and 
ELLEN STANLEY, she removed . to Laurence Co. , Alabama, professed 
faith in ~ist in ' 182.3, and was baptized in:to · the fellowship 
of the Carmel church by Elder w. H. HODGES. On the 28th of . 
June .1825, she was married to JOHN c. DUNN, who still survives 
her, and in 1839 removed to Harrison county, Texas, where she . 
became a constitutional member of Old Border Church, Harrison 
pounty, Texas. In 1857 she settled in Tarrant county, Texas, 
where ••• on the 22nd of ~pril she ••• fell asleep •••• Twenty 
years ago she prepared her burial clothes and selected the 5th 
chapter.of 2nd Corinthians and two hymns to be read at her 

·funeral •••• And two years ago she requested Bro. J. Q. BURNETT 
to officiate at the last rites, if he outlived her •••• He com
plied and with many friends, 1children, grandchildren and great
grandchildren, followed her to her last resting place in Grape
vine. There, beloved wife, mother, sister, friend and counselor, 
after filling her place in the church fifty-five years, raising 
five sons and five daughters, and having a goodly number of 
grandchildren, is gone to her reward •••• Many who pr~cede~ her 
to the promised land, such as Elders JOHN BRICE, WILT RUTHER
FORD, BAYLESS, LEMUEL HERREN gave testimony to her unbounded 
hospitality •••• [The writer refers to the recent death of one 
of her beloved nephews, WILLIS G. DODSON.] The void caused by 
the death of my dear aged mother can never be filled ••• ·." 
Signed: SALL~E 0. DUNN. {Aug 15, .1878:3. 2) . 

*******************************«******************************* 

NOTES ON ALABAMIANS IN OBITUARIES 

Contributed by Pauline Jones Gandrud {Mrs. B.· W.) 
311 Caplewood Terrace, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 34?01 

MRS. NANC)" M. DUNN Page 87.* 
• 

1830 Census Lawrence county, Al~bama, page 53: 

John c. Dunn . 1 male under 5 
1 male 20-30 · 

2 females under 5" 
2 females 20-30 
1 female 40-50 

. *Reference is to page on which obituary appears, i .n this issue • 

.. 



(9) Lorenzo Skid Yarbrough married Maggie Jane 
Cleary. 

The children of Nancy Parilee Yarbrough and 
Valentine Harris Tilley: 
(\) Rufus Tilley, didn't marry. (2) Lucullus Tilley, 

Mrs. Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough (Nancy Parilee White) and her sister Mrs. Orin 
Winters (Tennesse Althea White) 

didn't marry. (3) Holly Notman Tilley marned 
Ethyl Whltley. Their two children: Phyliss Adine 
Tilley and Norma Tilley (died as infant). (4) Jewel 
D. Tilley married Pleas William Walker. They 
adopted Jewel Adine Tilley Walker (died young) (5) 
Golden Elois Tille·y (died as infant) (6) Leon 
Edward Tilley married Lena May Piles. Their two 
children: Virginia Lee Tilley and Johnie Mae Tilley. 
(7) Adin Tilley married Frances Sponseller. Their 
children: (A) Vollie William Sponseller married 
Carol Jan Harrison. They have two children: Terri 
lynn and Kay Lee Sponseller. (B) Laura Jewel 
Sponseller married Bruce Macanelly Wiggs and 
have two children: Guy Bruce and Brett Russell 
Wiggs (8) Virginia Tilley married Buck Horton and 
they have one son: John Henry Callaghan 
adopted. He married Barbara Jacobs. (9) U.L. Til
ley's dau.ghter, Jewel Adine Tilley was adopted by 

Jewel Tilley and Pleas Walker. ( 1 0) Carmen Tilley 
married James Edwin Pierce. They had four ch il· 
dren: (A) James Edwin Pierce IV, married Karen 
Perkins. Their two children: Trisa Reene and 
James Edwin Pierce II II., (B) Jay Dean Pierce mar· 
ried Nancy Almond, (C) Larry Lee Pierce married 
Barbara Jones Tullis, (D) Linda Louise Pierce 
(died young). 

Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough died January 5, 1907, 
and Nancy White Ya rbrough died December .2. 
1931. They are buried in the cemetery in Cotu lla, 
Texas, LaSalle County. 

Valentine and Nancy Parilee (Yarbrough) Tilley. 

JAMES HENRY TOPE AND DORCAS SALINA 
WINTERS 

James Henry Tope was born February 22, 1840 
in Arkansas and a short time later his parents took 
him and his half-brother, John Moore, to join rela· 
tives on a wagon train to Texas. When they arrived 
in East Texas Jim's father entered a wrestling con· 
test and died. It is believed a ruptured spleen was 
the cause of death. A short time later, Jim ' s 
mother, Frances Coker Moore Tope, married John 
Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. and in 1858 they moved 
to Yarbrough Bend, McMullen County. 

.461 
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In 1 862, James H. Tope enlisted in the Confed· 
erate States Army under Captain John Donald· 
son's Company K, Byron's Texas Regiment. In 
1863, he was at the Yellow Bayou Fight' below 
Alexandria, Louisiana. He was reported absent, 
sick in the hospital at New Iberia, with a gun shot 
wound in the right leg below the knee. He was 
taken prisoner but released. A relative by the 
name of Wright escaped to come home with him. 

)hey traveled at night on a stolen mule so they 
wouldn't be seen by the Yankees and captured 
again. On September 20, 1863, he was reported 
to have sick leave from Rio Frio, Texas and he was 
home in Yarbrough Bend in 1864. 

In 1868 in Oakville, Live Oak County, Jim mar
ried Miss Dorcas Salina Winters. She was born in 
1848, 'v 'alker County, Texas, the daughter of Ben· 
jam in Frank lin Winters and Sylvania Adeline 
(Vaney) Cude Winters. Jim and Salina had three 
children born in McMullen County: (1) Thomas 
Benjamin Tope, born 1868, (2) Sylvania C. Tope, 
(3) James William (Bill) Tope born 1878. 

• I' 

( 1) Thomas_ Tope married May 1, 1895, 
McMullen County, Miss Elizabeth (Lizzie) White, 
she was born February 9, 1876, the daughter of 
Will i"'m De;.n \Vh ite and Susan Jane SmithWhite. 
Born to :r.is ma r r iage were six children: Ollie 
TopP, Th"m2s Tope, Jody Tope, Millard Tope, Jay 
Tope ~n . Ruby Tope. Elizabeth died July 9, 1911, 
and is · uried in the Cross Cemetery. Thomas 
Tope' s :.::ond wife was Susan Taylor. Thomas 
died Oe:ember 31, 1953 and is buried in the 
Cross Cemetery . . 

In October 19 15 Ollie Tope married Reina Tow· 
ers of San Antonio, Texas. They had two boys and 
one girl: Edwin 0. Tope, Milton Tope and Joy 
Tope. R:;ina died September 7, 1936, and Ollie 
died Sen~ember 24, 1970. Edwin Tope married 
Li lli ?. n vr 2 .,d they had one daughter, Mae· 
von"' . . · -::: 1

' eside in San Antonio, Texas. Mil-
ton ~ ,., :-r· e·d Ruby Hazen in 1940, and they 
had ·n -. · ., en Lynda Tope, Michael Tope, and 
Jean -:- .• died in April 1970. Milton Tope 
no'N r ~- ytie, Texas. Lynda Tope married 
Rob'-" t ( · ... - ~ .uck and they have two sons: Dar· 
ren and -r -:·~t. -:-hey reside a few miles east of San 
An toni necr LaVernia. Michael Tope married 
Brenda Lucas and they have one daughter, Ste· 
phani e, ::Jn 1 live in San Antonio. Jean Tope lives in 
Lytle wi . 1 t"- ~ ther. 

Thon , .... 3 married Susie Mae Wallbrick and 
they h2 ~ c::on, Thomas, Jr. and a daughter 
Ka t· 1 

• as, Jr. married E. Marie Riley and 

462 

.~:. :·"'·"·'-.""r.'''f:·''.:.""'"","-"r"':~Y.;~;~~~T~;"~:,~ ;.,, ·--:-: ""~:·y-···.;."• ' •• " 1 
1 

: .• .r· . - . 

,._, -te _· 

\ 

·'1 
i 
~ 

. 
~ ... . .... 
' . . .; 

James William (Bill) Tope 

they have four children. Kathleen married Aubrey 
Drew and they had two children. Thomas Tope, Sr. 
died July 15, 1974. 

Jody Tope married Lorene Dickens, and they 
had seven children: Jodie Lee, Gaston, Elizabeth, 
Willie Mae, Ruby Irwin, William, and Joyce. Lorene 
died in 1959, and Jody lives in Campbellton, 
Texas. 

Millard Tope married Dora Taylor and they had 
two children: Virgil and Mildred. Millard died Feb
ruary 21, 1972, Dora and Mildred live in Califor
nia, and Virgil lives in San Antonio. 

Jay Tope married Freida Peterson of Kerrville. 
They have one son: W. J. Tope, Jr., and one 
daughter Frances Margaret Tope. They all live in 
San Antonio. 

Ruby Tope married Frank Landrum and they 
have two daughters: Dorothy and Elsie. Frank died 
August 2, 1952, Ruby lives in San Antonio. 

{3) James William (Bill) Tope married August 2, 
1901, at Crown, Atascosa County, Miss Zorah 
Catherine Trout. She was born November 9, 
1883, Sand Branch, Texas. Their children and 
their families are: (1) Cora Tope, married Orange 
Judd Clark. Their children: Billy Judd and Goldie 
Mae Clark. (2) Annie Lee Tope, married first, Cecil 
Wells, their children Cecil Robert, Jimmy Ray and 
Hazel Wells. She married second, Griffith Wiley, 
third, John Hindes. (3) Verna Tope, married Ellis 
Edwin Crabb; their children: Catherine, and Ellis 
Edwin Crabb, Jr. 



James (Jim) Tope died February 19, 1924, and 
Salina Winters Tope died September 27, 1926, 
and they are buried in the Whitsett Cemetery. 

, 

-~ 

Dorcas Salina (Winters) Tope, wife of James Henry Tope. 

........ 

Lydia Elizabeth (White) Tope, wife of Thomas B. Tope. 

Susan Jane (Smith) White, wife of William P. White and mother of Lydia E. 
Tope. 
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~---------Tftn~~rT~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~urc~~::~ 19Jan 
Pierc-e lnTiltfieo Barbara )QQC$ Tullis, had 
Andrew Tullis Pierce and Trisa Le.Ann 
Pie , Linda ~ise Pierce died young. 

BJ; 01"*411 T. P~ce 

SWANSON YARBROUGH 

884 
Swanson Yarbrough arrived in 

Nacogdoches, Old Mexican Municipality, 
February 1832. He came from Fort Monroe 
Louisiana to apply for Land, which was 
granted january 19, 1838. Signed by Com
missioners qf Houston County District : 
"the said certificate is signed by Stephen 
Box, John Wortham & E. Gossett, County 
Commissioners , O>unty ·papers & attesied 
hy Sam G Wells~ Clerk the day above ." 
In 1836 Mr. Yarbrough had~ ~em who v.as 
from Ouachita Parish Louisiana in the Texas 
Revolution at the Battle of San Jacinto. He 
was listed Swanson Yarborough born in 
Louisiana in 180, emigrated to Texas. 
(Note change in spelling). 

A second son m· Army was Joseph Ran
dolph Yarborough remained .April 2 1, 
1836, at camp of the Texas Army establish
ed opposite Harrisburgh Texas. He was 
born in Louisiana 3 July 1817, married 
February 3, 1840 Phoebe Clementine 
Crawford, she was bornJune 27, 1823, N. 
Carolina, d. January 1907 buried in 
Houston County. in GRAPELAND CITY , 
CEMETERY, page 33~ . They had eleven 
children before Joseph Randolph Y ar-
brough died in March 26, 1867. -

A daughter, LucindaJane Yubrough was 
born in Arkansas Territory June 1, 1821. 
She was eleven years old when the family 
came to Texas in 1832. She met an Army of 
Texas friend of her two brothers and mar
ried himJohn Andrew Box, 1837. She was 
the second wife and step-mother to 
Wm. /Robeg Box, Nwry A- Box (Mrs. Jts5-:' 
Pru1tt) Keziah Box (Mrs. Sam D. Gilbert & 
2nd James Taylor Heflin) & Lina H. Bo:v;. 
Lucinda and John had ten chiklr.en: Texat1a 
Viola; Sttphen Wesley; Mary; John Lit-. 
tieton Fowler Box; Louisa Elizabeth; Lewis 
Casey Box; james; Samuel G . Box; Lucinda 
Rowena; Eugenia Adina Box. 

A daughter Maria E. Yarbrough, born 
1828 Arkansas married Clayton Skidmore 
they lived in Grapeland, Houston Counry 
Texas and are listed in ''Crossroads to 
Progress-GRAPELAND" 1872-1972. 

A daughter Amanda .Arminda Yar· 
brough born 20 October 1846 Crockett, 
Houston Co. She married 2 May 1864 to 
Joseph Wal.lc:er, b. 6/28/1818 Chester Co. 
So. Ca. d . 1888 Tilden Texas Amanda Yar
brough Walker died 12f20/1.29 
Christime, Te:n.s. 

John Sw:u1Son YarbrQugh & s~J!i9g Yar~ 
.--~---=b~o:_:ro:::::.u~g=-:_h has m:my Land deals ir:t Texas. The 

183&, he sold 2nd Day November 1847 to 
his son-in-Jaw John Box, Witness by ) .A. 
Corley & John Collins. He moved to 
Shelbyville Texas, later to Grime~ County, 
Roberuon County, then Milam and finally 
McMullen County on the headw~ters of 
~ueces river. on Yarbrough Bend. Here 
John Swanson Y :arb rough was kilkd by a 
man named Engate over the trading of a 
horse J.S. Yarbrough is buried on a private 
ranch and his grave is marked died October 
21, 1862, age 88 yes. 

Mrs. Huff of Grapeland Texas said: 
"Great-grandfahter John Swanson Yar
brqugh founded McMullen County near 
Tilden Texas, lived on Yarborough Bend on 
the headwater of Nueces River." 

By: Et/1111 Box Riley 

EllA MAINER- IRAJ. YOUNG 
885 

Ella Mainer, daughter of Ella Nelms and 
Nick). Mainer, was born 2 3 Dec. 1886. She 
received her education at Baylor U. She 
taught private music lessons, organized and 
directed a Men's Glee Club in LOvelady aid
ed by Raleigh Atkinson, vocalist. She 
.taught English in Groveton, Henderson, 
and Lovelady, climaxing her teaching career 
by being Principal of Lovelady High School. 
She was a good writer and speaker; taught 
tht! Women's Bible Class at the Baptist 
Sunday School and Jed the W.M.U. for 
many years. 

On 23 June 191~. she married Ira J. 
Young who was born in Pennington 24 Oct. 
1890 to Julia Brunson and Madison Wylie 
Young. As a young man, Ira worked at the 
depot, kept books forJ.O. Monday; taught 
school, and later became Cashier of the First 
National Bank, and after that the State 
Bank until he retired. 

In J. Young inspired confidence beq1use 
of Lis hohesry and integrit}". He h.td- a 
natural musical talent and directed the 
Lovelady Baptist Choir for many years. He 
was church treasurer for abf>ut 40 y<'ars. Ira 
and Ella had one son: 

Ira). Young, Jr. , born 28June 1919, was 
educated at Baylor and Texas Dental School 
in Houston He served as Dentist in WW II, 
and married Jeannette Walker. Mter the 
war he became a Dentist in Galveston. They 
have 3 children: 1. Cheryljan Young, born 
15)uly 194~ married William Warren. Both 
graduated from T.C.U. They have 2 
children. 2. Julia Ellen Young, born 10 
June f9B. married Rick Mcintyre and they 
have a daughter, Danna. 3. Ira Samuel 
Young, born 1 Sept. 19~6. is a 1978 
graduate of Texas A & M. 

By: Fit. Frt~nces Dodd 

Joel Young was born about 
Franklin County, Virginia and it 
that he married Frances 
(daughter of Isaac & Vina ( · 
Lemon) in 1821. A few years later 
ly moved to Tennessee where 
until the late 1830's when they a&1 
ed to the Republic of Texas. The 
hard one and it i.s said that they 
ed by Indians more than once, the 
being up on the Red River where 
all of their belongings. They fmall 
Houston County and settled near 

Sometime in the year of 1841) 
took two ox wagons and two fai 
and starred to San Antonio for 
The trip was made in late fall, the 
was bad and he took pneumo · 
return trip. He . died and was 
somewhere near the Brazos Rivero 
of the Old Spanish Road • on one .lei 
exact spot. When the negroes rna 
way back after more than a 
absence, they got ~ithin hearing du 
the house and gave the signal · the 1 

.of whips. The wife and children ran 
the wagons to have to be told by 
negro m~ that "Mas Joel ain't 
home no mo." -

The Youngs had six children 
(1823-1887) married 1st Sarah C 
and 2nd Susan Hall; Mary Elizabetl 
1830) • Mrs. Hugh Long; Anna 
1837-ca 1872) ·Mrs. John Long;)01 
183~) married "Widow Smith; NaJ 
Vina who both died at an early age 

The Young$ were Baptist and s 
them attended the church at Liber 
Some of their descendants are still r• 
of Houston County, including 
daughter, Maude (Young) DaVJ 
remembers hearing the early family 

By: Frank B. McOen.•y, Jr. , 

MADISON WILEY YOill 

Madison Wiley (Matt) 
(18~2-1931) was born Sept'. 26, 
Youngsville , Nonh Carolina. ~ 
young man, moved to Penni 
Houston County Tex. While there h 
ed for Alben Holly seven years. He 1 

Julia Alice Brunson, daughter of TOll 
son and_ Nancy Evans who moved tc 

· ington from Atlanta Ga .• To Man a1 

wer<' born five boys and two girls. AI 
girl died at birth .. Merle wa.~ bJrn U: 
ington Jan. 24, 1886. He suffered J 
the age of one year and lived 63 ye 
cripple and died S~pt. 12, 1949. hr. 
Young was born Oct. 24, 1890 in 
ington. His parents !llOved to Gro¥ 
189! aod in 1893 moved to Lo 
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James Tope & Frances Coker Tope 

I James Henry TOPE ;l ~ ~ 1840- 1924 
( Darcus Salina WINTERS 

1848- 1926 
I 2 Aug 1901, CroWl Atascosa Co, Tx, I 

James William (Bill) TOPE ( Zora Catherine 1R0Uf ) 
Birth 1878 Age:? Birth 9 Nov 1883 Age:? 

McMullan Co. Tx. Sand Branch Stascosa Co. Tx. 

Death Death 

Occ Occ 

Edtx: Edtx: 
Reli Reli 
Note Note 

10:569 Changed: 10Sep 2001 c 10:570 Chan~ 10 Sep 2001 c 

( Com ) 

( Annie lee ) 

( Vema ) 

392 

Creeied: 10 Sep 2001 by EasyTree for Windc:Nt's95 



James Tope & Frances Coker Tope 

I~~ 
James William {Bill) TOPE I 

1878-
Zora Catherine TROUT ) 

1883-
I I 

Orange J odd CLARK ( Cora TOPE ) 
Birth Birth 

Death Death 

Occ Occ 
E<U E<U 
Reli Reli 
Note Note 

ID: 859 Changed: 10 Sep 2001 ID:858 Changed: 10 Sep 2001 

I Billy Judd I ( Goldie Mae ) 

560 

C~: 10s.>,?m1 byEasyTJJe forWindeM95 



James Tope & Frances Coker Tope 

ll: James William (Bill) TOPE j 
1878-

( Zora Catherine TROUT ) 
1883 -

I 
CeciiWHLIS (lS'l) ( Annie Lee TOPE ) 

Birth Birth 

Death Death 

Occ Occ 
EdLx: Educ 
R.eli Reli 
Note Note 

10:861 Changed: 10 Sep 2001 10:860 Changed: 10 Sep 2001 

I Cecil Robert I 
I Jimmy Ray I 

( Haxel ) 

561 

Created: 10 Sep 2001 by EasyTree for Windows95 



James Tope & Frances Coker Tope 

I 

;l 
rl James William (Bill) TOPE I 

1878-

K Zora Catherine TROUT ) 
1883-

I I 
Hlis Edwin CRABB Verna TOPE ) 

Birth Birth 

Death Death 

Occ Occ 
Edoc Edoc 
Reli Reli 
Note Note 

ID:865 Olanged: 10 Sep200l ID:864 Chan_ge<J:_ 1 0 Sep 200 l 

( Catherine ) I Ellis Edwin I 

564 

... r 1· 
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·THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS 1837-1846 

. ~ CREATION OF HOUSTON Masters, William Leagon, John H. Holder, 
~ _, · COUNTY Enaske tapus, Albert Allbright, Ira C . 

. 
j Shute, James -Bar~. William Johnson. 
·~ By 1837, leaders of this area, a part of William H. Pate, Peter Gallahery, John . 
• <::!:' Nacogdoches, felt strong and secure enough C. Hayne, John B. (illegible), James 

r... K to petition the First Congress assembled to Neville,, Stephen Dunston, Swanson Yar-
~ make them a county. Their petition was brough, Stilwell Box, James M. Hallamrk, 
~ written from Mustang Prairie and · dated Alfred M. Hallmark, George W. Hallmark, 
~ April 22, .1837. (6) It reads: "To the . John B. Hallmark, George Hallmark, 

~ .

.• . . Honorable Senate and House of Represen- _ _Jbomas R- Townsend, Jowell Clapp, John . 
· .tatives when in Congress Assembled: E. Clapp, John 'Adams, Samuel Phillips, 

"We, the undersigned, your petitioners, Joseph Cason; George Allbright, loseph R. 
j"' citizens of said republic do ~ost respectfully Yarbrough, Frances Bettict, Shedrick Den-
~ pray that your honorable body makefor us a .. son, William Riley, John Allbright, 

\:- county on the East side of Trinity River, Solomon Allbright, Joseph ·Lapus, W.M. 
'" beginning at Robbins Ferry on said Trinity; White, Martin Murchison. 

~ 
Thence running fifteen miles each side of Ballin Snelles, R.O. Lusk,Joseph Master-
the old San Antonio Road and East far son, G.E. Dwight, Samuel Clerlosky, 
enough to make a constitutional county, Stephen Bennett, Elish Anglin, Miles Ben-

. and we do further pray that your Honorable nett, Joseph Jorden, ~tephen Box, Collin. 
~ Body appoint three disinterested commis- Aldrich, Henry P. Crowson, .Isaac Parker· 

sioners out of the bounds of said county to Thomas Garner, Dickerson Parker, J. 

t 
locate the seat of justice for said county in Haley, Benjamin Parker, H. Barrett, Peter-
granting the aforesaid petition, we, your son Tate, J.D. Parker, George W. Robin-

. petitioners as duty bound will ever pray, son, A.E. Gossett, George Hallmark, 
etc." Daniel Parker Jr. and H.P. Walker. 

~ Signers included: Iredell Reding,John B. "The above petition contains the follow-
' . Reding, George W. Reding, James L. ing endorsement: 
~ Gossett, William L. Gossett, Elisha Clapp, "Petition of Iredell Reding and others, 
~John Wortham, .John Hallmark, William· for a new county, Presented by Mr. Ar'iiold, 

Dillard, John V.D. Gossett, Jacob Maste.rs: May 16, 1837. Refd. to Com. on County 
_Jghn Box, Stephen Crist, Reason Crist, Boundaries. County of Houston Co., No. 
William Anglin, Robin Brown, Ricliard 15, Box 38-H." 
Eaton, Thomas Denson, Nelson Box, P.O. 
Lumpkin, John C. Moore, John Allbright, 
Jacob Allbright, Barton Clark. · 
· James L. Gossett, E. Gossett, John L. 
Hall, .Stephen White, Alfred Buge, Leon 
Pritchard, Thomas G. B~. Samuel C. Col
lison, R.A: Walker, Henry Masters, John 
Erwin, Charles Erwin, H.C. Johnson, 
Willard Standley, William Cheairs, John 
Cheairs, John F. Cheairs, Elijah Cheairs, 
Frances Cheairs, John Dens.on, Joseph M. 

14 



- ~ ... 
·• 'ln. ,1919 a~d- 1920 th~r~ w~re dep;.;. They .)~~:8-:-~i-n-;, -b-ed'--~~·. o..:.n-:;:~~-*..-.;.~~~~~~...:.;~--.:...... ___ -4 
dations along. tbe Rio Grande. Mex- v:hen thi(phon·~ · ~ng 
ico had civil · war · anJ was torn from Pass and ,it was Ma,;Or Wells. . lie 
center to circumfren.ce • . ·The poru- tc!d Buck!_thai .. • hif..wanUd -<to <.mee~ 
lace W~re in' destitute Circumstances him at the 'lJidia · ~nch-:as '• .. ;qtfit;k}y J.g' IU~·;;'a;n~t:,V;~s 
and they were raiding · the . Ranc~es as possible. ·(>~The· 'me1f ·were· aroused 
on the 'American side .. : They . We,i~ from their slumber, saddl~ Up and 
stealing cattle, horses and goats il~d: had ·everything in readiness to· gb 
c}ri\'ing them across :. the ' river in the India .. '!mas pronto. si· possi~le. 

1:' . : • ,. I /' ~ ·~ 

great numbers. They_ tjded up .the They -went on to the crossing. on ·tne. 
goat . herder on the India Ranch a11d river and Cupt: -Cunningham and his 
took three hundred head of goats small for.ce of Rangers and a Deputy 
and drove them to Eagle Pass and Sheriff from Eagle Pass met thern 
sold tbeni to a · butcher' · . ,. there; ' also the boss from "the· India 
Ru~h suffered from these ··raids:-'~s Ranch met· .them there . . They air ~t 
n1ost' ranches . along th~ bo~der wet•e doWr_t and had a good old ch:it while 
ea!!Y, targets for .the Ladrones: .:..::~- wait~!( !)n '-the ~oldiers to nrriv~ 
dia .:P.ani:h _i~. lo_cated eighteen .m!Jes !rQrrt Eagle Pass. : Every few · n1hi 
down the river"'·from Eagle Pass· ·amd utes . this 'deputy .from . .Eagie · 
contains-:~ two·· .. ::hurutred .'and. :~fifty ~·~Uld take out:-' a bright..'·shiiiy' 
t1:ous~nd- acre! of lat~d: :~~~l:f~ii~f~:-, - sli~oter ft,om·: the ~holsfe{'ind : · 
!ong the. Rio _q.rande:·arid· :; . .there; ~re <Of!. \viW· ~is ~silk handken;hie~-'·.~ 
some secret;'crossh1gs ati_ \Veil as Qthej 'say, · 

· · ,.,. are .. : l~ni>mJ_.:_,.:=,_.,_~l_zirt_ :~~$~~\~~~~;~~-~ 41~ pear flat on 
-t'i':~r tp.roug!J:,. this .:Section :pre;~~_nl in~e _ . :~ ·Z;iie;~k:ed .~ th .. c:: : ii ~ .... 
l:ie~'utuul ~right . . ·It winds · th;::ougii ~a · shoe inY. .. hotse.et . . and they replied,' 
b1·ol;en _chain of. rough hill.- "and~·at gu~., :·J3ut '·~e .did~;t, A tweive . int.o the._thick .. 
intervi:Us, huge Cliffs and . OVet · ruJg~ o'clock.· tfie ~oldiers came· in :" sight~ mfl!!t nlnrVI'IOUS 
ing ~od:s gree( . the eye. · .-in.' some ~here ~were eighty Qf them . and. two thing . . . -was -not . il. wounded 
place;, these come close to ·each· other I Officers;. Major Wens·~: and •:- Capt. P}an: ;ni'ap·~ . '. :A.merica:~s.' :'~a they 
from the ' two sides of the ' rivei~nd Str!)Dg •• :._When they arfiVed.· an4 cv- wer.e ~ i:iturnbtg .. and·· got J)ear . th!! .. 
the river is very narrow~ .· Otherlcrythin~ . was in reaJ.iness, .·_Ranger · ... :_tfiey>saw ''aii· .1!1-exican ,. river . 
piaces it is . wide. , The ; .g;owth a- Hope and . y , . ~-.who .:ran: ''Arter . . they.'. \Vere -
long Close to the banks, are oak. ,Jm; were about )' 4' mile ·, :;{hey:: tool( :~·1\· .shot : 
ash, mesquite and pecans . . The .sur- er . • ~oh_:n . (Red~ pulled< -o_ut :. , . . · ~ bu~~~beir: ft'im ~ was ~\vi_id. ~- Cap.. . 
rounding country has the raative black horse eatmg tobacc_o .. from ·h1s . C~m11ngh'am r?de.. up to (Red) 
gro~th, cactus, . mesquite black brush pocket and took a generous-'cbew and John' a~d j;aid, ."if·.· 'We: ever go over . 
etc.' Looking .across into. M~xiC9c.it in a _ mo_meri_t .spat a . _>:ell~~' ,stream ~gain;~~e . wi!l · ina~e , Collie and · : . 
:.:.11 looks alike and you would . not that drqwlied ·a.· horse fly-wbich 'lia~ the oth,i":fellowwe'found :lying down . 
kno_w the difference but for th~~v- lighted on a boulder five feet away; iii: the ·-~· pear · flat; fake ,_ a ·chew o 
er, or from the greeting of "B'IiencJi:; The boys smiled an appr~ciation -of blaek horse tobacco and. maybe th1 
Di~s'' from some .. native. . .• ·--~., Jbhn's unerring accur~y •. He . sai<t, will· pu_t~nough ginger .. iu . them t 

At the time of·- these. disturbavce&, "IKl:W ~. ,~-got-a-lot--of riding · -:them.· . fight. That chew ot 
-fr Buck, waii (;ap. . o do and may~ some fighting• ":tld ~l~ek .. ~o:~#., sure ~d'"\lia11:e "llami'ttort 

tain of a small . Company of Ranger a J will give you all a chew ·of · black (Dadr-Piiletber fight ' like . a . wild -
-ivho· were camped at the windmill horse tobacco ~at will put the fight~·· htenai:< Captain · Ctinningham sent . 
ranch: There were six of' them in- ing spirit in ' r.ou," . ~?ut none of them Collie ind- another:. c~ of btl . meu 
duding their captain. ·John .... (Red). took it; but Hamilton (Dad Praetber). with: Captaili;.: Buck's Company to 
Yarbrough, Milos Childers, ~·H(mry When the command was given to scout back, the next · day !rom the 
Bailey, Big Bill Talbot and Ed (San- march . Hope and Red John plun~ed. Windn:rtll ranch and they stuyed all 
ders )' English.' . They were Jill · fine their steeds into the wa~r _;a~d , were night Wjth Buck's for~ They were 
sliots, .' good riders and understood the first ones to land on: _.,Mexican. to . scoUt ba'*· as . far :as _the India 
~ow . to get through the brtish; and soil .. There were ~ive of ~e· ?ava~~Y~ R~qteh. '1-Th~t.-:. nigh~ ::~~C~Uie · asked 
understood bow ·. to handle Mexi~n horses that fell With · the1r . r.1d~rs ~1\ capt. Buell;: if. h~/~as · gomg ·to put . 
bronc~ or anYthirig ·else .they -Cam~ the water _from ~stumbi.mg_:~:,:ori ' ~1 l>'!lt -:~1;1~ds-~·' 'Buc~ :replied, .'~o. •· 

.' in:-c:(>nPtct : :wi_th along .the : 'fro!lt· -. I large_ ~oulde~.,·' :-Tbere :.!e~ .. ~~ SIX -:#e~sta~tt aw~~e: enough ,~Jlile . we . ·I 
have ,kno~:. some ·: o~ t1Jem : .. _from g~ns a~d one Wmchf:!sterl~st ~ ~b:~ ~~~ , ~~the trJp over ~e nve~ ~nd !· 

.: yo_ung men: an~ .. they are ~. fe':'rless, ~ter. ·• A c~ld . n~rthel;" W8g blowm~ a!I( g~1~ ~~ . ~ave ~ D1~h_~f!f . rest. 

. braye dare deVilS; cool a-nd know how· ~d . the J?oys . c~m~ very n~r. frE!ez.~ Collie ·~said' he was ~ golJ,ll]: - to ~ stand_ . 
;· ~ keep ·the~ peads . ~n~ . lle_rve·. ~oo'r ing~ /..(.:.:rll~Y ·!olloweo·!' ·g_?~t ~al~~ g:Da_nfatd.-he. ~ta:>:e_c!}ni·duty all night 

i ?.!I; · c§:~in.-sta_J}«;~· ; I .. :!-h~~.-. ~s ··~). ~vt-•i to the- t?~ .~f ~n J_os,e.. ' .. Th .. e. to.··V.:ll if~- ;-~~a: . ~-.--~~- :_C?mpani?~ wfnt ~a~~ 
:· .~tamL \lll _be~or.t; ·a .,ma.ch~e ·_ gun- . ~. and · ~n~.b watr_:.<> . .'~'!.~~ ~ b_~·.J~'~l!~ nf~ . . ~~u~mg , ~~~~1_011. ;the_ fol· 
' :tO.' s+~: ~ i!l:J~:ori(n)£:.. t:Ji.Jt~.'iex:Cltte M.adero:; · ,,' ~T~~r~~w~e,-;~ev~Jr ~iriiil)- f~. Qn;rlilg".;~:..~y -i::•..JSfr . ~ent , ·· 
f ~-. iii{~t~~~~~-~~~7:~a~.. bus!ne~s,.?~we&'~ ~~r· Jelii~f!i(:::~·~' !~Clc~lj~~l{e~i'~~L~Y &!t~r-:r. _--
;_ if-· they..: had#-·anYthmg _ :agamst~m..c; fine . fl~"r_mg · _tprm_g · fro.m .:· ~~<,tlte . _hl!".b~\it( . d:an_ old ·MeDcap who was . 
• E!Jg~ne,.Btick)ia·B-:·alwa:iis 'be(m . oit:t.he: I farms .. ~ere-~ irrigated.::· -.. Tl1.e.·:-: _.:eanat: work~'7,u: the Jrtwa ~ncb . ~d .. U,at . 
I -~ide 'Of·'Jaw:'-~iu:l · order. ,Was ~-her- fNm,the spring was · t_hr~e;feet deep I he iui(f; ~e!J - ~- c~in~-of - ln'en a- . 

I !!da~::eal~::~~ur~~f~- ~~tid._!~~~- ;~· ~:u:-~:: :~~e~,,~~;.;~~;;:. ;~~t~~,~~~~~~~·~e:P~~~~ ~ 
I smugl\'lers a _number of years ·. - ~as~, f~t p~ople .~he~~~w~~ll£': t~o-;:~~.'!lJmi.~~~n -~ld~~ -. ,n. m·'' 
, Wh.n : .n ......... _,.~ \.:.:.... · . ..._ _ . ..J. -~- _ ... ~ .... ... . .a..-·-· ___ ..a ---......_ .. -- . 
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K••• all •e. ~ )J.._ .. _ •rew.ta elaall -= 
THAT t.9' ~...../ ...._, ~,. ~ ... ~ ha~iog eerYed f'aitbf'ally ud 

booorabh· for the term of ~~ mouths from the#'~ 
dayof · ~~~/.uutiltbe ~day~/. 
and being honorably dmcharged from the ~~ . ...../~ il entitled to 
~ ./ ~- -:??(/ 7 - . . 
~/~-4"- -...,, ~~,//"~~ AcrM Bouuty Land, for which 

thi• ill . hial CERTIFICATE. ~.... . 

. , And the Aid t~ ~ ~ ~ il eatitled to hold Aid Land, or to 

~ell, alienate, con~ey and donate the ame, and exercile all rightl of ownerahip ~er it: 

Thi~ CnnFJcATE win be tranaferable by a deed berore any competeRt authority, 

with witneMe~ to the IIIUIIe. 
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fallen with Faiinin. 640 acres in Jack 
Cty were ptd to his heirs on 8 Oct 1860. 
Pat 20 Vol 3 Abst 897 GLO File .Fan 
Don 872. 

*WRIGHT, RALPH 

Received Don Cert 279 for 640 acres 
from AG on 15 April 1851 for being in 
the battle of Coleto. 320 acres in El 
Paso Cty were ptd to William P. Harde-

. man, asgn, on 14 Mar 1861. Pat 69 Vol 
3 Abst 212 GLO File Bexar Don 1128; 
and on UB Cert 30/219 (of 279) 320 acres 
in Hill cty were ptd to Raymond & Whitis, 
asgns, on 17 June 1873. Pat 510 Vol 3 
Abst 1017 GLO File Rob Don 1105. 

*WRIGHT, RUFUS 

Received Don Cert 311 for 640 acres 
from S War on 8 June 1838 for beine: 
in the battle of San Jacinto. 640 acres 
ln Ft. Bend Cty were ptd to him on 24 
June 1859. Pat 711 Vol 2 Abst 344 GLO 
File Ft. Bend Don 23. 

*WUTHRICK, ULRICH 

Received Don Cert 934 for 640 acres 
from S War on 10 Aug 1839 for being 
"in the battle of the 19th March" (Co
leto). 640 acres in Tarrant Cty were 
ptd to him on 25 Mar 1844. Pat 59 Vol 
1 Abst 1693. GLO File Rob Don 152. 

WYLEY, A. H. 

Received Don Cert 124 for 640 acres 
from AG on 13 Oct 1848 for being in 
the battle of San Jacinto. Two tracts 
in VanZandt Cty, 440 acres and 200 
acres, were ptd to Giles B. Malone, 
asgn, on 16 July 1860 and 'l July 1868. 
Pats 793 Vol 2 and 297 Vol 3 Absts 401 
and 963 GLO Files Nac Don 522 and 
570. 

*YANCY, JOHN 

Received Don Cert 181 for 640 acres 
from AG on 23 Nov 1849 for being in 
the battle of San Jacinto. Two 320-acre 
tracts in Presidio Cty were ptd to John 
James, asgn, on 14 Oct 1857. Pats 545-
46 Absts 2110-11 GLO File Bexar Don 
1209. 

873 

*YARBROUGH, RANDOLPH 

Received Don Cert 956 for 640 acres 
from S War on 22 Nov 1839 for beq 
detailed to guard the baggage at Har
risburg. 318 acres in Rusk Cty were 
ptd in his name on 12 May 1952. Pat 
192 Vol 20B (Supplement D) Abst 998 
GLO File Rusk Don '18, aDd 320 acres 
in Rusk Cty were ptd to Mathew Bird
well, asgn, on 18 Nov 1857. Pat 560 
Vol 2 Abst 884 GLO File Rusk Don '18. 

*YARBROUGH, SWANSON 

Received Don Cert 238 for 640 acres 
from AG on 26 Nov 1850 for being in 
the battle of San Jacinto. 640 acres in 
Coryell cty were ptd to C. Enilis, asgn, 
on 24 Feb 1854. Pat 295 Vol 2 Abst 
1141 GLO File Mil Don 991. 

*YATES, THOMAS 

Received Don Cert 701 for 640 acres 
from AG on 1 June 1855 for being in 
the Siege of Bexar. Two tracts in 
Brazos Cty, 279 acres and 320 acres, 
were ptd to C. C. Seale, asgn, on 30 
Apr and 16 May 1860. Pats 773 and 
776 Vol 2 Absts 247-48 GLO File 
Brazos Don 24, and on UB Cert 12/ 
122 (of 701) 41 acres in Brazos Cty 
were ptd to H. Mitchell, asgn, on 15 
July 1862. Pat 203 Vol 3 Abst 249 
GLO File Brazos Don 27. 

•YEAMAN, ELIAS (HEIRS) 

Received Don Cert 890 for 640 acres 
from S War on 17 May 1839 for his 
having been killed at Goliad. 640 
acres in McLennan Cty were ptd to 
his heirs on 3 July 1849. Pat 189 Vol 
1 Abst 957 GLO File Mil Don 576. 

•YEAMAN, ERASTUS (HEIRS) 

Received Don Cert 891 for 640 acres 
from S War on 17 May 1839 for "hav
ing been killed at Goliad 27th March 
under Col Fannin." 640 acres ln Mc
Lennan Cty were ptd to the heirs on 3 
July 1849. Pat 190 Vol 1 Abst 956 
GLO File Mil Don 575. 
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Searching for Indexed Terms1 

First, find the name or phrase (search term) in the index. Then, from the menu bar, select 

“Edit”, and then “Find” or press CTRL+F. A search field will appear in the upper right corner of 

the page. Enter the search term into this field and press ENTER. If the search term is not 

found, nothing will happen; otherwise, the search term  will be displayed on the first page 

in which it occurs.  Repeated pressing of the ENTER key will high-light other occurrences 

within the file.  Use the left and right arrow buttons to the right of the search field to look 

ahead or to look backwards for other occurrences of the term in the document 

A directory (folder) or even an entire hard drive may also be searched2. First, high-light the 

selected folder or drive and then press SHIFT+CTRL+F to obtain a listing of all the files in 

which the search term appears.  Next, select and open an individual file to find the first 

occurrence of the search term(s) in the file, as described in the preceding paragraph.  

 
 

 Index  

 

                                                           
1 In order for the search feature of Adobe Acrobat© Reader to be enabled, a certain level of document 

legibility is required. That is, post-scanning processing cannot overcome poor print quality of an original 

document. With this caveat, each volume has been made searchable by Adobe Acrobat, version 9 or later. 

2 This may take quite some time, depending on the size of files contained therein. 
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